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LIEN 1 OBXBAT
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3[PaBHUS MEHUIKMBHT 1 MKOHOMUKA, ENUAEMMONONUS Ha
HEeMH(EKLMO3HMTE 1 3apasHuTe BonecTw, 3apaBe Ha HaceneHneTo
(eHuTe,Aeuarta), npomMoLMs Ha 3apaBeTo W npodunakTuka Ha bonectute,
OKOMHa Cpefa 1 3Opase, TpyA0Ba MEANULMHA, XPaHU U XPaHEHe, KPU3VCHM
CUTyaLum 1 0BLLeCTBEHO 3apaBe, NCUXMYHO 3apase. CncaHneTo Aasa
hopym 3a Auckycus no akTyanHu npobnemn Ha obLLeCTBEHOTO 3apaBe B
Bwnrapus, EBpona, CALL u ap. cTpanu. B cneuyuanyu npunoxexus ce
nybnukyBaT mMatepuanu, NOCBETEHN Ha aKTyanH1 TEMM, MPOy4BaHus,
pestoMeTa W [OKNaau OT MEXAYHAPOLHM M HALMOHAIHN Hay4HU (OpyMM 1
Kpbrmv Macu. CniucaHreTo MMa 3a Lien Aa nonynspuavpa 1 Hacbpyasa
n3cneaBaHus, [oOpy NpakTUKW, MONUTUKY, yNpaBneHue u obpasoBaHue B
obnacTTa Ha 06LLeCTBEHOTO 3apaBe. M3nu3a B 4 KHKKM FOAULLIHO Ha
6bNrapcku M aHrMIACKK e3uK, MyONMKyBaHU Ha MHTEPHET CTpaHuLUaTa Ha
HaumoHanHms LeHTbp No 0bLyecTBEHOTO 3apaBe aHanu3m
(http://ncpha.government.bg)
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HAUMOHAAHO
MPOY4YBAHE
HA PAKTOPUTE HA
PUCKA 3A 3APABETO CPEA
HACEAEHUETO B
P.6bATAPUA — 2014 T.

BbBEOEHUE

B bwnrapus npes 2014 r. craptupa Hannonanna mpo-
rpama 3a IPeBEeHLUs Ha XPOHUYHHUTE He3apa3Hu Oore-
ctu. OCHOBHATa 1€ Ha IporpaMara € Aa ce Iogoopu
3/1paBETO Ha HACEJICHUETO U Ja CE IMOBUILIHU KaueCTBO-
TO Ha )KMBOTA Ype3 HaMaJIsIBaHE Ha MPEeXkIeBPEMEHHA-
Ta CMBPTHOCT, 3200JI€BaEMOCT ¥ MHBAJIUHOCT.

B pamkute Ha Ilporpamara ce nposeae Haumo-
HAJIHO M3cjelBaHe Ha (paKTOpUTe HAa pHUCKa 3a
3apaBeTo cped HacejienneTo B P bbarapus, c or-
Jen ma ce crbepe HamexaHa WHGOPMAIUS 3a pas3-
MPOCTPAHEHUETO Ha OCHOBHHUTE PHCKOBH (hakTOpH
(TIOTIOHOITYIIIeHE, YITOTpeda U 3710ymoTpeda ¢ aiKo-
XO0JI, HUCKa (pU3ndecKa aKTUBHOCT, HE3IPABOCIOBHO
XpaHEeHe), KOUTO ca MPUYNHA 32 Pa3BUTHETO HA XPO-
HUYHU He3apa3Hu O0JECTH U J]a C€ U3BBPIIH OIICHKA
Ha CHTyalusTa B CTpaHaTa, MpPEAHN CTapTUpaHE Ha
WHTEPBEHIIMOHHUTE JCWHOCTH T10 IIpoTrpamMara.

NATIONAL
SURVEY
ON RISK FACTORS FOR
POPULATION'S
HEALTH IN
BULGARIA - 2014

il

BACKGROUND

National program for prevention of chronic non-
communicable diseases has been launched in 2014
in Bulgaria. The main objective of the program is
to improve public health and to enhance quality of
life by reducing premature mortality, morbidity
and disability.

National survey of risk factors for health
among the population in Bulgaria has been
conducted under the program in order to gather
reliable data on the prevalence of major risk
factors (smoking, drinking and alcohol abuse, low
physical activity, unhealthy diet) which are causes
for the development of chronic non-communicable
diseases, and to assess the situation in the country
before starting the intervention program activities.
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LeaTra Ha u3cjenBaHeTo € Ja ce MPOYyYHd HUBOTO HA
BojleIIUTe ()aKTOPU HA PUCKA 32 3][PABETO, CBBP3AaHU C
HauWHa Ha )KMUBOT Ha HACEJICHHETO, BbB BH3PACTOBUTE
rpynu 1-6 1., 7-9 ., 10-19 r,, 20-65+ 1.

MATEPUANT U METON

3a HabupaHe Ha HPBUYHATA WHGOPMAITUS € H3ITON3-
BaHO CTaHAAPTHU3UPAHO WHAWBHAYAIHO HWHTEPBIO II0
aHKEeTHH KapTH, pa3pab0TEeHN Ha OCHOBATa Ha BBIIPOC-
auny Ha C30. AHKETHHWTE KapTH ca TpUJIaraHd MpH
npoyuBaHeTo npe3 2007 1., KaKTO U NIPU JAPYTHA TPOYU-
BaHMS Ha XpPAaHEHETO W XPAHUTEIHHS CTATyC, KOETO 1M03-
BOJISIBA CPAaBHUMOCT Ha PE3yNITaTUTE.

AHKETHHTE KapTH BKJIIOYBAT CICTHUTE Pa3[Ieiu: JTHU-
HU J[aHHHU, CaMOOIICHKa Ha 3/IPaBHOTO CHCTOSHUE,
nH(pOpPMANHUs 32 3APaBETO U ITIOBEICHUETO 3a 3]paBe
- TIOTIOHOITyIIEHE, YIoTpeda Ha ajKoxoll, Qu3nuecka
aKTHBHOCT, MOJICJI Ha XpaHEHe, a ChIIO 3HAHHS 32 3/[pa-
BOCJIOBCH HA4YWH Ha )XUBOT, USMCPBAHU HaA TETJIO, PBCT,
aprepuanaHo HajsArase. IlouTu BCHMUKH BBIPOCH Ca OT
3aTBOPCH THII, KaTO IO-TOoJIAMaTa 4acCT OT TAX U3UCKBAT
caMo CIMH OTTOBOP C HSIKOJIKO M3KJIIOUCHHs, JAaBallu
BB3MOXKHOCT 32 JIBa ¥ IIoBeue oTroBopa. CpegHara Jabi-
)KMHA Ha CKaJiaTa € ¢ OKOJIO 4-5 BapHaHTa Ha OTIOBOP.

IMoaGopbT Ha M3BaAKaTA 32 HACEJIICHHETO HA BB3PACT
Hax 20 r. e u3BbpIIeH OT HanoHaTHUS cTaTUCTHYECKU
uHCTHUTYT. [Ipu GpopMupanero i e U3MOI3BaHO TEPUTO-
PHATHOTO pa3mpeleiieHne Ha HaCEJICHUEeTO B cTpaHara
M0 CTaTUCTHYECKH YUYacTBLM B HACEICHUTE MecTa/aj-
MUHHCTpPATUBHU 001acTy (28 Ha Opoil) 1 MeCTOKUBee-
He Ha JinuaTta (rpaf, ceno). Ts e qBycTeneHnHa, THE3/10Ba,
MpeICTaBUTEIHA Ha HAIIMOHAJIHO HUBO. Habupanero Ha
YYaCTHULUTE B MPOYYBAHETO € ChOOpa3eHo C pasmpe-
JIEJICHUETO Ha HACEJICHUETO OT TAPreTHUTE Bb3PACTOBU
IPylH MO MECTOXKHMBEEHE OT O(MIMATHHUTE JAaHHU Ha
HCH, xaTo OposiT Ha nuiara, HaOIIOMaBaHU B U3CIE/-
BaHETO, € IPOINOPLHOHAJICH Ha Jiela Ha ChOTBETHATA
rpyna B TeHepajiHaTa ChbBKYIHOCT. [Ipu mposexaane-
TO Ha M3CJEIBAHETO € M3MOJI3BaHA KBOTHA M3BajKa IO
MPU3HALUTE Bb3PACT U HACEIICHO MSCTO.

3a Bcsika oT 28-Te 00acTH ca BKIIIOYEHH Jela U yde-
HUIU OT JIETCKU SICJIN, JCTCKH TPAJMHH U YUMJIHIIA OT
BCHYKH BB3PACTOBH rpynu. Te ca ompeneneHu Ha Ciy-
YaeH MPUHIIMI Ha 0a3ara Ha ChOTBETHHUTE CIUCHIH OT
nnpopmarnonans macuB Ha MOH — Peructsp Ha yun-
JUIIaTa, JeTCKUTE TPaIuHN U 00CTy)KBaIIUTe 3BEHA 32
yueOnHara 2013/2014 1. [leriaTa u yUeHUIINTE, BKIIOUCHU
B THE3/aTa, ca CeJIeKTHPaHU PaHJOMU3HPAHO.

IIpu monroToBKara Ha MPOYUYBAHETO Ca MPEIBHUICHU 3a
n3cnensane 4001 nuia, pasnpeneneHu B 4 Bb3pacTOBU

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

The aim of the study is to examine the level of the
leading risk factors for health-related lifestyle of the
population in the age groups - 1-6 years, 7-9 years,
10-19 years, 20-65 + years.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

An individual standardized interview is usedto
raise primary information by questionnaires
that aredeveloped on the basis ofthe WHO
questionnaires. Questionnaires were administered
to the 2007 survey, as well as in other studies of
dietary and nutritional status, which allows for the
comparability of results.

The questionnaire includes the following sections:
personal information, self-assessment of health
status, information onhealth status and health
behavior - smoking, alcohol use, physical activity,
eating pattern, but also knowledge about healthy
lifestyle; measurements of weight, height, blood
pressure. All issues are almost closed, as most of
them require only one answer with a few exceptions,
allowing two or more answers. The average length
of the scale is about 4-5 versions per answer.

The selection of the sample of the population
aged over 20 years is conducted by the National
Statistical Institute (NSI). Upon sample formation
is used a spatial distribution of population by
statistical areas in urban areas/districts (28 in
number) and place of residence of individuals (city,
village). It is two-stage, cluster, representative at a
national level. Recruitment of survey participants
is consistent with the distribution of the population
of target age groups by their residence from the NSI
official data; the number of individuals observed
in the study is proportionate to the share of the
relevant group in the general population. When
conducting the study a quota sample isused on the
grounds of age and populated place.

For each of the 28 regionswere included children
and students from nurseries, kindergartens and
schools from all age groups. They were randomly
assigned based on the respective lists of data bases
of the Ministry of Education and Science (MES)
- Register of schools, kindergartens and servicing
units for the 2013/2014 school year. Children and
pupils involved in the nests were selected randomly.

In preparing the study 4001 individualsare provided
for study divided into 4 age groups: 1-6 yrs (n =
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rpynu: 1-6 1. (n=302), 7-9 1. (n=171), 10-19 . (n=528),
20-65+ r. (n=3000). Peanuzupanara usBaaka ¢ ot 3978
JUIa, KOSITO OTroBapsi CTPYKTYPHO Ha HM3CieABaHaTa
CBBKYITHOCT IO IOJI M BB3PACTOBU TIPYIH B ChOTBET-
Hute obmactu: 1-6 1. (n=299), 7-9 r. (n=171), 10-19 r.
(n=529), 20-65+ . (n=2979).

Craructuyeckara o0padoTka Ha JAHHUTE € U3BBP-
meHa c¢ve codryepen npoaykt SPSS. Mzmons3anu ca:
Onucamennu memoou u memoou 3a oyenxa (06001Ie-
HU CTaTUCTHYECKU XapPAKTEPUCTHKH HA KOJUYECTBEHU
MPOMEHJIMBU (BapHALIMOHEH aHaJIM3) — CpelHa CTOM-
HOCT, CTAaHAAPTHO OTKJIOHEHHUE, CTaHIapTHA T'PellKa Ha
cpeaHara - 4YeCTOTEH aHaJW3 Ha KadyeCTBEHU MPOMEH-
TUBA (HOMWHAJHU M PaHTOBH), KOWTO BKJIIOYBAa a0CO-
JIOTHU YECTOTH, OTHOCUTEIIHU YECTOTH (B MPOLEHTH),
KyMYJIATUBHM OTHOCHUTEIHM YECTOTH (B HPOLEHTH) -
rpauIHA U300paKEHUSI.

6 HEE an EENR

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

302), 7-9 yrs (n = 171), 10-19 yrs (n = 528), 20-65+
yrs (n = 3000). The generated sample consists of
3978 persons, which corresponds structurally to the
surveyed population by sex and age groups in the
respective regions: 1-6 yrs (n = 299), 7-9 yrs (n =
171), 10-19 yrs (n = 529), 20-65+ years, (n = 2979).

Statistical data processing is performed by software
SPSS. There have been used: Descriptive Methods
and Evaluation Methods (aggregatestatistical
properties of quantitative variables [analysis of
variance (ANOVA)] - mean value, standard deviation,
standard error of the mean - frequency analysis of
qualitative variables (nominal and ordinal), which
includes absolute frequencies, relative frequencies
(in percentage), cumulative relative frequencies (in
percentage) - graphics.
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®AKTOPU HA PUCKA 3A 3OPABETO
NPU OELIATA HA 1-6 TOOUHU

[TpoBeneHO € TpaHCBEP3aJIHO U PETPOCIEKTUBHO IPOYUYBaHE
Ha penpe3eHTaTHBHA M3BajKa 3a cTpaHata oT 307 neua Ha
1-6 ronuHM U TexHUTE Maiiku. [IpoydyBaHeTO € MpoBeeHO ¢
MPEeKH MHTEPBIOTA HAa MalikaTa Ha BCSKO M3CJIEABAHO JIETE.
[lenTa Ha MpoyuYBaHETO € MU3CJIEABAHE U OLIEHKA Ha OCHOB-
HU XapaKTePUCTUKH Ha COLIMaHO-MKOHOMHYECKHUS CTaTyC
Ha POJUTENINTE, TO3HAHUS Ha MalKkaTa OTHOCHO 37PaBeTO U
yCIIOBUSATA Ha OTIJIEkKAAHETO Ha AETETO, KOUTO OKa3BaT BIIM-
SIHHE BBPXY Pa3BUTHETO U 3J[PABHOTO CHCTOSHUE HA Jierara
Ha 1-6 ronunu B bearapus. [lpoyuenu ca 1 OCHOBHU PUCKOBH
(akxTopH, CBbp3aHU C OPEMEHHOCTTA, IIEPHOIUTE Ha KbPMEHE
U 3aXpaHBaHe.

W3cnenBanu ca OCHOBHM IIOKa3aTeld, KaTO CEMEEH CTaTyc,
o0Opa3oBaHue, TPYZOBa 3a€TOCT, MPOpecHst Ha POAUTEIHNTE,
TIO3HAHUSI HAa MalKaTa OTHOCHO 3/IpaBeTO M YCJIOBHATAa Ha
OTIJICK/IAHETO HA JIETETO, PUCKOBH (DAaKTOPH 33 pa3BHUTHE-
TO Ha IJIO/A, CBBP3aHM C XPAHEHETO, XPAHUTEIHUS CTATyC
U HaJIMYUETO Ha BPEIHU HABMIM HAa MaiiKaTa Mo BpeMe Ha
OpeMeHHOCTTa, BpEMETO Ha 3all0YBaHE Ha KbPMEHETO, BUABT
U IPOABDKUTEITHOCTTA Ha KbPMEHE, BPEMETO Ha 3aXpaHBaHE
U MIpeiIaraHuTe XpaHH.

1. CoumanHo-MKOHOMUYECKM CTaTyCc Ha goma-
KWHCTBaTa, B KOUTO XUBEAT uscriegBaHuTe
B NpeAcTaBuTesNIHaTa 3a CTpaHaTa M3Bagka
Aeua Ha Bb3pacT 1-6 roanHum

ColnanHO-MKOHOMHYECKUTE IETEPMUHAHTH 1€ MPOABIKA-
BaT /1a UrPasT IVIaBHA POJIs 3a Pa3BUTHUETO HA 3[paBeTO Ha
HacelleHUeTo B eBpornerckute crpani (1,2,3).

ConnarHo-UKOHOMHYECKHUSIT CTAaTyC Ha ceMelicTBara ¢ Ba-
JKHO YCJIOBHUC 3a PA3BUTUCTO W 3IpaBCTO HAa AcCHAaTa Ha 1-6
TOOUHH. HxonomMudyeckoTo pa3BUTHUC, COLlMATIHATA U KYJITY-
pajHa CTPYKTYpa Ha O6H_[€CTBOTO Ca B OCHOBATa Ha aJicKBaT-
HUS XPAaHUTCJICH IPUEM U 3APABETO Ha ACLaTa.

XpaHUTETHHSIT CTATyC Ha JieraTa nmpe3 nepuoja Ha JIeTCTBO-
TO OKa3Ba BJIMSHHE MIPe3 BCHUKH OCTaHAIU (a3u Ha YOBEII-
KU KUBOT (4).

JlokazaHo e, 4e JuIaTa ¢ Mo-BHCOK COIIMATHO MKOHOMHUYE-
CKH CTaTyC ca U C Mo-100po 3lpaBe, B CPaBHEHUE C TE3U C
mo-HuCHK cTaryc (5). O0pa3oBaHUETO, OOYYCHUETO U WH-
(dbopMupaHOCTTa HAa POAUTEIHUTE CHIIO CE ACOLMHUPAT KATO
OCHOBHU ompeaensmu (HakTopu 3a paHHOTO JIETCKO pa3BU-
THE.

B m3caenBanara m3Banka 0am30 93% oT nmemara JKUBEAT B
CeMelCcTBa ¢ ABaMa POAUTENHN, KOUTO Ca ChC CKII0UEH O(pu-
[[HaJieH TpaXXJaHCKU Opak MITH ca BBB (PAKTUUECKO CeMEHHO
CHKUTEICTBO. B cemeiicTBa Ha camoTeH poauten ca 1,7% oT
nscaeaBanuTe aena. OTHOCHTENHUST AsUT HA JIenara ¢ pas-
JIeJIeHN W pa3BeneHu poxutend e 3,1% (Tabmmma 1).

8 HEE an EENR

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

RISK FACTORS FOR HEALTH OF
CHILDREN AGED 1-6 YEARS

A cross-sectional and retrospective study of a
representative sample of the country‘s, which consisted
of 307 children 1-6 years and their mothers was carried
out. The conducted study included direct face-to-face
interviews with the mother of each child tested. The
aim of the study is the examination and evaluation of
key features of the socio-economic status of parents,
knowledge of mother’s knowledge of child’s health and
conditions of child rearing that affect the development
and health of children at the age of 1-6 years in Bulgaria.
Major risk factors were also studied, which are related to
pregnancy, periods of breastfeeding and complementary
feeding.

Key indicators are examined such as marital status,
education, employment, occupation of parents, mother’s
knowledge of child’s health and conditions of child-
raising, risk factors for fetal development, nutrition,
nutritional status and presence of harmful habits of the
mother during pregnancy, the time of breastfeeding
initiation, type and duration of breastfeeding, time of
introducing solids and offered foods.

1. Socio-economic status of households,

where live children aged 1-6 years
surveyed in nationally representative
samples

Socioeconomic determinants will continue to play
a major role in the development of public health in
European countries (1,2,3).

Socio-economic status of families is essential for the
development and health of children aged 1-6 years.
Economic development, social and cultural structures
of society are the basis of adequate dietary intake and
health of children.

Nutritional status of children during childhood
influences in all other phases of life (4).

It has been shown that individuals with a higher socio-
economic status are in good health, too, compared
to those with a lower status (5). Education, training
and awareness of parents are also associated as key
determinants for early childhood development.

In the studied sample nearly 93 percent of children live
in families with two parents who have entered a civil
marriage or a de facto marital cohabitation. In single-
parent families were 1.7% of the children studied.
The proportion of children with separated or divorced
parents is 3.1% (Table 1).
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Ta6bnuya 1. [JaHHu 3a cemelicmeomo, 8 KOemo ce om-
enexda dememo

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 1. Data for the family where the child is raised

U3CNEOBAHA B 6pak unu B CamorteH PaspeneHu unu Baoseu/uua MNpu 61U3KK Uan O6uwo
rePyna CH}KUTENCTBO poguten pasBegeH/a POAHUHMU
In marriage or Single parent Separated or Widow/ With friends or Total
TARGET cohabitation divorced Widower relatives
GROUP
n % n % n % n % n % n %
270 92,8 5 1,7 9 3,1 3 1,0 4 1,4 291 100,0

OO0pa30BaHUETO HA POJUTCIUTEC HA H3CICIBAHHUTE JCHa €
npencraBeHo B Ta0mwuma 2, B ClegHUTE MO3UIUU: 0e3 00-
pa3oBaHHe, HaYaTHO 0Opa3oBaHUE, OCHOBHO OOpa30BaHWE,
cpenHO 00pa3oBaHme, BUCIIC 0Opa3oBaHue. B n3crnenBanara
n3Bagka 9,4 % or maiikure u 14,9% ot OamuTe Ha MpoyUBa-
HUTE JIella ca C OCHOBHO W MMO-HHUCKO oOpa3oBanme (Tadimma
2.). JemsT Ha MaWKUTE CHC CPEHO M BUCIIC 0Opa30BaHHE €
OTHOCHUTEITHO BHCOK B I'pyllaTa Ha JeIlaTa, BKIOYCHHU B H3-
cienBaHeTo (22,6% - cpexHo oOpazoBaHue u 68,2% - BUcIIE).
[Tpu Gamure, 48,8% ca cbe cpenHo odpazoBanue u 36,6% ca
¢ BHUCIIE 00pa3oBaHMUE.

Tabnuya 2. ObpazosameneH cmamyc Ha pooumenume

Education of the parents of children studied is presented
in Table 2 in the following position: no education,
primary education, secondary education, higher
education. In the studied sample 9.4 % of mothers and
14.9 % of fathers of the surveyed children are with
primary or lower education (Table 2). The proportion of
mothers with secondary or higher education is relatively
high in the group of children included in the study
(22.6% - secondary education and 68.2 % - higher). The
proportion of fathers - 48.8% have secondary education
and 36.6% have higher education.

Table 2. Educational status of parents

U3cnepBaHa BE3 HAYAJTHO OCHOBHO CPEAHO BUCLLE oswo
rpyna No education | Primary school | Junior high school/
(grades 1-4) middle school Secondary Higher Total
Target group (grades 5-8)
n % n % n % n % n % n %
Maiiku / Mothers 1 0,3 5 1,7 22 7,4 67 22,4 204 68,2 299 100,0
Bawwu / Fathers 1 0,3 3 1,0 40 13,6 144 48,8 107 36,6 295 100,0

JlanHuTe 32 TPOQECHOHAIHNS CTAaTYC Ha POJUTEIINTE ca MO~
Jy4eHH, Ype3 TpyIupaHe Ha IPoPecuuTe B TP OCHOBHH Ka-
Teropuu, npejacraseHu B Tabmuma 3.

Haii-BUCOK € OTHOCHUTENHHUSAT Js171 Ha POAUTEIUTE CIYKUTE-
nu: Maiiku - 87,2%, cboTBeTHO Oaru - 56,3%.

Tabnuua 3. lNpogpecus Ha podumenume

Data on the professional status of parents were obtained
by grouping the occupations into three main categories
presented in Table 3.

The highest relative rate of parents that are employees is:
mothers - 87.2%, respectively fathers - 56.3%.

Table 3. Parents’ occupation

NPO®ECUA / OCCUPATION Maiika / Mother bawa / Father
n % n %
depmep, )XUBOTHOBDBA, Necosba, Ap. /Farmer, stock breeder, forester 3 1,1 10 3,5
PaboTHUK — npomuwnex, ctpouteneH, ap. / Worker - industrial, construction, etc. 33 11,7 115 40,2
Cnyxuten (ymctseH Tpya, ycnyru) / Employee (mental work, services) 246 87,2 161 56,3
06wo / Total 282 100,0 286 100,0

PesynraTuTe OT M3CIEABAHETO HA MOKA3aTeis TPYyHOBa 3ac-
TOCT ca pefcTaBeHn Ha TabOnwia 4. B u3ciienBanara n3Baaka
B 95,5 % ot cimyuauTe Oammara e 3aeT, a MaifkaTa € 3acTa B
78,6% ot cimyuaute. IIpn MalikuTe € BUCOK OTHOCHTEITHHST
nan Ha 6e3pabotHuTe — 11,7%, nokato mpu OamuTe TO3M
MIPOILEHT € TPH BT NO-HUCHK - 3,8% (Tabnuua 4.).

The results of the study of the employment indicator are
presented in Table 4. In the studied sample in 95.5% of
cases the father is busy, and the mother is busy in 78.6%
of cases. Maternal high share of unemployed is 11.7 %,
while for fathers this rate is three times lower - 3.8 %
(Table 4).
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Tabnuya 4. Tpydosa 3aemocm Ha podumesnume

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 4. Employment of parents

TPYAOBA 3AETOCT EMPLOYMENT Maiika / Mother bawa / Father

n % n %
Ha gbprkaBHa caykba Government service 113 37,8 67 22,9
HepbprkaBHa cnyx6a Nonstate service 101 33,8 176 60,3
CamoHaemaly, ce Self-employed 21 7,0 36 12,3
Yyauy, Student 2 0,7 0 0,0
JomakuHA Housewife 13 4,3 1 0,3
B oTNyCK N0 Mali4MHCTBO In maternity leave 14 4,7 0 0,0
bespaboTeH, TpyaocnocobeH Unemployed, able-bodied 34 11,4 11 3,8
Be3spaborTeH, HeTpyaocnocobeH Unemployed, incapacitated 1 0,3 0 0,0
MeHcuoHep Retiree 0 0,0 1 0,3
0O6uwo Total 299 100,0 292 100,0

2. 3apaBeH cTatyc Ha geuarta Ha 1-6 roguHum

3aAbIOKUTEIHUTE NPOPHUIAKTHYHHM MPEriey 3a Aeuara Ha
1-6 ropunM ca pernamenTupanu upe3 Hapenoa Ne 39 na M3
ot 16 HoemBpu 2004 r. 3a npoduIaKTUUYHUTE MpPErJIeaN U
nucnancepusanusaTa. CoriaacHo mpuiiokenue Nel 3a gerara
ot 1 10 2 roguHu ca npeaBuacHu 4 TPOPUIAKTUIHH TIpe-
ryiefia TOAMIIHO, KaTO BCEKU OT TSX BKJIIOYBA H3MEpPBAHE Ha
PBCT, TErJI0, OOMKOJIKA HAa T'BPJU U OL[EHKA Ha MICHXUYECKO
pa3Butue (6). 3a genata ot 2 70 7 TOAUHUA U3MEPBAHETO HA
PBCT, TETJI0 U OOMKOJIKA Ha I'bPJAU C€ U3BBPIIBA 2 MBTHU I'0-
JIUIITHO; OLEHKAa Ha MCHUXUYECKO Pa3BUTHE, U3CIEABAHE Ha
(husnyecKo pa3BUTHE M 30CH CTATyC M YPEBHU MapasuT —1
BT TOAUIIHO; U3CIEABAHE HA 3PUTENIHA OCTPOTA — BEAHDBK
Ha 5 TOAWHU M H3CJIEeIBaHE HA XEMOIJIOOWH M Ap. KPBBHU
MOKa3aTeNH BeIHBK Ha 3-TOAUIIHA BH3PacCT.

JlaHHHUTE OT HACTOALIOTO MpOyd4BaHe MokasBaT, ue 97,3%
OT jenara Ha |-6 roOWHU ca MPEMHUHAIN 3aJIBJDKUTEICH
npo(UIaKTHYCH MpeTIe.

Camo 6% OT M3CIeABaHMUTE ACla CTPaAaT OT XPOHUIHO 3a-
OosnsiBane. CpengHara 3a00JieBa€MOCT Ha Jerara mpe3 To-
crnenuute 12 mecena e 3 mbTH, KaTo camo 2,7% OT Jerata ca
Jiexay B OOJIHUIA TIPe3 MOCIEAHUTE J[Ba Mecela.

OTHOCHUTETHUST 5T HA JienaTa, peKapajiu B cpeaa, B Kosi-
TO ce myuiy, € 61,5%. OT TsIX Hall-rosAM J51 ca UMaJIH TIpe-
CTOIl B cpesia ¢ TIOTIOHOMYIIEHE No-Maiko oT 1 gac (53%).
OTHOCHTEITHO MaJIbK MPOLEHT OT JielaTa ca OUiu HU3JIoKe-
HU MPOJIBIDKUTEIHO UJIH ITOBEYE OT 2 yaca Ha LIUTapeH JAUM
(Dur.1).

10 HEE an EENR

2. Health status of children 1-6 years

Mandatory check-ups for children aged 1-6 years are
regulated by Ordinance Ne 39 of the Ministry of Health
(MoH) as of November 16, 2004 for prophylactic
examinations and dispensary. According to Annex
Nel for children from 1 to 2 years are provided with 4
preventive examinations a year, each of them includes
measurement of height, weight, and circumference of
chest, as well as evaluation of mental development (6).
For children from 2 to 7 years measurement of height,
weight and circumference of the chest is done 2 times
a year, assessment of mental development, examination
of physical development and dental status and intestinal
parasites —once a year, examination of visual acuity -
once every 5 years and a study of the hemoglobin and
other blood counts once at the age of 3 years.

Data from this study show that 97.3% of children aged
1-6 years have passed mandatory check-up.

Only 6% of surveyed children suffer from chronic
disease. The average incidence of children’s morbidity
over the past 12 months is three times, only 2.7% of the
children were hospitalized in the past two months.

The relative rate of children that have spent time in an
environment where it had been smoking is 61.5%. Of
these, the largest share had stay in an environment with
smoking less than an hour (53%). A relatively small
percentage of children have been continuously or more
than two hours exposed to cigarette smoke (Fig.1).
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@uea.1. OmHocumerneH 051 deua, npekapasnu e cpeda Kboe-
mo ce nywu, 8 3agucuMocm om npPoOb/KUMENHOCMMa Ha
eKcrno3uyus Ha yuezapeH Oum

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 1. Relative rate of children that spent time
exposed to environmental tobacco smoke, depending on
the duration of exposure to secondhand cigarette smoke
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JlaHHKTE IO OTHOIIEHHE CIIa3BaHE Ha JMYHA XUTHEHA I10-
Ka3BarT, 4e Mpeay XpaHeHe cu MUAT poieTe 89,3% ot memara
Ha 1-6 ronnHU. OTHOCUTEITHO BHCOK € poueHTsT (10,7%) ot
JieriaTta, KOUTO caMo ITOHSKOTa CH MHST PBIIETE IIPEIH XpaHe-
He. 96,7 % ot memara cu MUAT 350MTE €IUH U ITOBEYE ITHTH Ha
neH, a 3,4% cu MUST 350UTe PAIKO WM HUKOTA HE TH MUST
(dwur.2).

Que.2. OmHocumeneH 0551 Oeya Ha 8b3pacm 1-6 200uHU &
3asucumMocm om yecmomama Ha MueHe Ha 3bbume

The data for compliance with personal hygiene show that
before eating 89.3% of children aged 1-6 years wash their
hands. A relatively high percentage (10.7%) of children
who only sometimes wash their hands before eating.
96.7% of children brush their teeth one or more times a
day, and 3.4% brush their teeth rarely or never wash them

(Fig.2).

Figure 2. Relative rate of children aged 1-6 years
depending on the frequency of toothbrushing
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[Ipu meTyBaHe ¢ Koia 77% OT AenaTa M3MOI3BAT CHEIHAIHA
JIETCKa ceaka (mpeanaseH KonaH). OTHOCHTETHO BUCOK /IS
nera 23% pAIKO WIIM HUKOTa HE TON3BAT MpPEINa3HU Cpel-
CTBa IIPH IIBTYBAHE C KOJA WU IPYTO MIPEBO3HO CPEACTBO.

3. NMo3HaHMA Ha MarKaTa OTHOCHO 34paBeTo U
YCIIOBUATA Ha OTINexaaHe Ha AeTeTo

[lo3HaHusATa U HPOPMHUPAHOCTTA HA MAWKUTE OTHOCHO Xpa-
HEHETO, XpaHUTEIHUS CTaTyC U YCJIOBUITA HA OTIJICK/AHE Ha
JleraTa ca OT ChLIECTBEHO 3HAUEHHUE 3a 3][PaBETO, pacTexa U
Pa3BHTHETO Ha Jerara Ha 1-6 ToquHU.

OTHOCI/ITCHHI/IHT Js1JI Ha MaﬁKI/ITe B 3aBUCHUMOCT OT TdaXHaATa
OIICHKA Ha 3/IpaBeTO Ha Jenara Ha 1-6 TOIWHM € TPeNCTaBeH
Ha ®ur.3. Ot Bcuuku mMaiiky, 91,7% mocoyBat MHOTO 100pO U
JI00po 3/1paBe Ha CBOCTO JICTE.

When traveling by car, 77% of children use a special child
seat (seat belt). A relatively high percentage of children
23% rarely or never used protection when traveling by
car or other vehicle.

3. Mother’s knowledge on health and raising
conditions of the child

Knowledge and awareness of mothers about nutrition,
nutritional status and conditions of child-rearing are
essential for health, growth and development of children
aged 1-6 years.

The percentage of mothers depending on their assessment
of the health of children aged 1-6 years is presented in
Figure 3. Of all mothers, 91.7% have indicated very good
and good health of their child.
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@ue.3. OueHka Ha malikama 3a 30pasemo Ha HeliHomo
deme

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 3. Mother’s assessment of her child’s health
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JlaHHHUTE 110 OTHOILICHHE 3a 3[[PABOCIIOBHOTO XpaHCHE Ha Jic-
1aTa IokasBart, ue camo 12,5% OoT MalKuTe CIIOAEINAT, ue BU-
HATH XPaHIT JIelaTa CU Mo 3/IpaBOCIOBEH HaunH. Haii-BUCOK
€ OTHOCHUTEJIHUAT JsJ1 Ha Mailkute — 74%, KOUTO OTTOBapsIT,
4e XpaHST Jerarta CH Ipe3 IIOBEUETO BpeMe IO 3IPaBOCIOBCH
HauuH. ENMH MarbK IponeHT oT MakuTe (2%) npu3HaBar, 4e
HE XpaHsAT Jerara ch 3paBocioBHO (Dur.4).

HesnpaBociioBHOTO XpaHeHe mpe3 nepuoja 1-6 roquHu Kpue
PHCKOBE 3a 37paBeTo, pacTeka U pa3BUTHUETO Ha jgerara. He-
OmaronpusaTeH e(peKT € YCTAaHOBEH KAaKTO MPH HEAOCTATh-
YCH WUJIN CBPBXIIPHUEM Ha CHEPIrusd U XpaHUTCIIHU BCUICCTBA,
Taka M Ipyu HeOATAHCUPAH MIPUEM Ha CHEPrUs U XPaHUTCITHH
BelecTBa OT jenarta. [IpoIbIKUTCIHUIT CBPBXIPHEM Ha
BEIIECTBA, U3TOYHUIIM HA €HEPrHsi, KAKTO U HHUCKaTa (Pu3u-
4yecka aKTHBHOCT BOJSAT JI0 CBPBXTEINIO U 3aTABCTABAHE TIPU
nenara. OT japyra cTpaHa, HEIOXPaHBAHETO € CBBP3aHO C
HW30CTaBaHE B pacTe)ka M (PU3UUYECKOTO PA3BUTHE, MTOBHIIIA-
BaHe Ha 3a0o0yieBaeMOCTTa OT MH()EKINO3HH OOJIECTH U JP.
CCpHO3HU 3/IpaBHU mocieauu. Jlemara B mpenyduiIuIIHA
BB3pact (3-7 roAMHM) ca B MIEPHUO]] HA U3TPAXKIAHE HA XPAHU-
TEJTHHM HABUIH, KOETO IIPABU Ta3U Bb3PACT 0COOEHO Ba)KHA 32
Ch3/IaBaHE Ha 3/IPaBOCIOBEH MOJICN Ha XpaHeHe, KOWTO o0u-
YaifHO Cce 3ara3Ba Mpe3 LeJns )KUBOT.

@uez.4. OyeHka Ha malikama, OMmHOCHO 30pagoCc/i08HOMO
XpaHeHe Ha HellHomo deme

Data regarding healthy nutrition of children showed
that only 12.5% of mothers said they always feed their
children in a healthy way. The highest relative share is of
mothers (74%) who answered that they feed their children
most of the time in a healthy way. A small percentage of
mothers (2%) admit they do not feed their children in a
healthy way (Fig. 4).

Unhealthy nutrition during 1-6 years poses risks to health,
growth and development of children. Adverse effect
is established both in inadequate or excessive intakes
of energy and nutrients, and in an unbalanced intake
of energy and nutrients children. Prolonged excessive
intakes of substances, energy sources, and low physical
activity lead to overweight and obesity in children. On
the other hand, malnutrition is associated with growth
retardation and retarded physical development, increase
in the incidence of infectious diseases and other serious
health consequences. Preschool children (3-7 years) are
under creation of food habits, making this age especially
important to establish a healthy eating pattern that
typically retains throughout life.

Figure 4. Mother’s assessment of the healthy nutrition
of her child
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Modern lifestyle predisposes to low physical activity in
all age groups, including children from a very early age.
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CEJICHHETO, BKIIOUUTEIHO M IPU Jelara olle OT Hail-paHHa
JieTcKa Bb3pacT. B HactosmoTo npoyuBane 54,3% ot maiiku-
T€ ca MOCOYMIIN BUCOKA (pM3MUECKa aKTHBHOCT Ha JIeIara CH,
a42,3% - cpenna ¢pusnuecka akTHBHOCT (Pur.5)

Que.5. OueHka Ha Malikama, OMmHOCHO ¢huzudyeckama
akmuesHocm Ha HellHomo deme

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

In the present study 54.3% of mothers indicated higher
physical activity of children and 42.3% average physical
activity (Fig.5)

Figure 5. Maternal assessment of the child’s physical
activity
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[ToBeweTo OT MaKHUTE MpH HACTOAMIOTO TpoyuBaHe (91,3%)
CUHTAT, Y€ JIeTaTa UM ca ¢ HOPMaJTHO Terio, 3,7% Oompenenst
TETJIOTO Ha JIETETO CH KaTo MOAHOPMeEHO, a 4,3% - KaTo Haj-
HopMmeHo (Pwur.6). [Ipu mposeaeno ot HIIO3A mpe3 2007 1.
HanuonanHo npoy4BaHe Ha XpaHEHETO HA KbpMadeTa U MaJl-
KU JIela 10 5-TOUIITHA Bh3PACT M OTIVICXKAAHETO UM B CEMEH-
CTBOTO Upe3 U3MEPBaHEe Ha PBCTA U TETIIOTO HA U3CIICABAHUTE
JIeTIa U OIICHKA Ha XpaHUTEIHU UM CTaTyC Ha 0a3a cTaHmap-
T u kputepun Ha C30 ce ycraHoBH d9e, Aemnarta oT 1 g0 5
TOAMHH ChC CBPBXTEIJIO M 3aTIBCTSIBAHE, OICHCHH Ha Oa3a
AHTPOMOMETPUYEH UHEKC Terno-3a pbeT (TP>+27), ca 6,9%,
a MpU U3I0JI3BaHE HA MHJICKC HAa TEJeCHA Maca — 3a Bb3pacT
(UTMB>+2Z) ca 8,3%. OTHOCHTEIHUSAT JI5171 Ha Jiena ot | 10
S-ropMiTHa BB3PACT ¢ MOAHOPMEHO TErJo, OIICHCHO Ha 0aza
WHJAEKC Teryo 3a Be3pact (TB<-2Z) e 1,9%, a c (MTMB<-2Z)
ca 7%. C nopmamso Terio ca 84,7% (UTMB-2Z - +27).

Kakro u nipu npoyusanero npe3 2007 1., ce HabmoaBa Mo1-
LICHsSIBaHE Ha HA/JIHOPMEHOTO TEIJIO Ha Jenara oT MalKuTe
HaAICHSIBaHE Ha TIOTHOPMEHOTO Teryio Tpu nerara (7). ToBa e
MPeaNoCcTaBKa 3a JaBaHe Ha M0-TOJIeMH KOJTMYEeCTBA XpaHa OT
MalKUTe Ha TEXHHUTE Jella U CIe0BATEIHO MMOBHIABaHE Ha
CBPBXTETIIOTO U 3aTIIBCTSIBAHETO TIPH JIeNaTa.

Qdu2.6. OueHka Ha malikama 3a measomo Ha 0ememo U.

The majority of mothers in this study (91.3%) think that
their children have normal weight, 3.7% identify their
child‘s weight as underweight, and 4.3% as overweight
(Fig. 6). When conducting by NCPHA in 2007 the
National nutrition survey of infants and young children
under 5 years and their growing family by measuring the
height and weight of children studied and the assessment
of nutritional status on the basis of standards and criteria
of WHO it was found that children from 1 to 5 years
with overweight and obesity, assessed on the basis of
anthropometric index weight-for- height (WH> + 2Z7) are
6.9%, and using body mass index —for- age (BMI> + 27)
are 8.3%. The proportion of children aged 1 to 5 years
with underweight, assessed on the basis of index weight-
for-age (WA <-27) is 1.9%, and (BMI <-2Z) is 7%. 84.7%
have normal weight (BMI-2Z - + 27).

As with the study in 2007, there is an underestimation of
overweight children from mothers and overestimation of
underweight children (7). This is a prerequisite for giving
larger amounts of food from mothers to their children and
therefore increasing overweight and obesity in children.

Figure 6. Mother’s assessment of her child’s weight
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OTHOCHUTETHO BUCOK € MPOLEHTHT oT Maiikute 90,3%, KouTo
CUMTAT, Y€ B IIPOrpaMaTa Ha jJeraTa OT JICTCKUTE SICIIU U JICT-
CKHTE TpaJMHH € HCOOXOIMMO Jla UMa Yac, MOCBETEH Ha 3J/Ipa-
BETO Ha JICTETO, KBJCTO J1a € OOCHIKIAT IO IMOIXOISI HAYHH
OCHOBHH BBIIPOCH, CBBP3aHU CHC 3[IPABETO, BKII. XPAHCHETO
Ha neriata (dur.7).

Qua.7. OueHka Ha malikama 3a HeobxodumMocmma om yac,
roceemeH Ha 30pasemo 8 Oemckume 3agedeHust

A relatively high percentage of mothers - 90.3%, who
believe that in the curriculum of children in nurseries
and kindergartens it is necessary to have time dedicated
to child’s health, where debating in a more appropriate
way major issues related to health, including nutrition of
children (Fig. 7).

Figure 7. Mother’s assessment of needs of an hour
dedicated to health in childcare establishments
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4. Peknama Ha xpaHu

[TonoBuHaTa OT M3CIEIBAHUTE JELA MPOSBABAT MPEINOUU-
TaHUsS! KbM XPaHUTE, KOUTO C€ PEKIaMUPAT 110 TEeJIEBU3UATA
(®dur.8), kato B 12,1% oT ciyyanuTe MalKuTe BUHArW KyIy-
BaT Te3u xpaHu (Pur.9). CpaBHUTETHUAT aHAJIN3 C JAHHUTE
oT npoyuBaHeTo npe3 2007 ronuHa mokas3BaT 3ama3BaHe Ha
TEH/ICHIMSITA 3a JKEIaHUe Ha JIerara 1a KOHCyMHUpaT XpaHH,
KOWUTO C€ peKJaMupar mo teneBususaTa (cpeano 50% ot ne-
11aTa), 10KaTo TEHACHIUATa MallKUTe BUHATH 2 yJIOBJIETBO-
psiBaT KeJaHMUATa Ha JielaTa CH WM Jla KyIyBaT Te3H XpaHu
HamaunsBa 10 12,1%, npu cpeaHa NoKynaeMocT OT CTpaHa Ha
Maiikara ot 32 10 62% cpel pa3iIMYHUTE €THOCH IIPH HpO-
yuBa”eTo npe3 2007 rognaa. Hamanenmero e 3a cMeTka Ha
yBeJIM4YaBaHe HA Opost Ha MAalKUTE, KOUTO MOHSIKOra KyIyBaT
Te3u XpaHu. ToBa Hali-BEpOSATHO ce ABJIKU HA TIOBUIIIAaBaHE HA
MO3HAHMTA HA MalKUTE MO BBIPOCHTE Ha 31PABOCIOBHOTO
XpaHEHEe Ha JieliaTta ¥ yCHJIUsITa, KOUTO Ce ToJlaraT B paMKUTE
Ha HalllaTa XpaHUTEIHA MOJIUTHKA 32 HHPOPMHUPAH U300p Ha
HACEJIEHUETO 10 OTHOIICHNE HA XPAaHUTE M XPAaHEHETO.

@Pue.8. OmHocumeneH 0sn1 0eya, Xennaeuwju xpaHu, KOUMo
ce peknamupam ro menesususma

4.Food advertising

Half of the children shows a preference for foods that
are advertised on television (Fig. 8) as in 12.1% of cases
mothers always buy these foods (Fig. 9). Comparative
analysis of the survey data obtained in 2007 showed
the trend of children’s desire to consume foods that are
advertised on television (on average 50% of children),
while the tendency for mothers to have always satisfied
the desires of their children or to have bought these foods
decreases to 12.1% at an average mother’s merchantability
from 32 to 62% among different ethnic groups in
the survey in 2007. The decrease is at the expense of
increasing the number of mothers who sometimes buy
these foods. This is most likely due to the increase of
knowledge of mothers on healthy nutrition for children
and the efforts being made within our nutritional policy
for informed choice of the population in terms of food and
nutrition.

Figure 8. Relative rate of children seeking foods that
are advertised on TV
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®ue.9. OmHocumeneH 051 MalKu, Kyrnysawu xpaHume,
Koumo ce peknamupam o mesesususima u ca rnouckaHu
om mexHume deua

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 9. A relative rate of mothers buying foods that
are advertised on TV and have been requested by their
children
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5. PuckoBn daktopu, cBbp3aHu C OpemeH-
HOCTTa

dakropuTe, BIUSACIIN [0 BpeMe Ha Pa3BUTHETO HA IJIOAA,
UMAaT OIpeesslla pois 3a HeroBaTa IpeKUBSIEMOCT U 3pa-
Be. HanmnuueTo Ha HeOIaronpusiTHU YCIOBHS 332 BETPEYTPOO-
HOTO pa3BUTHE € CBBP3aHO C MOsIBaTa Ha aJaNTaliOHHU Me-
XaHU3MHU TIPH I1J10/1a, KOUTO TOBHIIABAT CIIOCOOHOCTTA My 3a
olLleJISIBaHE, HO UMAT HeOIaronpusaTeH epeKkT 1o OTHOLICHHUE
Ha (YHKIIMOHAJIHMSI KallallUTET HAa PeIulia OPraHd M 37paB-
HUS PHCK OT peauna XpoHnaHu 3adonssanns (9,10).

Wupukaropu 3a pacrexa W 3ApaBHHs cTaTyc Ha (eTyca 1o
BpeMe Ha BETPEYTPOOHOTO MY Pa3BUTHE Ca PbCTHT, TETJIOTO U
0o0OMKOJIKaTa Ha TIIaBUYKaTa, U3MEPEHH HEMOCPEICTBEHO CIIel
paxkaaneto Ha aereto (11).

OnTHMaTHOTO TErJI0 Ha IETETO MPU PaKJaHe Ce JBHIKU B JIU-
amaszona ot 2500 r mo 4000 r. IIpi HACTOAIIOTO MPOyIBaHE
4% ot genata Ha 1-6 TOIWHU ca C TETNIO MPH pakJaHEe IO0-
Hucko oT 2500 r. (Dwur.10). [Tpu cpaBHEeHHUE HA JAHHUTE, C TE€3H
OT HAIIMOHAJHOTO IPEJCTABUTEIIHO IPOyYBaHE 3a CTpaHaTa
npe3 2007 1., KbAETO OTHOCUTEIHUAT A7 Ha JIeraTa ¢ HUCKO
TerJo Nnpu paxaane e 5.5%, ce ycTaHOBH MOJIOKUTEIHA TEH-
JICHLIMSI 32 HAMaJIsIBaHE Ha IIPOLICHTA Ha JielaTa ¢ HUCKO TErJIo
npu paxaane (18).

@®u2.10. OmHocumereH 051 deuya crioped measomo npu
paxdaHe

5. Risk factors associated with pregnancy

Factors influencing during fetal development play a
crucial role in the fetus’s survival and health. Unfavorable
conditions for fetal development was the emergence of
adaptive mechanisms in the fetus that enhance its ability
to survive, but have an adverse effect on the functional
capacity of a number of organs and the health risk of
many chronic diseases (9,10).

Indicators for the growth and health of the fetus during
fetal development are infant’s height, weight and head
circumference measured immediately after childbirth
(11).

The optimum weight at birth is moving in the range from
2500 g to 4000 g. In the present study, 4% of children
aged 1-6 years have birthweight less than 2500 g
(Fig.10). When comparing the data with those of national
representative survey of the country in 2007, where
the proportion of children with low birthweight was
5.5%, it has been established a positive trend to reduce
the percentage of children with low birthweight (18).

Figure 10. Proportion of children according to birthweight
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Ilo nurepaTypHHM HaHHU, HUCKOTO TEIJIO IIPU PaKIAHETO
(<2500 r) moke na ce IBJIKHU KaKTO Ha OrpaHMYEH BHOC Ha
XpaHHUTEJIHH BEUIECTBA OT Maiikara mo Opeme Ha OpeMeH-
HOCTTa — NPpHU XpaHUTECIHU Z[e(l)l/l]_[I/ITI/l Ha IHUHK, KaJ'II_II/Iﬁ )44
xensizo (12,13,14), Taka ¥ Ha MOBHUIIEH BHOC Ha aJKOXOJI,
KO(EeHH M eKCIO3UIUS Ha TOKCHYHH BEIIECTBA OT OKOJIHA-
Ta cpena (15,16). B HacToAmOTO Mpoy4YBaHEe HE CE YCTAaHOBU
CTATUCTHYECCKH 3HAYMMA BPB3Ka MEXKy PAXKIAHETO HA JICTE
C HHMCKO TEIJIO U KOHCYMalMsiTa Ha aJIkoXoJl OT Maiikara Io-
paau HenocTaTbyeH Opoit muna.(chi-square test).

JIBa ITBTH € T0-BHCOK OTHOCUTEIIHUAT AsUT Ha N3CIICIBAHUTE
Jeua c teryo npu paxzaanero Hag 4000 r., cnpsiMo aeuara,
ponenu ¢ Hucko Terio. (dur.10) BucokoTo Terio mpu pax-
JTAHETO-MaKpO30MHsI, C€ CBBP3Ba C AMA0ET, HAJIHOPMEHO Te-
70 pu Maitkata u ap. (17).

Huckoro Terio npu paxaaHeTo € pUCKOB (pakTop 3a 3aroy-
BaHE Ha KbPMEHE Ha HOBOPOJEHOTO, 3aI[0TO AeLaTa, POJICHH
nox 2500 1, yecTo ca ¢ mpuapyKaBamn 3a00IBaHUS, KOUTO
HaJyiarat 24-4acoBo Crelualn3upaHo MEIUIIMHCKO 00CITy kK-
BaHe, CBbP3aHO C OTJENIsIHE Ha Jelara OT MallKuTe B IIbp-
BUTE JIHU Clie/l paxjaaHeTo. HameTo npoyuBaHe yCTaHOBH
CTAaTHUCTUYECKU 3HAUYMMa MO-TOJIsiMa YeCTOTa Ha KbpPMEHE
MIpH JIeriaTa ¢ HOPMATHO Teryo npu paxkaane (84,4%), cops-
MO JeriaTa ¢ HucKko teriio npu paxaase (50,0%) (p=0,012).

OTHOCUTENHUAT AAT Ha MallKMUTe ¢ HHUCKO TErjao Mpeau
3abpemensiBane e 4,0%, cpmusT (4,0%) € ¥ NpoUeHTHT Ha
MallKUTe ¢ HEAOCTAThYHO HaJj/laBaHe Mo BpeMe Ha OpeMeH-
Hocrra (Dur.11 u dur.12). Habnonasa ce NON0XUTEITHO U3-
paseHa TeHJeHIIMs 32 HaMaJIsiBaHEe Ha OpOsl JKEHUTE C HUCKO
TErJIO IPean 3a0peMeHsIBaHe U ITPOLCHTHT Ha OpeMEHHUTE C
HEJI0CTaThUHO Ha/IJIaBaHE 110 BpeMe Ha OpPEMEHHOCTTa IpH
cpaBHeHHe ¢ npoyuBaHeTo npe3 2007 roguHa, KbAETO XKe-
HUTE C HUCKO TEerJIo npenu 3adpemensBane ca 18,8%, a re3u
C HEAOCTAaTBYHO HaJJaBaHe Ha Teryo ca 25,9%, kato pas-
JMKaTa € CTaTUCTMYECKH 3HauMMa M IO JBaTa MoKa3aTels
(Z-test).

Ternoro Ha MaiikaTa Ipeay U 10 BpeMe Ha OPEMEHHOCTTA €
PHUCKOB (paKTOp 3a pacTeka u pa3BUTHETO Ha moza (19). Hu-
CKOTO TETJIO Ha MaiikaTa npeay 3a0peMeHsIBaHe, ChUeTaHo C
HEJIOCTAaThUCH MPHUEM Ha CHEPrus M XPaHUTEIHU BEIIECTBA
10 BpeMe Ha OpEMEHHOCTTa, KpHUE PHCK OT M30CTaBaHE B
pacTeka ¥ pa3BUTHETO Ha IUIOJA, pak/laHe Ha JETe C HUCKO
TErJI0, TOBUIIIEHA HEOHATAHA 3a00JI€BAEMOCT U CMBPTHOCT,
N30CTaBaHE BbB (PU3NUECKOTO M HEPBHO-TICUXWYECKOTO pas3-
BUTHE CJE]] PaKIaHETO M PUCK OT XPOHUYIHH 3a00JIBAHUS
B MO-KbCHA BB3pacT (20). PuckoBeTe mpu MOTHOPMEHO Te-
IJI0 TI0 BpeMe Ha OpEeMEHHOCTTa 3a MalKaTa ca CBBP3aHU C
MosIBaTa Ha aHEMHUsA. AHEMHUSTA OT CBOsSI CTpaHA yBeJIWdaBa
pHCKa OT pakJaHe Ha JIeTE C HUCKO TETJIO, TPEXKICBPEMEHHO
paxaaHe U paHHA MOSBA Ha aHEMUS IIPH HOBOPOJCHOTO (21).

[Ipu Hacrosmioro uscnensane 12,3% ot malikuTe ca 6uIH ¢
HAJHOPMEHO TErJIo Mpeau 3abpeMensBane, a 20,4% ot maii-
KHTE [I0COYBAT, Y€ Ca MMaJIk HaJJHOPMEHO HaJllaBaHe Ha Te-
IJIO 110 BpeMe Ha OPeMEHHOCTTa, HE3aBUCHMO OT M3XOJHOTO
TErJIo.

16 HEE an EENR
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In literature, the low birthweight (<2500 g) may be due
to the limited intake of nutrients from the mother during
pregnancy — when consuming nutritional deficiencies of
zing, calcium and iron (12,13,14) and increased import of
alcohol, caffeine and exposure to toxic substances from
the environment (15,16). In this study, no statistically
significant relationship is established between the birth
of a child with low weight and alcohol consumption by
the mother due to an insufficient number of persons
(Chi-Square Test).

Twice higher is the proportion of surveyed children with
a birthweight over 4000 g in comparison to children
born with low weight (Fig. 10) The high birthweight -
macrosomia was associated with diabetes, overweight
mother and others (17).

Low birthweight is a risk factor for initiation of
breastfeeding of the newborn because children born
below 2500 g often have accompanying diseases, which
require 24-hour specialized medical services related
to the separation of children from their mothers in the
first days after birth. Our study found a statistically
significant higher incidence of breastfeeding in children
with normal weight at birth (84.4%) versus children with
low birthweight (50.0%) (p = 0.012).

The proportion of mothers with low weight before
pregnancy was 4.0%, 4.0% is the percentage of mothers
with inadequate weight gain during pregnancy, too (Fig.
11 and Fig. 12). There is a positive trend in reducing the
number of women with low weight before pregnancy
and the percentage of pregnant women with inadequate
weight gain during pregnancy in comparison with the
survey in 2007, where women with low weight before
pregnancy were 18.8% and those with insufficient weight
gain were 25.9% as the difference being statistically
significant by both indicators (Z-test).

The weight of the mother before and during pregnancy is
arisk factor for the growth and development of the fetus
(19). The low weight of the mother before pregnancy,
combined with inadequate intake of energy and nutrients
during pregnancy, poses a risk of growth retardation
and retarded fetal development, birth of a child with
low birthweight, increased neonatal morbidity and
mortality, retardation in physical and nervous-psychic
development after birth and risk of chronic diseases
in later life (20). The risks of underweight during
pregnancy for the mother are associated with the onset
of anemia. Anemia in turn increases the risk of having
a baby with low birthweight, premature birth and early
onset of anemia in newborn (21).

In this study 12.3% of the mothers were overweight
before pregnancy, and 20.4% of mothers stated that they
had excessive weight gain during pregnancy, regardless
of baseline weight.
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@uea.11. Teeno Ha malikama rpedu 3abpemeHsisaHe — om-
HocumereH 05

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Fig. 11. Weight gain of the mother during pregnancy —
relative proportion
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Que. 12. Ha00asaHe Ha measio Ha Malikama o epemMe Ha
bpemMeHHocmma — omHocumersneH Osin

Fig. 12. Weight gain of the mother during pregnancy —
relative proportion
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[To nuTepaTypHu TaHHH, HAJIHOPMEHOTO TEIJIO IPH MaiikaTa
npeny 3a0peMeHsiBaHe, KaKTO W 3HAYUTEIHOTO HaJJlaBaHE
Ha TErJo 10 BpeMe Ha OpPEeMEHHOCTTA, ca CBBP3aHM CBHIIO C
HeOMaronpusTHU e(heKTH BBPXY PacTeka, 3[PaBeTO M pas-
BUTHETO Ha IUJI0JIA U 3[[PABOCIIOBHOTO ChCTOSIHUE HA MaiikaTa
(22). Bpb3ka Mexly 3HAUMTEIHOTO HaJ[J[aBaHE Ha TErJI0 Ha
OpemMeHHaTa eHa M pakJaHeTO Ha JeTe C HUCKO TErjo He
Oerie jokazaHa MpH HACTOSLIECTO MTPOYUYBaHe, MOPaIH HEJ0C-
TarbueH Opoi yuma. (chi-square test).

JKenwnre, ynorpeOsBain ankoxon 1o BpeMe Ha OPEMEHHOCT-
Ta, ca 7.3%. OT jxeHUTEe, KOUTO ca KOHCYMHUPAIH aJIKOXOI,
no-rosisiMa yact (98.1%) ca KoHCyMHUpaiu B yMEpEeHHU KOJIU-
YecTBa, KaTo €JHa MaJIka 4yacT OT JKCHUTE ca KOHCYMHUPAIN
AJIKOXOJI B 3HAYMTEITHU KOJIMYECTBA (1ToBede OT | yamra BUHO/
1 6upa/ 50 mu koHnenTpar/nen) (dur. 13).

According to literature data obesity in the mother
before pregnancy as well as significant weight gain
during pregnancy are also associated with adverse
effects on growth, health and development of the fetus,
and the maternal health (22). Relationship between the
significant weight gain in pregnant women and birth of
children with low weight was not demonstrated in the
present study due to insufficient number of persons (Chi-
Square test).

Women that consumed alcohol during pregnancy are
7.3%. Of women who have consumed alcohol, the
majority (98.1%) consumed in moderate amount, as a
fraction of women have consumed alcohol in significant
quantities (more than 1 glass of wine / 1 beer / 50 ml
concentrate / day) (Fig. 13).
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Que. 13. OmHocumeneH 051 XeHuU C rpUeM Ha asIkoxos rno
epeme Ha bpemeHHocmma

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Fig. 13. Percentage of women with alcohol intake during
pregnancy
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Bucokara KoHCyMalusi Ha aJIKOXOJ MO BpeMe Ha OpeMeH-
HOCTTa € CBbP3aHa C MOBUIIEH PUCK OT PaKIAaHE HA JETE C
mandopmanuu (Mukpouedanus), HUCKO Terno uiau Fetal
Alcohol Syndrome (23, 24). [locnenuust ce XxapakTepusupa ¢
HapyLICHHUs B Pa3BUTHETO HA CKeJIeTa U [IeHTpajiHaTa HepBHA
cHcTeMa.

OTHOCUTETHUSAT AsUT HA MAaiIKUTE IPU HACTOSIIOTO MPOYYBa-
He, MyIIWIN 10 BpeMe Ha OpemeHHocTTa, ¢ 11,1%. Cpennara
ynorpe0a Ha Urapy Ha JieH € 4 Oposi, a Hail-BUCOKaTa ycTa-
HOBeHa ynoTpeba e 20 rurapu Ha jeH (Dur.14).

TrOTIOHOTYIIIEHETO HA MaiikaTra 1o BpeMe Ha OpeMEeHHOCTTa
€ CBBP3aHO C MOBHIICH PUCK 33 CIIOHTaHEH abopT, yBpexka-
HE Ha IUI0Jla, CBBP3aHO ¢ Maj(opMaliy, HUCKO TErJIo MpH
pakJaHe, CHHAPOM Ha BHE3allHa CMBPT HAa HOBOPOIEHOTO,
oTcinabBaHe Ha MMYHHaTa CHUCTeMa Ha HOBOPOJCHOTO WIIH
Fetal Smoking Syndrome (25,26)

Que. 14. OmHocumeneH 0571 XeHU C MIMIHOMNYyWeHe no
speme Ha bpemeHHocmma

High alcohol consumption during pregnancy is associated
with increased risk of having a baby with malformations
(microcephaly), low weight or Fetal Alcohol Syndrome
(23, 24). The last is characterized by abnormalities in
skeletal development and central nervous system.

The proportion of mothers in this study that smoked
during pregnancy is 11.1%. The average use of cigarettes
a day is 4 pieces, and the highest use established is 20
cigarettes per day (Fig.14).

Smoking of the mother during pregnancy is associated
with an increased risk of miscarriage, fetal harm
associated with malformations, low birthweight,
sudden death syndrome of the newborn, weakening of
the immune system of the newborn or Fetal Smoking
Syndrome (25,26 ).

Fig. 14 Percentage of women that smoked during
pregnancy
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6. PuckoBu chakTopu npe3 KbpMadeckus
nepvopn

Kppmauerara ca puckoBa NOIMYJIallMOHHA TpyNa MO OTHO-
IICHHE Ha XPaHEHETO, MOpaJy CBOS OBP3 JIMHEEH PacTex;
YCKOPEHOTO Pa3BUTHE Ha MO3bBKA; YCKOPEHOTO Pa3BUTUE U
Ch3psiBAHE HAa MMYHHATa CUCTEMa; [O-rojisiMara 4yecToTa Ha
MHQEKIMO3HU 3a00JIsIBAaHUS U MOBMINCHATA (U3MUECKA aK-
THBHOCT.

18 HEE an EENR

6. Risk factors during the breastfeeding
period

Infants are risk population group in relation to nutrition,
because of their rapid linear growth; accelerated
development of the brain; accelerated development and
maturation of the immune system; a higher incidence of
infectious diseases and increased physical activity.
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e YecToTa Ha KbpMeHe Ha HOBOpPOAEHUTe
Aeua

KbpMeHETO ¢ ¢ U3KIIFOUUTEITHO OJaronpusTHH 3[pPaBHU I10-
CJIEIMILIM, THIl KaTo CocoOCTBa 3a M3rpayKIaHe Ha 3/paBa
BpB3Ka MEXKJy Maikata U HOBopojaeHoTo. Kbpmara ocury-
psiBa BCUYKH XPAHUTCIIHHU BCIECTBA, CHEPrUsl U TCYHOCTH,
HEOOXOJIMMHU 3a ONTHMAJHHS PACTEX U Pa3BUTHE HA JAETETO
npe3 mepBUTE 6 Mecela oT kuBota JfoOpara amanrtanus u
pa3BUTHE Ha HOBOPOACHOTO 3aBHCAT OT OHOJIOTMYHO aK-
TUBHUTC M UMYHOJOTHYHHUTE BCIICCTBA OT KbpMaTa, KOUTO
OCBILECTBSBAT HAJGKIAHA 3alIUTAa MPOTUB OAKTEPHAIHU U
BupycHu uapexunu (18).

OT cbOpaHuTE PETPOCIICKTUBHU JaHHH OT MAaHKHUTE 32 IpakK-
TUKHUTE Ha KbPMEHE MPH JellaTa Ha Bb3pacT oT 1 10 6 ToIuHu
Ce YCTaHOBH, Y€ KbPMEHHU C Pa3JIMIHA MPOIBIKUTEIHOCT ca
86,3 % ot m3caenanute Aena. (Pur.15).

@ue. 15. OmHocumeneH 0551 Ha KbpmeHu deya om 1 0o
6-200uwHa 8b3pacm

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

e Prevalence of breastfeeding of the
newborns

Breastfeeding has extremely beneficial health effects
as it contributes to building a strong bond between
mother and infant. Breast milk provides all the nutrients,
energy and liquids needed for optimal growth and
development of the child during the first 6 months of life.
Good adaptation and growth of the newborn depends
on biologically active and immunological substances
in breast milk that perform reliable protection against
bacterial and viral infections (18).

From the collected retrospective data from mothers for
the practices of breastfeeding in children aged 1 to 6
years it was found that infants with different duration
of the breastfeeding are 86.3% of the surveyed children
(Fig.15).

Fig. 15 Percentage of breastfed children aged 1 to 6
years
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CpaBHUTEIHHAT aHAJIN3 HA JJAHHUTE ¢ Te3n oT HarronanHo-
TO NMPOyYBaHE HA KbPMEHETO, H3BBpIIeHO mpe3 2007 roguHa,
KBJICTO IIpe3 HEOHATAHUS NIeproy ca KbpMeHu 94,2% oT ne-
IaTa Ha BB3pacT oT 1 10 5 ronunm, mokas3sa ue ¢ 10% e Oma
MO0-BHCOKA HAOJIOJaBaHATa TOraBa YECTOTa OT YCTAaHOBEHa-
Ta B HacToAIIEeTO IpoyuBane (27). [IppBoHaYaTHO BHCOKATa
4ecToTa Ha KbPMEHE NPH HOBOPOJICHUTE, YCTAHOBEHA IPE3
2007 1. 3HAYUTEIIHO HaMallsiBa C Bb3PacTTa, KATO CpeaHaTa
IPOIBIDKUTEITHOCT Ha KbPMEHE Ha JielaTa OT MPOYYBaHETO
e 3 Mmecera.

* [NpoABbMKUTENHOCT Ha KbpMeHe

OTHOCHTENHHUAT A1 Ha Aenata oT 1 70 6 TOOUHU B 3aBHUCH-
MOCT OT IPOJABIKUTEITHOCTTA HA KbPMEHE € MPeICTaBeHa Ha
Tabaumna 5.

The comparative analysis of the data with those of the
national survey of breastfeeding conducted in 2007,
where in the neonatal period are breastfed 94.2% of
children aged 1 to 5 years, shows that the observed
frequency then was 10% higher than the established
one in the present study (27). Initially the high rate
of breastfeeding in newborn established in 2007
significantly is reduced by age as the mean duration of
breastfeeding of children in the study was 3 months.

e Duration of breastfeeding

The proportion of children 1 to 6 years depending on the
duration of breastfeeding is presented in Table 5.
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Tabnuuya 5. OmHocumeneH 051 (%) om uscnedgaHume
Oeua om 1 do 6-200uwHa 8b3pacm crioped npodbrKumers-
Hocmma Ha KbpMeHemo

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 5. Percentage (%) of the surveyed children 1 to 6
years, according to duration of breastfeeding

MNpoAbAKUTENHOCT HAa KbpMeHe n % Duration of breastfeeding n %
Do 1 mecey 35 13,6 Up to 1 month 35 13,6
[o 2 meceya 27 10,5 Up to 2 months 27 10,5
[o 3 meceua 31 12,1 Up to 3 months 31 12,1
[o 4 meceuya 23 8,9 Up to 4 months 23 8,9
[o 5 meceuya 9 3,5 Up to 5 months 9 3,5
[o 6 meceya 19 7,4 Up to 6 months 19 7,4
Mo-pgbnaro ot 6 meceuya 113 44,0 Longer than 6 months 113 44,0
O6uwo 257 100,0 Total 257 100,0

CpaBHUTEIHASAT aHANIN3 HAa TaHHUTE OT HACTOSIIETO IPOYYU-
BaHE ¢ T€3M OT mpoyuBaHeTo npe3 2007 r. mokaspa, ye Ipu
HACTOSIIIETO MpoydBaHe 10 | mecer ca kbpMmeHH 13,6% oT
KbpMadeTara, crpsimo 19% - mpu npoyuBaneto mpe3 2007 r.,
1o 2 mecera — 10,5%, cipsimo 15%, a 10 6 Mecena ca KbpMEHH
7,4 % ot kbpMmaueTata, crupsimMo 10% - npe3 2007 r. (Tabnuma
5).(27)

C mpoaBIDKUTETHOCT Ha KbpPMEHE Hajx 6 Mecena, Ipu mpo-
yuBaneTo nipe3 2007 1, ca camo 26% oOT penara, A0KaTto Ipu
HACTOAIIOTO TIpoyuBaHe 44% OT penaTa ca ¢ IPOIBIKUTEN-
HOCT Ha KbpPMEHE HajJ 6 Mecela, KOeTO MOKa3Ba MOJI0KUTEN-
Ha TEHJCHLUS HA yBEINYaBaHE HA OTHOCUTEIHMS sl JIela,
KBPMEHHU C TO-TOJIsIMa MPOABIKUTEIHOCT, 32 CMETKa Ha Ha-
MaJsiBaHE Ha MPOLEHTA Ha JeraTa, KbPMEHH C IT0-MaJjka Ipo-
JUBJKUTEITHOCT.

¢ Ha4yano Ha KbpMeHe

Hesasucumo ot npenoprskute Ha C30 1 YHULIED (20) man-
Ka 4acT OT Jielata Py HACTOSIIOTO MPOYUYBaHEe ca C HAYao
Ha KbPMEHe Tpe3 mbpBus | dac cien paxkaaHeTo - 9,9%. Ipu
HanmonanHOTO mpeacTaBuTeNHO MpoyuBane npe3 2007 T. ce
YCTaHOBH ITO-HUCKA YECTOTa UIH caMo 4,6% OT KbpMaueTaTa
B CTpaHara ca ¢ Ha4yaJio Ha KbpPMeHe pe3 IbpBHs | yac cien
paxaaneto (27). [loBeyeTo OT Aenata ca ¢ Hayajao Ha KbpMe-
HETO OT ITBPBHSI 70 MIECTHS Yac ciieh paxaaneto (33,7%). OT-
HOCHTEIHHMSIT [T Ha Jierara, KOUTO ca MIOCTaBEHH 32 II'bPBH
II'BT Ha I'bp/laTa Ha MalKaTa clie]] IBaJIeCeT U YSTBBPTHS Yac
oT paxknaHeTo, ¢ 19,8% (Tabmwuma 6).

Tabnuuya 6. OmHocumeneH 051 (%) om uscredgaHume
Oeua om 1 do 6-200uwHa eb3pacm crioped Ha4vasiHusi MO-
MeHm Ha 3arno4YeaHe Ha KbpMeHemo

HauyaneH MOMEHT Ha KbpmeHe n %

[o 1yac cnepn paxgaHeTo 25 9,9
Ot 1 po 6y4aca cnep paxgaHeTo 85 33,7
OT 6 no 12 yaca cnepg paxkgaHeTo 55 21,8
OT1 12 po 24 yaca cneg paxaaHeTo 37 14,7
Mo-KbCHO OT 24 yaca cnen paxaaHeTo 50 19,8

20 HEE an EENR

The comparative analysis of the data from this survey
with those from the 2007 survey shows that in the present
study up to 1 month are breastfed 13.6% of infants
compared to 19% in the 2007 survey, up to 2 months
— 10.5%, compared to 15% and up to 6 months 7.4% of
infants are breastfed compared to 10% (Table 5). (27)

With duration of breastfeeding in the survey in 2007
more than six months are only 26% of children, while
in the present study 44% of children have duration of
breastfeeding beyond six months, indicating a positive
trend of increasing the proportion of children breastfed
by longer duration, at the expense of reducing the
percentage of children breastfed with less duration.

e Initiation of breastfeeding

Regardless of the recommendations of the WHO and
UNICEF (20), a small proportion of children in the
present study were to start breastfeeding within the
first 1 hour after birth - 9.9%. In national representative
survey in 2007 it was found a lower rate or only 4.6%
of infants in the country to start breastfeeding within
the first 1 hour after birth (27). The majority of children
are starting breastfeeding from the first to the sixth hour
after birth (33.7%). The proportion of children who are
placed for the first time on the breast of the mother after
twenty fourth hour of birth is 19.8% (Table 6).

Table 6. Percentage (%) of the surveyed children 1 to 6
years, according to the initial moment of breastfeeding
initiation

Starting point of breastfeeding n %

Up to 1 hour after birth 25 9,9
From 1 to 6 hours after birth 85 33,7
From 6 to 12 hours after birth 55 21,8
From 12 to 24 hours after birth 37 14,7
Later than 24 hours after birth 50 19,8
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* [lpakTUKK Ha KbpMeHe

W3kmounTenHOTO KbpMeHe, mpenopbuBano oT C30 (29),
EBpomneiickata 1 AMepuKaHcKaTa MeIUaTPUIHU aCOIUAIlUN
(30,31,32), 3a10BOJISIBA HAITBIHO HE CAMO XPAaHUTEIHHUTE TO-
Tpe6HOCTI/I, HO U HYXXJIUTC OT BOJJa HAa MOBCUCTO KbpMaUucTa
JI0 OKOJIO 6-MeceuHa Bb3pacT. OTHOCUTETHUAT JsJ Ha W3-
KJIIOUNTETTHO KbPMEHHTE Jiena 10 4-6-MecedHa Bb3pacT, Ko-
raTo cTapTHpa eproja Ha 3axpaHBane, € 21,7% (Tabnuna 7).

B rpynara Ha kbpmadeTa ot 0 1o 6 Mecena, npu Hanuonan-
HOTO npoyuBaHe npe3 2007 r., upe3 aHKETEeH METOA Ce ycC-
TaHOBH, Y€ OT T€3H A0 2-MeCE€YHa BB3PACT U3KIIOUHUTEIHO
KkbpMeHH ca 13,3%, a mpu 4-5-MeceuyHuTe U3KIIOUHUTETHO
KbpMeHH ca 2% (27). PeTpocrieKTHBHOTO U3clieiBaHe Ha Kbp-
MeHeTo npu jrenara ot 1 1o 5 rogunu, 2007, nokassa ChILO
HUCBK OTHOCUTEJEH [s1 Ha U3KIIOUUTEIHOTO KBbPMEHE 10
6-meceuHa BB3pacT - 3,3% (27). HabmromaBa ce m3paseHa
MOJIOXKUTEHA TEHACHIUS 3a yBelIMYaBaHe Ha YecToTaTa Ha
U3KJIIOUYUTETHOTO KbPMEHE MPH Jenara a0 4-6-MeceuHa Bb3-
pacT IpH HACTOSIIOTO NMPOyYBaHe, KaTo yBenuueHuero e 10
II'bTH MO-BUCOKO CIIPSAMO TOBA, YCTAHOBEHO IPHU MPOyYBaHe-
To npe3 2007 r. BepodTHO TOBa € CBBP3aHO ChC CTPATErUU-
Te, KOUTO ca Pa3paboTeHH U C YCHIIMSTA, KOUTO C€ IoJlarart
B paMKHUTE HA HallMOHAJIHATA XPaHUTEIHA MOJUTUKA, KATO
ch3AaBaHe Ha HannoHaseH KOMHUTET MO KbpMEHE, OTOeIsI3-
BaHe ¢ peauna MeponpusaTus Ha CBeTOBHATA CEIMULIA B ITOJ-
Kpela, HachbpuaBaHe U 3all[UTa Ha KbPMEHETO, Ch3AaBaHe Ha
HaluoHanHa acouuanus ,Ilogkpena 3a xbpmene” u np. B
CTpaHaTa OT TOJWHHU aKTHBHO PAaOOTAT HENPABUTEJICTBEHH
OpraHu3alUy, KOUTO OKa3BaT LIEHHA IOMOLI U CBHBETU IpH
MOTHBHPAHE Ha MAalKUTE, C LIeJI HaChbpUaBaHe U MOJKpera Ha
U3KJIIOUYUTETHOTO KbPMEHE M yBEIUYaBaHE HA IPOABIKU-
TEITHOCTTa Ha KbPMEHE.

Tabnuya 7. OmHocumeneH 051 (%) deua om 1 do 6-20-
OuwHa 8b3pacm, KbpPMeHU U3K/TI0HYUMEsTHO npe3 mbpaume
4-6 meceuya

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

* Breastfeeding practices

Exclusive breastfeeding recommended by WHO (29),
European and American Academy of Pediatrics (30, 31,
32) fully satisfy the needs not only for food but also
water needs of most infants up to about 6 months of
age. The proportion of exclusively breastfed children
up to 4-6 months of age when starting the period of
introducing solid foods is 21.7% (Table 7).

In the group of infants from 0 to 6 months, in the 2007
national survey by questionnaire method is found
that of children up to 2 months of age exclusively
breastfed are 13.3%, while those of 4-5 months
exclusively breastfed are 2% (27). Retrospective study
of breastfeeding in children 1 to 5 years, 2007, also
shows a low percentage of exclusive breastfeeding until
6 months of age - 3.3% (27). There is a marked tendency
to increase the frequency of exclusive breastfeeding
for children up to 4-6 months in the present study; the
increase is 10 times higher compared to that found
in the study in 2007. Perhaps this is related to the
strategies developed and with the efforts being made in
the context of national food policy as the establishment
of a national breastfeeding Committee, noting through
a number of global events the world week to support,
promote and protect breastfeeding, creating a national
association ,,support for breastfeeding and others.
In the country for years NGOs have actively been
working, which provide valuable help and advice on
motivating mothers to promote and support exclusive
breastfeeding and increased duration of breastfeeding.

Table 7. Percentage (%) children 1-6 years of age,
breastfed exclusively for the first 4-6 months

MpeanaraHe Ha BOAA, Yali U AP. TEUHOCTU n % Offering water, tea, etc. liquids n %
Oa 210 76,1 Yes 210 76,1
He 60 21,7 No 60 21,7
He cu cnomHam 6 2,2 I don’t remember 6 2,2
06uwo 276 100,0 Total 276 100,0

Haii-yecTo pasznpocTpaHeHaTa IpaKTUKA HA XPAHEHE IIPU U3-
cnenBanute Aena Ha 0—1 mecen e mpeo6siagaBanioTo Kbpme-
He — 35,8% (kbpMa U TEYHOCTH), a IpH Jelara Ha 4—5 Mecena
€ 3aMeCTBaIIOTO XpaHEeHe (MJIeKa 32 KbpMayeTa U TEYHOCTH)
— 57,9%, moka3BaT JaHHUTE OT mpoyuBaHeTo mpe3 2007 r.
(27). Ilpu HacToAmoTO MpoyuBaHe 76,1% e cyMapHUST OTHO-
CHUTEJIeH JIsU1 Ha Jienara Ha peoliajaBaiio KbpMeHe, cMece-
HO M 3aMECTBAIIl0 XpaHEeHe Mpe3 MbpBUTE 4-6 Meceria.

Bonmarta ¢ egwH OT Haif-BaXHHUTE HYTPHUEHTH 3a pa3BUTHC-
TO Ha KbPMAYeToO, 3al[0TO TO € C MHOTO TO-BHCOK PHUCK OT
JIeXHuapaTaiys B cCpaBHeHHE ¢ Bb3pacTHHSI mHAUBUI. C30,
YHUUE®, Arennusara no xpauutre B Aurinus, Haunonan-
Hata akagemus u Uacrutyra no meauuuna B CAILLl u np. He
MpenopbYBaT JOMBIHATEICH IIPHUEM Ha BoJa 3a KbpMade-

Most often widespread practice of feeding studied
in the studied children of 0-1 months is predominant
breastfeeding - 35.8% (breast milk and liquids), and in
children 4-5 months is the replacement feeding (infant
formula and liquids) - 57 9%, according to data from
the 2007 survey (27). In the present study 76.1% is
the cumulative percentage of children at predominant
breastfeeding, complementary feeding and replacement
feeding for the first 4-6 months.

Water is one of the most important nutrients for the
development of the infant, because it has a much higher
risk of dehydration as compared with the adult. WHO,
UNICEF, the Food Agency in England, the National
Academy and Institute of Medicine in the United States
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TaTa, JOKATO HE 3aMOYHAT Ja MPHEMAaT 3aXpaHBallld XPaHH
(29, 33). OcBeH ue AONBIHUTETHUSAT IPUEM Ha BOJIA MOXKE J1a
oOpemenu ObOpeyHaTa cuCTEMa Ha HOBOPOJCHOTO B ITbPBHU-
Te JIHU CJIEM PaKJAaHEeTO, BOJaTa MOXe J1a ObJe U U3TOYHUK
Ha 3aMBPCUTEIIN (HaTOFeHHI/l MUKPOOpPTaHU3MHU, ICCTUIUIH,
XOPMOHH, H Jp.), KOUTO MOXKE JIa IOBEAAT J0 OCTPH 3a00JIs-
BaHUsl WIM HEONAaronpHusTHU Bb3JEHCTBUS BBPXY 37paBETO
Ha KbpMadeTo. He3aBHCHMO OT ChBPEMEHHHTE MPEIOPBKH,
HACTOSICTO MPOYYBAHE MOKA3BA, Y€ MPE3 KbPMAUCCKHUS Ie-
pHOJ Ha [eriaTa B HalIaTa CTPaHa MPOIbIKaBa MPAKTHKATA
4ecTo Aa ce mpejiara Boja u Jp. TEYHOCTH.

7. PuckoBu daktopu, cBbp3aHu € nepuoaa Ha
3axpaHBaHe

[TepronbT Ha 3axpaHBaHEe 0OXBallla BPEMETO OT 4 HaBbBpILE-
HU 110 6 HaBBbpIIEHU Mecena. [lepnoabT Ha 3aXpaHBaHe € 0Co-
OEHO PUCKOB, THI KaTO 3aXpPaHBALIUTE XPAHH YECTO CE 1aBaT
B HEMIOAXOASIIO BPEME 1/NITH B HEAOCTATHYHO KOJIMYECTBO.

C30, EBponeiickaTa 1 AMepuKaHCKaTa eAnaTpuiHa acoIH-
alysl pernopbYBaT 3aXpaHBaHe Ha KbPMA4yeTo He M0-PaHo OT
HaBBPIICHN 4 Mecela Uin He U mpeau 17-ta cemMuna ciien
paxJaHeTo. 3a 3axpaHBallla XpaHa ce IpremMa BCsiKa XpaHa,
KOSITO € pa3jiMyHa OT KbpMaTa u MiieKaTa 3a Kppmauera. [lo-
HACTOSIIEM Y HAC BCE OIlE HSAKOW MEINaTPH CUUTAT, e III0-
JIOBUSIT COK HE € 3axpaHBallla XpaHa M MpernopbyBaT HEro-
BOTO BKJIIOYBAHE OILE TIPE3 MIbPBUSI MECEIl CIIe]| PaXKIaHETO.
ChIi1acHO MEXAYHAPOJHUTE TPEIOPHKH 32 XpaHEeHe Ha Kbp-
MaueTara, BbBEXKJIaHE Ha IUIOJIOBU U ILJIOJA0BO-3€JICHYYKOBH
COKOBE Ce IpernopbyBa cjiej 6-MeceuHa Bb3pacT.

PanHOTO BKIIIOUBaHE Ha IJIOJOBM COKOBE B XPAHEHETO Ha
KbpMaueTara Kpre pUCKOBE OT paHHa I0s1Ba Ha 3b0CH Kapuec
IIpH JenaTa, Mopaay ChAbpKAaHUETO Ha OPraHUYHU KHCEIHU-
HU B TSX, OBUIIEH € U PUCKBT OT WHPEKIMO3HU 3a00JIsBa-
HUs, T KaTO MPSICHO U3LEACHUTE ILIOJOBU COKOBE MOrat
Ja ObaaT 3aMBPCEHH C MATONeHHM MHKPOOPTaHU3MH, KaTo
Escherichia coli. BkirouBaHeTo Ha IJIOZOBH COKOBE B Xpa-
HEHETO Ha KbpMaueTaTa B I'bPBUTE MECELH CIIEN PAKIaHETO
€ CBBP3aHO C HaMaJIsIBaHE Ha IpUeMa Ha KbpMa, HO IJIOJ0-
BUTE COKOBE HAMAT MPEIUMCTBA MIPEJ KbpMaTa B XPAHEHETO
Ha KbpMadeTaTa. HacTosmoTo npoy4yBaHe nokasa, 4e MIoj 0B
COK U INIOJIOBO-3€JIEHUYKOB COK C€ BbBEXK 1A B XPAHEHETO Ha
kbpMaueTaTa npes 0-1-Bu Mecel, cboTBETHO B 14,6 % 1 4,7%
OT cityuaute, npes 2-pu-3-tu mecen B 71% u 49,4% ot ciryua-
ure. Jlanaute ot HanuoHanHOTO nmpoyuyBaHe Ha XPAHEHETO
npe3 2007 r. noka3sar, ue 3aXpaHBally XpaHH (Hal-BepOSITHO
IIJI0/IOBU COKOBE) ca mpuemainu 50% ot kbpmaderara npe3 0-1
Mecell, a mpe3 2-pu-3-TH Mecel 3axpaHeHu ca 85,4% oT Kbp-
MaueTara. Hanmuie e nosoxxuTesiHa TEHACHIUS 32 3HAYUTE!I-
HO HaMaJIsiBaHe Ha ITpHeMa Ha I1JI0/I0B COK IIpe3 II'bPBHUTE JABa
Mecella Cllefl pakJaHeT, HE3aBUCUMO OT BCE OlILE JeiicTBallo-
TO 3aKOHOJATENCTBO - MeToauuHo ykazaHue Ne 7, KbJIETO
JIaBaHETO Ha MJIOAOB COK C€ MPENopbuBa OLIE MPE3 BTOPUS
Mmecell. ToBa ce NOTBBPK/1aBa U OT (PAKTHT, Y€ CpeHATa Bb3-
pacT Ha mpejUlaraHe Ha IUIOJIOB COK IpU KbpMmaueraTa € 3,7
Mecella, a IpeIaraHeTo Ha 3eJIEHIyKOB COK € OCBILECTBEHO
IpH CpellHa Bb3pacT OT 4,6 Mecelia Ha U3CIEeIBaHUTE JCLa.

22 HEE an EENR
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and others do not recommend additional water intake for
infants until they start taking solid foods (29, 33). Besides
the additional water intake can burden the renal system
of the newborn in the first days after birth, the water
can be a source of contaminants (pathogens, pesticides,
hormones, etc.) That can lead to acute illnesses or
adverse effects on the health of the infant. Regardless of
today‘s recommendations, the present study shows that
during breastfeeding period of children in our country
the practice to frequently offer water and others liquids
still continues.

7. Risk factors associated with the period of
introducing solid food

The period of solid food feeding covers the period from
the end of the 4th to the end of the 6th month. The period
of introducing solid food is particularly risky because the
solid foods are often given at the wrong time and/or in
insufficient quantity.

The WHO, the European and American Academy of
Pediatrics recommend introducing solid food the infant
no earlier than 4 months of age or not before the 17th week
after birth. For solid meal is taken any food other than
breastmilk and infant formula. Nowadays in Bulgaria
there are still some pediatricians who believe that fruit
juice is not solid food and recommend its inclusion in
the first month after birth. According to international
recommendations for feeding infants, introduction of
fruit and fruit-vegetable juice is recommended after 6
months of age.

Early introduction of fruit juices in the diet of infants
has its hidden risks of early onset of tooth decay in
children, due to the organic acids in them, the risk of
infectious diseases is also increased as freshly squeezed
fruit juices can be contaminated with pathogens such
as Escherichia coli. The inclusion of fruit juices in the
diet of infants in the first months after birth is associated
with reduced intake of breast milk, but fruit juices have
advantages over breast milk in the diet of infants. The
current study showed that fruit juice and fruit-vegetable
juice are introduced into the diet of infants in 0-1st
month respectively in 14.6% and 4.7% of cases, during
the 2nd - 3rd month in 71% and 49.4% of cases. The data
from national nutrition survey in 2007 showed that solid
foods (most likely fruit juices) are consumed by 50%
of infants in 0-1 months, and in the 2nd -3rd month are
introduced to 85.4% of infants. There is a positive trend
for significantly reducing the intake of fruit juice in the
first two months after birth despite the still existing
legislation — a Methodical guideline Ne 7 where giving
fruit juice is recommended as early as the second month.
This is confirmed by the fact that the average age of fruit
juice intake in infants is 3.7 months and introducing a
vegetable juice is made at an average age of 4.6 months
of surveyed children.
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Que. 16. OmHocumersneH 051 Ha KbpMadema, npuemasu
17100086/3e1€HYYK08 COK npe3 nbpsume 6 meceua
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Fig. 16. Percentage of infants getting fruit & vegetable
juice in the first 6 months
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Pesynrarure OT HAIIETO IPOYYBAHE MOKA3BAT, Y€ MPEIH 6-Me-
CeuHa BBH3PACT IUIOJOBH U IUIOJOBO-3EJICHYYKOBU COKOBE Ca
noydaBain 68,9% ot gemnara ot 0 o 6 mecera (Our.17).

ITpu 3anaBane Ha Bepoca «IIpe3 kol Mecell BKIFOUUXTE T1JI0-
JIOBH U TUIOJIOBO—3EJICHYYKOBH COKOBE B XPaHCHETO Ha BAIIICTO
neTe?» MalKHuTe ChOOIaBaT 3a TO—BUCOKH MTPOIICHTH, @ IMCH-
HO 87,3% BKJIIOYBAT IJIOJIOB COK B XpPAaHEHETO Ha KbpMayeTara
o 6 mecena, a 70,1% BKITIOYBAT 3€IEHYYKOB COK FUIH OOIIO
ca BKIIFOYBAJIH TUIOIOBU M 3€JICHIYKOBH COKOBE B XPAaHCHETO
Ha KbpMmaderaTa a0 6-mMecedHa Bb3pacT 79,9%. Pesynrarute
ot Hammonannoto mpoyusane, 2007, moka3BaT, 4e IUIOAOB H
3€JICHYYKOB COK € JJaBaH Mpeau 6-MeceuHa Bb3pacT mpu 95,6%
ot nerara ot 0 710 6 mecemna (27).

BrBexkmaHeTo Ha KpaBe MIISIKO HE ce IpernopbyBa 0T AMepu-
KaHCKaTa TeUaTPHYHA aCOIL[HAITHS MIPESIU HABBPIIBAHETO HA
1 roxuHa, Nopaju yBelIM4YaBaHE HA PHCKA OT allEPTUU U aB-
tonmyHHHU 3abomaBanus. Crnopen ESPGHAN BwBexkIaneTo
HAa MPSICHO MIISIKO He TPsiOBa Jia ce BKIIIOYBA TIOPaJIU CICAHUTE
MPUYHMHU: TO-BUCOKOTO ChABPKAHUE HA OENTHK, KOSTO BOIH
JI0 HaTOBapBaHe Ha ObOpeYHaTa cucTeEMa Ha KbPMAUETO U TOBA,
4e TO ¢ OCHO Ha JKEJISI30 U KPUE PUCK OT aHeMHH. [IpscHOTO
II'BJTHOMACJICHO MJISIKO HE CE TPENopbhyBa Jia 3aMECTH KbpMa-
Ta/MJeKara 3a KbpMaueTa /10 1-roiuIiHa Bh3pacT, HO MOXKE Ja
ce BKJIIOYBA B MAJIKH KOJIMYECTBA KBbM 3aXpaHBAIIUTE XPaHH,
KaTo KOMITIOHEHT Ha SICTUA U cynu cien 9-10 mecena.

Que. 17. OmHocumeneH 0571 Ha KbpMadema, npuemanu
MpsICHO MJIAKO rpe3 nbpesume 12 meceya

The results of our study show that before 6 months of age
fruit and vegetable juices received 68.9% of children aged
0 to 6 months (Fig. 16).

In asking the question “In which month did you introduce
fruit and vegetable juices in the diet of your child?”
mothers reported rates are higher, namely 87.3% include
fruit juice in the diet of infants up to 6 months and 70.1%
include vegetable juice or total of 79.9% introduce fruit
and vegetable juices in the diet of infants up to 6 months
of age. The results of a national survey, 2007, show that
fruit and vegetable juice is given before 6 months of age
in 95.6% of children from 0 to 6 months (27).

The introduction of cow‘s milk is not recommended by
the American Academy of Pediatrics before the age of one
year, due to increased risk of allergies and autoimmune
diseases. According ESPGHAN the introduction of the
cow's fresh milk should not be included because of the
following reasons: higher content of protein, resulting in
a load of the renal system of the infant and in that it is
poor in iron and carries the risk of anemia. Fresh whole
cow‘s milk is not recommended to replace breast milk /
infant formula up to 1st year of age, but can be included
in small quantities to solid food as a component of meals
and soups after 9-10 months.

Fig. 17. Percentage of infants receiving fresh cow's milk
in the first 12 months

4,1 10,3

%

85,6

H a/ Yes

H He/ No

H He cv cnomHam/ |
can't remember

OTHOCUTETHUSAT 51 Ha JAenara, MpHeMay MpPSCHO MIISKO
npenu HaBbplIBaHe Ha 9 Mmecemna, € 45,9%, a npe3 nbpBUTE
12 mecena e 85,6% (Dur.18). pu 53,1 % ot ciryyaute mpea-

The proportion of children receiving fresh cow‘s milk
before the age of nine months is 45.9% and in the first
12 months it is 85.6% (Fig.17). In 53.1% of the cases the
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JJaraHOTO MJISAKO € HUCKOMACJICHO. HpI/leM’bT Ha KpaB€ MJIIKO
C HaMaJICHa MAacCJICHOCT HE CC IMPEIopbUBa A0 ABCTrOAMUIIIHA
BB3paCT Ha ACTCTO KAKTO OT UYXAWUTC, TaKa U OT HALIUTE
CIICUaJInuCTU, 3al10TO Ma3HUHHUTEC Ca OCHOBCH M3TOYHHK Ha
CHEprus 3a pacTialiusg OpraHu3b™M, U3TOYHUK Ha MOJMHCHA-
CHUTCHU MAaCTHHU KHCCJIIMHMU, HCOGX[{I/IMI/I 3a HCpBHATa CUCTC-
Ma U U3TOYHUK Ha MAaCTHOPA3TBOPHMMU BUTAMHUHH C BaKHa
PpOJIst 3a pacTEiXKa Ha Aeuara. KBaceHOTO mbJTHOMACICHO MJISI-
KO CbIIO HE CC MPEIOopHUBa Jia 3aMCCTU K’bpMaTa/MJ'leKaTa 3a
KbpMadeTa 10 1-F0)11/IIJ_[Ha BB3pacCT, MOKE J1a CE€ BbBCK A KaTO
KOMIIOHCHT Ha SCTHA CJICA HABbPIIBAHE HAa 7 mecena.

B PE3YJITAT HA AHAJIN3 U OLLEHKA HA
NONYYEHUTE OAHHU OT NPOYYBAHETO
MOTAT A BbOAT HAMPABEHW CNEOHUTE
n3Boau:

* B cemeiicTBa ¢ JBaMa POAUTENH, KOUTO €A CbC CKIIFOUYEH
odunuaneH Opax win ca BbB PAKTHUUECKO CEMEHHO ChKH-
TEJICTBO, XuBeIT 93% oT aenara;

e JlenbT Ha MalKHTE ChC CPEIHO M BHCIIE OOpa3oBaHUE
€ OTHOCHTEIHO BHUCOK (22,6% - cpenHo oOpas3oBaHHE H
68,2% - Bucme). [Ipu 6amure, 48,8% ca cve cpexno obpa-
30BaHUe U 36,6% ca ¢ BHCIIIEe 00pa30BaHUE;

e TpymoBara 3aeToCT Ha OalUTEe HA WU3CJICABAHUTE Jicla €
95,5 %, a maiikata e 3aeta B 78,6% OT ciaydaure;

e BaapioKUTENICH NMPO(UIAKTHYCH TPErjes ca MPeMHHAIH
97,3% ot nenarta Ha 1-6 roguHM;

e Camo 6 % OT u3clnenBaHUTE JAela CTPagaT OT XPOHUYHO
3a00JIIBaHeE;

* Cpennata 3a00J1eBa€MOCT Ha JeTiaTa Impe3 mociaeqHuTe 12
Mecela € 3 II'bTH;

e MHoro 100po u 10Opo 3paBe HA CBOCTO JIETE IMOCOYBAT
91,7% ot malkure;

* Enga 12,5% oT MalikuTe CIIOMENST, Ye BUHATH XPAHSIT Jie-
1ata CH 1o 3/I[paBOCJIOBEH HauwH, a 74%, OTroBapsT, 4e
XPaHSAT Jeara CH Ipe3 MOBEYETO BPEME 110 3PaBOCIOBEH
HA4uH;

* HaOmromaBa ce moarneHsBaHe Ha HATHOPMEHOTO TETJIO Ha
Jleriata OT MaKUTe U HaIlEHsIBaHEe Ha TIOHOPMEHOTO Te-
TJI0 TIPH JIelaTa OT TeXHUTE MalKW,

e [IlonmoBuHaTa OT M3CIEABAHUTE Jela MPOSBABAT MPEIO-
YUTaHUS KbM XPAHUTE, KOUTO C€ PEKJIaMUpAT IO TEJIEBU-
3usTa, Kato B 12,1% ot cnyuanTte MalilkiuTe BUHArU KyIy-
BaT TE3H XpaHU.

e OTHOCHTENHHAT J5U1 HA MallKUTE C HUCKO TErJIo Ipenu
3abpemensiBane e 4%, a 12,3% ot maiikute ca Ounu ¢ HajI-
HOPMEHO TerJ10, 4% € 0T MalKUTEe ca ¢ HeIOCTaThYHO HaJl-
JlaBaHe 10 BpeMe Ha OpeMEHHOCTTa;

*  OTHOCHTEITHO MaJIBK JI5UT )KeHH YHOTpPeOsBaT aJIkoXoJ MO
BpeMe Ha OpemeHHOCTTA (7.3%);

¢ Ilymmim no Bpeme Ha OpemenHoctTa ca 11,1% ot maiikure.

*  BHCOK € OTHOCUTCITHHSAT JsJ1 Ha Acnara, peKkapajiu B Cpe-

24 HEE an EENR
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proposed cow*s milk is low fat. Intake of cow‘s milk with
reduced fat is not recommended until the age of two of
the child, both by foreign and our specialists because fat
is the main source of energy for the growing organism,
a source of polyunsaturated fatty acids necessary for
the nervous system and source of fat soluble vitamins
with an important role in the growth of children.
Yoghurt is also not recommended to replace breast milk
/ infant formula up to 1st year of age, it can be given
as a component of food after the age of 7 months.

AS A RESULT OF ANALYSIS AND
EVALUATION OF THE DATA FROM THE
STUDY FOLLOWING CONCLUSIONS CAN
BE DRAWN:

* In families with two parents who have entered into an
official marriage or de facto marital cohabitation live
93% of the children;

* The proportion of mothers with secondary or higher
education is relatively high (22.6% - secondary
education and 68.2% - higher education). In fathers
48.8% have secondary education and 36.6% have
higher education;

* Employment of the fathers of the children studied was
95.5%, while the mother is busy in 78.6% of cases;

* 973% of children aged 1-6 years have passed
mandatory prophylactic check-ups;

*  Only 6% of children suffer from chronic illness;

* The average incidence of morbidity of children over
the past 12 months is three times;

* Very good and good health of their child is indicated
by 91.7% of mothers;

e Only 12.5% of mothers say they always feed their
children in a healthy way, and 74% responded that
they feed their children most of the time in a healthy
way;

* There is underestimation of overweight children from
mothers and overestimation of underweight children
by their mothers;

» Half of the surveyed children show a preference for
foods that are advertised on television; in 12.1% of
cases mothers always buy these foods.

* The proportion of mothers with low weight before
pregnancy is 4%, and 12.3% of the mothers are
overweight, 4% of mothers have inadequate weight
gain during pregnancy;

* A relatively small proportion of women consumed
alcohol during pregnancy (7.3%);

* 11.1% of the mothers smoked during pregnancy;

* A high proportion of children have spent time in an
environment where people smoke - 61.5%;
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Jla, B KOATO ce myiu - 61,5%;

YecToTara Ha KbpMEHE MpPE3 HEOHATAIHUS MEPUOJ TPU
u3cienBaHuTe aena e 86,3 %;

Camo 9,9% ot nmenara ca ¢ Ha4aJio Ha KbpPMEHE Mpe3 Mbp-
BHS 4ac CleJl PaXKAaHeTo;

W3kmrounTetHO KBpPMEHH Jiera 10 4-6-MecedHa Bh3pacT
ca 21,7%;

IIpu nenata Ha 1-6 ronuHu, KbpMeHu 10 1 mMecen ca 13,6%
OT KbpMaueTara, 1o 2 mecena — 10,5%, a 10 6 mecena ca
KbpMeHU 7,4 % OT KbpMayeTara;

[MonoxxuTenHa TeHAEHIMS 32 KbpMEHe HaJ 6 Mecena ce
HabOsronasa mpu 44% ot nenara;

PanHO BKJIIOUBaHE Ha I1JI0JIOBH COKOBE CE Ha0JII0/1aBa IPpH
87,3% o1 xbpMaueTara 10 6-MeceuHa Bb3pacT. CpenHaTa
BB3PACT Ha MpeJIarane Ha IUI0JI0B COK MPH KbpMadeTaTa
e 3,7 mecena;

PanHOTO BBBEXKJaHE HA MPSACHO MIISKO TIpeind 9 HaBbpIIe-
HU Mecela ce HaOronaBa npu 45,9% ot kppMaverara.
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®AKTOPU HA PUCKA 3A 3OPABETO
NPU OELUATA HA 7-9 TOOAUHU

IIposedeno e mpanceep3anno u pempocneKmugHo npoyusane
Ha penpesenmamugna uzeaoka sa cmpanama om 167 deya na
7-9 co0unu u mexuume mariku. Mzevpuien e anaius u oyexwxka
Ha OCHOBHU XAPAKMEPUCUKU HA COYUAIHO-UKOHOMUYECKUS]
cmamyc Ha pooumenume, NO3HAHUA HA MAUKAMA OMHOCHO
30pasemo u YCio8uama Ha OmaaexcoaHemo Ha oememo, ope-
MeHHOCI U Op., KOUMO 0KA36am 6IUAHUE 6bPXY PA3GUMUENO U
30pasHomo cvcmosnue Ha oeyama na 7-9 eoounu 6 bvneapus.

Ilpoyusanemo e npogedeHo ¢ npexku UHMep8Ima HA Mdali-
Kama Ha 6CAKo uscnedsano oeme. Hzcneoséanu ca 0CHOBHU
noKazamenu, Kamo cemeen cmamyc, oopasosanue, mpyoosd
3aemocm, npoghecus Ha pooumenume, NOIHAHUL HA MAUKA-
Ma OMHOCHO 30PABEemo U YCI08UAMA HA OMEAEAHCOAHEMO HA
dememo, bpemeHHOC U Op..

1. CoumanHo-MKOHOMMUYECKM CTaTyC Ha Agoma-
KWHCTBaTa, B KOUTO XUBEAT uscriegBaHuTe
B npeAcTaBuTeNHarta 3a cTpaHaTa u3Bagka
Zeua Ha Bb3pacT 7-9 roguHu

ConunartHO-HKOHOMUYECKHAT CTaTyC HA CEMECTBaTa, B KOU-
TO Ce€ OTTJIEXKIAT JIeIaTa, € BaKHO YCIOBHE 3a PA3BUTHETO H
3/1paBeTo Ha Jenara Ha 7-9 roguHu. UKOHOMHYECKOTO pa3Bu-
THe, COIlHaTHATa U KyJITypaJlHaTa CTPYKTYypa Ha 0OIIECTBOTO
ca B OCHOBATa Ha aJICKBaTHHS XPAHUTEJICH IIPUEM U 3/IpPaBETO
Ha Jieriata OT BCHYKH Bb3pacToBu rpynu (1,2,3).

B uscnenBanata m3Bagka 0au3o 86% OT nerara >KUBEST B
ceMeicTBa ¢ IBaMa POIUTETH, KOUTO Cca ChC CKIIOYEH O(u-
IUAJICH TPaXKIaHCKH Opak WU ca BbB (PaKTHUCCKO CEMEHHO
CHKUTENCTBO. B cemeiicTBa Ha caMoTeH poauTen ca 3,7% ot
u3cnenBanuTe aena. OTHOCUTETHUSAT LT Ha JIeraTa ¢ pasje-
JICHU WJIN pa3BeieHu poaurenu e 6,1% (Tabam. 1).

Ta6bnuya 1. [JaHHU 3a cemelicmeomo, 8 KOemo ce om-
enexda dememo
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RISK FACTORS FOR THE HEALTH
OF CHILDREN AGED 7-9 YEARS

A cross-sectional and retrospective study of a
representative sample for the country of 167 children 7-9
years and their mothers was conducted. There have been

done an analysis and evaluation on the key features of the
socio-economic status of parents, mother’s knowledge of
the health and rearing conditions of child, pregnancy,

etc. that affect the development and health of children

aged 7-9 years in Bulgaria.

The study is conducted by direct face-to-face interviews
with the mother of each child studied. There have
been examined key indicators such as marital status,
education, employment, occupation of parents, mother’s
knowledge of the health and rearing conditions of child,
pregnancy, etc.

1. Socio-economic status of households
surveyed where live children aged
7-9 years studied in a nationally
representative sample

Socio-economic status of families who raise their
children is essential for the development and health of
children aged 7-9 years. Economic development, social
and cultural structure of society are the basis of adequate
dietary intake and health of children of all ages (1,2,3).

In the studied sample nearly 86% of children live in
families with two parents who have entered a civil
marriage or a de facto marital cohabitation. In single-
parent families are 3.7% of the surveyed children. The
percentage of children with separated or divorced parents
is 6.1% (Table 1).

Table 1. Data for the family where the child is raised

U3CNEABAHA B 6pak unu s CamoteH PaspeneHun nnu Bposeu/vua Mpwu 6AU3KN nnn O6wo
rPYNA CbXUTENCTBO poputen pa3segeH/a POAHUHMU
In marriage or Single parent Separated or Widow/ With friends or Total
I;?{?)%EJ cohabitation (’i)ivorced Widower relatives
n % n % n % n % n % n %
141 86,0 6 3,7 10 6,1 3 1,8 4 2,3 164 100,0

OO0pa30BaHNETO Ha POAMTEINTE HAa M3CICIBAHHUTE Jela ¢
npencraseHo B Tabnuna 2 B cineguHuTe no3unuu: 6e3 odpa-
30BaHME, HAyajJHO 00pa3oBaHHE, OCHOBHO OOpa3oBaHME,
cpenHo obpa3oBaHue, BUcIe oOpazoBaHue. B u3cnenBanara
n3Bajka 25,6 % ot maiikure u 27,8% ot Gammure Ha MpoyU-
BaHUTE JIella ca C OCHOBHO M MO-HHUCKO oOpa3zoBanue (Taodu.
2). JlensT Ha MalKUTE CHC CPEAHO M BHCIIE 00pa30OBaHHE €
OTHOCHTEIIHO BHCOK B TpyIiaTa Ha Jielara, BKIIOYCHN B H3-
cnensaneTo (27,4% - cpenno obpazoBanue u 47,0% - BUCIIIE).

Education of parents of the children studied is presented
in Table 2 in the following position: no education, primary
education (1-4 grades), junior high school/middle school
(grades 5-8), secondary education, higher education. In
the studied sample 25.6% of mothers and 27.8% of fathers
of the surveyed children have primary or lower education
(Table 2). The proportion of mothers with secondary or
higher education is relatively high in the group of children
included in the study (27.4% - secondary education and

B W W 2016 ™ M W BULGARIAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTHM M M Vol.3 M MN:4W W W m 27



HALIMOHAJTHO NPOYYBAHE na ®P3 B P BbJITAPUA - 2014 1. NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

47.0% - higher). For fathers, 40.0% have secondary
education and 32.1% have higher education.

[pu Gamure, 40,0% ca cbe cpenHo obpasosanue u 32,1% ca
C BHCIIIC 00pa3oBaHue.

Tabnuya 2. ObpazosameneH cmamyc Ha pooumenume Table 2. Educational status of parents

M3cnepBaHa rpyna BE3 HAYAJIHO OCHOBHO CPEAHO BUCLUE obLWo
No education Primary school | Junior high school/
Target group (grades 1-4) middle school Secondary Higher Total
(grades 5-8)
n % n % n % n % n % n %
Maitku / Mothers 5 3,0 6 3,6 32 19,0 46 27,4 79 47,0 168 100,0
Bawwm / Fathers 5 3,0 5 3,0 36 21,8 66 40,0 53 32,1 165 100,0

Data on the professional status of parents were obtained
by grouping occupations into three main categories
presented in Table 3.

JlanHuTe 32 MpohecHoHaTHUSA CTAaTyC HA POIUTEIUTE Ca I0-
Jy4eHH, Ype3 rpyrupane Ha IpopecuuTe B TPU OCHOBHH Ka-
Teropuu, npejacraseHu B Tadmuna 3.

Tabnuuya 3. lNpogpecus Ha podumenume Table 3. Parents’ occupation

NMPO®ECUA / OCCUPATION Maiika / Mother bawa / Father
n % n %
depmep, )UBOTHOBDBA, Necosba, Ap. /Farmer, stock breeder, forester 13 8,3 19 12,3
PaboTHUK — npomuwneH, ctpouteneH, ap. / Worker - industrial, construction, etc. 41 26,1 65 42,2
Cnyxuten (ymcteeH Tpya, yenyru) / Employee (mental work, services) 103 65,6 70 45,5
06wo / Total 157 100,0 154 100,0

The highest relative share of parents that are employees is
as follows: mothers - 65.6%, respectively fathers - 45.5%.

Haii-BUCOK € OTHOCHUTENHHUSAT Js11 Ha POAUTEIUTE CIYKUTE-
JIK: Malku - 65,6%, cboTBETHO Oaru - 45,5%.

The results from the study by the indicator—employment,
are presented in Table 4. In the studied sample in 86.5%
of cases the father is busy, and the mother is busy in
64.9% of cases. The share of unemployed mothers is
high - 14.1%, while for fathers this rate is three times
lower - 13.5% (Table 4).

PesynTarure oT M3cneaBaHETO Ha MOKa3aTess TPyLOBa 3ae-
TOCT ca npejcTaBeHy Ha Tabnuna 4. B nscienBanara usBaji-
ka B 86,5 % ot ciydauTte Oaiara € 3aeT, a Malikara ¢ 3acTa B
64,9% ot cnyuaute. [Ipu MalikuTe € BUCOK OTHOCUTEIHUST
ns1 Ha Oe3pabotHute — 14,1%, mokato mpu OamiuTe TO3H
MIPOLIEHT € TPYU ITBTH NO-HUCHK - 13,5% (Tabn.4.).

Tabnuya 4. Tpydosa 3aemocm Ha podumesnume Table 4. Employment of parents

TPYOOBA 3AETOCT EMPLOYMENT Malika / Mother bawa / Father
n % n %

Ha gbprkaBHa caykba Government service 51 29,8 37 22,7
HepbprkaBHa caykba Nonstate service 45 26,3 81 49,7
CamoHaemauy, ce Self-employed 15 8,8 23 14,1
Yyauw, Student 3 1,8 0,0
JAOoMaKuHa Housewife 20 11,7 0,0
B oTnycK No maifiyMHCTBO In maternity leave 12 7,0 0,0
Be3spa6orTeH, TpyaocnocobeH Unemployed, able-bodied 22 12,9 20 12,3
BespaboTeH, HeTpyaocnocobeH Unemployed, incapacitated 2 1,2 2 1,2
NeHcuoHep Retiree 1 0,6 0 0,0
O6uwo Total 171 100,0 163 100,0

28 HEE an EENR

M W W 2016 ™ ™ W BULGARIAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTHM M M Vol.8 W M No4W W m =




HALINOHATTHO NPOY4BAHE na ®P3 8 P bbJITAPUA - 2014

2. 3apaBeH cTaTyc Ha geuarta Ha 7-9 roguHu

3aIbIDKUTENHUTE TPOQHUIAKTUYHH TPETJICAN 3a Jeliata Ha
7-9 roguHu ca pernameHTupanu upe3 Hapendoa Ne 39 va M3
oT 16 HoemBpu 2004 r. 3a MPOPHIAKTHIHUTE MPETICIU U
nucnancepusanusara (4). CoriaacHo mpuiioxkenue Nel 3a me-
nara ot 7 10 9 roguHu ca npeasuaeHU | npoduiakTHueH
mperiie]l TOAMIIHO, BKIIIOYBAIl aHaMHe3a M HM3MEpBaHE Ha
PBCT, TEro, OOMKOJIKAa Ha I'bP/AH, U3MEpPBaHE Ha apTepual-
HO HaJIsiTaHe, U3clie/IBane Ha (PU3MUECKO pa3BUTHE, 3pUTEITHA
0CTpOTa M I[BETOYCEIaHe, OlIEHKA Ha OTKJIOHEHUS B pa3BH-
THETO Ha ONOPHO-JIBUTATEIHATA CHCTEMa W W3CJIEJBaHE Ha
ypHHa 3a IPOTEHH (C TECT-JICHTA).

IIpu m3cnenBaHeTo ce yCTaHOBH, 4e MPOQUIAKTUYCH Tpe-
rnes e npaseH Ha 88,3% ot geunara Ha 7-9 roqunu. OTHOCH-
TETHUAT [T Ha Jlerata, CTpaJalid OT XPOHUYIHO 3a00IIsiBa-
He, € 4,1%. OT TAX ¢ 00JKH BEAHBK CEIMHUYHO U TMO-4ECTO
ca: 1,8% nema ca ¢ rimaBoOomue wim Oonka B kKopema, 0,6 %
ca ¢ 6onku B repda, 9,5% ca c¢ nomo HacTpoeHue, 3,6% ca
cTpamamute oT O0e3chHHe, 2,4% ca ¢ JlecHa yMOPSIEMOCT |
JIp. CHMIITOMH.

@uea.1. OmHocumerneH 051 deya ¢ enasobosnue rnpeas ro-
crie0Hume 6 meceua

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

2. Health status of children 7-9 years

Mandatory prophylactic check-ups for children 7-9 years
are regulated by Ordinance Ne 39 of the Ministry of
Health as of November 16, 2004 for prophylactic check-
ups and dispensary (4). According to Annex Nel for
children 7-9 years are provided one annual prophylactic
check-up including case history and measurements of
height, weight, circumference of chest, measuring blood
pressure, tests of physical development, visual acuity and
color vision, assessment of variations in development of
the musculoskeletal system and urine testing for protein
(by a test strip).

This study found that prophylactic check-up has been
carried out in 88.3% of children aged 7-9 years. The
proportion of children suffering from chronic illness is
4.1%. Of those with pain once a week and more often are
as follows: 1.8% of children have a headache or abdominal
pain, 0.6% has a back pain, 9.5% have a bad mood, 3.6%
are suffering from insomnia, and 2.4% are easily tired
and others symptoms.

Figure 1. Percentage of children with headache in the
past six months.
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@ue.2. OmHocumeneH 051 Oeya ¢ 60/IKU 8 KOpeMma rnpe3
nocrnedHume 6 meceua

Figure 2. Percentage of children with abdominal pain in
the past six months.
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@uea.3. OmHocumeneH 051 Oeua ¢ 6osku 8 2bpba npe3 Figure 3. Percentage of children with back pain in the
nocriedHumMe 6 meceua. last six months.
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®ue.4. OmHocumeneH 0511 Oeya ¢ pasopa3HumesnHocm/ Figure 4. Percentage of children with irritability/bad
SI0WO0 HacmpoeHue rpes rnocredHume 6 meceuya temper in the past six months.
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®ue.5. OmHocumerneH 0511 Oeya ¢ 6e3cbHUe rpe3 nocneo- Figure 5. Percentage of children with insomnia during
Hume 6 meceua the past six months.
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@ue.6. OmHocumeneH 051 deya ¢ Hedocmue Ha 8b30yX

rnpes rnocrnedHume 6 meceua

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 6. Percentage of children with shortness of
breath in the last 6 months
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@ue. 7. OmHocumerneH 051 deya ¢ JiIecHa yMopsemMocm

npes rocrnedHume 6 meceua

Fig. 7. Percentage of children with fatigue in the last 6
months
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®ur.8. OmHocumeneH 0sin1 Oeua ¢ usriomsieaHe Ha pbueme

npe3 nocrnedHume 6 mecey

Figure 8. Proportion of children with sweating hands in
the last 6 months
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[Tpu 31paBOCIOBHY TPOOEMHU B YUHIIMIIE TOBEYETO OT Jelia-
ta (70%) ca mperienaHu OT MEAMIMHCKaTa cectpa, 10% ca
npersienanute ot Jiekap u ¢enmep. TpeBoxeH € GaxkTbT, ye
10 % ot neunara He ca MONYUYUIIU MEJUIMHCKA TIOMOI B y4H-

nuie (dur.9).

When healthy problems appear majority of school
children (70%) are examined by the school nurse,
10% are examined by a doctor and a nursing man. It is
worrying that 10% of children did not receive medical
care at school (Fig. 9).
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®u2.9. OkassaHe Ha MeOUUUHCKa MOMOUW, 8 yyunuue

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 9. Providing medical care at school
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[To oTHOIIEHWE HA JTUYHATA XWTHUCHA, MPEIU XpaHEHE CH
MusT peuere 93,0% ot memara Ha 7-9 roguHU. OTHOCHTEITHO
BHCOK € TpOoneHTHT (7%) OT nmemara, KOUTO Camo ITOHSKOTa
CH MUST PBIIETE MPEIU XPAHCHE.

Enue 1 noBeye MbTH Ha JeH cu MUSAT 360uTe 94,2 % OT nena-
Ta, a5,9 % cu MUST 3b0UTE PSIKO WU HUKOTA HE TH MUSIT
(Dur.10)

®u2.10. OmHocumersieH 051 deya Ha 8b3pacm 1-6 200uHU
8 3a8UcCUMOCM Om Yyecmomama Ha MueHe Ha 3bbume

According to the personal hygiene before eating 93.0%
of children 7-9 years wash their hands. A relatively
high percentage (7%) is that of the children who only
sometimes wash their hands before eating.

One or more times a day, 94.2% of children clean their
teeth, and 5.9% brush rarely or never brush their own
teeth (Fig.10).

Figure 10. Percentage of children aged 1-6 years
depending on the frequency of daily tooth brushing
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[Tpu meTyBaHe ¢ kosa 63,7% OT ferara U3MoI3BaT Mpe/na3eH
kosaH. OTHOCUTETHO BUCOK s fiena - 11,7%, psaako nuinu Hu-
KOra He MOJI3BaT MPEANa3HH CPEJCTBA MPH IBTYBaHE C KoJa
WJIH APYTO MPEBO3HO CPEICTBO.

3. YcnoBusiTa Ha oTrneXxaaHeTo Ha AeTeTo

OTHOCUTEITHHAT A5J1 Ha JelaTa, IIpeKapau B cpeaa, B KOsTO
ce mymy, € 19,9%. OT Tsx Hali-roasM 571 ca UMaJIn IPECTOH
B cpelia ¢ TIOTIOHOMYIIeHe no-Maiko oT 1 gac (11,7%). OtHo-
CHTEIIHO MaJIbK ITPOLIEHT OT AelaTa ca OMIIN M3JI0KEHH IIPO-
J'BJDKUTEITHO FUTH TTOBeYe OT 2 yaca Ha murapes aum (dur.11).

When traveling by car 63.7% of children use a seat belt.
A relatively high proportion of children 11.7% rarely
or never used protection when traveling by car or other
vehicle.

3. Conditions for child rearing

The relative rate of children that spent time in an
environment where adults smoke is 19.9%. Of these, the
largest share had a stay in an environment with smoking
less than 1 hour (11.7%). A relatively small percentage of
children have been exposed continuously or more than
two hours of tobacco smoke (Fig 11).
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@uea.11. OmHocumeneH 0sin1 Oeua, Npekapasnu 8 cpeda Kb- Figure 11. Percentage of children that spent in the
demo ce nywu, 8 3a8UCUMOCM om nMpodb/KUMenHocmma environment where adults smoke, depending on the
Ha eKkcrno3uyusi Ha yuzapeH oum duration of exposure to tobacco smoke
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@Pue.12. OmHocumerseH 051 deuya Ha 8b3pacm 7-9 200UHU Figure 12. Percentage of children aged 7-9 years
8 3agucumMocm om Yyacogeme, rpekapaHu rnped KOMMoMmMbp, depending on the hours spent in front of a computer
npe3 yyebHume OHU during school days
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®ue.13. OmHocumeneH 051 deya Ha 8b3pacm 7-9 200UHU Figure 13. Percentage of children aged 7-9 years
8 3aguUcuMOcm om Yyacogeme, rpekapaHu rnped KOMMomusp, depending on the hours spent in front of a computer at
8KBbUU home
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@Puea.14. OmHocumereH 051 deua Ha 8b3pacm 7-9 200UHU
8 3aguUcuMOCm Om yacoseme, npexkapaHu e ariedaHe Ha
meneesusus, npes y4yebHume OHU

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 14. Percentage of children aged 7-9 years
depending on the hours spent watching television on
school days
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@ue.15. OmHocumerneH 051 deua Ha 8b3pacm 7-9 200UHU Figure 15. Percentage of children aged 7-9 years
6 3aguUcUMOcm om yacogeme, npekaparu e aiedaHe Ha depending on hours spent when watching television on
mereeg8u3us, rpe3 rioyusHume OHU weekends
60
% 49,1
50 M fo1uac/To 1 hour
40 39,8 1-2yvaca/ 1-2 hours
30 31 noseye/ 3 and
more
M He rnepa/ Doesn't
20 watch
4
0494
J _—|1’8
0 -

4. NMo3HaHMA Ha ManKaTa OTHOCHO 34paBeTo U
yCJIOBUSATA Ha OTINEeXA4aHeTo Ha JeTeTo.

[To3HaHusTa U I/IH(i)OpMI/IpaHOCTTa Ha MalKHUTE OTHOCHO
XPaHCHETO, XPAHUTECIHUA CTATyC U YCJIIOBUATA HA OTIJICIK-
JaH€ Ha Acenara ca OT CbUICCTBCHO 3HAYCHUE 3a 3paBEToO,
pacTeXa 1 pa3BUTHUETO HA ACLAaTa Ha 7-9 ronuHMU.

®ue.16. OyeHka Ha malikama OmMHOCHO Yacoseme 1o ¢hu-
3UYeCKO 8b3NuUmMaHue 8 yqunuuje

4. Mother’s knowledge on health and
conditions of child rearing.

Knowledge and awareness of mothers about nutrition,
nutritional status and conditions of child-rearing are
essential for health, growth and development of children
aged 7-9 years.

Fig. 16. Mother’s assessment on physical education
classes at school
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OTHOCHUTEIHUSAT [Js1J1 HA MAMKUTE, B 3aBUCUMOCT OT TSIXHATa
OLICHKA Ha 3/1paBeTo Ha jaenara Ha 1-9 rojuHu, e NpeAcTaBeH
Ha @ur.17. OT Bcuuku Maiiku, 95,8% mocoyBat MHOTO 100po
u 100po 31IpaBe Ha CBOETO JIeTeE.

@Pue2.17. OyeHka Ha Malikama 3a 30pagemo Ha HelIHomo
deme

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

The percentage of mothers depending on their assessment
of the health of children aged 1-9 years is presented on
Fig.17. Of all mothers, 95.8% indicate very good and
good health of their child.

Fig.17. Mother’s assessment of the child’s health
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[To oTHOWIEHME HA 31PaBOCIOBHOTO XpaHeHe, camo 21,6% ot
MaWKHUTE CIOJENAT, Ye BUHATH XPAHAT Jelata CHU o 3Jpa-
BOCJIOBCH HauWH. Hali-BHCOK € OTHOCUTEITHUSAT JsJ1 HA Maki-
kute — 59,6%, KOUTO OTroBapsT, Y€ XpaHsIT Jenara cu npes
MIOBEYCTO BPEME I10 3APaBOCIOBEH HAYWH. EqUH Marbk mpo-
1eHT ot Maiikure (3,5%) npu3HaBar, 4e He XpaHs;T Jenara CHu
o-3/ipaBociioBeH HauuH (Dur.18).

@u2.18. OyeHka Ha malikama, OMHOCHO 30pasoC/I08HOMO
XpaHeHe Ha HellHomo deme

In terms of nutrition only 21.6% of mothers say they
always feed their children a in a healthy way. The highest
relative rate of mothers - 59.6%, is that who answered
they feed their children most of the time in a healthy
way. A small percentage of mothers (3.5%) admit they
do not feed their children in a healthy way (Fig.18).

Figure 18. Assessment of the mother on the healthy
nutrition of the child
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CBBpEMEHHHUAT HAUMH Ha KUBOT Ipepasroiara KbM HUCKA
(m3mvecka akTHBHOCT IPH BCUUKH Bb3PACTOBHU I'PYIIH OT Ha-
CEJICHHETO, BKJIIOUUTEIIHO M TIPH JieraTa OT Hal-paHHA JIeT-
cKa Bb3pacT. B Hacrosmoro npoyusaHe 26,0% ot malikure
ca IOCOYMJIN BUCOKa (hM3MUecKa akKTHBHOCT Ha Jelara UM B
yuminmie, a 58,6% cpenna ¢usnuecka akruBHOCT. (Pur.18)

Modern lifestyle predisposes to low physical activity in
all age groups, including children from a very early age.
In the present study 26.0% of mothers indicate higher
physical activity of their children in the school, and
58.6% show average physical activity. (Fig.18)
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@Pu2.19. OyeHka Ha malikama, OMHOCHO husudeckama
akmueHocm Ha HeliHomo deme 8 yqunuuje

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 19. Mother’s assessment of the physical activity
of her child during leisure time
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[ToBeuero ot maiikute - 71,8%, cuurar, 4e aenara UM ca ¢
HOPMAJIHO Ternio, 5,9% onpenensar TErjoTo Ha JOETETO CH
KaTo MOIHOPMEHO, a 18,2% - xato HagHOpMEeHO (Dur.20)

JlaHHUTE OT MPEOUIIHO Halle MPOyYBaHE BBPXY CIOCO0-
HOCTTa Ha MallKUTE Ja OLEHSBAT MPABUIIHO TEJIECHOTO TErJIO
Ha CBOMTE J€lla IMOKa3BaT, 4e ce HabIroqaBa MmoIeHsIBaHe Ha
HAJIHOPMEHOTO TErJIO Ha Jielara OT MalKUTEe U HaJlICHSBaHE
Ha MOHOPMEHOTO TETJIO TPH JieliaTa OT TEXHUTE Mailku, KOETO
€ CBBP3aHO C IpeJjiaraHe Ha Mo-rojeMH KOJMYeCTBa XpaHa OT
HEOOXOMMUTE 3a CHOTBETHATA BB3PACT U IOJ Ha serarta (5).

Quz.21. OueHka Ha meariomo Ha 0ememo om mMalkama

The majority of mothers - 71.8% consider that their
children have normal weight, 5.9% identify their child‘s
weight as underweight and 18.2% as overweight (Fig. 20).

Data from our previous study on the ability of mothers
to assess properly the body weight of their children show
that there is underestimation of overweight children from
mothers and overestimation of underweight children
from their mothers, which is related to the supply of
larger amounts of food necessary for age and sex of the
children (5).

Figure 21. Mother’s assessment of the weight of the child
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OTHOCUTENTHO BUCOK € MPOIEHTHT OT Maitkute - 88,3%,
KOMTO CUMTAT, 4 B IMporpamara Ha jJeuarta OT YUHJIHUIIATa €
HE0OXOIMMO Ja UMa Yac, IIOCBETEH Ha 3APaBETO HA JETETO,
KBJETO Ja c€ 00CHKAAT MO-IOAXO/SI HAYUH OCHOBHH Bb-
MPOCH, CBBP3aHU ChC 3[PABETO, BKJ. XPAHCHETO HA Jerara
(Dur.22).

@ue2.22. OyeHka Ha malikama 3a Heobxodumocmma om
yac, noceemeH Ha 30pasemo 8 demckume 3ageldeHusl

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

A relatively high percentage of mothers - 88.3% are those
who believe that the program of children from schools
need to have time dedicated to child health, where to
debate in a more appropriate way major issues related to
health, incl. nutrition of children (Fig.22).

Fig.22. Mother’s assessment of the need of an hour
dedicated to health childcare
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5. PuckoBu ¢paktopu, cBBbp3aHM C OpemeH-
HOCTTa

[Ipu nacTosimoro npoyusane 3,5% ot neuata Ha 7-9 roguHu
ca ¢ Terjio npu paxjaHe no-uucko ot 2500 r. 3HaYUTETHO
[10-BUCOK € OTHOCUTEIHUST JI51J1 Ha JieljaTa ¢ Terjio IpHu pax-
nmanero Hax 4000 r. (11,7 1) (Pur.23)

@ue2.23. OmHocumereH 051 deuya crioped measomo rnpu
paxdaHe

5. Risk factors associated with pregnancy

In this study 3.5% of children at the age of 7-9 years have
birthweight of less than 2500 grams. Significantly higher
is the share of children with a birthweight over 4000
grams (11.7 g) (Fig. 23).

Figure 23. Percentage of children according to
birthweight
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[lo nuTepaTypHHW HaHHH, HUCKOTO TEIJIO IMPH PaXKIaHETO
(<2500 1) MOXe /1a ce ABJDKM KAaKTO Ha OrpaHWYeH BHOC Ha
XPaHUTEITHH BEIICCTBA OT MaiKaTa 110 BpeMe Ha OpeMEHHOCT-
Ta — IIPU XPAHUTEITHH NCHUIUTH HA IUHK, KAJIIUN U JKEISI30
(6,7,8), Taka ¥ Ha TOBHIIICH BHOC HA aJIKOXOJ, KOEHH U eKC-
MO3HIIMS Ha TOKCUYHH BEIIECTBa OT okoiHara cpena (9,10),
JIOKaTO BHUCOKOTO TEIJ0 IMPH PaKJaHETO-MAaKPO3OMHS, CE
CBBP3Ba C AMA0CT, HATHOPMEHO TETJIO TIpH Maiikara u ap. (11).

In literature the low birthweight (<2500 g) may be
due to the limited intake of nutrients from the mother
during pregnancy - at nutritional deficiencies of zinc,
calcium and iron (6,7,8), and of increased consumption
of alcohol, caffeine and exposure to toxic substances
from the environment (9,10), while the high birthweight
- macrosomia is associated with diabetes, obesity and
others in the mother (11).
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QPue.24. Teeno Ha malikama rpedu 3abpemeHsisaHe — om-
HocumereH 05

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 24. Mother’s weight before pregnancy — relative
rate
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Termoro Ha Malikata Npeaud OpPEeMEHHOCTTA, Taka KaKTO H
HaJAaBaHETO Ha TETJIO 10 BpeMe Ha OPEMEHHOCTTa, € PUCKOB
(axTop 3a pacrexa u paszsutuero Ha 1oaa (12). Huckoto
TETJI0 Ha MalKaTa mpeau 3a0peMeHsIBane, ChueTaHO C HeT0C-
TaThUCH NMPUEM Ha EHEPTUs M XPaHUTEITHH BEIIeCTBA IO Bpe-
Me Ha OpeMEHHOCTTa, KpHe PHCK OT M30CTaBaHE B PacTeka
Pa3BUTHETO HA IJI0/Ia, pak/IaHe Ha AETE C HUCKO TETTI0, TIOBH-
IIIeHa HeoHaTaTHa 3a00JIeBaeéMOCT U CMBPTHOCT, H30CTABAHE
BBB (DPU3UYECKOTO W HEPBHO-TICHXUYECKOTO PA3BUTHE CIICH
pakIaHETO M PUCK OT XPOHWYHU 3a00JISIBAaHUSA B MO-KBCHA
BB3pacT npu faeteto (13). PuckoBeTe mpu MOTHOPMEHO TETIIO
3a MafikaTa ca CBBpP3aHHM C MOsSBAaTa Ha aHEMHS 0 BpeMe Ha
OpeMeHHOCTTa, KOSITO OT CBOSI CTpaHa yBEIMYaBa PUCKa OT
pakJaHe Ha IETEe C HUCKO TETJIO, IIPEXACBPEMEHHO paXkJaHe
Y paHHa MOsBa Ha aHEMHUS IPU HOBOPOIeHOTO (14).

Que. 25. HaddasaHe Ha meersio Ha malikama 1o epeme Ha
bpemeHHocmma — omHocumerneH 05

The weight of the mother before pregnancy, as well
as weight gain during pregnancy is a risk factor for
the growth and development of the fetus (12). The low
weight of the mother before pregnancy, combined
with inadequate intake of energy and nutrients during
pregnancy poses a risk of intrauterine growth restriction
and growth retardation, birth of a child with low
birthweight, increased neonatal morbidity and mortality,
delays in physical and nervous-psychic development
after birth and risk of chronic diseases in later life of
the child (13). Risks of underweight for the mother are
related to the onset of anemia during pregnancy, which
in turn increases the risk of having a baby with low
birthweight, premature birth and early onset of anemia
in newborn (14).

Fig. 25. Weight gain of the mother during pregnancy —
relative rate
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ITpu HacrtosmoTo n3cnensane 9,4% oT mMalkuTe ca OUIH ¢
HAJHOPMEHO TerJIo npean 3abpemensBane. 27,5% 0T MalKu-
T€ M0COYBAT, ue ca OMJIM ¢ HaJIHOPMEHO TErJIo 10 BpeMe Ha
OpEeMEHHOCTTA.

[o nutepaTypHU TaHHU, HAJHOPMEHOTO TEIJIO IIPU MaiKaTa,
npeau 3a0peMeHsIBaHe KaKTO U 3HAYUTEITHOTO HaJ[JJaBaHE Ha
TEIJI0 110 BpeMe Ha OpeMEHHOCTTa, Ca CBBbP3aHHM ChIIIO C HebIa-
TONPHUITHU e(EKTU BBPXY PacTexka, 3APaBeTO U Pa3BUTHUETO
Ha TJI0/1a ¥ 3IPaBOCIOBHOTO CHCTOSIHUE Ha Malikara (15).

38 T BN AEENE

In this study 9.4% of the mothers are overweight before
pregnancy. 27.5% of mothers say they were overweight
during pregnancy.

According to literature data the mother’s obesity before
pregnancy and significant weight gain during pregnancy
are also associated with adverse effects on growth, health
and development of the fetus and the health of the mother

(15).
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B pe3ynmam Ha aHanu3 u oueHkKa Ha noJy-
4yeHume GaHHU om rpoy4YyeaHemo mMmoa2am Oa
6B0am HanpaeeHu crie0HUmMe u3eodu:

As a result of analysis and evaluation of
the data from the study can be drawn the
following conclusions:

m B cemeiicTBa ¢ ABamMa pOAMTENHN, KOUTO Ca ChC CKIIOYEH m 86% of children live in families with two parents who

odunmaneH rpax/aaHCKU Opak MK ca BbB (PaKTHUECKO ce-
MEWHO CBKUTEIICTBO, KUBEAT 86% OT Jenara;

JlensT Ha MalKuTe ChC CPEJHO U BHUCIIE 0Opa3oBaHHE €
OTHOCHUTEITHO BUCOK B I'pyTiaTa Ha JienaTa, BKJIIOYEHH B 13-
cneasaneto (27,4% - cpenno odpasoBanue u 47,0% - BU-
cure). [Ipu 6amute, 40,0% ca cbc cpeaHO 00pa3oBaHUC U
32,1% ca ¢ Bucie o0pa3oBaHueE;

bamara e ¢ TpyaoBa 3aeTocT B 86,5 % OT caydauTe, a Mai-
Kara € 3aeta B 64,9% ot cnyyaure;

3aabOKUTENCH NPO(GUIAKTHYCH MPErIea ca IPEMUHAIN
88,3% ot menara Ha 7-9 roguHU;

Cawmo 4,1 % oT u3cneaBaHuTe JIena CTpaaaT OT XPOHUYHO
3a00JIIBaHE;

OTHOCHTEHUAT /T Ha Jielata, IpeKkapaid B Cpejia, B
KOsITO ce mymmH, € 19,9%;

Haili-BUCOK € OTHOCHTEIHHMAT Js1 Ha MaukuTe — 59,6%,
KOHTO OTTOBapsIT, Y XPAHST JellaTa CH IIPe3 MOBEYETO Bpe-
Me IO 3[IpaBOCIOBEH Ha4yuH, a 21,6% oT MalikuTe croje-
JISIT, Y€ BUHATH XPaHSAT JClaTa CH 110 3PaBOCIIOBCH HAUMH;

VYcraHoBH ce BCPOATHO MOALCHABAHC HA HAAHOPMCHOTO
TCIJIO Ha Acnara OT MalKHTE M HaAllcHSIBaHE Ha nOoaAHOP-
MCHOTO TETJIO ITPpH AcHaTa OT TCXHUTC MaﬁKH;

C rermno npu paxaane mo-Hucko ot 2500 t ca 3,5% ot nme-
nara, a 11,7% ¢ OTHOCHUTEIHMSAT IS Ha Jerara ¢ TErjo
npu paxkaanero Hag 4000 T

C HaJTHOPMEHO TETJIO Mpein 3adpeMeHsiBane ca ounu 9,4%
oT MaikuTe, a 27,5% oT maiikute ca OUId ¢ HaITHOPMEHO
TETJIO TI0 BpeMe Ha OPeMEHHOCTTA.

entered a civil marriage or de facto cohabitation;

m The proportion of mothers with secondary or higher
education is relatively high in the group of children
included in the study (27.4% - secondary education
and 47.0% - higher). For fathers 40.0% have secondary
and 32.1% have higher education;

m The father is employed in 86.5% of cases; the mother
is busy in 64.9% of cases;

m 88.3% of children 7-9 years passed a mandatory
prophylactic check-up;

m Only 4.1% of the surveyed children suffer from
chronic illness;

m Thepercentage of children thatspentinan environment
where adults smoke is 19.9%;

m The highest percentage of mothers - 59.6 percent
are those who answered that they feed their children
most of the time in a healthy way, and 21.6 percent
of mothers said they always feed their children in a
healthy way;

m It was found likely underestimation of overweight
children from mothers and overestimation of
underweight children by their mothers;

m  With a birth weight lower than 2500 g are 3.5% of
children and 11.7% is the share of children with
birthweight over 4000 g;

m  9.4% of mothers are with overweight before pregnancy
and 27.5% of mothers are obese during pregnancy.
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XAPAKTEPUCTUKA HA
AHKETUPAHUTE JIULIA

e HaceneHme Ha Bb3pact 10-19 rogmHn

B uscnenBanero ca ooxsanatu 530 gena Ha Bb3pact 10-19 ro-
JIMHH, pa3npezesieHu B 18e Bb3pactosu rpynu (10-14 r.,, 15-19
I.), Kato oT Tsx 48.1% ca momuera, a 51.9% - momunyera.

B cemelicTBa ¢ 1BaMa pOIUTENH, KOUTO Ca ChC CKIFOYCH O(hH-
[HaJIeH TpaxJaHCKK Opak Wi ca BbB (PAKTUUECKO CEMEHHO
CBKHTEICTBO, )KUBeAT 78.2% OT ;nenara, B ceMeicTBa Ha ca-
MOTEH poauTen - 3.3% ot Tax. OTHOCUTETHUAT 1571 Ha JleraTa
C pasnesieHu uiu pasenacHu ponurteru e 13.4% (Tabnuma 1).

Tabnuuya 1. [JaHHU 3a cemelicmeomo, 8 KOemo ce om-
enexda dememo (%)

[aHHK 3a cemeiicTBOTO, B Momueta | Momuuerta 0O6wo
KOETO ce OTrnexAa AeTeTo

B 6paK UK B CHIKUTENCTBO 78.8 77.7 78.2
CamoTeH poauten 3.6 2.9 3.3
PasgeneHun/passesneHu 12.0 14.7 13.4
Bposeu/vua 3.6 2.2 2.9
Mpu 6AN3KN AN POAHUHM 2.0 2.6 2.3

C OCHOBHO | 1TO-HUCKO oOpa3oBaHue ca 16.8% oT MaiikuTe u
18.1% ot GamuTe Ha M3cIeaABaHUTE Nera. Che cpeaHo o0pas3o-
BaHHe ca ChOTBETHO 35.7% u 49.6% ot Tax. [lenbT Ha MaliKu-
T€ ¢ BUCIIE 00pa30BaHUe € OTHOCHTEIHO MO-BHCOK OT TO3M Ha
Oamure - cboTBETHO 47.5% 1 32.3%. (Tabmuma 2).

Tabnuya 2. O6paszosamerneH cmamyc Ha podumesnume (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

CHARACTERISTICS OF PEOPLE
INTERVIEWED

* Population aged 10-19 years

The study covered 530 children aged 10-19 years, divided
into two age groups (10-14, 15-19) - 48.1% boys and 51.9%

girls.

78.2% of children live In families with both parents
who have a civil marriage or live physically together in
a shared hosuehold, 3.3% of them live in single-parent
families. The percentage of children with separated or
divorced parents is 13.4% (Table 1).

Table 1. Data for the family, where the child is raised (%)

Data for the family, where Boys Girls Total
child is raised

In marriage or cohabition 78.8 77.7 78.2
Single parent 3.6 2.9 3.3
Separated / divorced 12.0 14.7 13.4
Widow / widower 3.6 2.2 2.9
With friends or relatives 2.0 2.6 2.3

With primary or lower education are 16.8% of mothers
and 18.1% of fathers. 35.7% and 49.6% of them have
secondary education, respectively. The percentage of
mothers with higher education is relatively higher than
that of fathers - respectively 47.5% and 32.3% (Table 2).

Table 2. Educational status of parents (%)

@ < -
[2a] o] o j c oo o

2 = E % g £ £ e85 [f323|% 5

2 o 0 2 I ) o g 9 EC0R |28 958 <
83 g8 |2 8 5 2 z 23 |88 |5%€8|8 |2
Mankun 0.2 3.1 13.5 35.7 47.5 Mothers | 0.2 3.1 13.5 35.7 47.5
bawu 0.0 2.8 15.3 49.6 32.3 Fathers 0.0 2.8 15.3 49.6 32.3

[Mourn Bcwuku pomutenu padbotsat (92.0% ot OGamure u
87.5% ot maiikute). OTHOCUTETHUST 51 Ha Oe3paboTHHTE €
6.5% nipu maiikute 1 6.2% npu Oamute (Tabnuima 3).

Tabnuya 3. Tpydosa 3aemocm Ha pooumenume (%)

TPYAOBA 3AETOCT MAWMKA BALLA
Ha abprkaBHa cnyxba 40.2 28.3
HeabprkasHa cnyxba 41.0 50.2
CamoHaemaly ce 6.3 13.5
Yyauy 1.0 0.4
JomakunHa 3.6 0.2

B OTNyCcK N0 MalnymMHCTBO 1.0 0.0
BespaboTeH, TpyaocnocobeH 6.3 5.4
BespaboteH, HeTpyaocnocobeH 0.2 0.8
MeHcnoHep 0.4 1.2

42 HEE an EENR

Almost all parents are currently working (92.0% of
fathers and 87.5% of mothers). The share of unemployed
is 6.5% of mothers and 6.2% fathers (Table 3).

Table 3. Employment status of parents (%)

EMPLOYMENT STATUS MOTHER | FATHER
Government service 40.2 28.3
Non-state service 41.0 50.2
Self-employed 6.3 13.5
Student 1.0 0.4
Housewife 3.6 0.2

In maternity leave 1.0 0.0
Unemployed, employable 6.3 5.4
Unemployed, disabled 0.2 0.8
Retiree 0.4 1.2
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¢ HaceneHune Ha Bb3pacTt Hag 20 ro-
AVHN

B uscnensanero ca o6xBaHatu 2979 nuua Han 20-roauinHa
BB3pACT, pa3mpeelieHn B IecT Bh3pacToBu rpynu (20-24 r.,
25-34 1., 35-44 1., 45-54 1., 55-64 1., Hag 65 T.), KaTO OT TAIX
47.9% ca mbxe, a 52.1% - xenu. [lo-rojsiMara 4acT OT aHKETH-
paHHTE XKUBEAT B rpagosere (73.7%), a ocTaHaIuTE — B Cela-
Ta (26.3%). JloMuHHpaT cCeMEHHUTE/B CHKHUTEICTBO (62.0%),
cieaBanu ot Hecemeitnute (20.3%), pasaereHnTe/pa3BeacHNU-
1e (6.2%), Bnopuure/BnoBunute (11.6%) (Tabnuna 4).

Tabnuua 4. CemeliHO rofoxeHue Ha aHkemupaHume (%)

CemeiiHO NonoXeHue Mubxe | enn | O6bwo
*eHeH/oMbKeHa UK B CbKUTen- 64.4 59.8 62.0
CTBO

HeskeHeH/HeoMbXeHa 26.1 15.0 20.3
PaspeneH/a unu passeaeH/a 5.7 6.7 6.2
Booseu/vua 3.9 18.6 11.6

C oCHOBHO 00pa3oBaHHE € BCEKH CEIMH YYaCTHHK B IPO-
yUBaHETO, C MO-HHUCKA CTENeH Ha obpasoBaHue ca 6.4% oT
nzcnenBanute. [IpeobiiagaBar nmuiara cb¢ cpeaHo 00pa3oBa-
Hue (44.5%), ¢ Bucie 00pa3oBaHUE € BCEKH TPETH YYACTHHUK
B M3CIIEIBAHETO, KaTO ACTBT HA JKEHUTE € ¢ 4.5% 10-BUCOK OT
TO31 Ha MBxkeTe (Tabmuna 5).

Tabnuuya 5. O6paszosamernieH cmamyc Ha aHKemupaHume
(%)

O6pasoBaHue Mbike XeHu 0O6wo
bes 1.5 2.3 1.9
HayanHo 3.4 5.5 4.5
OcHoBHO 14.4 14.7 14.6
CpegHo 48.5 40.8 445
Bucwe 321 36.6 34.5

OKOJIO MOJIOBUHATA OT AHKETUPAHUTE Cca CIYKHUTENH, Y5 ca
paboTHULM (IPOMMIIUIEHHU, CTPOUTEIHU U Jp.), ¥4 — TEHCH-
onepu, 1/10 — 6e3pabothu (Tadmuia 6). Cpen aHKSTUPAHHUTE
B I'paJioBeTe NpeodiiafiaBar CIyXHUTeIuTe (YMCTBEH TpYI,
yCJIyTH), paboTHUIMTE (IPOMUIILICHH, CTPOUTEIHHU U p.) U
MIEHCUOHEPHTE, B cellaTa ChUIO Pa0OTHUIUTE, CIEABAHU OT
neHcuoHepure u 6e3padboruure (Tadbmuna 7). Hucwk e ot-
HOCHUTEJHUSAT JIsT HA CEJICKOCTONMaHCKUTe paboTHuIM (6.3%
- IpeIUMHO B cefaTa), camoHaeMaiure ce (6.4%) u nomaku-
Hute (1.1%), B3enu yyacTue B U3CIEABAHETO.

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

¢ Population aged over 20

The survey covered 2979 people over the age of 20,
divided into six age groups (20-24, 25-34, 35-44, 45-
54, 55-64, 65+ years) - 47.9% men and 52.1% women.
The majority of respondents live in urban areas (73.7%)
and the rest - in villages (26.3%). Married / cohabitant
(62.0%) families dominate , followed by singles (20.3%),
separated/divorced (6.2%), widowers/widows (11.6%)
(Table 4).

Table 4. Marital status of respondents (%)

Marital status Men Women Total
In marriage or cohabitation | 64.4 59.8 62.0
Single 26.1 15.0 20.3
Separated or divorced 5.7 6.7 6.2
Widow / widower 3.9 18.6 11.6

Every seventh participant in the study has basic education,
6.4% of the surveyed individuals are with lower level
of education. People with secondary education (44.5%)
dominate, every third participant in the survey has higher
education, the proportion of women is 4.5% higher than
that of men (Table 5).

Table 5. Educational status of respondents (%)

Education Men Women Total
No education 1.5 2.3 1.9
Primary education 3.4 5.5 4.5
(grades 1 - 4)

Junior high school / 14.4 14.7 14.6
middle school (grades

5-8)

Secondary education 48.5 40.8 44.5
Higher education 32.1 36.6 345

About half of the respondents are employed, 5 are
workers (industrial, construction, etc.), %4 - retirees, 1/10
- unemployed (Table 6). Among respondents in cities
employees (mental work, services), workers (industrial,
construction, etc.) and retirees dominate, in villages
workers also prevail, followed by retirees and unemployed
(Table 7). The percentage of agricultural workers (6.3%
- mainly in villages), self-employed (6.4%) and owners
(1.1%) who participated in the study is low.
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Tabnuya 6. lNpogpecus u mpydosa 3aemocm Ha aHKemu- Table 6. Occupation and employment of respondents by
paHume o non (%) sex (%)
Npodecus n Tpyaosa 3aetocTt Mbxke | enn | O6wo Occupation and employment Men | Women | Total
NMPOPECKA OCCUPATION
depmep, }KUBOTHOBBA, 1ECOBBA, 5.9 6.7 6.3 Farmer, stock breeder, forester | 5.9 6.7 6.3
PaboTHUWK - npomuluneH, ctpouTeneH | 42.4 26.2 34.2 Worker - industrial, 42.4 26.2 34.2
construction
Cnyxuten (ymctBeH T ,ycnyrum 51.7 67.1 59.5
Y v Py, yenyrv) Employee (mental work, 51.7 67.1 59.5
TPY/I0BA 3AETOCT Muske | ¥enn | 06wo services)
Ha abprkaBHa ciyxba 23.8 29.7 26.8 EMPLOYMENT Men | Women | Total
HeabpsasHa cy6a 305 21.0 256 Government service 23.8 29.7 26.8
CamoHaemauy ce 8.6 4.4 6.4 Non-state service 30.5 21.0 25.6
Yuauy 3.0 2.8 2.9 Self-employed 8.6 4.4 6.4
JomaKknHA 0.1 2.1 11 Student 3.0 28 29
B oTnyck no maitunHcteo/ no GawmH- | 0.1 24 13 Housewife 01 21 11
CcTBO In maternity/paternity leave 0.1 2.4 1.3
bespaboTeH, TpyaocnocobeH 8.3 8.2 8.2 Unemployed, employable 8.3 8.2 8.2
be3paboTeH, HeTpyaocnocobeH 1.5 11 1.3 Unemployed, incapacitated 1.5 1.1 1.3
MeHcnoHep 24.1 28.4 26.3 Retiree 24.1 28.4 26.3
Tabnuuya 7. lNpoghecus u mpydosa 3aemocm Ha aHKemu- Table 7. Occupation and employment of respondents in
paHume no Haces1ieHo Mcmo (%) the populated location (%)
npoq)ecuﬂ W TPyAOBa 3aeToCT Tpag Ceno 06|_|_|'0 OCCupatiOn and employment Clty/ Vlllage Total
NPODECKS OCCUPATION Town
(Depmepl }KUBOTHOBBA, N1€COBBA, 2.4 17.4 6,3 Farmer, stock breeder, forester 2.4 17.4 6,3
PaBOTHUK - MPOMULLIEH, CTPOUTE- 28.3 51.1 34,2 Worker - industrial, 28.3 511 34,2
neH construction
CnysuTen (YMCTBEH Tpya, yCayru) 69.3 31.5 59,5 Emp'loye)e (mental work, 69.3 315 59,5
services
TPYOOBA 3AETOCT
EMPLOYMENT
Ha gbprkasHa caykba 29.7 18.9 26.8
Government service 29.7 18.9 26.8
HepbprkasHa cnykba 28.1 18.5 25.6 -
Non-state service 28.1 18.5 25.6
CamoHaemaly ce 6.7 5.5 6.4
Self-employed 6.7 5.5 6.4
Yyauwy, 3.8 0.5 2.9
Student 3.8 0.5 2.9
LJoMaKknHa 1.1 1.4 1.1
Housewife 1.1 1.4 1.1
B oTnyck no maitunHctso/ no 6a- 1.5 0.8 1.3 - -
LWMHCTBO In maternity/paternity leave 1.5 0.8 1.3
BespaboTeH, TpyaocnocobeH 5.1 17.0 8.2 Unemployed, employable 5.1 17.0 8.2
bespaboTeH, HeTpyaocnocobeH 0.9 2.4 1.3 Unemployed, incapacitated 0.9 2.4 1.3
MeHcHoHep 23.3 35.0 26.3 Retiree 233 35.0 26.3

CAMOOLEHKA HA 34PABHOTO CbCTOAHUE SELF-RATED HEALTH STATUS AND

N UH®OPMALMUA 3A 30PABETO HEALTH INFORMATION

» HaceneHue Ha Bb3pacT 10-19 roguHm * Population aged 10-19

Hazx 90.0% oT nenaTa oleHsBAaT 34paBeTo CH Kato ,,000po™ Over 90.0% of children rated their health as ,,good* or
WK ,,MHOTO J0OPO®; Karo ,,3aI0BOJTUTEIHO - 7.6% OT TAX; wvery good®, as ,satisfactory® - 7.6% of them, as ,.bad“
Karo ,,j10mo” - 0.8%. MomueraTa Mo-4ecTo OIEHSBAT 37pa- - 0.8%. Boys more frequently rated t.heir health as ,,very
BETO CH KaTo ,,MHOTO J00pO* B CpaBHEHHE C MOMHYETaTa — good* compared to girls - respectively 50.0% versus
crotBeTHO 50.0% cpemty 42.5% (Purypa 1). 42.5% (Figure 1).
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®uzypa 1. CamoouyeHKka Ha 30pagHOMO CbLCMOSIHUE Ha
aHkemupaHume (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 1. Self-rated health status of interviewees (%)
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EnBa 16.1% oT aHKeTHpaHHUTE CMSATAT, Y€ BUHATH CE€ XPAHSAT
3/IpaBOCIOBHO, HpeguMHO Momdyerara. [lo-roisimata dvact
ot TsX (64.7%) ce XpaHSAT 37paBOCIOBHO caMo NoHsikora. He
CYMTAT, Y€ CEe XPaHsAT 3APAaBOCIOBHO - 9.8%, He MoraT Ja npe-
HEHST - 9.5% 0T u3cneBaHUTE, KaToO JISIBT UM € MAJIKO I10-T0-
JM IIpU MoMu4deTata - cboTBeTHO 11.3% u 10.5%.

Bceekn BTOpM ompenens ¢u3nueckara cu aKTHBHOCT KaTo
CpeiHa, KaTo BHCOKA - BCEKH TPETH, IMO-4ECTO MOMYETATa.
Kato Hucka oleHsBaT cTeneHTa Ha (U3nyuecKara cu aKTHB-
HocT 12.6% oT nemara, ocTaHaJUTE HE MoraTr Ja MpeleHsT
WM HE M3BBPIIBAT TaKaBa Mpe3 CBOOOIHOTO cu Bpeme. [lpu
MoMUYETarTra CTCIICHTAa Ha (1)I/I3I/I‘ICCK8. AKTUBHOCT € IMPEAUMHO
BHCOKA, a IPH MOMHYETaTa — CPEIHA WIIN HUCKA.

Han 70.0% oT menara cMsTart, ue TErI0TO UM € HOPMAajHOo,
BCEKM TETHAJECeTH T'0 olleHABa noja HopMaTta (7.1% oT Mom-
yeTaTa U 6.2% OT MOMHUETaTa); BCEKH OCMU - HaJl HOpMara
(6e3 chIIECTBEHH Pa3NUuMs MEXKIYy MOMYETa U MOMHYETA),
OCTaHAJIMTE HE MOTaT Ja IPELEeHHAT.

[o-ronsimara wact ot aenata (65.9%) ompenesnsat CTOHHOCTH-
T€ Ha apTePHAITHOTO CH HAJSITAHE KAaTO HOPMAJIHU, MIO-YECTO
MOMYeTaTa; KaTo HUCKU - 9.1% OT TAX, MpeAUMHO MOMUYETAa-
Ta, KaTo BUCOKHU - 2.3%. He 3HasT KakBU ca CTOHHOCTUTE Ha
apTEPHUAITHOTO UM HaJIATaHe OKoyiol/4 OT aHKeTHUpaHHUTE.

3a yCTaHOBEHO OT JIeKap XPOHUYHO 3a00JIsiBaHE, ChOOIIaBaT
camo 6.1% ot nemnata, mo-uecto momuuerata — 7.0% cpermy
5.1% ot MmomueTara.

VYnorpebara Ha JiekapcTBa Py JienaTa € IMpeIMMHO 110 MOBOJ
Ha OTUIAKBaHUS OT HACTUHKA, KAIITUIIA, TJIABOOOJIUE U OOJKH
B KopeMa (cboTBeTHO 49.4%, 35.5%, 33.3% u 26.4%), xato ne-
J'BT Ha MOMHMYETATA € M0-BHCOK OT TO3HM Ha MoMyeraTa. OKo-
110 30% OT aHKeTHpaHUTE ca IPUEeMaH Pa3IuuyHU BUTAMUHU/
munepanu (Tabnuna 8).

Tabnuua 8. [NNposedeHo neyeHue Ha deyama npes nocreo-
Husi mecey (%)

3a6onsasaHua/cumntomm | Momueta | Momuueta | O6wo
Kawnuua 32.7 37.8 35.5
HactuHka 45.9 52.4 49.4
Fnaso6onune 29.3 36.6 333
Bonku B Kopema 11.7 38.6 26.4
bescbHue 1.5 2.0 1.8
HepsHocT 2.4 3.3 2.9
XpoHuuHo 3abonasBaHe 4.9 1.6 3.1
Butamuuun 29.8 29.3 29.5

Only 16.1% of respondents believe that always eating
healthy, mostly boys. The majority of them (64.7%)
eat healthy only sometimes. 9.8% do not think that eat
healthy, 9.5% of the respondents cannot decide, as their
percentage is slightly higher for girls - respectively 11.3%
and 10.5%.

Every second participant defines physical activity as
average, every third - as high, more often boys. 12.6%
of children rate the level of their physical activity as
low, others cannot decide or do not perform such in their
leisure time. The level of physical activity is mostly high
for boys, and girls - medium or low.

Over 70.0% of children believe that their weight is
normal, every fifteenth assess it as underweight (7.1% of
boys and 6.2% of girls); every eighth - above normal (no
significant differences between boys and girls), the rest
- cannot decide.

The majority of children (65.9%) define the values of
blood pressure as normal, more often boys; such as low
- 9.1% of them, mostly girls; such as high - 2.3%. About
1/4 of the respondents do not know what exactly are the
values of their blood pressure

Diagnosis for a chronic disease, conducted by a physician
reported only 6.1% of children, more often girls - 7.0%
against 5.1% of boys.

The use of medication in children is primarily in relation
to complaints of cold, cough, headache and abdominal
pain (respectively 49.4%, 35.5%, 33.3% and 26.4%), the
proportion of girls is higher than that of boys. About 30%
of respondents get various vitamins/minerals (Table 8).

Table 8. Children’s treatment conducted in the last
month (%)

Diseases / symptoms Boys Girls Total
Cough 327 37.8 355
Common cold 45.9 52.4 49.4
Headache 29.3 36.6 333
Abdominal pain 11.7 38.6 26.4
Insomnia 1.5 2.0 1.8
Nerves 2.4 3.3 2.9
Chronic disease 4.9 1.6 31
Vitamins 29.8 29.3 29.5
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Pasnpenenennero Ha aHKETHpaHHUTE, CIIOpE OIJIaKBAHUSI-
Ta UM IIpe3 MocieqHuTe 6 Mecela, 10Ka3Ba, 4e eKeJIHEBHO
11.5% oT TAX ca U3NUTBAJIU YyBCTBO HAa Pa3Ipa3HUTEITHOCT
u jomo HacTpoeHue; 9.0% - usnotsBaHe Ha pwueTte, 4.6% -
JICCHa yMopa. Hucwbk € OTHOCUTEITHUAT JJ1 Ha APYTUTE OII-
nakBaHus Ha yueHunute (Tabmauna 9).

Tabnuua 9. ExxedHesHuU ornnakeaHusl Ha deyama rnpe3
rnocrnedHume 6 meceuya (%)

OnnakBaHuAa Momueta | Momuueta | O6wo
Fnaso6onue 2.4 4.4 34
Bonku B Kopema 1.6 1.5 1.5
Bonku B rop6a 2.0 4.1 3.1
PasppasHuTenHocr 7.6 15.0 11.5
be3cbHue 1.2 7.0 4.2
CeeTOBbBpPTEX 1.6 11 1.3
CbpuebueHe 0.4 1.8 11
Hepoctur Ha Bb3ayX 0.8 1.1 1.0
NecHa ymopa 2.0 7.0 4.6
M3noTaBaHe Ha pbueTe 9.3 8.8 9.0

Cpen exxeceIMUYHUTE OIJIAKBAaHUsI TpeodIiaaBar: pa3apas-
HUTETHOCT/Iomo HacTpoeHue (9.4%), M3NOTABAHE HA PHICTE
(6.3%) u rmaBo6onue (4.9%). C BCEKUTHEBHU U €XKEeCeAMUY-
HU OIUIAaKBaHHS OT HEPBHOCT U INIaBOOOJIUE ca 10-4eCTO MO-
MHYETaTa, a C U3MOTSIBAHE HA PBIETE - MOMYCTATA.

n3soau:

46

Hazx 90.0% ot memata oreHsIBaT 3ApaBETO CH KaTo ,,J0-
Opo™ 1 ,,MHOTO TOOPO", IO-9ECTO MOMYETaTa; KaTo 3a10-
BOJIUTENIHO - 7.6% OT Ts1X; Kato Jjomio - 0.8%.

Bceeku JACCETU CMsATa, Y€ HE CC XpaHU 3JPaBOCIOBHO UJIN
HE MOKE J1a IMPELCHU TOBA, NO-4€CTO MOMHYETATA.

Karo cpenna onpezernst pusnueckara CH ak THBHOCT BCEKH
BTOPH aHKETUPAaH, KaTO BUCOKA - BCEKU TPETH; KATO HUCKA
- 12.6%. MomueTara oIeHsIBaT CTENeHTa Ha (pu3ndeckara
CH aKTHBHOCT MPEAMMHO KaToO BHCOKA, a MOMHUYETATa —
KaTo CpellHa WJIM HHUCKA.

[o-romsima 9acT OT [ieriata CMATaT, 4¢ apTEPHaTHOTO UM
HaJIsITaHEe € HOPMAJTHO; KaTo HUCKO ro onpeneist 9.1% ot
TSIX; KaTO BUCOKO - 2.3%. He 3HasT KaKBU ca CTOHHOCTUTE
Ha apTepuaTHOTO UM HalsAraHe 1/4 ot menara.

Han 70.0% oT aHkeTHpaHUTE OLIEHABAT TErJIOTO CH KaTO
HOPMAIJTHO; BCEKH METHAJECETH IO OIpeJiens 1Mo HopMa-
Ta; BCEKM OCMU - HaJl HOpMarta.

EsxenHeBHUTE OIJIAKBaHUS HA JleliaTa mpe3 NocieHUuTe 6
Mecela ca CBbp3aHU OCHOBHO C Pa3Jipa3HUTEITHOCT/JIONIO
HACTpPOEHUE; M3IOTsIBaHE HA PBIIETE U JiecHa ymopa. [1pu-
E€MaHUTE JIGKAPCTBA OT TSIX Ca MPEAMMHO 32 HACTHHKA, Ka-
IIUIKIIA, TIaBOOOJIHE U OOJIKU B KOpeMa.

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

The distribution of respondents according to their
complaints over the past six months shows that on a
daily basis, 11.5% of them had experienced feelings of
irritability and bad mood; 9.0% - sweating hands, 4.6%
- fatigue. The percentage of other complaints of the
schoolchildren is lower (Table 9).

Table 9. Daily complaints of children over the past six
months (%)

Complaints Boys Girls Total
Headache 24 4.4 34
Abdominal pain 1.6 1.5 1.5
Back pains 2.0 4.1 3.1
Irritability 7.6 15.0 11.5
Insomnia 1.2 7.0 4.2
Vertigo 1.6 11 1.3
Heart palpitations 0.4 1.8 1.1
Shortness of breath 0.8 11 1.0
Getting easily tired 2.0 7.0 4.6
Sweating hands 9.3 8.8 9.0

Among weekly complaints prevail: irritability/bad mood
(9.4%), sweating hands (6.3%) and headache (4.9%).
Girls often have daily and weekly complaints from
nervousness and headaches, and boys are with sweating
hands.

CONCLUSIONS:

m Over 90.0% of children rated their health as ,,good*
and ,,very good*, more commonly boys; 7.6% of them
as fair; 0.8% rated as bad.

m Every tenth considered not eating healthy or cannot
assess it, more often girls.

m Every second interviewee determines his/her physical
activity as moderate, every third - vigorous; 12.6%
- light. Boys assess the extent of physical activity
primarily as vigorous and girls - as mild or light.

m Most children believe that their blood pressure is
normal; 9.1% of them consider it as low; 2.3% - as
high. 1/4 children do not know what the values of their
blood pressure are.

m Over 70.0% of respondents rated their weight as
normal; every fifteenth - underweight; every eighth -
above the norm.

m Daily complaints of children over the past six months
were mainly related with irritability/bad temper;
sweating of hands and fatigue. The medications taken
by them are mainly for cold, cough, headache and
abdominal pain.
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e HaceneHue Ha Bb3pacT Hag 20 roauHum

[To-ronsima yact ot anketupanute (70.1%) oueHsiBaT 31paB-
HO CH CBHCTOSHHE KaTto ,,00po™ U ,,CPaBHUTEIHO T00pO™
(Durypa 2). C HapacTBaHe Ha Bb3pacTTa HaMaJsiBa OTHOCH-
TCJIHUAT )1 Ha HAITPABUIIUTE MMO3UTHUBHA CAMOOILICHKA U ITPpU
JIBaTa IoJja.

MEKeTe MO-9eCTO OICHSIBAT CBOSTO 3[IpaBe KaTo ,,100po™ B
CpaBHEHHME C )KE€HUTE — cbOTBETHO 45% cpemty 37.3%. Kato
,»CpenHo‘ ro ouensBat 20.5% ot MbxkeTe u 26.5% OT KeHUTe,
,,[10-CKOPO JIOLIO** WJIH ,,JI01I0* - ¢bOTBETHO 5.2% u 7.2% ot
TSIX, TI0-YECTO B ceJara.

[To-KpUTHYHH KBM 3IPAaBHOTO CH CHCTOSHHUE Ca BIOBUIUTE
(43.2%), mumata cse cpegHo oodpazosanue (41.4%), paboTHu-
LUTE — MPOMUIIIEHHU, CTpouTenHu u 1p. (51.9%) u nencu-
onepure (57.5%). Ilo-HeraTuBHO M3pa3eHa € Ta3u OLCHKA IIPH
JKEHUTE, HEe3aBHCHMO OT CEMEHHOTO IOJIOXKEHHE, 00pa3oBa-
HHUETO ¥ yIpaKHsABaHaTa NIPO(ecHs.

Queaypa 2. CamoouyeHKa Ha 30pagHOMoO CbCMOSsIHUE Ha
aHkemupaHume (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

* Population aged over 20 years

The majority of respondents (70.1%) rated their health
status as ,,good” and ,,fair* (Figure 2). With increasing
age the proportion of those making positive self-esteem
in both henders has been reduced.

Men more often than women rated their health as ,,good*
- 45% versus 37.3%. 20.5% of men and 26.5% of women
estimated the indicator as ,,fair®, ,,rather bad* or ,,poor* -
respectively 5.2% and 7.2% of them, more often in rural
areas.

Widows (43.2%), persons with secondary education
(41.4%), workers - industrial, construction and others
(51.9%), and retirees (57.5%) are more critical to
their health status. Women, regardless of marital
status, education and occupation profession have
expressed more negative assessment.

Figure 2. Self-rated health status of interviewees (%)

4.2%

mo-cropo Jgome ...

Ty
23.6%

cpeano |
fair

cpEHHTEMHO Aodpo / quite
good

2%
Jomo { poor

41%
aodpo / good

He ca moTepcuinn HATO BeAHBK MeTUIMHCKA oMottt oT OITJI
WJIU CIICITHATHCT TIpe3 MociieAHaTa roqruna 22.7% oT aHKeTH-
paHUTE, KaTo CpeA TAX MpeodiagaBaT MBXETe OT IT0-MJIa -
T€ BB3PACTOBHU I'PyIH, mo-uecTo B cenara (Tadmuma 10). [Tou-
TH BCEKH YETBBPTH, )KHBECI] HA CEJI0, He € OWMJI Ha TPEeTIie]
npu OINJI unn cenunamucT mpe3 MmocieHaTa roquaa. Tosa
MOJXE J1a Ce IBJDKHM KaKTO Ha 3aHIDKEHA TPIDKA 332 JTUIHOTO
3/1paBe, Taka M HAa OTPAaHWYCH JOCTBHII A0 3/pPaBHU YCIYTH B
ITO-MaJIKMTE HACEJICHH MECTa.

bnuzo 40% ot ankeTHpaHHUTE ca OMJIN Ha MTPETJIe/] IPH JIeKap
1-2 mpTH Mpe3 u3MUHaJIaTa TOIMHA, BCEKH IIECTH - OT 3 110 4
II'BTH, BCEKH TIETH — 5 1 TIoBeue IbTH. JKuBeemunre B rpajose-
TE ca MOCEeIIaBaIIN JIEKap M0-4eCTO OT KUBECIINTE B Celara.
C Hali-BHCOK 51 cpell HOThPCUIINTE MEUIIMHCKA TIOMOII ca
CEeMCIHUTE JHUIa B TPYAOCHOCOOHA BB3pacT (62.5%), Maiko
MO-4ECTO MBKETE; JUIAaTa C M0-BUCOKa CTEINEeH Ha o0paszo-
Banue (44.2% cbe cpenHo u 37.5% ¢ BUCIIE); CIYKUTCIHUTE
(62%)).

22.7% of respondents, among them dominate men of
younger age groups more often in rural areas, have not
even once sought medical advice from a GP or specialist
during the last year(Table 10). Almost every fourth
resident of the village has not been checked by a GP or
specialist during the last year. This may be due to the
reduced care for personal health and the limited access to
health services in smaller settlements.

Nearly 40% of respondents had medical check-up 1-2
times in the past year, every sixth — from 3 to 4 times,
every fifth — 5 and more times. Urban residents more
often than rural residents have visited the doctor. The
highest percentage among those seeking medical care are
the family people of working age (62.5%) slightly more
often are men; people with higher levels of education
(44.2% with secondary and 37.5% with higher);
employees (62%).
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Tabnuya 10. lNoceweHue Ha aHkemupaHume ripu Ol u
crneyuanucm npe3 rnocnedHama 200uHa Mo roJs u 8b3pac-
mosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 10. Visit of the respondents to GP and specialist in
the last year by gender and age groups (%)

non /Sex

X n
§ = Mbike / Men ¥eHnun / Women Bcuuko / Total

wv
[Ty
> Bb3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups

'8
s o - - -
O s £ =
Eole |2 |2 |2 | O |l |g | | | O e | |2 |2 |+ =

(o] o < wn (-] + (o] [42] < n (-] + ()] [42] < n (-] +
s \ \ ] i n ~ h i i i i Ln ~ h f \ i [ n ~
(@] = (=] wn wn wn wn [T-) o o wn n n n ) o o wn wn n wn ) o
a N (o] o < wn (o] (o] o < n (o] (o] o < wn
az =l =l =l
Ta] wn [Ta]
o o o

0 38.2 | 36.5 | 34.4 | 21.0 | 25.1 | 16.2 | 27.5 | 25.2 | 23.4 | 20.7 | 21.4 | 173 | 11.2 | 18.4 | 31.9 | 30.2 |27.8 |21.2 |20.9 |13.2 | 227
12 44.5 | 43.5 | 41.9 | 40.3 | 32.3 | 27.1 | 37.6 | 39.8 | 43.4 | 46.7 | 44.0 | 40.1 | 27.0 | 38.8 | 42.3 | 43.5 | 443 |42.2 [36.5 |27.0 |38.2
3-4 10.9 | 11.5 | 15.8 | 20.6 | 20.4 | 17.6 | 16.6 [ 25.2 | 17.2 | 18.4 | 19.8 | 15.5 | 21.0 | 19.1 | 17.8 | 14.3 | 17.0 | 20.2 | 17.8 | 19.6 | 17.9
5-6 09 |54 |54 |85 |64 127 |72 |68 |86 |88 |74 |83 |11992 |38 |69 |70 7.9 74 |12.2 | 8.2
7-8 1.8 |08 |04 |16 |47 |35 |21 (o0 |08 |04 |29 |40 |50 |27 |09 |08 |04 |22 |43 |44 |24
910 (09 |15 |07 |44 |43 |88 |37 |10 |45 |34 |41 |47 |79 |50 |09 [3.0 |20 |43 |45 (83 |44
>=11 |27 |08 |14 |36 |68 |[141 |52 |19 |20 |15 |04 |101|160 |69 |23 |14 |15 |20 |86 [15.2 |6.1

IIpe3 n3reknara ronuHa ca Ownm xocnuTtanusupanu 17.8%
ot anketupanutre (16.3% ot mpxkeTe u 19.2% OT >xeHUTE),
KaTo BCEKH CeAMU - OT 1 J10 2 IbTH, 1To-uecTo xeruTte (15.7%
cpemy 13.5% 3a mpxere), 3.1% - 3 u HoBede MbTH.

OTcheTBaNyM ca oT paboTa UM HE ca MOTJIM Ja U3IIBIHSABAT
€XKEeTHEBHUTE CH 33IbJDKEHUS 1IOpajii 00JIeCT OKOJIO Y5 OT n3-
cnenanute (29.0% ot mexere u 33.9% ot xenurte). o 10
JIHH € OTCHCTBAJI OT pabOTa MIIK HE Ce € YyBCTBAJ J1I00pe BCe-
ku nieru ankerupat (19.2%), ot 11 go 20 xuu — 5.8% ot TIX,
20 u oBeye aHU — 6.6%, KaTO JACIBT HA KEHUTE € MO-BUCOK
oT T0o31 Ha MbXkeTe. C HapacTBaHE Ha Bb3pacTTa Ce yBelIuya-
BaT cliyyauTe Ha HeTpyaocnocobHoct 10 u moseue nuu. Jlo
10 1HU ca oMM HETPYIOCIIOCOOHH MPEIUMHO MO-MJIaIUTE.

Haii-yecTo ca oTChCTBanM OT pabOTa WM HE ca MOLIH Ja
W3IIBJIHSABAT ©XKEIHEBHUTE CH 3aIbJDKCHHUS Mopaau Oonect
CeMEHHHNTE, 0-YECTO MBKETE B CPAaBHEHHUE C )KEHHUTE (CHOT-
BeTHO 65.2% cpemry 58.1%), nuiata ¢ Mo-BUCOKA CTEIICH Ha
obpazosanue (36.8% c Bucuie n 43.0% cbC CpenHO), CITYKH-
tenute (58.8%), mpeauMHoO Ha IbpkaBHA ciayxkoa (30.3%) u
nieHcronepute (28.2%).

Hapg momoBunaTta ot anketupanute (51.5%) crobmasar 3a au-
arHOCTHIMPAHNU OT Jekap 3abonsBanus/cecTostHu (50.3% B
rpamoBete U 54.9% B cenara), KaTo JACTBT HA KCHUTE € Mall-
KO TI0-BHCOK OT TO3M Ha MBXKETe — ChOTBETHO 52.4% cperry
50.6%. IlpeobnmamaBat ciyxkutenute (55.2%), numarta cbe
cpexHo obpazoBanue (44.8%) n mencnonepurte (43.8%).

Boperio Msicto cpert 3200 1sIBaHUATA/ChCTOSHUATA, TIOCOYCHU
OT M3CJICABAHUTE, 3a€Ma apTepraHaTa XUNepToHus - 36.6%
(Tabmnuma 11). B cenara 40.7% 0T aHKeTUpPAHUTE CHOOIIABAT
3a XUNEPTOHUS, a B rpajgoBere —35.1%. Y mpu n1Bata nosua mpo-
HCHTHT HA XUIICPTOHUIUTE HApaCTBa C Bb3pacTTa, Hal-BUCOK
€ BbB Bb3pacToBara rpymna Haj 65 roguHu, Mo-nog4epTaHo
npu keHute — cboTBeTHO 71.3% cpemry 63.1%. IIpu Bcexu
neTH 3a00JIABaHETO € YCTAaHOBEHO Mpe3 nocienHure 1-2 ro-
nuHu, npu 28.1% - npenu 3-6 roguHu, a IpU BCEKU BTOPU
— Ipeau CCAEM U MOoBEYEC Tr'OAUHHU.
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During the past year 17.8% of respondents (16.3% men
and 19.2% women) were hospitalized, every seventh -
from 1 to 2 times, more often women (15.7% vs. 13.5%
for men), 3.1% - 3 and more times.

About Y5 of the respondents (29.0% of men and 33.9%
of women) were absent from work or were unable to
perform their daily duties due to illness. Every fifth
respondent (19.2%) was absent from work up to 10 days
or did not feel well, from 11 to 20 days - 5.8% of them,
20 or more days - 6.6%, as the percentage of women is
higher than that of men. With increasing age disability
cases increase 10 and more days. Mostly young adults
were unemployable up to 10 days.

Family persons - more often men than women (65.2%
versus 58.1%), were most often absent from work or were
unable to perform their daily duties due to illness, persons
with higher levels of education (36.8% with higher and
43.0% with secondary), employees (58.8%), mainly in the
government civil service (30.3%) and retirees (28.2%).

More than half of respondents (51.5%) reported a
diagnosed medical illnesses/conditions (50.3% urban and
54.9% rural), the percentage of women is slightly higher
than that of men - respectively 52.4% against 50.6%.
Employees (55.2%), persons with secondary education
(44.8%) and retirees (43.8%) dominate.

Leading place among the diseases/conditions mentioned
by the surveyed individuals occupies arterial hypertension
- 36.6% (Table 11). In rural areas 40.7% of respondents
reported hypertension, and in cities - 35.1%. In both sexes
the percentage of hypertension increases with age, the
highest one is in the age group over 65, more pronounced
in females - 71.3% vs. 63.1%. In every fifth individual
the disease was found in the last 1-2 years, at 28.1% - 3-6
years ago, and in every second subject - seven and more
years ago.
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Tabnuya 11. YcmaHoeeHu om fiekap 3abosisieaHUs/cbcmo-
SHUST

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 11. Diseases/conditions diagnosed by a doctor
over the last year by gender and age groups (%)

3ABO/IABAHMNA/CHCTOAHNA non / Sex E
Diseases/conditions Diseases/conditions *enu / Women e
Bb3pacTtosu rpynu / Age groups :&, Bb3pacTosu rpynu/ Age groups ?2, g_
20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ gs 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45- 55-64 | 65+ g '6 o
oK~ 54 or | O
MoBULWEHO KPHbBHO HanAraHe 4.5 10.0 22.1 40.8 58.4 | 63.1 | 36.0 2.0 4.9 11.1 | 31.7 | 56.0 | 71.3 | 37.1 36.6
High blood pressure
MoBuLeH KpbBEH Xonectepon 1.8 3.1 11.8 18.0 20.5 18.5 | 13.3 1.0 0.8 3.8 9.9 26.9 28.5 14.9 14.1
High blood cholesterol levels
MoBuweHa KpbBHA 3axap 0.9 0.4 3.9 10.4 17.9 15.4 8.8 3.0 2.1 4.2 7.8 13.6 18.9 10.0 9.4
High blood glucose (blood
sugar)
WUHapKT Ha mHUOoKapaa 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.2 7.9 11.8 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 2.2 5.1 2.0 3.0
Myocardial infarction
CreHOKapaua 0.0 0.0 0.4 2.8 2.6 7.4 2.5 0.0 0.4 0.0 2.5 6.3 11.4 4.6 3.6
Angina Pectoris (Stable Angina)
CbpAeyHa HeA0CTaTbYHOCT 0.9 0.0 0.7 3.2 6.1 12.6 4.3 0.0 0.8 1.1 3.7 5.9 17.6 6.7 5.6
Heart failure
PeBmaTtusbm /apTput 0.0 0.8 1.8 4.0 5.3 13.6 4.8 0.0 0.4 2.7 7.4 16.2 | 23.1 | 10.8 7.9
Rheumatism/arthritis
XpoHuuyeH 6poHxut/emopusem 1.8 0.8 1.1 5.6 7.9 10.9 5.0 5.0 1.2 2.7 7.0 13.1 12.3 7.7 6.4
Chronic bronchitis/
emphysema
BpoHxuanHa actma 0.9 1.2 1.1 2.0 2.2 5.9 24 1.0 0.8 2.7 6.2 5.5 3.9 3.7 3.1
Bronchial asthma
Factpur /a3ea 2.7 6.2 11.1 15.3 184 | 245 | 141 5.9 8.2 13.1 12.3 15.8 17.9 13.5 13.8
Gastritis / ulcer
bes ropHuTe AnarHosmn 88.4 83.1 61.8 42.4 25.5 17.1 | 494 84.3 83.6 70.6 49.6 26.9 16.0 47.6 48.5
Without the above diagnoses
3a nosuwien xonecmepon ¢ cepyma crobasar 14.1% ot an- 14.1% of respondents reported elevated serum

KETHPAHUTE, MAJIKO [TO-YECTO KCHUTE B CPABHECHUE C MBIXKE-
Te (choTBeTHO 14.9% cpemry 13.3%), ¢ TOYTH eTHAKBB JISUT B
rpajgoBeTe u cenata. [Ipe3 mocnenaute 1-2 TOAMHY MOBUIICH
XO0JIECTEPOJI € YCTAHOBCH IPU BCEKH TPETH U3CIICIBAH, IPEIH
3-4 ronMHU — MPU BCEKU HIECTH, MpeIu 5-6 TONUHU — MpU
BCEKH NETH, IPeu 7 U oBeue roguHu — npu 35.4%.

C nuarnosa cacmpum/a36a € BCEKU CEIMU OT aHKSTHPAHUTE
(paBeH 15171 B TpasioBeTe U cenara), KaTo mpH 17.9% oT Tax T
e IocTaBeHa B mocienaute 1-2 ronunwu, npu 18,9% - mpenu
3-6 ronuHw, a ipu 63.2% - mpeau 7 ¥ moBeye TOJUHU.

C nosuwena kpvena 3axap ca 9.4% ot uszcnensanure. [lpu
BCEKH YETBBPTH OT TSAX TOBA € YCTAHOBEHO TIpe3 MOCIESTHUTE
1-2 ronuHU, TPU BCEKU TPETH Npeau 3-6 TONUHM, a TP BCe-
KY BTOpU IIPEIH 7 U IOBEYE FOJUHH.

Huchbk e nensT Ha nnara ¢ peBMaTH3bM/apTPUT, XPOHUYEH
Oponxut/empusem, chbpAedHAa HEIOCTATHYHOCT, CTEHOKAp-
Jusi, OpOHXHMAaJIHA acTMa M peKapaH HH(PAPKT Ha MUOKap/a.
[IpakTukara obave mMokasBa, ye 4eCcTOTaTa Ha MOCOYCHUTE
3a00JsIBaHUs € TIO-BHCOKA OT CHOOIICHATA.

Bucok e 1eibT Ha aHKeTHPaHUTE, TPUEMAaIH JISKapCTBa Mpe3
nocnennara ceamuia — 64.8% ot mexkete u 74.7% 0T KeHu-
Te, €IHAKBO pa3pe/Ie]ieHN B IPaJIOBETE U Celara.
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cholesterol, slightly more often in women than men
(respectively 14.9% against 13.3%), with almost equal
share in the urban and rural areas. In the last 1-2 years
high cholesterol is found in every third individual, 3-4
years ago - in every sixth, 5-6 years ago - in every fifth,
7 and more years ago - in 35.4%.

Every seventh (an equal share in urban and rural areas)
is being diagnosed with gastritis/ulcer, while for 17.9%
of them it was diagnosed in the last 1-2 years, for 18.9%
- 3-6 years ago, while for 63.2% - 7 and more years ago.

9.4% of the surveyed have high blood sugar (glucose)
levels. In every fourth of them this was established over
the last 1-2 years, in every third - 3-6 years ago and in
every second - 7 and more years ago.

The share of people with rheumatism/arthritis, chronic
bronchitis/femphysema, heart failure, angina, asthma
and myocardial infarction is low. However, practice has
shown that the incidence of these diseases is higher than
reported one.

The share of respondents who took medications in the
last week - 64.8% of men and 74.7% of women, equally
distributed in urban and rural areas.
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JomuHupa yrnorpebata Ha MEIMKaMEHTH 3a JIeYeHHEe Ha ap-
Tepuanna xunepTonus - 35.1%. (Tabnuua 12). Ciensa mnpu-
eMaHeTO Ha OOJIKOyCIOKosBalu JiekapcTa (28.3% 3a ria-
BoOoIHe, 25.0% 3a Apyru OOJKH), KATO IPU JKCHUTE TOBA €
1.5 neTH MI0-4yecTo oT MBXKeTe (62.8% cpemty 43.1%). Beexkn
II€THU OT U3CJICIBAHUTE € yHOTpe6ﬂBaﬂ BUTaAMHWHU, MUHEpAJIN
U IpyT'H, BCEKH OCMHU - JIEKapCTBa 32 KalUIHIA. YCIIOKOUTEII-
HU ca npuemaiu 8.4% oT aHKeTHPaHUTE, TI0-4E€CTO KEHUTE B
CpaBHEHHE C MBxKeTe — choTBeTHO 11.8% cpemy 4.7%. Xo-
JIECTEPOJIOTIOHMIKABAIIIM CPEJICTBA ca npuemManu 7.8% ot u3-
cienBanuTe. HesHauuTeseH € JIenbT Ha )KEHUTE, PUeMaH
MMPOTUBO3AYATBUHU CPEACTBA.

Tabnuya 12. lNpuem Ha nekapcmea rpes3 nocriedHama
cedmuya no non (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

The use of medicines for the treatment of arterial
hypertension - 35.1%, dominates (Table 12). The following
is the adoption of painkillers (28.3% for headache, 25.0%
for other pains) and in women it is 1.5 times more often
than in men (62.8% versus 43.1%). Every fifrh of those
surveyed has taken vitamins, minerals and others, every
eighth - cough medications. Sedatives received 8.4% of
respondents, more often women than men - respectively
11.8% against 4.7%. Holesterol lowering medications
received 7.8% of those surveyed. The percentage of
women taking contraceptives is insignificant.

Table 12. Taking medications last week by gender (%)

APUEM HA MEAUKAMEHTHU non TAKING MEDICATIONS GENDER TOTAL
Mbike Kenu OBILO Males | Females
3a BUCOKO KPbBHO HansAraHe 33.6 36.6 35.1 For High blood pressure 33.6 36.6 | 35.1
3a BMCOK Xonecreposn 7.7 7.8 7.8 For High blood cholesterol levels 7.7 7.8 7.8
3a rnaso6onue 21.4 34.7 28.3 For headache 21.4 347 | 283
3a gpyru 60nKn 21.7 28.1 25.0 For other pains 21.7 28.1 25.0
3a Kawnuya 10.8 146 12.8 For cough 10.8 146 12.8
Ycnokouten Hu 4.7 11.8 8.4 Sedatives 4.7 11.8 8.4
ButamuHu/ muHepanu 15.4 22.6 19.1 Vitamins / Minerals 15.4 226 19.1
MpoTMBO3a4YaTbuyHU 0.0 1.4 0.8 Contraceptives 0.0 1.4 0.8

[pe3 mocnenHus Mecell Mpeay U3CIeBAaHETO TI0BeYe OT MO-
JIOBUHATa aHKeTUpaHu (57.4%) ca U3NMUTBAIN YyBCTBO HA Ha-
MpeXeHne, MPUTECHEHNE UITH TPEBOTa, KOeTo obaue He e OuiIo
noBeye OT oOM4aitHOTO. [IpH BCeKM 1MIECTH TE3H OIJIaKBAHUS
ca Omin HaJx OOMYAITHOTO HHMBO, MAJKO TO-M3PAa3eHO MpHU
KUBECHIUTE B CE€liaTa, MO-4C€CTO MPHU KEHUTEC B CPABHCHUE C
Mbxere (20.5% cpemry 13.1%) u ipu nunara Hag 45-roaun-
Ha Bb3pacT. C TaknBa OTUIAKBAHUS Ca MPEIUMHO JIHIATa ChC
cpexHo obpaszoBanue (44.2%), cmyxkurenure (54.2%) u neHcu-
onepute (32.4%).

PenoBuuTe mpoduiaakTHYHM Tperieqy, neuHUpaHeTo Ha
(haxTOpUTE HA PHUCKA OT JIeKap, IPHJIaraHeTo Ha HHTEPBEHIUH
Cpely TSIX ca Ba)KHH 3a MO-J00pOTO 37paBe Ha HAaCEJIEHHUETO.
Pesynrtarure oT U3cneBaHETO yCTAHOBSBAT, YUe:

H3mepeane na apmepuanHomo Haiszane Tpe3 TOCICTHU-
Te | 10 6 Mecena ca M3BBPIIWIM ¥4 OT aHKETHpaHUTE, 8.9%
OT TSX - npeau 7-12 mecena, KaTo JENIBT HA )KEHUTE € M0-BU-
COK OT To3H Ha MBxeTe. M nax 80.0% oT n3caeaBaHuTe ca
TIPOBEPHITH apTEPUATHOTO CH HallATaHE Mpe3 TOIWHATa, KaTo
Cpex TAX MpeobiiaTaBaT TUIaTa C Mo-BUCOKa CTETICH Ha 00pa-
3oBanue (80.5%) u cyxutenute (61.1%). [Ipenn enna u mo-
BEYEe TOIMHH Ca M3MEPIIIN apTEPUAITHOTO ch Hassrane 5.9%
OT aHKeTHpaHuTe. Beekn eceTn HUKOTA HE € TPaBIIT TaKOBa
W3MEpBaHe FUIM HE MTOMHH JIa TO € MPAaBHII, MaJIKO MO-4ECTO
JKUBECIIINTE B CellaTa, MBKETE ¥ JINIIaTa B TIO-MJIaZa BH3PAaCT.

3a uscnedsane na cepymuus xonecmepon npe3 1nocieaHaTa
rOIHA CHOOIIABAT OKOJIO MOJIOBHHATA aHKeTupanu (49.0%),
kato 34.5% OT TSIX ca U3BBPIIMIM TOBA NpE3 MOCICAHUTE
ecT Mecena. Beekn ocMu € n3ciieiBat XoJaecTeposia cu mpe-
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In the last month before the survey more than half of
respondents (57.4%) experienced feelings of tension,
worry or anxiety, which, however, was not more than
usual. In every sixth, these complaints were above
the normal levels, slightly more pronounced for rural
residents, more often in women than in men (20.5%
vs. 13.1%) and those over the age of 45. Those with
secondary education (44.2%), employees (54.2%) and
retirees (32.4%) are mainly with such complaints.

Regular check-ups, detemining the risk factors by a
physician, the implementation of interventions against
health-related risks is important for a healthy population.
The survey results demonstrated:

% of the respondents have measured blood pressure
in the last 1 to 6 months, 8.9% of them - 7-12 months
ago as the proportion of women is higher than that of
men. Over 80.0% of the respondents checked their blood
pressure during the last year, people with higher level
of education (80.5%) and employees (61.1%) dominated
among them. 5.9% of respondents have measured blood
pressure one or more years ago. Every tenth have never
done such measurement or does not remember doing so,
more often those living in rural areas, men and persons
at younger age.

About half of the respondents (49.0%) reported for testing
serum cholesterol in the last year, as 34.5% of them have
done so in the past six months. Every eighth checked
cholesterol 1-5 years ago. About Y4 of the respondents,
more often rural residents, have never examined it, and
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nu 1-5 ronuuu. Hukora He ca ro u3cieaBain OKoJo Y4 OT aH-
KETHUPAHWTE, MO-4ECTO KUBECIIUTE B CeJlaTa, a BCEKH CEIMH
YUYaCTHUK B IIPOYYBAHETO HE CU CHOMHs. J[aHHUTE IO TO3U
rokasares ca 00e3MOKOMTETHH Ha (poHa Ha 3a00JsIBAaHUATA,
CBBP3aHU C MOBUIIIEHOTO HUBO HA XOJIECTEPOJIa B CEPyMa.

3a nposeden npogunaxkmuuen npezied Ha NPOCHAMHAMA
scneza tipe3 mocnenaute 12 mecerna cpodmasar exsa 14.7%
OT MBXETe, Hall-uecTo BbB Bb3pacTTa Haja 55 roauHu. Beeku
CeIMH MBX € M3CJIe/[BAJI IIPOCTaTa CH IIPe e1Ha U MoBeye
roguHu. TpeBoxkeH € pe3ynrarst, ue 70.2% OT MBbKETe Hu-
KOra He ca ce IOjJIarajy Ha TaKoBa M3CJEABaHE, KaTo JEIbT
Ha JKMBECLINTE B celara e 1mo-Bucok. Cpex Tsax mpeobnagaBat
cemeitanTe (59.0%), Te3u cbe cpenHo obpazoBanue (49.4%) u
ciyxutenute (49.0%).

Tunexonozuuen npezieo npe3 NOCISTHUTE HIECT MECela € U3-
BBPILICH Ha BCSIKA YETBBPTA KEHA, B paMKuUTe oT 7 110 12 Mecerna
— Ha BCsKa ceMa, rpean 1 10 3 TOAMHY — Ha BCsIKa MeTa, TPean
roBeye OT 3 rOIMHK — Ha Besika Tpeta. Hukora He ca mpersiex-
naHu oT ruHekoor 5.0% OT *KeHHTe, Mo-9eCcTo B cefara, mpe-
IUMHO To-miuagute. Cpen TAX mpeoliazaBaT HECEMEMHHUTE
(35.5%), >xenute cbe cpenHo obpazoBanue (37.7%), cyxute-
nute (41.3%) u paboremute B ceckoTo cTonancTao (30.4%).

LHumonamaska npe3 nocieaHute 12 Mecela e B3eTa Ha BCsKa
TpeTa KeHa, a IPeu €A 1 TIoBe4e roiluHu — Ha 46.4% OT TAX.
Hukora He ca npaBuiu takoBa usciensane 21.1% ot xeHure,
[0-4YECTO B ceaTa, NpeJuMHO Hall-muagute (Mexxay 20-24 ro-
JIMHH), )KEHUTE ChC cpenHo obpazoBanue (42.0%), ciayxurenn-
Te (46.5%) n paboremuTe B pou3BojacTBOTO (37.9%).

Ilpezneo na 2vpoume npe3 nocienHaTa roguHa € U3BbpIIna
BCSIKAa YETBBPTA JKeHA, mpenn | 10 3 roImHu — BCAKA IIECTa,
MIpeH MOoBeYe OT 3 TOAMHHU — BCSIKA YETBBPTA. TpEeBOXKeH ¢ (a-
KTET, 4e 32.9% OT )KeHUTE HUKOTa HE Ca IPETIIeK TaT! T'bPIUTE
CH TIPH CTICITHAIIUACT, IPEIUMHO JKABECIINTE B CEJIaTa, T0-MJIa-
nute xern Mexay 20 u 35 rogmam, cemeitauTe (50.5%), cbe
cpemHa cTerneH Ha oopasoBanue (43.4%), cyxutenku (54.6%).

Ilpu cmomamonoz npes nocieaHaTa ronuya ca ouau 60.1% ot
n3cnenBanuTe, kato 41.6% ot Tax 1-2 mbTH, TPETUMHO JUIaTa
Ha BB3pacT oT 45 1o 55 rogunu u no-maaaute, 18.5% oT TaX -
TpH 1 toBeye meTH (Purypa 3). He ca mocemaaay cToMaToaor
npe3 nocueqaute 12 mecena 39.9% ot aHKeTHpaHUTE, O-YeC-
TO )KMBEEIUTE B CellaTa 1 JIUIaTa HaJ{ 65 TouHH.

dueypa 3. [loceweHusi npu cmomamosioe npe3 rnocredHa-
ma 2o00uHa (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

every seventh participant in the study does not remember
doing so. Data on this indicator are worrying against the
background of diseases associated with high cholesterol
levels in serum.

For prophylactic check up conducted on the prostate
gland over the last 12 months reported only 14.7% of
men, mostly in the age group over 55. Every seventh man
has explored the prostate gland one and more years ago.
Alarming is that 70.2% of men have never been subjected
to such study, the proportion of rural residents is higher.
Family members (59.0%), those with secondary education
(49.4%) and employees (49.0%) dominate among them.

Gynecological exam during the past six months was
performed in every fourth woman, within 7 to 12 months
- every seventh woman, 1 to 3 years ago — every fifth,
more than three years ago - every third. 5.0% of women,
often in rural areas, mainly the young have never been
checked by a gynecologist. Singles (35.5%), women with
secondary education (37.7%), employees (41.3%) and
agricultural workers (30.4%) prevail among them.

Pap test in the last 12 months was performed for every
third woman, and one or more years ago - for 46.4% of
them. 21.1% of women have never done such a test, more
often in rural areas, mostly the very young (between
20-24 years), women with secondary education (42.0%),
employees (46.5%) and workers in manufacturing (37.9%).

Every fourth woman has done a breast examination in
the past year, 1 to 3 years ago - every sixth, more than
three years - every fourth. It is alarming that 32.9%
of women have never been examined by a specialist,
mostly rural residents, younger women between 20 and
35-years- old, married (50.5%) with secondary education
(43.4%), employees (54.6%).

60.1% of those surveyed have visisted the dentist,
as 41.6% of them - 1-2 times, mostly those aged 45
to 55 years and younger, 18.5% of them - three or
more times (Figure 3). 39.9% of respondents have
not visited a dentist in the last 12 months, more
often rural residents and persons over 65 years.

Figure 3. Visits to the dentist in the last year (%)

3 u nmoeeve nbTH/ 3 and more times

1-2 meTH/ 1-2 times

HHEKOra | never

18.5%

41.6%

J9.9%

IloBeue OT moOJOBHMHATa aHKETHPAaHM CHOOIIABAT, Y€ MMAT
OsM3BK poJHMHA, OONieyBal OT apTepruaIHa XUIEPTOHUS —
nipu 62.1% - maiika, ipu 51.6% - 6ama, npu 50.7% - 6pat, npu

More than half of the respondents reported having a
close relative who suffered from hypertension - at 62.1%
- mother, at 51.6% - father, at 50.7% - brother, at 57.9%
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57.9% - cectpa, 63 ChIECTBEHA Pa3JIMKa IIPU MBKETE U Ke-
Hute. Beceku netu nma poxurtes/opar uiu cectpa, boseaysa-
71 OT AuabeT, KaTo Hal-4ecTo MBXKETe ChOOIIaBaT 3a cecTpa
¢ TakoBa 3aboinsBane (35.8%). Beeku mectu cniozes, ue uma
poaHMHA, OosieayBall OT MO3bYEH MHCYIT, pu 22.0% TOBa
e Oamara. Cbc 3a00isiBaHe chpeueH MH(DAPKT ca 1M0-4eCTo
oamure (20.0%), a cbc cTEHOKAPAMS — MO-YECTO MAHKHUTE
(17.5%) na ankeTupaHuTe.

Haif-rosstm 1511 TounHaIM pOAHUHN UMa BCIIEICTBHE Ha MO-
3bY€H MHCYJIT, KaTO IPEeBEC MMAT MaWKHUTE C Ta3W JMarHo3a
—46.4%, cnenBar mouyMHAJINTE OT chpaedeH nHPapkT — 44.0%
ot Oparsita u 43.5% ot Oammure Ha aHkeTHpaHUTEe. CMBPT-
HOCTTa TOpajAM XWIEPTOHHS, THAa0ET W CTCHOKAPIUS € B
MO-HUCKH CTOHHOCTH.

n3Boau:

13

m OueHsBaT CBOETO 3JPAaBHO CHCTOSHUE Karo “nobpo” u
,»CpPaBHUTEITHO 100po” 70.1% OT aHKeTHpaHUTE, KaTO

“CpemHO” — BCEKHM NETH MBXK M BCSKAa YCTBBPTA KCHA;
“[0-CKOpO JIOLIO” WJIH ,,JI0I0” - COTBETHO 5.2% u 7.2%
OT THAX.

m Ha npernen npu OIJI unu cniernanuct 1-2 mbTH mpe3 ro-
nuHaTa ca ousau 630 40.0% oT aHKeTHpaHuTe, 3-4 IBTH
- BCEKH LIECTH, 5 ¥ TIOBEYE II'BTH — BCEKH METH.

m Bceku ceMu OT aHKETUPAHUTE € OWIT Ha JieueHHe B OOJTHU-
ma. Ot 1 mo 2 meru ca 6unm xocturanusupanu 15.7% ot
xeHHuTe U 13.5% 0T MBXKETE, TpU U noBedye IbTH — 3.1% 0T
TSIX, KaTO JIEJTBT UM HApacTBa C yBeJIMYaBaHe HA Bb3PacTTa.

m OTchcTBaNH ca OT paboTa UM HE Ca MOTJIM JIa M3ITBIIHS-
BaT €KEJHEBHUTE CHU 3abJKEHUS Mpe3 ToArHaTa opaau
OostecT 0K0JIO 1/3 OT M3caeABaHMUTE, MO-4eCcTO KeHute. C
HapacTBaHE HAa BB3pPACTTa C€ YBEIMYaBaT CIydYyawTe Ha
HETPYAOCIIOCOOHOCT B IponbiiKeHue Ha 10 u moBede THU.

m Bcekn TPETU OT U3CJICABAHUTE C"I)06L[I8.Ba 3a YCTaHOBCHaA
OT JICKap apTepuaiHa XUNIEPTOHUA, BCEKHU CCAMU 3a II0-
BUIIICH XOJIECTEPOJ B C€pyMa, raCTpUT HUJIN A3Ba. Hucwk
€ JCIBT Ha Jidiara, C’I)06HII/IJ'II/I 3a Apyru 3a00ssBaHus/
CBbCTOSAHUA.

m Bceku ecety HUKOra He € M3MEepBall apTEPUATHOTO CU Ha-
JsiTaHe, He ca M3CJIeBaJIN X0JIeCTepoia B cepyMa cu V4 oT
AHKETHPAHHTE.

m Hukora He ca H3BBPIIBAIN MPETIIC HA TPOCTATHATA JKIIe3a
70.0% ot mpxeTe. Ha ruHEKOIOTHYEH Iperie]] He ca Onin
5.0% oT >xeHnTe, Ha MaMOJIOTHYEH TIPETJIe]] - BCSIKA TPETa
OT TSIX, Ha BCsAKA IeTa HUKOI'a HE € B3eMaHa LIMTOHAMa3Ka.

Paznuunata yectota Ha NMPOQUIAKTUYHUTE MPETJICId MPH
OTICITHUTE TPYIH aHKETHPAHU MOXKE J1a ce O0SICHH C peauiia
¢dakTopu: GOpPMUPAHOTO OTHOIICHHE HA BCCKH WHIUBU]L KbM
COOCTBEHOTO 3/IpaBe; HUBOTO Ha 37paBHAa MH()OPMHUPAHOCT;
HeZ0CTaThyHATa aHTAKUPAHOCT oT cTpaHa Ha OIJI kbM mpo-
¢unakTUKaTa Ha 3a00JIBaHUATA; HEJOCTAThUHATA OTIOBOP-
HOCT, KaKTO HAa OTICIIHUTE JIMIA, TAKa U HA MCIUIUHCKHUTE
CHCIMAIMCTH; CTCIICHTa Ha JOCTHIIHOCT HA HACEJICHHUETO [0
npoUIAKTHYHU YCITYTH.
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- sister, no significant difference between men and
women. Every fifth has a parent/sibling that suffered
from diabetes, most often men reported their sister
having such a disease (35.8%). Every sixth said s/he has
a relative suffering from stroke, for 22.0% of them - this
is their father. Fathers (20.0%) more often have a heart
attack disease, and more often mothers (17.5%) of the
respondents have angina pectoris.

The largest share of deceased relatives is due to stroke, as
mothers prevail with this diagnosis - 46.4%, followed by
a heart attack - 44.0% of brothers and 43.5% of fathers of
the respondents. Mortality due to hypertension, angina
pectoris and diabetes is at lower values.

CONCLUSIONS:

m 70.1% of respondents rated their health as ,,good* and
fairly good®, as ,fair* — every fifth men and fourth
women; ,,rather bad* or ,,poor — respectively at 5.2%
and 7.2% of them.

m Nearly 40.0% of respondents had a check-up by a GP
or a specialist 1-2 times during the year, 3-4 times -
every sixth, 5 or more times - every fifth.

m Every seventh of respondents was treated in hospital.
15.7% of women and 13.5% of men were hospitalized
from 1 to 2 times, three and more times - 3.1% of
them, as their share increases with age.

m About 1/3 of the surveyed individuals, more often
women, have been absent from work or were unable
to perform their daily duties due to illness during the
last year. With increasing age disability cases for 10
and more days increase.

m Everythirdreported adiagnosed arterial hypertension
by a physician, every seventh for elevated serum
cholesterol, gastritis or ulcer. The share of persons
reporting for other diseases / conditions is lower.

m Every tenth has never measured blood pressure, % of
the respondents have not tested serum cholesterol.

m 70.0% of men have never performed a check-up of
the prostate gland. 5.0% of women did not have any
gynecological check-up, every third of them did not
go to a breast exam, every fifth - have never been
taken smear test.

Different frequency of medical check-ups in different
groups of respondents can be explained by several factors:
formed attitude for each individual to their own health;
level of health awareness; insufficient commitment from
the GPs to disease prevention; lack of responsibility both
by individuals and medical professionals; the population
access to preventive services.
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3O0PABHU 3HAHUA U
HATTIACU

e 3apaBHN 3HAHMA N Harnacu cpepg
HaceneHme Ha 10-19 roauHn

[To-romsmata gacT oT nemnarta (68.4%) cMsTat, e Hali-Ba)KHa-
Ta MpUYMHA 33 3a00JISIBAHMSTA € HE3JPABOCIOBHUS HAYMH
Ha JKMBOT: TIOTIOHOIYIIEHE, HUCKA (pu3nyecka aKTHBHOCT,
HE3PaBOCIOBHO XpaHeHe W Jpyru (66.4% oT momdyeraTta H
70.2% ot mMomuueTara). 3aMbpCABAHETO Ha OKOJHATAa Cpe-
Jla, KaTo OCHOBHA MPHUYMHA 3a 3a00JsBAaHUSI Ca MOCOYMIIN
12.5% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE; HE3aOBOIUTEIHOTO MEIUIINHCKO
obcmyxBaHe — 4.4% OT TAX; C HaAW-HUCHK OTHOCHUTENEH IS
KaTo MpUYNHA € HacneAcTBeHOCTTa - 1.3%. OTroBapsr, 4e He
Morat fa npenessT — 13.4% ot nemnara (Tabnuma 13).

Ta6bnuua 13. MpuyuHu 3a 3abonsisaHussima crioped deyama
(%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

HEALTH KNOWLEDGE AND
ATTITUDES

* Health knowledge and attitudes
among the population aged 10-19

The majority of children (68.4%) believe that the most
important reason for diseases is the unhealthy lifestyle:
smoking, low physical activity, unhealthy diet and
others (66.4% of boys and 70.2% girls). Environmental
pollution as a major cause of illness was indicated
by 12.5% of respondents; inadequate medical care -
4.4% of them; the lowest percentage as a reason is the
heredity - 1.3%. 13.4% of children respond that they
cannot decide (Table 13).

Table 13. Causes for diseases according to the children
(%)

Bcexu neBetn cuuTa, 4e BKYCHT Ha XpaHaTa € IO-BakeH OT
nocieauuuTe i Bupxy 3apaero. Hax 80.0% ot menara mo-
COYBAT, Y€ HALIUAT HapOJ KOHCYMHpPa TBbPAE MHOIO Ma3HU-
HHU, TECTEHHU U 3aXapHU XpaHHU, KaTo 8.2% OT TIX OmpenensT
KaTo TJIaBHA IPUYMHA 33 3aTI'BCTABAHETO HACIIEICTBEHOCTTA.
Han 90% ot yuacTBanuTe B M3CIEIBAHETO CMSTAT, 4e Upe3
3JIpaBOCIIOBHO XpaHEHE MOXKEM JIa C€ IIPEIIa3uM OT [TOBEYETO
0oJtecTH, BCEKH €IMHA/IECETH HE € ChIVIACEH WJIM HE MOXKE Jla
MpPELEHH.

[Tourn Bcnukn anketupanu (96.8%) cumnrar, de pusnuecKuTe
yIIpaKHEHHsI YKPEIBaT 3/IPaBETO, CHIUAT € ISITBT U Ha TE3H,
KOHUTO ca yOeIeHH BBB Bpelara OT TIOTIOHOMYIIeHeTo, 3.2%
OT TSIX OTPHYAT TE3W TBHPIACHHS WIJIM HE MOTAT Ja IPEICHSIT.
Han 90.0% ot neuara 3Hasit, ue aJKOXOJI'bT BPEIU Ha 3/IpaBe-
TO B MJIaJia Bb3pact, HO O6mu30 8.3% He cMsATaT Taka WiIH He
MOTaT JIa MPEEHST, KaTO ITBT Ha MOMYeTaTa € I0-BUCOK OT
TO34 HA MOMUYETATA.

Cropen u3cnenBaHUTe, TPUTE Hal-BaXHH (akTopa, YKper-
BaII¥ 3/IPAaBETO, Ca: 3APaBOCIOBHOTO XpaHeHe (84.8%), ¢pu3u-
geckaTa akTUBHOCT U copT (82.0%), cb31aBaHETO HAa HABUIIH
3a 3[paBOCJIOBEH HAYMH HA XUBOT - JINYHA XUTHEHA, BB3IbP-
KaHe OT TIOTIOHOIIyIIeHe, ainkoxon u Ap. (72.7%) (Tabmuma
14). Bceku neTH MocovyBa KaTo BaKHU (HAKTOPH, YKPEIIBAIIH
3paBeTo, TOOPHUSAT NMCHUXOJOTHYCH KJIUMAT B CEMEHCTBOTO H
nobpata MeAUIIMHCKA oMol Hal-HUCHK € JenbT Ha Jera-
Ta, IOCOYNIIN TOOPHS MCUXOJIOTHYEH KINMAT B YUHUIHUIIETO
(4.0%).

NPUYUHA Momueta | Momuuera | OBLLO CAUSE Boys Girls TOTAL
He3af0B0IUTENHO MEAULMHCKO 5.1 3.6 4.4 Inadequate medical services 5.1 3.6 4.4
o6cnykBaHe

Unhealthy lifestyle 66.4 70.2 68.4
He3papaBocnoBeH HaYMH Ha }KMBOT 66.4 70.2 68.4

Environmental pollution 111 13.8 12.5
3ambpcaBaHe Ha OKONHATa cpepa 111 13.8 12.5
HacnepctBeHoCT 0.8 1.8 1.3 Heredity 0.8 1.8 13
He mora ga npeueHs 16.6 10.5 13.4 | cannot decide 16.6 10.5 13.4

Every ninth believes that the taste of food is more
important than its consequences on health. Over 80.0%
of children point out that Bulgarians consume too much
fat, flour and sugar foods, such as 8.2% of them identified
heredity as a major cause of obesity. Over 90% of the
respondents believe that through a healthy diet many
diseases can be prevented, every eleventh - disagrees or
cannot decide.

Almost all respondents (96.8%) believe that physical
exercises promote health, the same percentage for those
who are convinced in the harmful effect of tobacco
smoking, 3.2% of them deny these allegations or cannot
decide. Over 90.0% of children know that alcohol
damages health at a younger age, but nearly 8.3% did not
think so or cannot decide, as the proportion of boys is
higher than that of girls.

According to the survey, the three most important factors
strengthening health are: healthy diet (84.8%), physical
activity and sport (82.0%), the creation of habits for a
healthy lifestyle - personal hygiene, abstaining from
smoking, alcohol and others (72.7%) (Table 14). Every
fifth cited as important factors promoting health the
positive psychological climate in the family and good
medical care. The lowest percentage is that of children
pointing out good psychological atmosphere at school
(4.0%).
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Tabnuya 14. ®akmopu, ykpensauw,u 30pasemo (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 14. Promoting health factors (%)

®AKTOPU Mom- | Momu- [e] 71110 ®AKTOPU Boys Girls TOTAL

1678 | era Healthy eating 84.6 850 |84.8

3APaBOCNIOBHO XpaHeHe 846 85.0 84.8 Good medical care 17.4 21.2 19.4
17.4 21.2 19.4

Ao6pa meanuuHcka nomow 9 Creating habits for a healthy 69.2 75.9 72.7

Cb3paBaHe Ha HaBULM 3a 34pPaBOCIO- 69.2 75.9 72.7 lifestyle

BeH Haumh Ha wusor Physical activity and sport 84.2 79.9 82.0

2 . 2.

PU3NYECKa AKTMBHOCT 1 cnoOpT 84 99 82.0 Positive psychological climate in 20.2 21.2 20.7

[A06bp NnCcUXMYEH KAUMAT B CEMENCTBO- 20.2 21.2 20.7 the family

™ Positive psychological climate in 4.3 3.6 4.0

[A06bp NCUXMYEH KAUMAT B YYUIULLETO 4.3 3.6 4.0 the school

A06po pMHAHCOBO CbCTOAHUE HA 10.3 6.2 8.2 Good financial status of the 10.3 6.2 8.2

cemeicTBOTO family

[ouTn Bcmuknm anketupanu (87.3%) cMsTat, 4e B yIHIINIIE-
TO TpsAOBa Ja ce mpeniara 3IpaBHa WHPOPMAIU, CIIOPENT
4.9% ToBa He ¢ HeobxoauMOo, a 7.8% He MoTraT Ja MPELeHSIT.
Han 60.0% oT TsX mocodBaT, 4e 6nuxa jKejaia Ja MmorydaT
Ta3u HHPOpPMAIUS OT JEKap; BCCKU TPETH OT MEAUIIMHCKA
cecTpa, BCEKU METH OT YUYUTeN MM 1moj (GopmaTta Ha MH-
(hopMaIMOHHKM MaTepHad, BCSKH IIECTH OT Icuxouor. Has
70.0% oT nenata MOJAKPENAT UaesaTa Ja uMa 4ac, oCBEeTeH
Ha 3/IpaBeTo.

n3Boamn:

m [loutu Bceku neTu cumTa, 4ye BKYChT Ha XpaHaTa € 110-Ba-
JKEH OT MOCJEAUIIUTE i BbPXY 3/IPABETO.

m Hapn 80.0% ot ankeTupaHUTe ca ChIVIACHU C TOBA, Y€ Ha-
IIMSAT HAPOJ KOHCYMHpPa TBBPAEC MHOTO Ma3HUHU, TECTe-
HU ¥ 3aXapHU XpaHH, KaTO TIOYTH BCEKH JIECETH ITOCOYBA
HACJIC/ICTBEHOCTTA KaTO IMPUYMHA 32 3aTIIECTSIBAHETO.

m [loyTu BCHYKH eua mpueMart, 4ye (BU3UUCCKUTE YIIpaK-
HEHUS YKPEIBaT 37paBeTo, HO 5.7% OT TSIX OTpUYAT TOBA
WJIA HE MOTarT Jia MPeLeHsT.

m Hax 90.0% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE MTOCOYBAT, Y€ TIOTIOHOITY-
IIEHETO € ONACHO 3a 3/1paBeTo, HO 7.8% OT TsAX He ca yOe-
JieHu B ToBa. bim3o 1/3 oTpuyar Bpemara Ha alkoxoJia
BBPXY 3/[paBETO B MJIaJa Bb3PAaCT.

m Crnopen nenara, TpuTe Hali-BayKHU (GaKTOpa, YKpEnBallx
31paBeTo, ca: (U3MUecKaTta akKTUBHOCT U CHOPT, 37paBo-
CJIOBHOTO XpPaHEHE, Ch3J[aBAHETO HA HABUIM 32 37PaBO-
CJIOBEH Ha4YMH HA )KUBOT (JJMYHA XUTHEHA, BB3IbP)KaHE OT
TIOTIOHOIYIIIEHE, AJIKOXOJ U JIp.).

m Han 70.0% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE CMATAT, Y€ B YUUIIULIETO
TpsiOBa na ce mpeiara HHpopMaIus 3a 3ApaBOCIOBEH Ha-
YUH Ha )KUBOT, KaTO IPEAMOYUTAT TOBA Ja OB OT JIeKap,
MICUXOJIOT MJTK 1071 popmara Ha HHDOPMALIUOHHH MATEPH-
anu. [TonoBuHATA OT TSAIX MOAKPEIAT UASSITA JIa UMa Yac,
MOCBETEH Ha 3/IPaBeTo.

m Han90% ot yuacTHULIMTE B U3CIIEJBAHETO ClIa3BaT 100pa
XUTHEHA U MUST PEIAOBHO PBIETE U 360UTE CH.

m [loBeue oT monoBuHATA OT JelaTa MpeKapBar 3 U MOBeYE
yaca rpej KOMITIOThpa Mpe3 MOYnBHUTE 1HU, a Hax 40% -
TpeJ] TeIEBU30PA.

Almost all respondents (87.3%) believe that in the school
should be offered health information, according to 4.9%
it is not necessary, and 7.8% - cannot decide. Over 60.0%
of them said they would like to receive this information
from the doctor; every third - from the nurse, every
fifth - from the teacher or in the form of informational
materials, every sixth - from a psychologist. Over 70.0%
of the children supported the idea of having a dedicated
to health study hour.

CONCLUSIONS:

m Almost every fifth believes that the taste of food is
more important than its consequences on health.

m  More than 80.0% of respondents agree that Bulgarians
consume too much fat, flour and sugar foods, almost
every tenth points out heredity as a cause of obesity.

m Almost all children accept that physical exercise
strengthens health, but 5.7% of them deny it or cannot
decide.

m More than 90.0% of respondents say that smoking
is dangerous to health, but 7.8% of them are not
convinced. Nearly 1/3 deny the harm of alcohol on
health at a young age.

m According to children, the three most important
strengthening health factors are: physical activity
and sports, healthy eating, creating habits for healthy
living (personal hygiene, refraining from smoking,
alcohol, etc.).

m Over 70.0% of respondents believe that in the school
should be offered information about healthy lifestyles,
preferably from a doctor, psychologist or in the form
of informational materials. Half of them support the
idea of having a dedicated to health study hour.

m Over 90% of the participants reported good hygiene
and wash regularly their hands and brush teeth.

m More than half of the children spend three or more
hours on the computer over the weekend, and more
than 40% - in front of the TV.
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e 3apaBHM 3HaHWA N Harnacu cpepq
HaceneHne Hag 20 rogwiHwn

IIpakTuKyBaHETO HA 3PAaBOCIOBEH HAYMH Ha )KUBOT € CBB-
3aHO C TMO3HABAHETO U CIA3BAaHETO HA OMPEICIICHHU IpaBUia
3a palMOHAIHO XpaHEHE, (PU3uYecKa aKTUBHOCT, Bb3IbpIKa-
HE OT TIOTIOHOIYIIEHE, 3JI0yNoTpeda ¢ aJKOXO0J U APYTH.

Crnopen faHHUTE OT U3CJIEABAHETO, HO-TOAsAMaTa 4acT OT aH-
kerupanute (89.8%) ca 3armo3HaT ¢ Bpeaara OT TIOTIOHOIY-
IeHEeTO, 0e3 CHIIECTBEHH pas3iIU4Msl 110 HOJ M Bb3PACTOBU
rpynu. He ca yGenenu, ye TIOTIOHONYILIEHETO BPE/IH Ha 37pa-
BETO - 7.9% OT T4X, KaTO TOBA MHEHUE C€ U3Ka3Ba M0-UYECTO
OT MBXKETE B II0-MJI1a/la Bb3pacT.

KaTo koir4ecTBO aIKoXoJI, KOeTO OU MOT'bJI 12 H3ITHBA YOBEK
CeIMHYHO, 03 1a BpeH Ha 3paBeTO CH, aHKETHPAHUTE O~
penenat 333 mu koHUEHTpaT, 905 M BuHO U 1837 Mut Oupa,
KaTO IPH MBKETE MOCOYEHUTE CTOMHOCTH ca MO-BUCOKHU OT
TEe3H IPU KEHUTE.

Ilo-ronsimara yacrt ot H3CJICIBAHUTE UMAT BApPHaA NIpeicTaBa
3a 3HAYEHUETO Ha eXeJIHeBHATa CyTpelHa 3aKkycka (82.2%),
Hali-Beue MMO-Bb3PACTHUTE JIUIIA.

3a yectoraTa Ha (PU3MYECKHUTE YNPaKHEHHS INPABHIIHO ca
nHpopmupanu 28.3% OT aHKETHUpPAHUTE, NPEIUMHO >KCHH-
T€ BBB Bb3pacToBa I'pyna ot 45 no 65 rogunu. [lone3nara
MIPOABIDKUTEITHOCT Ha €HO (PU3MUECKO yrpaxHeHue (Hax 30
MUHYTH) ce 3Hae eaBa oT 20.8% OT aHKeTHpaHUTE, IPEAUM-
HO OT MBXKETE B MO-MJIaZia Bb3pacT. Te3n CTOHHOCTH He ca
JOCTaTh4YHHM 32 HEOOXOAMMaTa 3/IpaBHa HHOOPMHUPAHOCT.

3HaHUATA OTHOCHO MPUYUHUTE 32 OOJECTHTE ca CBHIIO Ba-
JKHHU 32 BCSIKO JIMIE W 3a crenuanuctute. [1o4TH mosnoBu-
HaTa OT W3CJIE/IBAHUTE, I10-YECTO KEHUTE, CMATAT 4Ye Haid-
Ba)KHATa MIPUYHMHA 33 TBBPJIC BUCOKATA 3200JI€BAEMOCT CPe/l
HACEJICHHETO B CTpaHaTa € CTPECHT, cropen 26.9% Tosa ca
TPYIHUTE YCIOBUS Ha )KUBOT, criopen 13.3% - HenmpaBMITHOTO
xpaHeHne. OCTaHaIUTe MPUYMHHU, BKIIOUYUTENHO (pakTopuTe
Ha PUCKa, 3aeMaT HE3HAYUTEIICH JISLII.

VYcraHoBABaT ce MPOMEHHU B MOBEACHUETO 3a 3[paBe Ha W3-
cilelBaHUTE JIMIA Mpe3 MocieqHaTa roguHa. Beeku ceamu
¢ yBenuumi1 (pu3nuecKaTa CM aKTHBHOCT M CIIa3Ba JIMETa 32
HamassiBaHe Ha terjioto; Hajg 40.0% oT aHKeTUpaHUTE ca
YBEJIIMUMJIN KOHCYMAIIUSATA Ha 3eJIEHYYI1; BCEKU BTOPU € Ha-
MaJIMJI KOHCYMalMsITa HA Ma3HUHU; BCEKU TPETH € HaMaJIHII
KOHCYMAallMsITa Ha 3aXap U COJI; BCEKHU LIECTH € HaMaJIuJ yIo-
Tpebara Ha aJKOXOJI; Bceku 10-TH € HaMaJIuil KOJTHYEeCTBOTO
M3NyUIeHU HUrapu. Te3u NpoMeHU ca Mo-u3pa3eHu cpell xKu-
BECILUTE B I'PaJIOBETE, HAM-BEPOSTHO MOPAAU MO-IIUPOKATA
JOCTBITHOCT JI0 U3TOYHHUIIX 32 MHPOPMAIIHSI.

[IpeanounTanyu U3TOUHUIN HA 3paBHA MH(YOPMALHS OT aH-
KETHpaHMTE ca: pa3rosop c jekap — 3a 50.5% ; reneBusust —
3a BCEKM TPETH U MHTEPHET — 32 BCEKU YETBBPTH.

Han 90.0% ot u3cieqBaHNUTE CUNTAT, Y€ 37PABETO € IPUKa U
OTTrOBOPHOCT Ha CaMMsI YOBEK, HO MMa PECIIOHJICHTH, KOUTO
CMSITaT, Y€ OTTOBOPHYU 3a 3PaBETO UM ca AbpP)KaBaTa, JeKa-
puTe WK JIp.

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

* Health knowledge and attitudes
among the population aged 20+

Practicing a healthy lifestyle is associated with knowing
and obeying certain rules of rational nutrition, physical
activity, abstinence from smoking, alcohol abuse and
others.

According to survey data, the majority of respondents
(89.8%) are aware of the harm of smoking, without
significant differences in gender and age. 7.9% are not
convinced that smoking deteriorates health, as this
opinion is shared more often by men at younger age.

As for the amount of alcohol one could drink per week
without harms to health, respondents identify 333 ml
concentration, 905 ml wine and 1837 ml beer, as in men
values mentioned are higher than those in women.

The majority of individuals have a true idea of the
importance of daily breakfast (82.2%), mainly the elderly
persons.

28.3% of respondents, mostly women in the age group of
45 to 65 years are properly informed for the frequency
of physical exercises. The useful length of a physical
exercise (over 30 minutes) is known only by 20.8% of
respondents, mostly men at a younger age. These values
are not sufficient for necessary health awareness.

Knowledge about the causes of the diseases are also
important for each person and professional. Almost
half of the participants, more often women, think that
the most important reason for the very high incidence
among the population in the country is stress, according
t0 26.9% - these are difficult living conditions, according
to 13.3% - poor nutrition. Other reasons, including risk
factors, occupy an insignificant share.

Changes in the health behaviors of respondents were
established last year. Every seventh increased physical
activity and a diet for weight loss; over 40.0% of
respondents have increased their consumption of
vegetables; every second - reduced consumption of fat;
every third - reduced consumption of sugar and salt;
every sixth - reduced alcohol consumption; every tenth -
reduced the number of smoked tobacco cigarettes. These
changes are more pronounced among urban residents,
most likely due to the wide availability of information
resources.

Sources of health information preferred by respondents:
calling to a doctor - for 50.5%; TV — to every third and
Internet - to every fourth.

Over 90.0% of those surveyed believe that health is the
concern and responsibility of the people themselves, but
there are respondents who consider that the state, the
doctors or others are responsible for their health are.
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n3Boau:

[louTn BcHYKM aHKETUPAHM OCB3HABAT BpeAaTa OT THO-
TIOHOIYIIIEHEeTO, HO 7.9% He ca yOeeHu B TOBA.

Han 80.0% oT m3cnenBaHuTe MMaT BApHA MpEACTaBa 3a
3HAYCHUCTO Ha C)KCIHEBHATA CYTPCIITHA 3aKyCKa.

lonsiMa yacT OT aHKETHPAHUTE JIMLA, [T0-YECTO MBKETE,
MOCOYBAT CTOMHOCTH Ha KOJMYECTBO HA AJKOXOJ, KOETO
OM MOI'BJ J1a M3MMBA YOBEK CEIMHUYHO, 0€3 1a BpeAW Ha
3PaBETO CH, HAJBHUIIABAIIY JOITYyCTUMHUTE HUBA Ha yMe-
peHaTa KOHCYMaIlusl.

[Tone3nara yecToTa Ha (U3MYECKUTE YNPAKHEHUS € U3-
BecTHa efBa Ha 28.3% OT u3cienBaHUTe. 3a MPOIBIIKU-
TEJIHOCTTA HA €IHO (PU3MYECKO HATOBApBaHE 3HAST CaMO
20.8% oT TaX.

He ca gocTaThuyHM 3HAHUATA HA U3CIEABAHUTE 10 OTHO-
IIeHUE Ha (PaKTOPUTE HA PUCKA 33 3[[PABETO M IPUUHNHUTE
3a 3a00JIsIBaHUATA.

YcTaHOBSIBAT C€ HSKOU TOJIOKUTEIHU MPOMEHH B [OBE-
JICHUETO Ha aHKeTHPAHWTE 3a 3][paBe Mpe3 MocjeaHara
TOJIMHA: BCEKU CEJIMU € YBEIMUYWI (pU3MyUecKara CH ak-
THUBHOCT M CIIa3Ba JHMETAa 3a HaMaJIsIBaHE Ha TETJI0TO; HaJ
40.0% oT TAX ca yBeNMUYMIN KOHCYyMAIlMsATa HA 3€JICH-
LIyHI/I; II04Y4THU BCCKH BTOpI/I € HAMaAJInJI KOHCyMaLU/IﬂTa Ha
Ma3HHHH, BCCKH TPETH — 3aXapTa M COJITA; BCCKH IICCTH
- ynorpebaTa Ha ajaKoxoJl, Bceku 10-TH — KOJTUYEeCTBOTO
W3IYIICHH [UTapU.

W3cnenBannTe nUIa NMpOSBABAT MHTEpPEC KbM HH(OP-
Malus, CBbp3aHa CbC 3ApaBeTo. Haj monoBuHATA OT TAX
MPEATNOYNTAT KAaTO M3TOYHMK Ha 3ApaBHAa MHPOpMAUs
pas3roBop ¢ JIEeKap; BCEKU TPETHU — TEJIEBU3HATA; BCEKU YET-
BBPTH - UHTEPHET.

Han 90.0% ot n3cneaBaHuTe CUMTAT, Y€ 3PABETO € FPHKaA
1 OTTOBOPHOCT Ha CaMUs YOBEK, HO MMa U JINIA, KOUTO
CMSTAT, 9Ye OTTOBOPHH 32 3[IPaBETO UM Ca IbpiKaBara, Jie-
KapuTe UIH JPYTH.

[TonydeHuTe pe3yaTaTd Hajarar MOBHUIIABaHE HA UHPOPMHU-
paHOCTTa Ha HACEJIEHUETO 10 OTHOIICHHE Ha (aKTOpUTE Ha
pHYCKa 3a 3ApaBEeTO U U3rpa)kJlaHe Ha YMEHHUsS U HABUIIM 3a
31paBOCJIOBEH HAYMH HA KUBOT.
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CONCLUSIONS:

m Almost all respondents are aware of the harm of
smoking, but 7.9% are not convinced.

m More than 80.0% of those surveyed have a true idea
of the importance of daily breakfast.

m A large number of respondents, more often
men, indicate values of the amount of alcohol
consumption one can drink per week without
harms to their health, exceeding permitted levels of
moderate consumption.

m The useful frequency of physical exercise is known
only 28.3% of the surveyed. For the duration of an
exercise only 20.8% of them know it.

m Knowledge of the surveyed about the risk factors
for health and causes of diseases are not enough.

m Some positive changes in the health behavior of
respondents were established last year: every
seventh - increased physical activity and followed
a diet for weight loss; over 40.0% of them have
increased their consumption of vegetables; almost
every second - reduced consumption of fat; every
third - sugar and salt; every sixth - alcohol, every
tenth - the number of smoked tobacco cigarettes.

m Surveyed persons are interested in health-related
information. More than half of them prefer as a
resource of health information a conversation with
the doctor; every third - television; every fourth -
the Internet.

m  More than 90.0% of the surveyed believe that health
is the concern and responsibility of the man himself,
but there are people who believe that the state, the
doctors or others are responsible for their health.

The obtained results require raising public awareness
consering the risk factors for health and developing
skills and habits for a healthy lifestyle.
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NOBEAEHYECKU ®AKTOPU
HA PUCKA 3A 30PABETO

TIOTIOHONYLUEHE

* TioTIOHONYlWEHe cpep HacerneHne Ha
Bb3pact 10-19 rogunHn

Pesynratute mokassar, ue 1/3 ot anketupanute (38.4%) ca
MPaBUJIM OMUTH Ja MyIIaT [IMrapH, ¢ MPEeBeC Ha MOMHUYeTa-
ta (40.9%) cpemy momuetara (35.7%) (Tabnuua 15). Beekn
cenMu e Ha Bb3pacT 10-14 r., Bceku BTOpH - Ha 15-19 rogunm.
[Ipn nmo-MajKuTe HE Ce YCTAHOBSIBA CHIICCTBEHA PA3IMKa 110
I0J1, JIOKATO MPH MO-TOJIEMUTE BT Ha OMUTBAIUTE Ja ITy-
mat MOMHUYeTa ¢ mo-rojsm (61.1%).

Tabnuya 15. PasnpedeneHue Ha aHKkemupaHume, rnpasusnu
onumu 0a nywam, no rnos u eb3pacmosu 2pynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

BEHAVIORAL RISK FACTORS
FOR HEALTH

SMOKING

e Smoking among population aged
10-19

The results showed that 1/3 of respondents (38.4%) have
tried to smoke tobacco cigarettes, predominantly girls
(40.9%) compared to boys (35.7%) (Table 15). Every
seventh in the age of 10-14, every second - 15-19 years.
For small children, a significant gender difference was not
established, while in older childrem the share of girls is
higher (61.1%).

Table 15. Distribution of respondents attempted to
smoke by gender and age groups (%)

OnuTH 3a nylleHe Momuerta / Boys

Momuuera / Girls 06uwo / Total

Bb3apacTosu rpynu / Age groups

Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups | Bwb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups

Attempts t°::";"i‘(?:° 10-14 15-19 OBLLO 10-14 1519 | OBLWO 10-14 1519r | osLWoO
g r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total
Ja/ Yes 136 52.4 357 137 61.1 40.9 137 57.0 38.4
He / No 86.3 476 64.3 86.3 38.9 59.1 86.3 43.0 61.6

Bcesiko ueTBBpTO NeTe € Hacmoaw, nyway ' (Tabnuna 16),
KaTo OTHOCHTCIHUSAT ISV HA MOMHUYETATa € HE3HAYMTEIHO
mo-BUCOK (27.9% cpemy 21.5%). Pa3npenencHueTo 1o Bb3-
PACTOBH IPYIIU IMOKAa3Ba, Y€ TIOTIOHOIYIIICHETO € 3HAYUTEITHO
no-pasnpoctpaneno cpex 15-19-rogunmanre (38.0%) oTkomN-
koTo cpen Te3u Ha 10-14 ronuan (6.0%), KaTO CHOTHOIICHHE-
TO MEX]y JIBETE€ Bb3PAaCTOBH IPyIH Mpu MomueTaTa ¢ 1:4.1,
a mpu mommuetata 1:9.4. Cpex mymaunte Ha BB3pacT 10-14
TOAMHY TIpeobiazaBaT MoMUeTara, a cpen Te3u Ha 15-19 ro-
JUHU MOMHYETAaTa.

Ta6nuya 16. PazanpocmpaHeHue Ha mim0HOMyWeHemo
cped aHKemupaHume o rnoJs u 8b3pacmosu epynu (%)

Every fourth child is a current smoker? (Table 16), as
the proportion of girls is slightly higher (27.9% versus
21.5%). The breakdown by age shows that smoking

is significantly more prevalent among 15-19-year-olds
(38.0%) than in those at the age of 10-14 years (6.0%),
as the ratio between two age groups for boys is 1:4.1,
and for girls 1:9.4. Boys dominate among smokers aged
10-14 years, and girls prevail among those aged 15-19
years.

Table 16. Distribution of smoking among respondents by
gender and age groups (%)

TioTIOHONYLWEHe cpea, Momuerta / Boys

Momuuerta / Girls O6uwo / Total

ydenuuure Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups
. 10-14 15-19 obLlWo 10-14 15-19 obLlWo 10-14 15-19r obLWo
Smoking among students r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total
Henywauu / Nonsmokers 92.4 69.1 78.5 95.3 55.6 72.1 94.0 62.0 75.1
Mywauu / Smokers 7.6 30.9 21.5 4.7 44 .4 279 6.0 38.0 24.9

Ha 14-15 rogunu ca 3ananunu mbpBaTa cu murapa 46.9% ot
mymaguTe, 6e3 chIlecTBeHa pasnuka mo moia. Ha 12-13 ro-
nund - 18.8% ot Tax, Ha 10-11 ronuam — Bceku necetu. Tpe-
BOJKEH € (aKThT, 4e Mo 9-TOAUIIHA BB3PACT Ca 3alaIuin
nepBata cu rurapa 10.4% ot menara.

1 Hacmosiwu nywayvu — nywunu eOuH u noseye OHU npe3 nocredHusi Mmecey,

46.9% of smokers have lit their first cigarette at the age of
14-15 years without significant gender difference. 18.8%
of them at the age of 12-13 years, at the age of 10-11 years
- every tenth. It is worrying that under 9 years 10.4% of
children have lit their first cigarette.

1 Current smokers - smoked one or more days during the last month
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IIpe3 nocnennute 30 1HHU, 10 €AHA ITUrapa JTHEBHO U3IMTYyIIBAT
npenuMHo 10-14-rogumnute (28.6%), oT 2-5 urapu mno-ro-
nemute fena. [lo 5 nurapu aHeBHo ca nmymunaun 41.7% ot Ha-
CTOSIIIUTE MyIlIa4yM, MO-4ecTO MoMueTaTa (CboTBeTHO 48.7%
cpenty 36.9%), kaTo HE ce YCTAHOBSIBA CHIIECTBEHA Pa3INKa
o Be3pactosu rpymnu (31.7%) (Tadauna 17).

Humensuenu nywmauw’ ca 58.4% or neuara (63.1% ot mo-
muuerata u 51.3% ot momuerara). Cpexn 1ax ot 6-10 nurapu
JTHEBHO M3ITyIIBA BCSKO OCMO MOMYE U BCSIKO TPETO MOMUYE,
ot 11-20 nurapu — 24.0% ot tax, Hax 20 purapu — 10.4%.
VHTeH3UBHOTO TIOTIOHOITyIIEHE IIPU MOMMYETaTa € Mo-pas-
MIPOCTPAaHEHO BBB BB3pacTTa 15-19 roxmun (64.8%), a npu
MomueTaTa — 10-14 1.(60.0%).

Tabnuua 17. PaznpedeneHue Ha Hacmosiuume nyuwadu
crioped 6pos yuzapu, udnyweaHu OHe8HO (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Over the last 30 days mostly 10-14-year-olds (28.6%)
smoked up to one cigarette a day, older children smoked
2-5 cigarettes. 41.7% of current smokers smoked up to 5
cigarettes per day, more often boys (respectively 48.7%
against 36.9%) and a significant difference by age group
is not established (31.7%) (Table 17).

Intensive smokers’ are 58.4% of the children (63.1%
of girls and 51.3% of boys). Among them every eighth
boy and every third girl smoked 6-10 cigarettes per day,
24.0% of them - 11-20 cigarettes, 10.4% - more than
20 cigarettes. Intensive smoking among girls is more
prevalent in the age 15-19 years (64.8%), and for boys —
at the age of 10-14 years (60.0%).

Table 17. Distribution of current smokers according to
the number of cigarettes smoked daily (%)

Bpoii uurapu Mon / Gender Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups
Momuerta Momuueta obLWo 10-14 15-19 (o]:1110}

Number of cigarettes Boys Girls Total r./yrs r./yrs Total

Ao 1 uyurapa gHeBHO 77 141 11.5 28.6 10.1 11.5
Up to 1 cigarette daily

2 no 5 uurapm 41.0 22.8 30.2 14.3 31.5 30.2
2-5 cigarettes per day

6 A0 10 uurapm 12.8 31.6 24.0 0.0 25.8 24.0
6-10 cigarettes per day

11 po 20 yurapm 359 15.8 24.0 28.6 23.6 24.0
11-20 cigarettes per day

Hag 20 umrapmn 2.6 15.8 10.4 28.6 9.0 10.4
More than 20 cigarettes per day

Han 80.0% ot mymraumTe ca ce cHaOIsABaNM C IUTapH, Ky-
MyBalKU TW OT Mara3uH WM NaBUJINOH, TI0-9€CTO MOMYeTa-
Ta. Bcexu meceTu € MymIni OT IUTapUTe HA CBOW MPHUATENH,
mo-decto 10-14-rogumrauTe. Camo B 1/3 oT ciyuaute, TpH
KYITyBaHE Ha IUTApH, ¢ IONCKaHAa JIMYHATA KapTa Ha Jlerara.

I/IMaT JXEJIaHue aa cnpaT aa nymaT HpeIII/IMHO MoM4yeTara u
nerata Ha Bb3pacT 10-14 . He >xemasT ma oTkakaT murapu-
TC IMOJOBUHATA OT nymatmTe, KaTo ACJIBT HA MOMHYETATa €
1.5 mpTH mo-Bucok (57.9% cpemy 38.5%) u HapacTBa C BB3-
pactra. OT MeAUIIMHCKA TIOMOIIl OMXa c€ BH3MOI3BATU CaMO
6.3% OT TAX, MO-4eCTO MOMYETATA U ITO-MaJKHUTE.

Enuu oT kpuTepuuTe 3a 3aBHCMMOCT obaue (3armajBaHe Ha
urapa BeJHara ciieJl ChbH) NOKa3Ba, Y¢ BUHATH MPaBAT TOBA
17.9% ot momueTarta u 33.3% oT MOMHUYeTaTa, MAJIKO IIO-4YCC-
TO BBB Bb3pacTTa 10-14 ronunu. Bucok e neasT U Ha aHKe-
THpaHHUTE, KOUTO M3BHPIUIBAT TOBa MoHsKora (40.6%), 6e3 cb-
IIECTBEHA Pa3JIMKa MO T0JI ¥ Bb3PACTOBH TPYIIH.

[TpaBuim ca onuT (M HEETHOKpATEH) 11a cripat urapute 42.7%
OT aHKETHUPAHHUTE, MAJIKO IO-4eCTO MOMYETaTa W IO-TOoJie-
MHTe Jela. B paMkuTe Ha mocienHata ToJiHa ca CIpeit 1a
nymar 2/3 oT TsX, KaTo JAeJ'’T Ha MOMHUYeTaTa i NO-TOJIEMHUTE
Jieria e Mo-BHCOK.

2 WHmeH3ueHU nywayvu — nywunu 6 u nogeye yuzapu OHe8HO rpe3 nocnedHusi Mecey,

58 HEE an EENR

Over 80.0% of the smokers are supplied with cigarettes
by buying them from a store or kiosk, more often boys.
Every tenth smoked cigarettes from their friends, more
often these are 10-14-year-olds. Only in 1/3 of the cases
when buying cigarettes a personal ID card was requested.

Mainly boys and children, aged 10-14, intend to stop
smoking. Half of the smokers do not want to quit, as
the percentage of girls is 1.5 times higher (57.9% versus
38.5%) and increases with age. Only 6.3% of them,
more often boys and small children would benefit from
medical care.

Given one of the criteria for dependence, however,
(having a cigarette lit immediately after sleep) shows that
17.9% of boys and 33.3% of girls always make it, slightly
more often at the age of 10-14 years. The percentage of
respondents who do this sometimes (40.6%) is high, too,
with no significant difference by gender and age groups.

Attempts have been made (and more than occasional)
to stop smoking by 42.7% of respondents, slightly more
often boys and older children. Within the last year 2/3 of
them have stopped smoking, the percentage of girls and
older children is higher.

2 Intensive smokers - smoked six or more cigarettes per day for the last month
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Karo ocHOBHa mpuYuHA 32 OTKa3BAHETO OT LIUTAPUTE yUe-
HUIIUTE TIOCOYBAT ,,3aII0TO HE MU XapecBa Jia myma‘; ,,.3a na
ChM M0-37paB/a‘“; ,,3aII0TO CEMEHCTBOTO MK HE XapecBa Ja
nyma‘“, KaTo MoCIeHUTE ABe ca MPEANOYUTAHN OT MOMHUYE-
tara. TpeBoxen octaBa (akTsT, ye 17.7% OT nenara cMsTar,
ye cien S roguHu Bee ome e nymar (16.8% ot momueTaTa u
18.6% oT MoMHUYeTaTa), KaTO U MPH JIBaTa 1oja ToBa ca mnpe-
JIUMHO To-rosieMuTe. OTTOBOPUIIH Ca C ,,BEPOATHO A2 CHOT-
BeTHO 42.1% u 39.3% oT mymaduTe.

Jlemata-HacTOSAIIM MylIadyd ca MPEIUMHO OT CEeMeHCTBa,
JKUBECIN B OPaKk/CHKUTEICTBO (62.2%), pOAUTENUTE Ca ChC
cpenHo miu Bucme oOpasoBaHue (o 39.8%), ciyxurenn
(64.6%). Hax 70.0% OT TSIX )KUBEST C TIOHE SAMH POIUTEI-ITY-
mad (67.9% ot momuerara u 72.0% ot momuuerara). [Ipu
moyTd 1/3 OT TAX mymiat W JBamara POIUTENH, IMPU BCEKH
IeTH — caMo OaIaTa I camo MalkaTa (ChoTBeTHO 21.7% 1
18.2%) (Tabnuna 18).

Tabnuua 18. PasnpedeneHue Ha Oeyama, crioped mosa
Oanu podumenume ca nywadyu o rnoJsi u 8b3pacmosu
epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

The main reason for quitting smoking is pointed out
»Because I do not like smoking™; ,,;To be healthier*;
»Because my family does not like to smoke®, the latter
two are preferred by girls. An alarming fact remains that
17.7% of children believe that after five years will still
smoke (16.8% of boys and 18.6% girls) and in both sexes
are mostly older ones. Respectively, 42.1% and 39.3% of
smokers responded with ,,probably*.

Children - current smokers, are mostly from families
living in marriage/cohabitation (62.2%), parents have
secondary or higher education (by 39.8%), employees
(64.6%). Over 70.0% of them live with at least one
parent smoker (67.9% of boys and 72.0% of girls). Both
parents smoke in almost 1/3 of them, in every fifth -
only father or only mother (respectively 21.7% and
18.2%) (Table 18).

Table 18. Distribution of children according to their
parents, if they are smokers, by sex and age groups (%)

TioTIOHONYLWEeHe NpyU pogUuTenute Momueta / Boys Momuuerta / Girls OBLO / Total
Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups | Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups
Cigarette smoking in parents
10-14 15-19 ObLWOo 10-14 15-19 obLWwo 10-14 15-19 obuWwo
r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total
HuTto epuH oT popauTenure 30.5 33.3 32.1 30.7 25.9 27.9 30.6 29.5 29.9
None of the parents
Mywar u gBamara 23.8 29.9 27.3 31.6 335 32.7 27.9 31.8 30.1
Both parents smoke
Mywwn camo Gawara 23.8 229 23.3 18.4 21.5 20.2 21.0 22.2 21.7
Only father smokes
Mywwn camo maiikaTta 21.9 13.9 17.3 19.3 19.0 19.1 20.5 16.6 18.2
Only mother smokes

Bceku 4eTBBPTH aHKETHUpPaH MOCOYBA, Ye Mpe3 M3MHUHAIATA
ceaMUIA e OWIT H3JI0KeH Ha TACUBHO TIOTIOHOITYIICHE B TOMa
BCEKH JIeH, KaTO JIeIbT HAa MOMUYETATa € TI0-BUCOK OT TO3U Ha
momuetata (29.2% cpemry 19.7%). Y npu nBarta moia AexbT
Ha 15-19-ronumunTe e mo-roysaMm (Tadmwmma 19).

Tabnuua 19. PaznpedenieHue Ha aHKkemupaHume, U3Joxe-
HU Ha nacueHo MMI0HoMNyuweHe 8 0oMa o Mo U eb3pac-
mosu epynu (%)

Every fourth respondent stated that in the last week has
been exposed to passive smoking at home every day, the
percentage of girls is higher than that of boys (29.2%
versus 19.7%). The proportion of 15-19-year-olds is
higher for both gilrs and boys (Table 19).

Table 19. Distribution by sex and age groups of
respondents (%) exposed to passive smoking at home

Bpoit gHu Momueta / Boys Momuuerta / Girls OBLLO / Total
Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups
Number of days [ 4 4 15-19 OBLWOo 10-14 15-19 06L0 10-14 15-19 06LOo
r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total
0 gHu / days 58.7 46.9 51.8 51.8 39.5 44.6 55.1 43.0 48.1
1-2 auu / days 20.2 13.1 16.1 18.2 12.7 15.0 19.2 12.9 15.5
3-4 guu / days 7.7 9.0 8.4 7.3 7.0 7.1 7.5 7.9 7.8
5-6 aHn / days 2.9 4.8 4.0 1.8 5.7 4.1 2.3 5.3 4.1
7 aun / days 10.6 26.2 19.7 20.9 35.0 29.2 15.9 30.8 24.6
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Enun-1Ba IHM CEAMHYHO Cca M3J0KEHH HA IAcCHBHO TIO-
TioHonymeHe 16.1% ot momuerata u 15.0% ot MmoMuueTara,
mo-4yecTo BB Bb3pacTTa 10-14 rogunu. OctaHanure ca noa-
JIOXKEHU Ha MAaCHBHO TIOTIOHOMYyIeHe 3-4 unu 5-6 nHU (Chb-
orBeTHO 7.8% u 4.1%). He ca Ouiu M3JI0)KeHH Ha MACHBHO
TIOTIOHONYIIIEHEe Ipe3 CeAMMIaTa Mpeau MPOBEKIAHETO Ha
npoyuBaHeTo 48.1% OT aHKeTHpaHUTE, TI0-4€CTO MOMYeTaTa
U [10-MaJKUTE Jela.

n3soau:

m Han30.0% ot auKeTHpaHUTE ca MPABHUJIN OIUT /1A My IIaT
LUrapy, 1no-4ecTo MomuueraTa. Beeku cenmu oT onut-
BaJINTE Ja MymIat € Ha Bb3pacT 10-14 r., Bceku BTOpH - Ha
15-19 .

m Bceku 4eTBBPTH € HACTOSII MyMIay, MO-9eCTO MOMHUYE-
Tara u geuata Ha 15-19 ronunu. Hag 40.0% oT yuenunu-
Te ca 3amajiiIy ITbpBaTa cH Iurapa Ha 14-15 roguam.

m MuTeH3uBHU nymaun ca 58.4% ot nemara, KaTo JEIBT
Ha MOMHUYeTaTa € M0-BUCOK OT TO3U Ha MomueTaTa. MH-
TEH3UBHOTO TIOTIOHOMYIIIEHE IIPU MOMMYETATa € MO-pa3-
MPOCTPAHEHO BBB Bb3pacTTa 15-19 rogunu, a npu MoM-
yetaTta — 10-14 ronunu.

m Hazx 30.0% ot aHkeTHpaHUTE MyIIayd UMAT KeJTaHue aa
crpaT qurapuTe, HO BCCKU BTOPH OT TAX HE KEJ1ac. CMH-
TaT, 4€ 1€ nymaT U CJICq MeT roAuHN HaJ MoJIOBUHATA OT
Jerara.

m Hazx 70.0% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE KUBEAT C IOHE CIUH PO-
nuren-mymad. [Ipu moutu 1/3 oT TAX mymaT W JBama-
Ta POIUTENH, IPH BCEKH IETH — camMo Oariara Wik camo
Maikara.

m Bceku ueTBBEpTH ¢ OWJI TMOMJIOKCH Ha MACHUBHO THO-
TIOHONyIICHE B JIOMa BCCKH JICH, KaTO C HapacTBaHE Ha
BB3pAcTTa HAPACTBA U TEXHHUSI ASUT;, OT 1-2 THU ceaqMuy-
HO - BCEKU 6-TH; OCTaHAJIUTE Ca MOMJIOKEHH Ha ITACUBHO
TIOTIOHOITYIIICHE B JoMa 3-4 wtH 5-6 mHu.

HesaBucumo oT peaunara OIaronpusATHH 3aKOHOAATEIHU
IPOMEHH, IOJIy4eHUTE NAaHHU ca HEOCIOPHUMO J0Ka3aTel-
CTBO 3a TOBA, Y€ JETCKOTO IIyllIEHe NMPOABIKaBa Ja Obae
CepHOo3eH M MPHOPUTETEH MPOOJIeM Ha OOIECTBEHOTO 3/1pa-
Beomnaspane. [IponbikaBa na Obae akTyasleH BBIPOCHT 3a
pa3paboTBaHe U BHEAPSBaHE Ha KAYCCTBEHO HOBU MOAXOMIH
B Mpo(UIAKTHKATA HA JETCKOTO MYIIEHEe, HACOUYCHHU KBM:
MpeAoTBpaTABaHEe Ha HayalHaTa - T.Hap. “UHULHAIHA yTO-
Tpeba Ha UTapH WM MaKCHMATHO OTJIAaraHe Ha MpOIyI-
BaHETO, OCHUTYpsIBAaHE Ha MOMOII M MOJAKpEna 3a MyIIauu,
KOMTO XKeJasT Ja Ce OTKaXar.

Pesynrarute momuepraBaT HEOOXOAMMOCTTAa OT paspa-
OoTBaHe M BHEApPSABaHE HA MPOPHIAKTHYHH IIPOTPaMH OIIe
B HayajHaTa yYHMJIMIIHA BB3PACT U aJanTHpaHe Ha WHTEp-
BEHIMOHHHTE NPOTpaMu BBB BBH3PACTOB ILIAH KBbM 0co0e-
HOCTHUTE Ha TIOTIOHOMYIIEHETO IPH MOMYETa 1 MOMHUYETA.

60 HEE an EENR
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One or two days a week 16.1% of boys and 15.0 percent
of girls are exposed to passive smoking, more often at the
age of 10-14 years. The rest are subject to passive smoking
3-4 or 5-6 days (respectively, 7.8% and 4.1%). 48.1% of
respondents, more often boys and younger children were
not exposed to passive smoking in the week before the
survey.

CONCLUSIONS:

m Over 30.0% of respondents have tried smoking
cigarettes, more often girls. Every seventh who have
tried to smoke is aged 10-14, every second - aged 15-
19.

m Every fourth is a current smoker, more often girls and
children aged 15-19 years. Over 40.0% of students lit
their first cigarette at the age of 14-15 years.

m Intensive smokers are 58.4% of children, as the
percentage of girls is higher than that of boys. Intensive
smoking among girls is more prevalent at the age of
15-19 years and for boys — aged 10-14 years.

m  More than 30.0% of the surveyed smokers wish to quit
smoking, but every second - does not want to do that.
More than half of the children believe they will smoke
after five years.

m More than 70.0% of respondents live with at least
one parent smoker. Both parents smoke in almost 1/3
of them, in every fifth - only the father or only the
mother.

m One in four was expodsed to secondhand tobacco
smoke (STS) at home every day, with increasing age
their proportion has also been increasing; 1-2 days
a week - every sixth; others are subjected to passive
smoking at home 3-4 or 5-6 days.

Regardless of the number of favorable legislative
changes, the data obtained servces as evidence for that
children smoking remains a serious and of priority
public health issue. It continues to be a relevant question
for developing and implementing qualitatively new
approaches in the prevention of child smoking aimed
at: preventing the initiation — i.e. “the early” use of
cigarettes or maximum delay of smoking behavior;
providing assistance and support to smokers who want
to quit.

The results highlight the need for development and
implementation of prevention programs at primary
school age and adapt intervention programs to the
particularities of smoking in boys and girls.
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e TioTIOHONYyLWEHe cpepn HaceneHwe Hap
20 rogviHn

B MmoMmenTa Ha ankeTHpaHeTo 37.4% OT Bb3PAacCTHOTO HaceJe-
HUE B cTpaHara mymu nurapu. Karo 1msuio mymar no-mainbK
opoii xxenu (33.1%) B cpaBHeHHE ¢ MBxeTe (41.9%) (Tabnuma
20).

[loutn Bcekn 3-TH OT aHKETUPAHUTE € €KEIHEBEH IyIIad —
36.5% ot mbxkere u 28.5% ot xenure. Haii-ronsim 6poit ot
€XeIHEBHU IyIlIayu MbXKE ca BbB Bb3pacTOBUTE Irpynu 25-34
T (44.9%) 1 35-44 T (46.9%), a )xenu - cpen 35-44-ronunIHATE
(43.3%). OTHOCHTENHHUTE AATI0BE HA €KEIHEBHUTE MyIIAadn B
TpaJioBETE U ceslaTa MPaKTUIECKH He ce OTINYaBaT (CbOTBET-
HO 38.7% u 35.7%).

EnnzonnunuTe mynraun ca Majiko Ha 6poit (5.0%), ¢ HezHa4IH-
TEJICH NIPEBEC HA MBKETE B CPABHEHUE C J)KCHUTE (CHOTBETHO
5.4% n 4.6%). Cpen MBKeTe €MU30JUYHUATE IyIIayy NpeBa-
aupar BbB Bb3pactTa 20-24 1. (8.6%), a cpel JKeHUTE — MEXKAY
25n34r. (9.2%)

W npu nBaTa mona OposIT Ha HEMYIIAYUTE € CPABHUTEIHO CTa-
OuJieH 10 S4-rouiHa Bb3pacT Karo ce JIBUKH B PAMKUTE Ha
48.8% u 55.7% npu mbxere u 55.0% u 57.8% mnpu xeHure,
clle]l KOeTO HapacTBa W NPU HaH-BB3PACTHHUTE JIOCTHUTA JIO
78.2% nipu MBxeTe U 66.8% npu keHuTe Ha 65 M oBeYe To-
nuan. EnmsonnunuTe mymaun B cenata (3.5%) ca IByKpaTHO
M0-MaJIkoO B CpPaBHEHHE C Te3H B TpajioBete (6.1%).

Tabnuya 20. PasnpocmpaHeHue Ha MMHOMYyUWeHemo
10 o1 U 8b3pacmosu epyrnu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

¢ Smoking among the population
over 20

At the time of the survey 37.4% of the country‘s adult
population smokes cigarettes. Generally, smaller number
of women (33.1%) compared to males (41.9%) do smoke
(Table 20).

Almost every third of the respondents is a daily smoker -
36.5% of men and 28.5% of women. The largest number
of daily smokers are men in the age groups 25-34 (44.9%)
and 35-44 (46.9%) and women among 35-44-year-olds
(43.3%). The proportion of daily smokers in the urban
and rural areas practically is respectively 38.7% and
35.7%.

Occasional smokers are a small number (5.0%), with
minor preponderance of men compared to women (5.4%
and 4.6%). Among men prevail occasional smokers aged
20-24 (8.6%), while among women - between 25 and 34
years (9.2%)

In both sexes, the number of smokers is comparatively
stable up to 54 years of age, as it ranges within 48.8% and
55.7% for males and 55.0% and 57.8% for women, after
that age it increases and in the for the older participants,
it reaches 78.2% for men and 66.8% for women, aged
65+ Occasional smokers in rural areas (3.5%) are twice
less than those in urban areas (6.1%).

Table 20. Prevalence of smoking by sex and age groups
(%)

YnoTtpeba Ha uurapu Mbixe / Men *eHun / Women =

Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups S= Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups S=|¢8 g

Cigarette use | 5054 | 25.34 | 35-24 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ g E 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ g g % &

= SR & &

ExxegHesHo / Daily 371 | 449 |46.9 39.3 354 | 171 36.5 | 38.0 | 370 |43.3 |354 |273 |85 28.5 | 324
MoHakora / Sometimes 8.6 6.3 4.1 4.9 6.1 4.6 5.4 7.0 9.2 3.9 6.8 3.4 1.3 4.6 5.0

He / No 543 [48.8 |49.1 |[557 |[585 |78.2 [58.1 |55.0 |53.8 [52.8 [57.8 [69.3 |90.3 |66.8 |62.6

B Tabxwma 21 ca mpencTaBeHH JaHHUTE 3a CPETHUS OpOif
[UTapH, U3MTyIIBaH 3a | JeH - ¢ QuIThp UiIu 6e3, TOTOBH U
pBuHO cBUTH. Hali-3acThIleHa € ynoTpebaTa Ha TOTOBUTE ITH-
rapu ¢ GuITHp, Kato nosioBuHara nymauu (50.1%) uznymsar
1o 10 murapu nueBHO, 41.5% mymar 10-20 nurapu FHEBHO, a
Haja 20 nurapu mymar camo 8.3% oT uszBankara (13.8% Mbixke
u 2.8% KeHH).

Hurapu 6e3 GuiITHp ynoTpedsBar camo § MBKE B TPYIIHTE
ot 20 1o 54 roguau (7 mymar xo 10 murapu 1HEBHO U | Mex-
oy 10 u 20 murapu qaeBHO) U 3 xeHH (1 skeHa Ha 25-34 1. 110
10 nurapu gHEBHO U 2 )KeHU Ha 45-54 1. u 55-64 1. - mexy 10
u 20 nurapu JTHEBHO).

06110 37 mpxke u 15 sxeHn ynotpedsBaT pbYHO CBUTH ITUTa-
pH, KaTo Hall MHOTO ca Te3H, ynotpedssamu 10-20 Takuba
rurapu (42.3% - 14 Mmexe u 8 ’KeHH), CICABAHU OT YIOTpe-
osBamute 1-10 rurapu (36.5% - 13 mbxe u 6 sxenu) u 20+
rurapu 1HeBHO (21.2% - 10 mbxe u 1 xeHa).

Table 21. presents the data for the average number of
cigarettes smoked for a day - with or without filter, roll-
your-own cigarettes and factory-made ones. The use of
ready-made filtered cigarettes is mostly reported, as half
smokers (50.1%) smoked up to 10 cigarettes a day, 41.5%
smoked 10-20 cigarettes a day and 8.3% of the sample
(13.8% men and 2.8% women) smoked more than 20
cigarettes.

Only 8 men in groups of 20 to 54 years consumed
unfiltered cigarettes (7 men smoke up to 10 cigarettes per
day and 1 men smoked between 10 and 20 cigarettes per
day) and 3 women (I woman aged 25-34 years up to 10
cigarettes a day and 2 females aged 45-54 and 55-64 -
between 10 and 20 cigarettes a day).

A total of 37 men and 15 women use roll-your-own
cigarettes as many as are those who smoke 10-20 such
cigarettes (42.3% - 14 men and 8 women), following are
those smoking 1-10 cigarettes (36.5% - 13 men and 6
women) and 20+ cigarettes a day (21.2% - 10 men and 1
woman).
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Tabnuya 21. iIHmeH3usHocm Ha mromioHonyweHemo (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 21. Intensity of smoking (%)

Bpoii uurapu c unTbp AHEBHO Mbike / Men XeHnun / Women =
Bb3pacTtosu rpynu / Age groups ~ _ Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups >~ ¢ g
Number of filter cigarettes per g E A -
day 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | '@ 2| 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 4554 | 55-64 |65+ |Q 2| & G
11-20 43.3 51.1 47.1 51.1 49.1 479 | 34.1 | 314 31.6 337 46.8 23.1 34.0 | 39.5 | 415

21+ 10.8 15.3 16.7 15.2 10.9 13.1 | 2.4 2.9 4.3 2.2 0.0 5.1 2.8 2.3 8.3

Bpoit uurapu 6e3 dGunTbp AHEBHO
1-10 100.0 | 100.0 | 50.0 0.0 100.0 | 87.5 | 0.0 100.0 | 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.3 | 33.3 | 72.7
11-20 0.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 12.5 | 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 | 100.0 | 0.0 66.7 | 66.7 | 27.3
Bpoit pbYHO HAaBUTU LIUrapu AHEBHO

1-10 75.0 27.3 66.7 0.0 333 50.0 | 35.1 | 0.0 333 50.0 333 50.0 0.0 40.0 | 36.5
11-20 0.0 45.5 333 66.7 0.0 25.0 | 37.8 | 100.0 | 66.7 333 66.7 50.0 0.0 53.3 | 423
21+ 25.0 27.3 0.0 33.3 66.7 25.0 | 27.0 | 0.0 0.0 16.7 0.0 0.0 0,0 6.7 21.2

Ynompe6a Ha gpyau miomioHeBu
u3geAus 3a nyweHe

ExxenneBnute mymaun Ha mypu ca 0.1% ot mbxere n 0.1% ot
JKEHUTE, ChOTBETHO OT BB3PACTOBHUTE TPYyINHU 65+ 3a MBKETe
U 25-34 r. 3a )xeHuTe. [IByKpaTHO OBEUE M'BXKE MyLIAT Iy pH
€30 JUYHO (CHOTBETHO 3.8% MBxKe U 1.6 )KeHH), B TTO-MJI1a1a
BBb3pacT npu MbxeTe — 20-44 1., a npu xeHute 25-44 r.

EsxenneBno mymat myna 0.4% oT 65+-TOAMIIHUTE MBXKE U
0.5% ot 25-34-ropumIHUTE >XeHU. YTHOTpeOsBaiiuTe Jyna
MNOHJIKOra MbXKE€ Ca HC3HAYUTCIIHO IIOBECYC OT )KCHUTC, U HpI/I
JiBaTa 1oJia B Hali-mJjajaa Bb3pacT — 20-24 1.

Ha Bwnpocure ,,Konko nmynu mymure cpeaHOAHEBHO? U
,»KOJIKO ITypH MyIINUTE CPEAHOJIHEBHO?*“ ca OTTOBOPUIH CaMO
Mbxe. Tpuma ot Tax mymart 1-10 mynu queBHo, a gecet — 1-10
IIypH JHEBHO.

Bb3pacm Ha nponywBaHe

Han monoBuHATa OT PECHOHICHTUTE KAaKTO B I'paloBeTe,
Taka M B cejara ca MpomynIiin Ha 16-20-rogunraa Bp3pacT
—59.4% ot MmBKeTe u 56.9% 0T KeHure.

TpeBoxeH e u GpakTsT, 4e 17.7% OT aHKeTHpaHUTE ca 3aroy-
Haju fa nymat Ha 10-15-rogunrHa BB3pacT, KaTo JeIbT Ha
PaHoO MPOIYIIUIUTE MBXE € MMO-TOJSIM OT TO3U Ha KEHUTE
(21.4% cpemy 13.3%) — Tabnuna 22. Pano nponymuiuTe
JUIa B cejlaTa ca MOBeYe B CPaBHEHME C TE3U B I'PAJIOBETE
(17.8% cpemry 12.6%), 6e3 pa3auku MEKIY MBIKE U KCHU.

Tabnuya 22. Bv3pacm Ha nponyweaHe (%)

Use of other tobacco products for
smoking

Daily cigar smokers are 0.1% of men and 0.1% of women,
respectively for age group 65+ for men and age group 25-34
for women. Twice as many men smoke cigars occasionally
(respectively 3.8% men and 1.6 women), at a younger age
for men - 20-44 yrs, while for women 25-44 yrs.

0.4% of 65+ year-old men and 0.5% 25-34-year-old
women daily smoke pipe. Users of pipe are sometimes
men slightly more than women, for both genders at a
young age - 20-24 yrs.

To the questions ,,How many pipes do you smoke on
average?“ and ,,How much cigars do you smoke on
average?“ answered only men. Three of them smoke 1-10
pipes daily, and ten - 1-10 cigars daily.

Age of smoking

More than half of respondents in both urban and rural
areas have started smoking at the age of 16-20 years -
59.4% of men and 56.9% of women.

Alarming is the fact that 17.7% of the respondents have
started smoking at the age of 10-15 years, the percentage
of men, who started smoking earlier is greater than that of
women (21.4% vs. 13.3%) - Table 22. Those who started
earlier and live in villages are more than those in urban
areas (17.8% versus 12.6%) without differences between
men and women.

Table 22. Age at initiating smoking (%)

Bb3pacTt Ha nponyLu- Mu:ke / Men ¥enun / Women 3
BELIE X Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups ; o Bb3apacTtosu rpynu / Age groups : - g g
Age at starting s 2|25
Smoking 20-24 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ ° E 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ ° E 86
10-15 r. / years 373 29.8 |18.2 | 194 |15.8 |98 21.4 | 227 |275 |143 |5.0 1.2 7.3 13.4 | 17.7
16-20r. / years 58.8 58.8 | 615 | 611 |56.8 |574 |[59.4 |773 |63.3 |659 |56.0 |42.0 |22.0 56.9 | 58.3
21-30r. / years 3.9 11.5 | 196 | 176 242 |246 |17.3 | 0.0 9.2 175 |33.0 |35.8 |43.9 22.4 | 19.6
31+r. / years 0.0 0.0 [0.7 1.9 3.2 |82 19 |00 |00 |24 |60 21.0 (26.8 |74 |44
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E>xxegHeBHU nywa4u

[TouTn BCeKH TpEeTH OT AaHKETHPAHHUTE € SKETHEBEH ITyIay —
59.4% ot MBxKeTe U 56.9% 0T KEeHHUTE, TO-ToJIsIM OpOH B cella-
Ta U CpeJ] IMLaTa Cbe cpegHo odpa3oBanue. Haii-romsim 6poit
OT ©KECJHEBHUTE MyIIauyu CPEJ MBXKETE Ca OT Bb3PACTOBUTE
rpymnu 25-34 1. (44.9%) u 35-44 1. (46.9%), a cpef1 JKSHUTE OT
rpynara Ha 35-44 r. (43.3%).

ExemHeBHH mymmaym, eqHa WJIM ToBede roguHu, ca 90.7%
AHKETUPAHU JIMIA, YNOTPeOsBally peloBHO nurapu. ToBa
ca Haii-uecto Mbxe (92.3%), Ha BB3pacT Mexay 35 n 64
T. (92.5%) u ¢ HAaH-TBJIBT MyMIAYeCKH CTaX OT 26+ TOAHHH
(37.0%). XKenute oT Ta3u rpyma ca ¢ IeCeT IMyHKTa M0-MaJIKO
(88.9%), a 28.3% oT TAX ca MyUIWIIH Hall IBJITO - 26 1 IOBEYE
TOIMHU, Hali-4eCcTo ca BB Bh3pacTTa 35-44 roguau — 92.7%
u 45-54 rogmnay - 91.8% (Tabmnuma 23).

Tabnuua 23. ExedHesHU nywayu edHa usu rnoseye 200u-
Hu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Daily smokers

Almost every third of the respondents is a daily smoker
- 59.4% of men and 56.9% of women, a large number in
the villages and among those with secondary education.
The largest number of daily smokers among men are in the
age groups 25-34 (44.9%) and 35-44 (46.9%) and among
females in the age group 35-44 (43.3%)).

Being a daily smokers for a year or more years is reported
by 90.7% of respondents who smoke cigarettes on a regular
basis. These are mostly men (92.3%), aged between 35 and
64 years (92.5%) and with the long smoking history of 26+
years (37.0%). Women in this group are with ten points less
(88.9%), and 28.3% of them smoked long - 26 and more
years, mostly in age group 35-44 - 92.7% and age group
45-54 - 91.8% (Table 23).

Table 23. Daily smokers for a year or longer (%)

ExKefHEBHM NylIaun egHa Mubxe / Men enn / Women 5
ST DRI IE ey Pl Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups : o Bb3apacTtosu rpynu / Age groups : - g _‘g
Daily smokers a year or e EN -
longer 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ g0 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ e8¢
Oa/ Yes 82.4 92.5 | 945 | 956 939 |86.2192.3 |78.7 | 857 |92.7 |91.8 86.4 | 95.5 | 88.9 | 90.7

He / No 17.6 7.5 5.5 4.4 6.1 13.8 | 7.7 213 143 |73 8.2 13.6 | 4.5 11.1 | 9.3

[Toutn 2/3 oT aHKETHpaHUTE MOAKPENAT ITBIHATA 3a0paHa
3a TIOTIOHOITYIIEHE Ha 3aKpUTH obmecTBeHn mecta (63.3%),
mo-mManko MBke (59.15%) B cpaBHeHume c xeHUTE (67.6%).
Haii-cunna e nonkpenara npu JiMuara Haja 55-roguiiHa Bb3-
pacT u cpen xeHuTe Ha 35-44 roguau. (Tabmuua 24).

Tabnuuya 24. Nodkpena Ha nbiiHama 3abpaHa 3a mmio-
HonyweHe Ha 3akpumu obuw,ecmeeHu mecma (%)

Nearly 2/3 of respondents support a complete ban on
smoking in enclosed public places (63.3%), fewer men
(59.15%) than women (67.6%). The strongest support is for
those above 55 years of age and among women aged 35-44.
(Table 24).

Table 24. Support for a total ban on smoking in enclosed
public places (%)

MoaKkpena Ha NbaHaTa Mbke / Men ¥enu / Women
3abpaHa 3a TIoTIOHONY-
B A B A

WeHe Ha obuLecTBeHM ‘b3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups ‘b3pacToBu rpynu / Age groups 3
mecTa 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 [ 55-64 | 65+ | 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 [ 65+ | o 8
- — X T
Support for a full ban on g I |z¢
smoking in public places gL el |&¢
ha/ Yes 52.9 63.4 | 53.8 |50.0 68.6 | 67.6 59.1 | 55.1 |62.7 |72.2 |70.5 65.1 | 77.6 | 67.6 | 54.0
He / No 47.1 36.6 |46.2 |50.0 |31.4 |32.4 |40.9 (449 |373 [278 |295 |[34.9 |224 |32.4 |46.0

[TpeobmanaBamust 6poit mymaun (78.5%) mymar ,,BKBIIA,
mo-4yecto >xeHute (91.7) B cpaBHeHme ¢ Mmpxkete (74.6%). B
»komara“ cu mymat 20.0% OT pecOHAEHTUTE - ITOBEYE Mb-
xete (27.7%) B cpaBHenue c xenute (10.8%). Haii-uecto B
KouuTe cu mymiat 25-36-roqumauTte MBxKe — 36.0%

HesaBucumo, ye oxoso 2/3 ot nymauute (67.6%) mogkpernst
ToTajgHaTa 3a0paHa 3a IyIleHe Ha OOLIECTBEHH MECTa, 3a
Bceku 3-Tu ankeTupas (33.3%) ,,paboraTa™ ¢ BTOPOTO MsiC-
TO, Ha KOETO T€ MyIIaT, ¢ peBec Ha MbxkeTe (37.8%), Haii-
Beue Mexk 1y 25 n 44 1., B cpaBHEHHeE C )keHuTe - 28.8%, KOUTO
Haii-MHOro nmyar Ha padora mexay 20 u 44 r. 3a myuieHe Ha
,»IPYTH MecTa”, B T.4. 3aBEJICHHUs, ChOOIIaBAT HE3HAUUTECIICH
opoit nuna (Taduumna 25).
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The majority of smokers (78.5%) smoke ,,at home®,
more often women (91.7) than men (74.6%). 20.0% of
respondents, with more men (27.7%) than women (10.8 %),
smoke in the “car”. Mostly 25-36 year-old males (36.0%)
smoke in their cars.

Although about two thirds of smokers (67.6%) support the
total ban on smoking, for every third respondent (33.3%)
»work is the second place where they smoke, more men
(37.8 %) mostly between 25 and 44 years than women -
28.8%, who mostly smoke at work and are aged between
20 and 44 years. For smoking in ,,other places” have
reported low number of participants (Table 25), including
establishments.
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Tabnuya 25. Mecmama, Ha koumo ce nywu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 25. Places where people smoke (%)

MecraTta, Ha KOMTO ce Mubike / Men *enu / Women 5
(AL Bb3apacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; - Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups ? - ] E
Places where smoking is Eg EER R
still allowed | 2024 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ S O [20-24 | 25-34 [ 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ go |38
B aBromo6una/Inthecar | 26.0 |36.0 [31.3 | 259 |23.2 |12.7 (277 |15.4 |85 |12.4 |133 |74 8.3 10.8 | 20.0
Bkbuwm / At home 720 |71.2|709 |74.1 |789 |873 |74.6 |74.4 |76.4 |82.3 |84.7 |91.4 [91.7 |83.1|78.5
Ha pabota / At work 34.0 |46.4 |44.8 |40.7 |23.2 |16.4 |37.0 |33.3 |32.1 (354 |29.6 |18.5|13.9 |28.8]33.3
Ha ap. macto 0.0 1.6 |0.0 0.0 1.1 |0.0 05 |00 |(0.0 |0.0 1.0 0.0 |0.0 0.2 |04
Another place

Ynompeba Ha gpyau miomioHeBu u3geaus

be3oumnu mwomronu. Ynorpebara Ha TIOTIOH 32 CMBpKaHE
1 JBBYEHE € PAIKO siBJIeHHE B bbharapwms, mo-uecTo cperma-
HO 11pu MBXKeTe (15 MBKe), OTKOIKOTO MPH KEHUTE - 6 KCHH
(P<0.001). be3anuMHNTE TIOTIOHU C€ YIOTPEOSBAT ,,TIOHIKO-
ra‘“, Hail-Beue OT Juuara Haj 45-roJuuiHa Bb3pacT.

Hapzune. Tloutu Bcsaxko 14 anketupaHo nune (paBeH Opoi
JKEHU M M'BXKE) ChOOIIaBa, ue My X HAPTUJIe eKESTHEBHO UIIH
noHsikora. Hapruse mymar no-miajguTe Xopa - MbXxere 10 35
u sxenuTe 10 45 rogunu (Tabnuma 26).

Tabnuya 26. Ynompeba Ha Hapaune (%)

Use of other tobacco products

Smokeless tobacco. The use of tobacco for snuffing and
chewing is uncommon in Bulgaria, more common in men
(15 men) than women - six women (P <0.001). Smokeless
tobacco is used ,,sometimes®, mostly by people over 45
years of age.

Hookah. Almost every 14th individual (equal number of
women and men) reported that they smoke hookah daily
or occasionally. Hookah smoking is observed in young
people — men under 35 years and women 45 years (Table
26).

Table 26. Hookah use (%)

Haprune Mub:ke / Men ¥enun / Women =
Hookah Bb3pactosy rpynu / Age groups Sz Bb3pactosu rpyny / Age groups Sz ¢ g
20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g 'é 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g 'é E s
Oa/ Yes 5.9 31 |07 1.8 0.0 |0.0 17 (146 |65 |08 |1.0 |0.0 (0.0 31 |23
He / No 78.4 |85.4 1986 |94.6 |96.0|96.9 [92.6 |75.0 | 85.2 [ 96.8 [96.1 [98.8 | 98.0 |92.7 | 92.6
MoHakora Sometimes 157 115 0.7 3.6 40 |31 5.7 104 |83 |24 |29 1.2 |20 42 |50

Enexkmponnu yuzapu. Becexu 7-MU aHKETHpaH € ONMUTBAJ
Wi e mymuia eaekTpoHHu nurapu (13.2%). Oxoio monoBu-
HaTa OT TSIX ca MPOIBIKUIN Ja Th u3noiassat — 4.9% ot Mb-
KeTe (Hali-uecTo BB Bb3pacToBuTe rpynu 25-44) u 4.3% ot
JKEHUTE Hall-4eCTO BHB Bh3PACTOBUTE Ipynu 35-44 u 55-64)
— Tabnuua 27.

Tabnuya 27. Ynompeba Ha enekmpoHHU yuzapu (%)

Electronic cigarettes (e-cigarettes). Every seventh
respondent have tried or smoked electronic cigarettes
(13.2%). About half of them have continued to do it -
4.9% of men (most often in the age groups 25-44) and
4.3% of women (most often in the age groups 35-44 and
55-64) - Table 27.

Table 27. Use of electronic cigarettes (%)

YnoTtpe6a Ha eneKkTpoH- Mbixe / Men eHu / Women -
8
[ AT Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ~ Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups ~ ° 28
Electronic cigarettes ez ez | 3¢
i 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ g 5 | 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ g 5|5s
(e-cigarettes = oF |2 G
Da/Yes 2.0 10.1 | 7.9 2.7 1.0 |0.0 4.9 21 |47 7.2 2.0 6.3 |0 43 |4.6
He / No 84.3 |80.6|79.1 1919 |95.0 |95.4 |86.7 | 85.4 |83.0 824 |91.1 |88.8|95.8 |86.8|86.8
[a, npean Bpeme 13.7 9.3 129 |54 40 |4.6 8.4 12.5112.3 (104 | 6.9 50 |4.2 89 |86
Yes, some time ago

TosisiMa 9acT OT aHKeTUPAHUTE YIIOTPeOsIBaT OE3IUMHU THO-
TIOHEBH W3/IeJUs1, HAPTUJIC U CJIEKTPOHHU LIMTapH, B 3aBelie-
Hus (56.0% MBxe, ocobeHo Te3n Ha Bp3pacT 20-44 . u 51.2%
KeHH Ha BB3pacT 20-44 u 55-64 1.), Brkbmu (50.5% MBxe u

64 HEE EENR

Much of the respondents use smokeless tobacco, hookahs
and electronic cigarettes in bars (56.0% men, particularly
those aged 20-44, and 51.2% women aged 20-44 and
55-64), at home (50.5% men and 57.1% women, evenly
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57.1% »xeHu, paBHOMEPHO pas3npelesieHu B LeNIUs Bb3pac-
TOB JMANa30H) U/WJIN HA TOCTH y npusitenu (27.5% mbxe, ¢
MpeBeC Ha MIIaIuTe MBKe Ha Bb3pacT 20-24 1. u 29.8% xeHu
OCHOBHO B rpymnara Ha 20-34-ronunraute). Ilo-manko npen-
MOYUTAHU MecTa ca Ha pabota (17.1%) wiu npyrage (15.4%)
— Tabnuna 28.

Tabnuuya 28. Mecmama, kbOemo yriompebsisam 6e30um-

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

distributed across the age range) and/or visiting friends
as guests (27.5% males with a majority of young men
aged 20-24 and 29.8% of women mainly in the group of
20-34-year-olds ). Less preferred locations are at work
(17.1%) or elsewhere (15.4%) - Table 28.

Table 28. Places for smokeless tobacco, hookahs and
electronic cigarettes use (%)

HU MIMIOHU, Hapause U e1ekmpoHHU uuzapu (%)
MecrTa, KbaeTo ce Mbike / Men ¥eHu / Women
ynoTtpe6asar 6e3gum-
HU TIOTIOHM, Haprune, Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups
eNeKTp. uurapm 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ 2 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ 2
5 E |z
Places where smokeless >~ >~ ez
tobacco, hookah, El El 6
e-cigarettes are usedh 3 k3 -]
B 3aBepeHua (kny6ose, 69.2 |72.4170.8 |25.0 |11.1 |0.0 56.0 | 53.3 | 58.3 |40.9 |33.3 |72.7 |33.3 |51.2 |53.7
KadeHeTa, gp.)
In places (restaurants,
bars, clubs, etc.)
Bkbum / At home 46.2 |44.8 | 54.2 |50.0 | 66.7 | 50.0 | 50.5 | 40.0 [ 66.7 | 59.1 |55.6 |54.5|66.7 |57.1 |53.7
Ha pa6ota / At work 0.0 20.7 | 29.2 | 25.0 |11.1 [50.0 | 209 |0.0 |4.2 |13.6 |44.4 [18.2 |133.3 |13.1|171
Ha roctn y npuarenu 46.2 |34.5(29.2 |83 11.1 | 0.0 27.5 | 40.0 | 50.0 | 18.2 | 22.2 |91 |[0.0 29.8 | 28.6
Visiting friends
B opyrun mecta 154 |17.2 |20.8 |16.7 |22.2 |0.0 176 |13.3 |16.7 | 13.6 |11.1 |9.1 0.0 13.1 | 15.4
In other places

IToutu Bceku BTOpU MBXK (45.1%) u xena (40.0%) ynorpe-
OsiBaT O€3MMMHM TIOTIOHH, HAprHJie W e-IIUrap, 3a Ja
n30erHar 3abpaHara 3a TIOTIOHOITYIIIEHE B 3aKPUTH 00IIeCTBe-
HuMecTa. TakaoTroBapsTHali-uecTo 33-46-roAUIIHUTE MBXKE
n 35-54-ronumnnTe xenu. Creapaiiata NpuyrMHa €, 4e TaKa
MoraT 1a OTKaxkaT nurapure (22.4%), c He3HaUUTEJIeH IIPEBEC
Ha xeHuTte (25.0%) cpemy 20.7% ot mbxere (Tabmuna 29).

Tabnuya 29. MpuyuHu 3a ynompebama Ha 6€30UMHU
momroHU, Hapaure u e-yuaapu (%)

Almost every second man (45.1%) and womane (40.0%)
use smokeless tobacco, hookahs and e-cigarettes to avoid
the ban on smoking in enclosed public places. These are
the more often answers for most 33-46-year-old men and
35-54-year-old women. The next reason is that, thus they
can quit smoking (22.4%), with insignificant prevalence of
women (25.0%) against 20.7% men (Table 29).

Table 29. Reasons for smokeless tobacco, hookahs and
e-cigarettes use (%)

MpuunHKM 3a ynotpeba Mubxke / Men ¥eHun / Women ®
HElODHVECHT DOZIVITM Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups ; o Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups : o ] E
Reasons for use of the e I2 |25
above products 20-24 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g E 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g 8 35
He Hapywasam 3abpaHata | 33.3 46.4 | 59.1 |40.0 |33.3 |25.0 |45.1 |36.4 |38.1 |35.3 |60.0 |42.9 |25.0 |40.0]|42.8
3a TIOTIOHONYLLEHe
Not to break the ban on
smoking
Nno-manKko BpeaHu ca ot | 22.2 7.1 13.6 [10.0 | 11.1 [ 25.0 |12.2 273 |143 |0.0 20.0 | 0.0 0.0 11.4 | 11.8
umrapute
They are less harmful
than cigarettes
moraT fa M1 MOMOrHaT 11.1 17.9 |1 18.2 |50.0 |22.2 | 0.0 20.7 | 18.2 | 14.3 | 29.4 | 30.0 | 429 [ 25.0 (243|224
[a ce OTKaxa
Can help me quit
smoking
Opyro 0.0 7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 |0.0 2.4 9.1 4.8 17.6 | 0.0 0.0 |0.0 7.1 4.6
Other reason
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Hapx mosioBHHATa pECIOHJICHTH Ca M3JIOKEHHW Ha MAcHBHO
TIOTIOHOTNyIIeHe B joMa cu  (52.7%), HE3HAYUTEITHO MOBEYE
skeHu (53.2%), u ipu ABaTAa M0JIa Hal-4ecTo clea 55-roau-
Ha Bb3pact (Tabauma 30).

Tabnuya 30. Ekcrio3uyusi Ha momioHes OuM 8KkbUU (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Over half of the respondents are exposed to passive
smoking at home (52.7%), slightly more women (53.2%),
and most often after the age of 55 for both sexes (Table
30).

Table 30. Exposure to tobacco smoke at home (%)

Mywu nn BKbLULM YNEH OT Mub:ke / Men ¥eHun / Women =
~ ? -
CEMEMETHOEOE Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; - Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups ; - 2 .‘3
Does a family member el EEN SR
smoke at home? 20-24 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © E 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ @ E S5

ba / Yes 35.7 44.0 | 475 49.6 52.5 | 72.0 52.1 | 404 | 42.7 |44.4 |447 509 | 74.6 |53.2 | 52.7

He / No 64.3 56.0 | 52.5 50.4 47.5 28.0 47.9 | 59.6 | 573 55.6 |55.3 49.1 |25.4 | 46.8 | 473

OxoJyo TONIOBHHATA AHKETHPAHU JIMIA CHOOIIABAT 3a exkKe-
nHeBHa 4-yacoBa SHS excriosumus (48.7%), oBede >KEHUTE
(54.2%) ot mpxere (42.7) U ¢ Hali-BHCOK OTHOCHUTEJCH ST
caen 65+-rogumrHa BB3pacT (71.5% mbxe u 78.6% >xeHu) -
TabOmuma 31.

Tabnuya 31. CpedHoOHeB8Ha €eKCro3uyusi Ha MmMoHes
oum (%)

About half of respondents reported a 4-hour SHS daily
exposure (48.7%), more women (54.2%) than men (42.7)
and the highest proportion for 65+ years of age (71.5%
men and 78.6% women) - Table 31.

Table 31. Average daily exposure to tobacco smoke
(%)

Konko yaca gHeBHO Mub:ke / Men ¥eHun / Women
:2:2?_53:;:‘;;3"'31(:2’ Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups =
How many hours a day 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ — | | 2028 | 25-34 3544 [ 4554 | 55-64 65+ | | °
do you spend in a place g SE|Z%
where someone smokes? e e 8R|as
1 vac /hour 17.1 19.2 | 17.2 156 |91 4.7 13.5 | 17.8 | 9.7 9.4 9.4 8.0 4.0 8.3 10.8
2 yaca / hours 36.2 22.8 | 26.0 |18.9 17.0 | 9.9 20.2 | 24.8 | 22,5 | 176 19.6 | 129 |5.0 15.0 | 17.5
3 yaca / hours 276 |28.4(21.2 |26.7 | 278 |13.9 |(23.6|24.8 |26.7 |33.2 |25.5 |20.1 |12.3 |22.5]23.0
4 yaca / hours 19.0 |29.6 |35.5 |[38.7 |46.1 |71.5 |42.7 |32.7 | 41.1 | 39.8 |45.5 [59.1 | 78.6 | 54.2 | 48.7

3aBucumocm Dependence

EnuH oT kpuTepunTe 3a ornperessHe Ha CTENeHTa Ha HUKO-
THHOBaTa 3aBUCUMOCT € MHTEPBAJIBT OT BPEME MEXJIY Ch-
Oy>XJlTaHETO W 3anajBaHeTO Ha IbpBata nurapa (Tabmuia
32). OxoJo nosnoBuHaTa oT pecrionaeHTute (51.3%) 3anansar
urapa B I'bPBHS Yac cjef chOyKIaHEeTo, M0-9eCTO B I'Pajio-
Bete. JIo 5 MUHYTH ciiell cTaBaHe OT ChH 3amajBa IM'bpBaTa
CH LTMTapa BCEKHU 7-MHU ITyIad OT MbxeTe U 8.3% OT JKEHUTE;
oT 6-30 MIUHYTH CIie[l CTaBaHE - MOYTH BCEKH IECTH, C TIpe-
Bec Ha MBkeTe — 20.2% cpenty 15.0% xenn.

Tabnuya 32. CmeneH Ha HUKOmuHoea 3asucumocm (%)

One of the criteria for determining the degree of nicotine
dependence is the interval of time between waking up in
the morning and lighting the first cigarette (Table 32).
About half of the respondents (51.3%) have lit a cigarette
in the first hour after waking up, more often participants
living in the cities. Up to five minutes after getting up -
every seventh smoker of men and 8.3% of women have
lit their first cigarette; from 6-30 minutes after getting up
- almost every sixth, predominantly men - 20.2% against
15.0% women.

Table 32. Level of nicotine dependence (%)

Bpeme Ha 3anansaHe Ha Mubxke / Men ¥enu / Women
::g;;‘rﬂa;::rapa Gz Bb3pacrtoeu rpynu / Age groups - Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups - . a_g
Time of ignition of the first 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ g_ E;' 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ g_ E:' E g
cigarette after waking up %R L&
Ao 5 muHyTH / Up to 5 minutes | 17.1 | 19.2 | 17.2 | 156 |9.1 4.7 13.5 | 17.8 | 9.7 9.4 9.4 8.0 4.0 8.3 10.8
6 — 30 muH. /minutes 36.2 | 22.8 |26.0 [189 |17.0 |99 20.2 | 24.8 | 225 |176 | 196 |129 |5.0 15.0 | 17.5
31 - 60 muH. /minutes 27.6 | 28.4 |21.2 | 26.7 |27.8 |13.9 | 23.6 |24.8 | 26.7 |33.2 | 25.5 | 20.1 |12.3 | 22.5|23.0
Cnep 60 MmuHYTH 19.0 | 29.6 | 35.5 | 38.7 |46.1 | 71.5 |42.7 | 32.7 | 41.1 | 39.8 | 45.5 | 59.1 | 78.6 | 54.2 | 48.7
More than 60 minutes
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Karo Geser 3a HUKOTHHOBA 3aBUCHMOCT MOXe Jla ObJie Ipu-
€TO 3aTPyHEHHETO Ja CE Bb3bPIKaT Ja He MyIlaT Ha MecTa,
KBJICTO TIOTIOHOMYIIICHETO ¢ 3a0paHeHo - 28.3% oT mymiayu-
Te, noBeue Mbxke — 31.3% (ocobeno Hait--mnagure Ha 20-24
I.) B CpaBHeHUe ¢ xeHute — 24.7%, Hali-Bede Te3u Ha 25-34
roguuu (Tadnuna 33).

Tabnuya 33. TpydHo ce 8b30bpxKam 0a He nywam Ha
mecma, KbOemo e 3abpaHeHo (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

As a sign of nicotine dependence can be accepted
difficulty to abstain from smoking in places where
smoking is prohibited 28.3% of smokers - more men -
31.3% (especially the youngest aged 20-24), than women
- 24.7%, especially those aged 25-34 (Table 33).

Table 33. Hard to abstain from smoking in places where
it is forbidden (%)

TpyAHoO ce Bb3abpIKaT Mubke / Men eHu / Women
[a He nylwar Ha 3abpa- s A 5 A

HeHuTe MecTa ‘b3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups ‘b3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups 3
Hard to refrain from | 2024 [ 2534 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-6a [ 65+ [ [20-24 | 2534 | 35-44 | 4554 | 55-68 | 65+ | _ .-
smoking in forbidden s §E|z%
places 8 e L=
Oa/ Yes 42.0 346 |30.6 |31.9 22.7 |30.0 |31.3 |19.6 |30.6 |21.1 |2238 27.1 25.6 | 24.7 | 28.3
He / No 58.0 65.4 | 69.4 68.1 77.3 | 70.0 68.7 | 804 | 694 |789 |772 729 | 744 |75.3 |71.7

Nupopmupanocm omHocHo Bpegama om
mromioHonyweHemo

[TouTn BcHYKM aHKETHpaHH JIMIA ca HHYOPMHUPAHU OTHOCHO
BpezaTa OT TIOTIOHOMYIIEHETO ,,HanmbJIHO™ (88.8%) nnu ,uac-
tnyHo™ (7.0%). Hali-undopmupanu npu mbxkere ca 35-54-ro-
JUITHUTE, & IPU XKEHUTE Bb3pacToBUTE Irpymnu 35-44 r. u 55-
64 r. (Tabnuma 34).

Tabnuya 34. VHghopmauyusi omHOCHO epedama om
nyweHemo (%)

Awareness of the harms from
smoking

Almost all respondents are aware of the harms caused by
smoking ,,completely* (88.8%) or ,,partially* (7.0%). The
majority of the informed men are those aged 35-54 years,
and women - aged 35-44 and 55-64 (Table 34).

Table 34. Information about the harms caused by
smoking (%)

WUHPopmupaHu OTHOCHO Mubxke / Men ¥enu / Women

ARG @ e el Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups E
weHe - - o 2
" o - 4 - - X i - o - - X T
Being informed about 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ % s 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ % 2 -
harm of smoking % e 8l |&¢
ha/ Yes 83.7 90.1 | 90.8 90.4 88.9 | 88.2 | 89.4 | 83.0 | 855 |909 |854 93.0 | 88.6 | 88.1 | 88.8

He / No 8.2 2.3 2.1 1.7 6.1 7.4 3.8 2.1 4.5 5.0 8.7 0.0 6.8 4.7 4.2

YactuuHo / Partially 8.2 7.6 7.0 7.8 5.1 44 |6.8 |149 100 |41 5.8 7.0 45 |72 |70

Boneny n3roununy Ha nHGOpMaIus 3a TIOTIOHOMYIIICHETO
U BpenuTe, KOUTO TO MpuuuHaABa ca Meauute (55.1% otro-
Bopu) U UHTEpHET (25.0% oTroBopu). OT MEAMUTE YCPIISAT
MHQOPMAIHUS TPETUMHO MBKETE U KEHUTE BHB BH3PACTOBHS
nuamnasoH 35-64 r., T.e. XopaTa B akTUBHA Bb3pacT. IHTepHeT,
KaTo M3TOYHUK Ha MH(OpPMAIHS, € ITOCOUCH OT Hai-MiIauTe
BB3PAaCTOBH I'pynu — Mbxke Ha 20-34 roguHu u xxenHu ot 20-44
roguuu. P31 e u3tounuk Ha uadopmanus camo B 12.3% ot
cnydaute (Tadmuma 35).

Main resources for information on smoking and the
harms it causes are the media (55.1% responses) and the
Internet (25.0% responses). Primarily men and women
in the age range 35-64 years, i.c. people of working age
acquire the information from the media. Internet as a
source of information is indicated by the youngest age
groups - men aged 20-34 years and women aged 20-44
years. RHI is a source of information only in 12.3% of
cases (Table 35).
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Tabnuya 35. IsmoyHuyu Ha uHgpopmayusi (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 35. Resources of information (%)

U3TOUHMLM Ha HPOopMma- Mu:ke / Men ¥eHun / Women 3
B Bb3apacrtosu rpynu / Age groups : - Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; o g g
Sources of information g2 T2 |25
20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © O | 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © 0 o i

o OkF |@0 0O

Meaum / Media 449 |44.2 | 514 | 526 57.0 | 64.2 |51.9 | 489 |48.1 |62.8 | 657 62.1 | 63.0 | 58.9 |55.1
Nuyen nekap / GPs 12.2 | 25.6 | 23.6 | 34.2 26.0 | 41.8 | 275 | 255 | 194 |24.0 | 235 21.8 | 32.6 | 23.5 | 25.7

P3U / RHIs 6.1 101 |71 17.5 | 8.0 10.4 | 10.2 | 10.6 | 6.5 24.8 | 18.6 | 11.5 | 8.7 14.7 | 12.3
Kamnanum / Campaigns | 14.3 | 20.2 [ 11.4 | 15.8 | 7.0 9.0 13.4 | 17.0 | 16.7 | 24.8 | 22.5 | 10.3 | 10.9 | 18.2 | 15.6
WHTtepHet / Internet | 36.7 | 34.1 | 24.3 | 15.8 | 12.0 | 1.5 |[21.2|44.7 |34.3 |35.5 [32.4 [12.6 [10.9 | 29.4 | 25.0
Apyro Other | 12.2 | 14.0 | 20.7 | 7.9 14.0 | 13.4 | 14.2 | 8.5 16.7 | 124 | 9.8 18.4 |1 13.0 [ 13.5 | 13.9

Omka3BaHe om miomioHonyweHemo

AHaNu3bT HA JaHHHUTE NIOKa3Ba, ue BCeKH netu mymrad (20.2%)
Jkenae Ja cupe uurapurte - 21.7% ot mpxere u 20,6% ot xe-
HuTe. C Hal-BUCOK OTHOCHUTEIICH [T 1a OTKAaXKaT IIUTAPUTE
ca mpxkeTe Ha 20-24 (30.0%) u Hag 65+roguan (31.0%). Cpen
JKEHNTE TpeolnazaBar Te3u Ha Bb3pacT 55-64 1 (25.6%). He

ca CHTYpPHH, Y€ XKeJasT Ja CIpaT IUrapure, okoso 1/3 ot my-
mragute (28.1%).

TpeBokeH ¢ (haKTHT, Ue OKOJIO MOJIOBUHATA OT MYIIAYUTE HE
JKenasT f1a oTkaxar murapute (50.7%), mouTH enqHaKbB Opoid
OT JKEHU U M'BXKe, IPEAUMHO Ha Bb3pacT 35-40 u Hax 55 ronu-
HU. [louTH TpH OT eceT aHKETUPAHH JINIIA HE Ca CUTYPHH, Ue
Kemasat na crpar nurapute (28.1%), crotBeTHO 27.9% MBXKE
u 28.3% xenu, ¢ mpeBec Ha muaguTe 20-34-rogumrHu TN

(Tabnuma 36)

Tabnuua 36. )KenaHue 3a omkassaHe (%)

Smoking cessation

Analysis of the data shows that every fifth smoker
(20.2%) wants to stop smoking - 21.7% of men and 20.6%
of women. Men aged 20-24 (30.0%) and over 65+ years
possess the highest share for quitting (31.0%). Among
women those aged 55-64 (25.6 %) dominate. About one
third of smokers (28.1%) are not sure they want to quit
smoking.

Alarming is the fact that about half of smokers do not
want to quit (50.7%), almost equal numbers of men and
women, mostly aged 35-40 and over 55 years. Almost
three out of ten respondents are not sure they want to
quit smoking (28.1%), respectively 27.9% men and 28.3%
women, predominantly young 20-34-year-olds (Table
36).

Table 36. Willingness to quitting (%)

XenaHue pa cnpar ga Mubxe / Men ¥eHu / Women ko
Byluay Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups : - Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups ; o 2 .‘g
Willingness to stop e T2 |25
smoking 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ 8o 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ o386
Oa/Yes 30.0 | 17.8 | 20.0 | 22.9 | 179 |31.0 | 21.7 (16.3 | 18.9 | 23.1 | 16.0 | 25.6 | 23.1 | 20.6 | 21.2
He / No 36.0 | 48.1 | 56.4 | 46.8 | 56.8 | 50.0 | 50.4 | 46.5 | 46.2 | 50.4 | 62.0 | 52.4 | 41.0 | 51.1 | 50.7
He cbm curypeH 34.0 341 |23.6 |30.3 | 25.3 119.0 | 27.9 | 37.2 | 349 | 26.4 | 22.0 | 22.0 | 359 | 28.3 | 28.1

| am not sure

Han 2/3 ot mymaguTe ca mMpaBUIN OMHUT Ja C€ OTKaXKaT OT
TO3HM HABHK M Ca YCIIENH Jia 3a]/bpPiKaT TOBA ChbCTOSTHUE MOHE
24 gaca (69.1%). IIpe3 mocieguuTe 6 Mecema ca IPaBHIN
TakbB onuT 18.8% oT mbxkeTe u 23.2% oT )xenure. Hwukora
HE ca OMUTBAIU Ja OTKaXKaT IUTapuTe MpeauMHo 45-54-ro-
nunrHuTe MBXKe (40.4%) u xernn (39,6%) (Tabmuna 37).

68 HEE EENR

Over two thirds of smokers have attempted to quit the
habit and were able to hold this position for at least 24
hours (69.1%). In the last six months 18.8% of men and
23.2% of women have made such an attempt. Mainly 45-
54 year-old men (40.4%) and women (39.6%) have never
tried to quit (Table 37).
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Tabnuya 37. [paseHu onumu 3a omka3eaHe (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 37. Attempts to quit (%)

OnuTK 3a OTKa3BaHe U 3a- Mubxe / Men *enu / Women
ﬂ:g:‘;zz JOESICECTUARME Bb3apacrtoBsu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups _
©
Attempts to quit and 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ - 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ - ° §
- - x
retain this status at least g §E|z¢
24 hours 8 e 8R(&¢5
Mpes nocheaHunsa mecey, 6.3 6.3 116 | 3.7 4.2 105 |71 9.3 135 | 6.7 6.3 9.1 10.5 | 9.0 8.0
Over the last month
MNpeau 1-6 meceua 12.5 | 18.9 | 13.0 | 5.5 8.4 8.8 11.7 | 279 |16.3 | 13.3 | 8.3 11.7 | 15.8 | 14.2 | 12.8
1-6 months ago
Mpeau 7-12 meceuya 16.7 [10.2 |12.3 |10.1 |74 3.5 10.1 | 4.7 6.7 10.0 | 115 | 6.5 10.5 | 8.6 9.4
7-12 months ago
Mpeaun 1r. n noBeye 271 |36.2 | 355 |40.4 |56.8 |38.6 |39.7 |23.3 |34.6 |43.3 |34.4 |506 |289 |379 |38.9
One year and more ago
Hukora / Never 375 |28.3 | 275 |404 |23.2 |386 |31.4 |349 |28.8 |26.7 |[39.6 |221 |34.2 |30.3 |30.9

lMpuyuHu 3a omka3BaHe

BozemaTa npu4mHa, KOSTO CEAEM OT JIeCeT aHKeTHPAaHH H3-
THKBAT KaTO MOTHB 32 OTKa3BaHe OT LIUTapUTe, € 31PaBoCIIo-
BeH 1npodieM (70.7%). B 11.2% oT ciydanTe U3LAII0 JIUIICBA
MOTHBALHKA 32 OTKa3BaHE KAKTO IIPH MBKETE, TaKa U IIPH JKe-
Hute, cboTBeTHO 11.5% n 11.0%. 1 mpu nBara mona iurnca-
Ta Ha MOTHBALM 32 OTKa3BaHE € Hail-CHIIHO M3pa3eHa ciel
55-ropuIiHa BB3pacT, 0COOEHO cpes )KeHUTE Ha BB3pacT 65 u
noBeve roguan — 25.0% (Tabnuma 38).

Tabnuua 38. lMpuyuHu 3a omka3seaHe (%)

Reasons for quitting

The leading reason that seven out of ten respondents point
out as a motive for quitting smoking is a health problem
(70.7%). In 11.2% of cases there is lack of motivation
to quit for both men and women, respectively 11.5%
and 11.0%. For both genders, the lack of motivation
for quitting was mostly pronounced after the age of
55, especially among women aged 65 and over - 25.0%
(Table 38).

Table 38. Reasons for quitting (%)

uurapu

Increasing of the cigarettes
price

MpuunHM 32 OTKasBaHe Mu:ke / Men ¥eHun / Women 3
Bb3apacrtoBu rpynu / Age groups ; 2 Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups ? 2 g ."z
Reasons for quitting | 0.4 | 2534 | 35-44 [ 4554 | 55-64 | 65+ \g "§ 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g 'é g g
3ppaBocnoseH npobnem 66.7 | 709 |73.0 |72.1 65.6 | 689 |70.2 |79.1 |69.7 |66.1 |80.8 |69.1 |625 |71.2 |70.7
Healthy problem
YBenuuyaBaHe Ha LeHaTa Ha 8.3 6.3 2.8 4.5 104 | 6.6 6.0 4.7 8.3 7.4 5.1 4.9 7.5 6.5 6.2

UHPopmauma 3a Bpeaara ot 4.2 0.8 0.7 2.7 3.1 4.9
yurapure

Information about the harm
from cigarettes

2.2 2.3 1.8 1.7 2.0 1.2 2.5 1.8 2.0

Apyro / Other 10.4 | 15.7 |12.8 | 9.0 4.2 3.3

10.1 | 7.0 156 | 124 | 3.0 9.9 2.5 9.5 9.8

104 | 6.3 106 | 11.7 16.7

Huwo / Nothing

16.4

115 | 7.0 4.6 124 |91 14.8 | 25.0 11.2

Momow u nogkpena npu omka3BaHe

YecTusT Heycrnex Ipy OTKa3BaHE U JOHIKBJE HHpopManus-
Ta, MOJy4eHa MPEAUMHO OT MEUUTE U HHTEPHET, BOJIHU JI0 Jie-
MOTHBAIIMS HA MYLIAYUTE U U3UCKBA JOMBIHUTEIHA TTOMOII
u nojikpena. Pesynrarure nokassar, ue BCEKH IETH ITyIlIay ce
Hy’XJae OT CHeluanu3upana rnomoil B Tazu Hacoka (20.0%),
M0-4€CTO MBKETE W JHIara Ha 55-64 TonuHHU, CBOTBETHO
31.2% ot mbxkeTe u 20.3% OT KEHUTE B Ta3U Bb3PACTOBA I'PY-
na (Tabmuna 39).

Help and support in quitting

Repeated failure to reject and to some extent the
information obtained mainly from the media and the
Internet leads to demotivation of smokers and require
additional help and support. The results showed that
every fifth smoker needs specialized help in this regard
(20.0%), more often men and individuals aged 55-64
years, respectively 31.2% of men and 20.3% of women in
this age group (Table 39).
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Tabnuya 39. Heob6xodumocm om nomouw, u nodkpena npu Table 39. The need for help and support in quitting (%)
omka3seaHe (%)
HeobxogmMmocT oT nomoly, Mbxe / Men *enu / Women
A P ET ] ) o.:(aa:e- Bb3apacrtosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups ‘_g
~ - ~ - o *
Need for help and support | 2024 [ 25-34 [ 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ | o 2 | 20-24 | 2534 | 35-44 | 45-54 [ 55-64 [ 65+ | o2 | = T
. caar © 0O © O O =
n qmttlng o o o O
[a/ Yes 16.7 |19.5 [22.3 | 191 [31.2 | 155 |21.4 | 156 [20.2 [18.6 [202 |203 |79 |18.4 |20.0
He / No 83.3 | 80.5 | 777 [80.9 |68.8 845 [78.6 [84.4 |79.8 |81.4 |79.8 |79.7 | 92.1 |81.6 |80.0
Haii-uecto ce Thpcu M monyuyaBa ChBET/TIOMOLI OT CEMEM- Most often seeking and obtaining advice/help comes
ctBOTO (40.8%), a ciexn ToBa ot nekap (20.6%). Ciayyaure Ha from family (40.8%), then from a doctor (20.6%). Cases
3B00JIEKapH W IPYTH MEMIMHCKH CTEIUANUCTH HE MPEBH- of dentists and other medical professionals do not exceed
maBat 10%. Kakto MBkeTe, Taka U )KEHUTE MO-9ECTO MOIY- 10%. Both men and women often receive advice from
4yaBaT CBBET OT CEMEHCTBOTO BBB Bb3pacTTa 20-24 I, a oT family at the age of 20-24, and from a doctor - after the
nekap — ciaen 45 1. (durypa 4). age of 45 years (Figure 4).
duzypa 4. Omzosopu Ha 8brpoca ,0mKo2o cme nosnyqusu Figure 4. Answers of the question ,Who advised you to
cbeem Oa omkaxeme yuzapume?*“ quit smoking?*“
Haxoii apyr/ Somebody else
Unen Ha ceMeficTBoTo/Family 39.2%
member 42.1%
JpyT Med. cenHaTHeT
Other healthcare professional
Iwbomexap/Dentist
Jexap/Physician
0.0%  10.0%  20.0%  300%  40.0%  50.0%
m Kemn/Females ® Muaxe/Males
Henywauu - 6uBwu nywavu Non-smokers - ex-smokers
Bceeku Tpetu ot Henyraunte (31.5%) e OuBII mmy1iiay, AByKpat- Every third of non-smokers (31.5%) is a former smoker,
HO TOBEYE MBKETE B CPAaBHCHHE C KEHUTE (CHOTBETHO 42.7% twice more men than women (respectively 42.7% and
u 22.6%). Ilpu MBKeTE MPOLEHTHT Ha OTKA3aJIMTE HapacTBa 22.6%). In men the percentage of quitting rate increases
€/1MH I'BT U MOJIOBUHA cJief] 45-TouIlHA Bb3PACT, JOKATO Ipu one and a half times after the age of 45 years, while in
JKEHHTE ITOYTH CE yTPOosiBa B rpynara 24-34 ronuuu. B rpynara women it is nearly tripled in the age group 24-34 years.
Haja 65 ToaUHYU OUBIIK MYyIIAYX Ca MMOJOBUHATA MBIKE, JOKATO In the group over 65 years former smokers are h'fllf men,
IIPU KEHUTE TO3U MPOLEHT € nof AeceT (Purypa 5). while for women this percentage is less than ten (Figure 5).
@uaypa 5. Omzosopu Ha ebrpoca ,[Tywunu nu cme no-pa- Figure 5. Answers of the question ,Did you smoke
HO npe3 xueoma cu?* earlier in your life?*

Oa/fYes He/Mo

B Muwe/Males B iHeHw/Females
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Henymaunre MBbKe ca ¢ HOYTH €IHAKBB OpOH B I'pasioBETe
u cenara (cborBeTHO 58.1% u 57.8%), nOKaTO HEMyIIauMTe
cpeJl JKeHUTE B ceslaTa ca 3HauMMO MOBeYe OT Te3HU B I'PaJioBe-
te (72.3% cpemry 65.0%).

Camo 22.0% ot OuBIIMTE MyIIaYy ca UMK NEPUOJ B )KUBO-
Ta CH, Ipe3 KOWTO ca MyIIWJIN BCEKH JIeH TOAMHA UIIN ITOBEYE,
KaTo IPU MBXKETE TO3HM MPOIEHT HENMPEeKbCHATO HAMaJIsABa C
BB3pacTTa, JocTuraiku 17.3% B rpynara HaJ 65 roquHu, Ipy
JKEHUTE € Hall-HUCHK 3a Bb3pacToBaTa rpymna 35-44 rogusu -
10.3% (Purypa 6).

Q@uaypa 6. Omzosopu Ha ebnpoca ,[Tywunu nu cme 8ceku
O0eH 1 200uHa unu nogeye?”

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Men non-smokers are almost equal in number in rural and
urban areas (respectively 58.1% and 57.8%), while non-
smokers among women in rural areas are significantly
more than those in urban areas (72.3% versus 65.0%).

Only 22.0% of ex-smokers had a period in their life in
which they smoked every day a year or more, while
for men this percentage steadily decreases with age,
reaching 17.3% in the group over 65 years, for women
the lowest period was for the age group 35-44 yrs - 10.3%
(Figure 6).

Figure 6. Answers of the question ,Did you smoke every
day 1 year or more?“

100

90
-
70
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50

40
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10

0

Meae/Males

M 0az/Yes M He/Mo

#Henu/Females

Ot npencraBenute Ha Purypa 7 AaHHUM ce BHXKAA, 4e
OMBIIMTE PEJOBHU MYIIAYH Ca OTKA3aJd IHTApUTE CPEIHO
cien 15 ronMHM myavyecku cTax, Bapupauy ot 1 1o 66 rogu-
HU. CpenHo ,,11 1 moBeve roquHU ca My O30 TIOJIOBH-
HaTa oT u3Bajkara — 48.4%, BCeKM BTOPU MBXK U BCSIKA TPETa
JKeHa, KaKTO U HaJ 2/3 OT IuaTa cien 55-ToAuIHa Bh3pacT.

B rpynute, mymmunu ot 1-5 u 5-10 1., mpeoGnagaBat KeHHUTE
n 25-34-ronumanTe (50.0%). XKXenute ce pasnpenensT npH-
OJIM3UTEITHO PABHOMEPHO I10 MYIIAYeCKH CTaXk MPEIu 0TKa3-
BaHETO — IO OKOJIO e/IHa TpeTa ca ¢ 70 5, 1o 10 u moBeve ot
11 TOOUHMU. HOKaTO IIPpU MBKETE MOBEYC OT IOJIOBUHATA MMaAT
MyIIadecku cTax Haja 11 ronuHu.

bupmuTe mymauu ca nu3nymsanu ot 1-10 nurapu qHEBHO J10-
KaTo ca myImuin B 52.2% ot ciryyaunTe, KaTo OposT Ha )KEHUTE
B Ta3} rpymna e ABykpatHo no-rossim. Ot 11 no 20 nurapu ca
nynu 37.3% oT oTKa3alnHuTe ce, Cpel MBKETE - Te3U Haj
45 1, a cpen xeHute —35-44-roguIIHUTE U clef 65-roquirHa
BB3PACT.

CpbxuHTeH3UBHO ca mymmmn 10.5%, Hali-MHOTO ca MBbKe-
Te (IeTKPaTHO ToBeYe OT keHnute) u 20-24-ronumrauTe. [Ipn
MBKETE M3MYNIIBAHETO Ha MOJOBHH JI0 €IHA KyTHUS LUTApH
Ha JIeH € ©XEIHEBHE 3a ITIOJIOBUHATA OT AaHKETHPAHWTE Ha
BB3pacT Hax 45 ronuHu. JIoKaTo MpH KEHUTE TO3H MPOICHT
JIOCTUTA CBOSI MaKCUMYM OT 36.4% BBB Bb3pacToBaTa rpyma
35-44, xaTo B MO-TOPHUTE TPYNH HAMaJIsBA MMOYTH TBOITHO
(Dwurypa 8).

From the submitted data in Figure 7 it can be seen that
former regular smokers have stopped on average after
15 years of smoking history, ranging from 1 to 66 years.
Nearly half of the sample - 48.4% smoked on average
»11 and more years®, every second man and every third
woman, and over 2/3 of persons 55 years of age.

In groups of people who smoked 1-5 and 5-10 years
women and 25-34-year-olds (50.0%) dominate. Women
are distributed approximately evenly by smoking history
before quitting - around one third are with up to 5, up to
10 and more than 11 years. While for men more than half
have a smoking history of more than 11 years.

Formen smokers had smoked 1-10 cigarettes a day while
they smoked in 52.2% of cases, as the number of women
in this group is as large as twice. 11 to 20 cigarettes were
smoked by 37.3% of those that stopped smoking, among
men - those over 45 years and women -35-44-year-olds
and over 65 years of age.

10.5% of the respondents have smoked heavily, mostly
men (five times more than women) and 20-24-year-olds.
In men, smoking a half to one pack of cigarettes a day
is an everyday routine for half of the respondents aged
over 45 years. While in women this percentage reaches
its maximum of 36.4% in the age group 35-44 yrs, in the
above groups it decreased almost double (Figure 8).
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Queypa 7 u 8. [Nywavecku cmax (exxedHe8HO ryuieHe) u Figure 7 and 8. Smoking period (everyday smoking)
UHMEeH3U8HOCM Ha fyuleHe rnpedu omka3eaHe 0m mimio- and intensity of smoking before smoking cessation
HomyweHe
70 20
&0 578 70 754
B0
50
50 48.1
40
a0 36.2
30
30
216
0 20 157
10 10
3
0 0
15T 6-10T. Hag 11T, 1-10u. 11-20u. Hag20u.
B Mume/Males B Henw/Females B Muewe/Males W i#Hedw/Females
Ilpu cemeM OT JeceT aHKETUPAHHW BOJENIATA NPUYUHA 32 In seven out of ten respondents, the leading cause
OTKa3BaHE Ha IMUTApUTE € ,,3aIPHIKEHOCTTA 3a 3J[PABETO™ of quitting smoking are ,health concerns® (72.0%)
(72.0%), mposiBsBamIa ce B €HAKBa CTEIICH IPH JIBaTa IOJIa. occurring equally in both sexes. (Figure 9).
(Durypa 10).
Quzypa 9. Bodewa npuduHa 3a omka3gaHe Ha yuzapume Figure 9. Leading reason of smoking cessation

EBTMHM NEXAPCTEEHM CPEACTED 33 OTHA3EaHE [

Cheap medicines for cessation 0.0%

MeguidHK kamnadKK f Media campaigns | 2%

MpegynpegMTenHUTe HEANKCH HE LMTBPEHMTE ONaKoBkM [

. . 0.0%
Warnings on cigarette packs
OfuwecTeeHoTo HeoaofpeHwe Ha nyweneTo / Public I1 03
disapproval of smoking |
3JafpaHaTa 33 THTHHONYILEHE Ha ofwecTBeHH/ patoTHK | —

mecta The ban on smoking in public / workplaces

ChEBETOT NEKAP MAW APYT 3ApaBeH npodecuoHandcT [/ . -
Advice from a physician or other health professional ’

HEeraTHBHMAT edeRT BbpXY HEMYLIaYMTE [/ I e
The negative effect on nonsmokers ’

LleHwTe Ha THTHHEBHTE M3genmA [ Prices of tobacco - 1055
products

CemMeRCTBO, ChApyYT M npuATend f Family, husband and - 255
friends

sarpwweocta sapasero Heatt concers | -+

P 1% 20% 30% 40% S50 60% 7T0% BO%
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BbB BB3pacToOB IUIaH, OTKA3aJMTe LUTIApUTE NOPagd Ta3u
MPUYMHA MBXKE ca Hail-MHOT'0 BBB Bb3pacTOBUTE rpymna 25-34
r. (77.7%) u 65+ 1. (78.8%). Ilpu xeHute mogo0Ha 3arpuke-
HOCT IPOABABAT OLIC MO-BUCOK IMPOLCHT OT aHKETUPAHUTE —
85.7%, Ho BBB BB3pacToBara rpymna 20-24 rogunu. Crnen ToBa
B rpynara Ha 55-64-roquIIHUTE 3aTpUKEHOCTTA 3a 3/IPaBeTO
cTaBa aKTyallHa 3a Be4e [10-MaJbK MPOLEHT OTKa3aly I1ra-
pute (76.2%).

Ha BTOpO MSICTO, HO C T'OJISIMO, HOYTH METKPATHO OTKHCBAHE,
ca IOCTaBEHH ,,[ICHUTE Ha TIOTIOHEBUTE W3/ENHUs ", HAPABHO
¢ 110 JKeJIaHWe Ha CeMEHCTBO M OJIM3KH™ (IT0-U3pa3eHo MpH
JKeHnTe). 3abpaHara Ha TIOTIOHONYIIEHETO, IPEAYIPEIUTEN-
HUTE HAJIMUCH U OOIIECTBEHOTO HEOOOpEHNE IPAKTHYECKH
HSIMaT 3HaYE€HHE KaTO MOTHBATOP 3a OTKa3BaHE, KAKTO U Me-
JUHHUTE KaMIIaHUH U ,,eBTHHUTE  CPEJICTBA 32 OTKAa3BaHE.

n3soau

m [louTH BCcekH TPETH OT BB3PACTHOTO HACENIEHHE B CTpa-
Hata mymu nurapu (37.4%), nosede mmxere (41.9%) B
cpaBHeHue ¢ xeHute (33.1%). [lymaunte Ha nurapu 6e3
GUITHP, PPUHO CBUTH IIMTapU U JAPYTH TIOTIOHEBU U3JIC-
JIWs 32 TMyIIeHEe ca eNUHUIM U He peBumanar 1%.

m Han nonoBuHaTa OT aHKETHPAHUTE JIUIA Ca MPOITY IIHIIN
Ha 16-20-ronumHa Bb3pacT — 59.4% ot mbxkeTe U 56.9%
oT sxeHuTe. [louTH Bceku mecTu e 3amoyHai Ja MyIy Ha
10-15 ronuiHa BB3pacT, KaTo AIBT Ha PAHO MPOMYILIU-
JIUTE MBXKE € O-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha JKEHUTE.

m [louTH BCeKM TPETH OT ITyIIAYNTE YIIOTPEOSBA IUTAPH PE-
1oBHO — 36.5% o1 MBxeTe u 28.5% ot xxenure. Haii-mHO-
TO OT ©KEIHEBHUTE MyIIad ca MBXKe Ha BB3pacT 25-34r.
(44.9%) n 35-44r. (46.9%) m xeHH Ha BB3pacT 35-44r.
(43.3%). EnuzonuunnTe Mymnrayn ca Majko Ha Opoi u Ha-
MaJIsiBaT ¢ Bb3pacTTa oT 7.8% mpu Hai-mumaguTe 10 2.6%
MIpH XOpaTta HaJa 65 TOaUHH.

m Hapruse nymaT exeaHeBHO WK TIOHsAKora 7.3% oT aHke-
THpaHuTe, a 4.6% ynorpebsBaT enekTpoHHa rurapa. Han
MIOJIOBMHATA OT TsIX (paBeH OpOH MBIKE U KEHH, PEeIuM-
HO MJIAJIM XOpa) TH YMOTpeOsSBaT B 3aBEJCHUS WU BKb-
IIH.

m [louTn Bceku BTOpHW ymoTpeOsBa Haprujie W e-IUTapH,
3a ma m30erHe 3a0paHara 3a TIOTIOHONYIICHE B 3aKPUTH
obmectBern MecTa (42.8%), a BCeKU YETBBPTHU KaTO TI0-
MOIITHO CPEJCTBO 32 OTKa3BaHE Ha IuTapuTe (42.8%).

m Hagnonosunara ot pecrioraentute (52.7%) ca U3I0KeHN
Ha MMAaCHBHO TIOTIOHOMYIIICHE B IOMa CH.

m [loyTH BCHYKM aHKETHUpPaHU JHIa ca MHOOPMHUPAHU B
HSIKaKBa CTENEH OTHOCHO BpeiaTa OT TIOTIOHOIYIIEHe-
10 (95.8%), KaTo BoAEUIM U3TOYHUIIN 332 HHPOPMALUS ca
MPEIUMHO MEIMUTE U MHTEPHET.

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

In relation to age-related concerns, men quitting for this
reason are mostly in the age group 25-34 (77.7%) and 65+
(78.8%). In women, higher percentage of respondents -
85.7% reveal such concerns even in the age group 20-
24 years. Then for the group of 55-64-year-olds health
concerns became relevant for smaller percentage of
individual that quit smoking (76.2%).

Secondly, but with great almost fivefold detachment
»prices of tobacco products* are placed, along with ,,the
wish of the family and relatives* (more pronounced
in women). Smoking bans, warnings and public
disapproval are practically irrelevant as a motivator to
quit, as well as media campaigns and ,,cheap™ means
to quit.

CONCLUSIONS

m Almost every third of the adult population smokes
cigarettes in the country (37.4%), more men (41.9%)
than women (33.1%). Smokers of cigarettes without
filter, roll-for your own- cigarettes and other tobacco
smoking articles are very few and do not exceed 1%.

m More than half of respondents have started smoking
at 16-20 years of age - 59.4% of men and 56.9% of
women. Almost every sixth has started smoking at
10-15 years of age, the proportion of men who began
smoking early is greater than that of women.

m Almost every third of smokers use cigarettes
regularly - 36.5% of men and 28.5% of women.
The majority of daily smokers are men aged 25-34
(44.9%) and 35-44 (46.9%), and women aged 35-44
(43.3%). Occasional smokers are few and decreased
with age from 7.8% in the youngest to 2.6% in people
over 65 years.

m 7.3% of respondents use hookah smoking daily or
occasionally, while 4.6% use electronic cigarette.
Over half of them (equal number of men and women,
mostly young people) use them in restaurants or at
home.

m Almost every second uses hookahs and e-cigarettes
to avoid the ban on smoking in enclosed public
places (42.8%) and every fourth has used it as an aid
to quit smoking (42.8%).

m Over half of the respondents (52.7) are exposed to
second-hand tobacco smoke at home.

m  Almost all respondents are informed to some degree
about the harm of smoking (95.8%) as leading
sources of information are mainly the media and the
Internet.
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m Bronpeku no6para nHGOPMUPAHOCT, TOJOBUHATA OT aHKE-
tupanute (50.7%) He U3ABSIBAT JKEIaHHUE JJa OTKaXKaT TIO-
TIOHOIyIIeHeTo. E/lBa BCEKU MeTH Iy1iay yKelae Jia crpe
nurapute (21.2%), U3THKBaWKH KaTO MOTHUB 3APaBOCIIO-
BEH IPOOJIEM.

m Han2/3 or nymauunTe ca mpaBHJIM ONUT A2 OTKAXAT [IUTa-
pure (69.1%), KaTo BCeKH METH ITyIIad CUNTA, U Ce HYX-
Jlae OT CHelHan3upaHa momMoml B Ta3u Hacoka (20.0%).
Haii-yecTo ca ThpcuiIn ¥ MOJIy4aBaJid TaKaBa IIOMOI OT
cemericTBoTO (40.8%), a ciient ToBa ot stekap (20.6%).

m Bceku tpetn ot Hemymaunte (31.5%) e OmBmI mymiad,
JIByKPaTHO MOBEYE MBKETe B CpaBHEHHUE C KeHute. bu-
BIIMTE IMYyIIA4M Ca OTKAa3aJH IIUrapurte CpeaHo ciuen 15
TOIMHU MYIIaYeCKH CTaX, KaTo IMOJOBHHATA OT TAX Ca
OWJIM YMEPEHH Iy IaqH.

m [Ipu cemem OT JeceT aHKETHPAHU BOJCIIATA MPUYUHA 32
OTKa3BaHE Ha IUTAPUTE € ,,3aTPUIKCHOCTTA 32 3[[PaBETO"
(70.7%), mposiBsiBallla ce B CHAKBA CTCICH IMPHU JBaTa
nosia. Ha BTopo MsicTO, KaTo mMpUYMHA ca TOCTABEHH ,,I1e-
HUTE Ha TIOTIOHEBHUTE U3JICNHUS, HAPABHO ChHC ,,110 JKeJia-
HUE Ha CEMEUCTBO U OJIU3KHU* (II0-U3PAa3EHO IIPU )KESHUTE).

Bce oiiie TpeBokHATA KAPTHHA, CBBP3aHA C TIOTIOHOIMYIIICHE-
TO, MOXe Ta ObJie 00sICHEHA ¢ peauIia 00CTOsATEICTBA, XapakK-
TEPHU 32 HUBOTO HA COLUAIHO-MKOHOMHYECKOTO Pa3BUTHE
Ha CTpaHarTa.

m OOnIeCTBOTO KATO IISUT0 HEAOOIEHSBA Bpelara OT TIHO-
TIOHOITYHIICHETO, TOJICPAHTHO € KbM HOCUTCIIMTEC HA TO3U
bakTop Ha prCKa 3a 3APaBeTo.

| C”I)HIGCTByBaHIOTO 3aKOHOAATCJICTBO 3a KOHTPOJ Ha THO-
THOHOIIYIICHETO HE CC C’I)6JIIOHaBa J0CTAaTb4YHO.

3a peanu3anusaTa Ha e(heKTHBHA MPO(PUIAKTHKA Ha CBBP3aHH-
Te ¢ TIOTIOHA 3a00IsIBaHUS ca HEOOXOIMMHU KOMOMHIPAHH I10-
JUTHYECKH MEPKH, @ CBIO WHANBHUIYAIHH U HOMYIAlHOHHH
CTpaTeTHH, KOUTO ca 3ajJokeHn B HanmonamnHaTta mporpama
3a mpeBeHusA Ha XHB. Pa3paboTBaneTo M ONTHUMHU3HPAHETO
Ha MHTETPUPAHUTE MOAXOIHN KBbM PEIIaBaHETO HA Mpobiema,
3aJleTHaJIM B TIpOrpamara, € 0COOEHO BaXXHO B YCIIOBHSTA Ha
pedopmupaHe Ha 3ApaBHUTE YCIyTH B CTPaHATA.

74 HEE an EENR
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m Despite good awareness, half of respondents (50.7%)
did not express a desire to quit smoking. Only every
fifth smoker wants to stop smoking (21.2%), citing
health problem as motivation.

m More than two thirds of smokers have attempted to
quit smoking (69.1%) as every fifth smoker believes
s/he needs specialized help in this regard (20.0%).
Most often they have sought and received such help
from family (40.8%) then from a doctor (20.6%).

m Every third of the non-smokers (31.5%) is a former
smoker; men twice more than women. Former
smokers had quit on average after 15 years of
smoking history, as half of them were moderate
smokers.

m Seven out of ten interviewees report the leading
cause of quitting smoking are ,health concerns®
(70.7%), occurring equally for both sexes. Second
reason being ,,price of tobacco products®, along
with ,,at the request of family and friends® (more
pronounced in women).

Still alarming picture associated with smoking can be
explained by a number of circumstances characterized
by the level of socio-economic development of the
country.

m The public in general underestimate the harm of
smoking, it is tolerant to the carriers of this risk
factor to health.

m Existing legislation for tobacco control is not
respected enough.

For the realization of effective prevention of the
tobacco-related diseases are needed comprehensive
policy measures and also individual and population
strategies that are included in the National Program for
Prevention of NCDs. Development and optimization of
integrated approaches to solving the problem underlying
the program are particularly important in terms of
reforming the health services in the country.
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YMNOTPEBA HA AJTIKOXOnN

* Ynotpe6a Ha ankoxosn cpepn Hacene-
Hue Ha Bb3pacT 10-19 roguHn

PesynraTuTe OT IpOBEIEHOTO U3CIIEIBaHE OKa3BaT, 4e 62.6%
OT AaHKETUPAHUTE Ca OMMUTBAJIN aJIKOXOJI (61/Ipa, BHHO, KOHIICH-
Tpar), 6€3 ChIIeCTBEHA pa3inKa MeX 1y aBara noja. CpenHa-
Ta HaYaJIHa Bh3PacT Ha aJIKOXOJIHA KOHCYMaIus € 13 ronuHu.

KbM MomenTa Ha uzcnensanero 48.0% ot genara KOHCYMHU-
pat ankoxodx (48.2% ot momueTaTa u 47.8% OT MOMHUYeTaTa),
M0-9eCTO BBB BB3pacTTa 15-19 ronnan. OT TAX €KETHEBHO IO
ynorpebsiBar 1.7% ot momuerara u 1.1% ot MmomuueTara, rmo-
HAKora - 46.6% ot Tax. He ynmorpebsasar aixkoxon 52.0% ot
nenata (Tabmuia 40).

Tabnuuya 40. Ynompeba Ha ankoxos cped aHkemupaHume
10 nos u 8b3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

o Alcohol use among people aged
10-19

The results of the survey conducted show that 62.6% of
respondents have tried alcohol (beer, wine, concentrate),
with no significant difference between both genders. The
average age of onset for alcohol consumption is 13-years-
old.

At the time of the survey 48.0% of the children consumed
alcohol (48.2% of boys and 47.8% girls), more commonly
at the age of 15-19 years. Of those 1.7% of boys and 1.1%
of girls used it daily, sometimes - 46.6% of them. 52.0% of
children do not consume alcohol (Table 40).

Table 40. Alcohol consumption among respondents by
gender and age groups (%)

Momuerta / Boys Momuuerta / Girls 06wo / Total
Yecrota Ha ynotpeba Bu3pactosu rpynu / Age groups | Bbapactosu rpynu / Age groups | Bwb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups
Frequency of alcoholuse | 07 | VL | ol | nyes | n/yrs | Total | rfys | rfyes | Total
Da, eceku geH / Yes, every day 1.0 2.1 1.7 0 2.0 1.1 0.5 2.1 1.4
MoHAakora / Sometimes 15.8 68.6 46.5 17.1 68.7 46.7 16.5 68.6 46.6
He / No 83.2 29.3 51.9 82.9 29.3 52.1 83.0 29.3 52.0

PasmpezneneHneTo Ha aHKETUPAHUTE CIIOPE] YECTOTATa U BUIA
Ha KOHCYMHUPaHHUS aJIKOXOJ MOKa3Ba, 4e eKEeTHEBHO yIOTpe-
OsiBaT KOHLIEHTpaTH (paKusi, Boaka, yucku u ap.) camo 0.8%
oT 15-19-roqunraute MmomyeTa. Besika cemuna e ynorpebdara
My nipu 2.6% oT AenaTa, Mo-4ecTo MoMueTaTa Ha Bb3pacT 15-
19 ropunu. Beexu mMecen koncymupar koHuenTpatu 11.1% ot
aHKeTHpaHWUTE, 0e3 CHUIECTBEHH pasinuduns 1o noi. OcraHa-
mute 86.0% OT aHKETHPAHHUTE MUAT MO-PSIKO MITH BHOOIIE HE
yHoTpeOsiBaT KOHIIEHTPATH.

ExxenneBHO koHCymupar BUHO 0.3% OT aHKETHpaHMTE, OC-
HOBHO 10-14-rogumuute Momuerara. CeqMUUYHa € KOHCY-
ManusaTa My npu 3.1% oT genata, KaTo NP MOMYeTaTa T
M0-4ecTo € BbB Bb3pacTtra 10-14 r., a mpu momuuerara — 15-19
ronuHu. Beekn mecer e ynorpebara na Buno npu 10.0% ot
AQHKETUPAHUTE, MAJIKO [I0-4ECTO MOMUYETATa U MO-TOJIEMUTE
neua. Psako koncymupat BuHO 37.4% OT u3cieBaHUTE, BCe-
KM BTOPY HUKOTA.

PasnpenenenueTo Ha fenaTa CIopes yecToTaTa Ha ynorpeba
Ha Oupa mnoka3Ba, 4e 2.0% OT TAX s KOHCYMHUPAT BCEKH JICH,
OCHOBHO BBB Bb3pacTTa 15-19 ronunu. Besdka cenmuna xoH-
cymupar 6upa 9.9% ot aHKeTHpaHHUTE, KaTO JeIBT HAa MOMYe-
TaTa € TpU I'bTU MO-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha MomMudeTata. Meceuna
KOHCyMaIus Ha Oupa ce HabroaBa mpu 16.9% ot momuerarta
u 11.0% ot momuuerara. Ocrananute 74.2% oT nenara psiako
WU BHOOIIIE HEe THAT Oupa.

IToBeue ot 10 mbTH mpe3 roxuHaTa ca ce HamuBaimu 2.6% ot
aHKeTHPAHHUTE, KaTo JeJ'bT HAa MOMYETAaTa € MeT ITBTH 110-TOo-
JSIM OT TO3M Ha MOMHYETara, MPeJUMHO BbB Bb3pacTTa 15-
19 1. Ot 4 1o 10 eTH ca 37m0ynoTpedmiIn ¢ ankoxon 5.7% ot

The distribution of respondents according to the
frequency and type of alcohol consumed shows that only
0.8% of 15-19-year-old boys cosume spirits (brandy,
vodka, whiskey, etc.) on a daily basis. 2.6% of children
consume it each week, more often boys aged 15-19 year.
11.1% of the respondents consume spirits each month with
no significant differences between boys and girls. The
remaining 86.0% of respondents drink rarely or never
spirits.

0.3% of the participants, mainly 10-14 year-old boys
consume wine every day. Weekly consumption is
observed for 3.1% of children, while for boys it is more
often at the age of 10-14, and for girls aged 15-19 years.
The use of wine for 10.0% of respondents is on a month
base, slightly more often for girls and older children.
37.4% of the surveyed children drink wine rarely, every
second has never drunk wine.

The distribution of children according to the frequency of
beer drinking show that 2.0% of them consume it every
day, mainly at the age of 15-19 years. Every week beer
consumption is demonstrated by 9.9% of respondents, the
proportion of boys is three times greater than that of girls.
Monthly consumption of beer was observed in 16.9% of
boys and 11.0% of girls. The rest 74.2% of the children
rarely or never drank beer.

For more than 10 times during the last year - 2.6% of
respondents have become drunk, the proportion of boys
is five times greater than that of girls, mostly in the age
15-19. From 4 to 10 times alcohol abuse was reported
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nmenata, a oT 2 10 3 mwetH - 10.3% oT TsX, 0€3 ChIIECTBEHH
paznuuus no nos. Hukora He ca ce HanuBanu 70.4% ot u3-
cneasanute (Tabmuma 41).

Tabnuya 41. 3noynompeba ¢ ankoxosn cped aHkemupaHu-
me 1o o u 8b3pacmosu 2pynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

for 5.7% of children, and 2 to 3 times for 10.3% of them
without significant differences by gender. 70.4% of the
respondents have never become drunk (Table 41).

Table 41. Alcohol abuse among respondents by sex and
age groups (%)

Momuera / Boys Momuuerta / Girls 06wo / Total
YecroTa Ha 3noynotpeba Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3apacTosu rpynu / Age groups
10-14 15-19 ObLWOo 10-14 15-19 obuWw.o 10-14 15-19r obLW.o
Frequency of alcohol abuse r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total
Hukora / Never 92.5 50.7 66.4 98.0 57.6 74.0 95.5 54.3 70.4
1 nbt / Once 5.0 15.7 11.7 1.0 16.7 10.3 2.8 16.2 11.0
2-3 nbth / 2-3 times 1.3 17.2 11.2 1.0 15.3 9.5 1.1 16.2 10.3
>10 nbtu / More than 10 times 0 7.5 4.7 0 1.4 0.8 0 4.3 2.6

[To-ronsimara yacT OT Jenara He ChoOIABAT 3a MPOMEHHU B
HABUIUTE [0 OTHOILICHME HA aJKOXOJIHATa KOHCyMallus Mpe3
nocienHara roguaa (Purypa 10). Hamanmim ca koHcymanu-
aTa Ha ankoxols 10.9% oT aHkeTHpaHUTE, yBEIUUMIIU Ca YIIO-
Tpebara Ha askoxon 6.8% ot Tsx. IIpasu Brieuatienue GpakTsr,
ye HaMaJIMJIUTE aJIKOXO0JI MOMUYETa BbB Bbh3PAacTOBATa rpymna
10-14 TonwHM ca Ba IBTH TIOBEYE OT MOMYETaTa (CbOTBETHO
2.7% cpemy 5.3%).

@uaypa 10. [[pomeHu, Hacmbruau 8 Haguyume Ha deyama,
10 OMHOWeHUe Ha aslkoxosiHama KOHCyMauus rnpe3 nocreod-
Hama 2oduHa (%)

The majority of children do not report changes in
their habits regarding alcohol consumption in the
last year (Figure 10). 10.9% of respondents have
reduced alcohol consumption, 6.8% of them have
increased the use of alcohol. It is important that
girls in the age group 10-14 have reduced alcohol
twice as much as have the boys (2.7% vs. 5.3%).

Figure 10. Changes occurred in the children’s habits
regarding alcohol consumption in the last year (%)

7%

B 0z, yeenuuux [/ Yes, increased

Oa, Hamanux / Yes, decreased

M Bes npomana f Unchanged

n3Boau:

m OnurBanu ca ankoxos (Oupa, BUHO, KOHLEHTpAT U JIp.)
62.6% oT ankeTupaHuTe Ha Bb3pacT 10-19 ronunu, xato
CcpeHaTa HayajHa Bb3PacT Ha aJIKOXOJIHA KOHCyMalus €
13 roguuu.

m ExenneBHa e ynorpebara Ha ankoxon npu 1.4% ot aena-
Ta, MOHSIKOTa IO KOHCyMupar 46.6% OT TAX, IPEANMHO BbB
BB3pacroBara rpyna 15-19r. U npu nBara nosa npeanoyu-
TaH BUJI aJIKOXOJI ¢ Oupara.

m 3a 3moymnotpeba ¢ amkoxon crobmanat 30.0% oT nemara.
Ot 4 o 10 1 noBeue mpTH ca 310ynoTpedunu ¢ Hero 8.3%
OT aHKETHPaAHUTE, M0-9€CTO BHB Bb3pacTTa 15-19 ronunm.

m Hax 80% ot aHkeTHpaHUTE HE CHOOMIABAT 32 MPOMSHA B
HABUIUTE CH IT0 OTHOMICHUE yroTpebara Ha ankoxoi. Ha-
MaJIWJIK ca KoHCyManuaTa Ha ankoxoi 10.9% ot anketupa-
HUTE, YBEIUYUIIH Ca KOJTHMYECTBOTO MY 6.8% OT THX.

76 L] ]

CONCLUSIONS:

m 62.6% of respondents aged 10-19 years have tried
alcohol (beer, wine, concentrate, etc.), the average age
of onset for alcohol consumption is 13-years-old age.

m The use of alcohol at 1.4% of children is daily,
sometimes - 46.6%, mostly in the age group 15-19. For
both genders preferred type of alcohol is beer.

m For alcohol abuse have reported 30.0% of the children.
From 4 to 10 or more times - 8.3% of respondents,
more often in the age of 15-19 years.

m Over 80% of the respondents reported no change
in their habits regarding alcohol. 10.9% of the
respondents have reduced alcohol consumption, and
6.8% of them have increased its amount.
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* Ynotpeba Ha ankoxon cpep Hacene-
Hue Hapg 20 roaumHn

Pesynrarute OT M3ciaenBaHeTO MokasBart, 4e 65.7% oT aHke-
tupanure ynorpedspar ankoxon (Tabnuna 42), karo enHa
YeTBBPT OT TAX T'0 KOHCYMHPAT PEeIOBHO (25.4%), mo-uecto
B rpanoBete. [lonsikora ynorpebsisat ankoxoin 40.5% oT u3-
clenBaHUTe, He KOHCYyMHUpaT ajakoxol 34.3% oT Tax.

Tabnuuya 42. Ynompeba Ha ankoxos cped aHkemupaHume
10 noJ1 u 8b3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

e Alcohol consumption among the
population over 20 years

The survey results demonstrate that 65.7% of respondents
consume alcohol (Table 42), as a quarter of them consume
it regularly (25.4%), more often those living in the cities.
Sometimes - 40.5% of the surveyed consume alcohol,
34.3% of them - do not consume alcohol at all.

Table 42. Alcohol consumption among respondents by
gender and age groups (%)

YecTtoTa Ha ynotpeba Mubike / Men *eHun / Women 5
Bb3apactosu rpynu / Age groups ; o Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups ? o ] g

Frequency of alcohol use g T2 25
20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © O | 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © 0 o i

o Ok |00

Oa/ Yes 20.5 | 36.9 | 419 | 51.2 | 48.3 |35.7 |40.8|155|13.6 |15.3 |12.1 |87 |6.0 |10.9 | 25.2
MouHsakora / Sometimes 58.0 | 42.3 | 41.2 | 36.0 | 35.6 | 36.7 | 40.0 (44.7 | 42.1 | 48.3 |43.8 | 39.1 | 34.4 |41.0 | 40.5
He / No 214 (20.8 [ 16.8 | 12.8 | 16.1 | 27.6 |19.3 |39.8 |44.2 |36.4 |44.2 |52.2 [59.6 |48.2 | 34.3

JlensT Ha MBXKETe, KOUTO KOHCYMHPAT PEJOBHO aJIKOXOM, €
3HAYUTEIHO MMO-BUCOK OT TO3HM Ha XeHHTE, ChoTBeTHO 40.8%
cpemy 10.9%, xaTo MOKazaTeNsAT MPU MBKETE € Hall-BHCOK
BBB BB3pacToBUTE Ipynu 45-54 1. u 55-64 r. Be3aspkarenu
ca 1/3 or u3ciaenBaHHUTE JHUIA, KATO ACIBT Ha KEHUTE € 2.5
II'BTH MO-TOJISIM OT TO3U Ha MBXKETe, ChOTBETHO 48.2% cpery
19.3%.

Han 70.0% oT ankeTnpannTe cho0ImaBaT, 4 NMat Mpernoun-
TaHWE KbM BHJIA HA AJIKOXOJIa, KOMTO KoHcymupart. [loseue oT
nosoBuHaTa keHH (54.2%) mpennoynTar BUHO, O-9€CTO BHB
BB3pacToBuTe rpynu 20-24 r. u 35-44 ronuHu.

WnTepecen e GakThT, 4e KOHCYMAIUsATa Ha OMpa MpH MBXETe
npeobnagasa mpu 20-24 u 25-34-roguImHNUTE, HO ¢ HApaCTBa-
HE Ha BB3PAcTTa, MPEANOUYNTAHNUSITA CE N3MECTBAT KbM KOH-
neHTparute. JIokaTo KUBEEHIUTE B I'PaJOBETE UMAT MO-TOJIs-
MO HPEANOYUTAHNE KbM BHHOTO, TO B CEJaTa MPEeANOYUTaT
MoBeue KOHIeHTpaTuTe U Oupata (Tabmuma 43).

Tabnuya 43. pedrnoyumaH 8ud asKoxos om aHkemupa-
Hume o noJs u eb3pacmosu epynu (%)

The proportion of men who regularly consume alcohol
is significantly higher than that of women, respectively
40.8% versus 10.9%, as the indicator for men is highest
in the age groups 45-54 and 55-64. 1/3 of the respondents
are abstainers, the share of women is 2.5 higher than that
of men, respectively 48.2% against 19.3%.

Over 70.0% of respondents reported having a preference
for the type of alcohol they consume. More than half of
women (54.2%) prefer wine, more often in the age groups
20-24 and 35-44.

An interesting fact is that beer consumption in men
prevails in 20-24 and 25-34-year-olds, but with increasing
age, preferences shift to spirits. While urban residents
have a greater preference for wine, in the villages people
prefer more spirits and beer (Table 43).

Table 43. Preferred type of alcohol by sex and age groups
(%)

Bua ankoxon Mubke / Men ¥enun / Women K

Bb3pacTtosu rpynu / Age groups ? o Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; - ] -‘3

Type of alcohol s I |25

20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © O | 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © o |uo &

o o o O

KoHueHTpar Alcoholic 319 | 16.0 | 33.5 | 24.1 | 359|239 |50.6|28.2 |48.2 | 31.7 |51.2 |33.3 |429 | 27.3 | 25.2
beverage

BuHo / Wine 18.8 | 64.0 | 18.0 | 53.4 | 28.7 | 57.5 | 23.6 | 55.5 | 27.7 | 52.5 [ 28.5 | 48.6 | 24.9 | 54.2 | 40.5

Bupa / Beer 49.3 |1 20.0 | 48.5 224 |354]118.7 |25.8|16.4 |24.1 |15.8 |20.3 |18.1 |32.2 |18.5]|34.3

PasnpenenenneTo Ha M3CIEABAHUTE CIIOPE YECTOTATa M BHIA
Ha KOHCYMHUPaHHS aJIKOXOJ MOKa3Ba, Ye HUKOTA UITH HIKOIKO
II'BTH TOJUIITHO KOHCYMHPAT KOHLEHTpaTH 22.6% OT MBXKeETe
n 49.5% ot wenute (Tabnuua 44). Hakonko nbTu B Mecena
(BKJIFOUMTEITHO BEAHBXK CEIMUYHO) ' KOHCYMHUPAT ChOTBET-
HO 32.1% u 31.5% o1 Ts1x. OT 2 10 3 I'BTH CEIMHUYHO € YIIOTpe-
Oara mpu 27.8% OT MBKETE, IBa IIBTU MO-HUCHK € BT UM
npu xeHuTe. ExxenHeBHa € ynoTpedaTa Ha KOHIIGHTPATH MIPH

The distribution of the surveyed individuals according to
the frequency and type of alcohol consumed shows that
22.6% of men and 49.5% of women consume spirits never
or several times a year (Table 44). Several times a month
(including once a week) consume spirits respectively
32.1% and 31.5%. 2 to 3 times a week is the use in 27.8%
of men, which is twice lower than the share of women.
Everyday is the spirits consumption in every sixth man,
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BCEKH ILIECTH MBXK, TJIABHO BHB Bb3PACTOBUTE I'PyIu 55-64 T.
1 HaJ 65 ToAuHU, JOKATO MPH )KEHUTE, TO3U MOKa3aTell € HaJl
TpU I'bTH NO-HUCHK. KOHCyMalusiTa Ha KOHIIEHTPATH B cefa-
Ta € MO-pa3lpOoCTPaHEHa B CPABHEHHE C TPAJIOBETE.

Tabnuya 44. Hecmoma Ha ynompeba Ha KOHUeHmpamu
cped aHKemupaHume 1o roJ U 8b3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

mainly in the age groups 55-64 and over 65 years,
while for women this figure is more than three times
lower. Consumption of spirits in the rural areas is more
widespread than in cities.

Table 44. Frequency of spirits consumption among
respondents by sex and age groups (%)

YectoTa Ha ynoTpeba Mbike / Men eHn / Women 5

Bbapacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ? - Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ? - ] E

Frequency of use g 2|25

20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ | © O |20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 [65+ [ o | 5 2

o OF |@0

Hukora / Never 124 16.8 |88 |59 40 |48 |6.6 |26.2 22.0|14.9 |15.6 |12.519.0 |17.6 |11.2

HAKONKO NbTU roguLLHO 27.0 | 26.1 |117.2 | 6.3 10.9 [ 15.3 | 16.0 | 29.2 | 41.1 | 26.8 | 31.9 | 26.5 | 34.2 | 31.9 | 22.6
Several times a year

2-3 NBTU MeceyHo 31.5 130.0 | 18.0 | 14.5 | 17.3 | 15.8 | 20.0 | 27.7 | 16.3 | 23.8 | 22.7 | 24.3 | 15.8 | 21.0 | 20.4
2-3 times per year

BegHbX cegMUYHO 146 | 14.0 | 13.8 | 158 |79 |72 12.1 (7.7 11.3 [ 13.1 | 10.6 |11.0 |82 [10.5]|114
Once a week

2-3 NbTU CeAMUYHO 14.6 | 18.4 | 31.0 | 34.4 |31.7 | 28.2 | 278 |9.2 |78 16.1 |12.8 | 176 | 174 |14.1 | 221
2-3 times per week

ExxegHesHo / Daily 00 |48 |[11.3 1231 |28.2 287|176 |0 1.4 |54 |64 81 |54 |49 |12.3

Bceku BTopy aHKETHPaH He € KOHCYMUPAJ WM € KOHCYMHpal
BHHO CaMO HSKOJKO IBTH Ipe3 mocnexnara roxuHa (Tabmu-
11a 45). Besika neTa skeHa KOHCYMHpa BUHO 2-3 ITBTH MECEYHO,
M0-4ecTO BBB Bbh3pacToBuTe rpynu 20-24 1. (33.8%) u 35-44
I. (24.4%), a BceKkH MeTH MBXK — 2-3 BT CEJAMUYHO, [10-4eC-
TO BBB BB3pactTa 45-54 1. (25.8%) u Hax 65 r. (25.0%). Exe-
JTHEBHATa KOHCYMAIHs Ha BUHO CPEJI BaTa I0J1a € MOYTH el
HAaKBa, CbOTBETHO 6.8% mpu MbxkeTe U 5.7% NpH KEHH, KaTO
T0-BUCOK JISUT ce HaOmronaBa cpen 45-54- u 55-64-rogumrHure.
VYrorpebara Ha BUHO € MAaJKO MO-Y€CTa CPEH JKUBECIIUTE B
IpaZioBeTE B CPABHEHHE C TE3U B CEJIATA.

Tabnuua 45. Yecmoma Ha yrnompeba Ha 8UHO cpel aHKe-
mupaHume o nos u 8b3pacmosu 2pynu (%)

Every second respondent has not consumed or has
consumed wine only a few times in the last year (Table
45). Every fifth woman consumes wine 2-3 times a month,
more often in the age groups 20-24 (33.8%) and 35-44
(24.4%) and every fifth man - 2-3 times a week, more
often in the age 45-54 (25.8%) and over 65 (25.0%). The
daily wine consumption among both genders is nearly
identical, 6.8% for men and 5.7% for women, a higher
proportion is observed among 45-54- and 55-64-year-
olds. The use of wine is slightly more common among
those living in cities than those in villages.

Table 45. Frequency of wine consumption among
respondents by sex and age groups (%)

YecTtoTa Ha ynotpeba Mbxe / Men *eHn / Women s
Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups oS = Bb3apacTtosu rpynu / Age groups oS = ] -‘3
Frequency of use El S2|z¢
20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ © O |20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 |65+ |9 O |8 =
o S a O
Hukora / Never 35.2 (22.2120.2 |21.7 | 229 |19.2 |22.3|13.8 |177 |13.7 |19.1 |15.9 |22.2 175 | 20.3
HAaKonko nbTu roguwHo | 39.8 | 35.3 | 29.8 | 20.8 | 20.9 | 22.1 |26.9|23.1 [36.9 | 26.8 |24.8 |34.1 |36.2 |31.1 | 28.7
S everal times a year
2-3 NbTU MecevHo 13.6 159 | 18.1 | 13.6 | 159 |18.8 | 16.3|33.8 |14.2 |24.4 |17.7 |16.7 |16.2 |19.2 | 17.5
2-3 times per month
BeaHBbX cegMUUHO 23 |87 |84 |72 6.0 |6.7 71 |[10.8 |5.0 |10.7 |9.2 109 9.2 |92 |79
Once a week
2-3 NbTU CEAMUYHO 6.8 |15.9 | 19.7 | 25.8 | 22.9 | 25.0 | 20.7 | 12.3 | 24.1 | 19.0 | 20.6 |14.5 |11.4 |[17.2 |19.2
2-3 times per week
ExxegHesHo / Daily 23 |19 |3.8 |109 |114 (8.2 |68 [6.2 |21 |54 |85 80 |49 |57 |63

Hukora nnu psiko KoHCyMHpa 6upa Bceku TpeTH Mbxk (35.1%)
U TIOBeYEe OT moyioBuHaTa keHHu (62.0%) (Tabmuna 46). [Tou-
TH eJHaKBa € YecToTaTa Ha KOHCyMauus IIpH JABara Iojia, B
CIIy4anTe, KOraTo MBXKETe M JKeHHTE ca KOHCYMHpasu Oupa
2-3 mBTH Mece4HO, CbOTBETHO 16.3% 1 15.8%. Bcexn ueTBbp-
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Every third men (35.1%) and over half of the women
(62.0%) never or rarely have consumed beer (Table 46).
Almost identical is the frequency of its consumption for
both sexes, where men and women have consumed beer
2-3 times a month, respectively 16.3% and 15.8%. Every
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TH MBX nue Oupa 2-3 II'bTH CEAMHYHO, JJOKATO TPH JKEHUTE
TO3HM IOKa3aTes € JBa IbTH NMO-HUCHK. ExxeiHeBHa yroTpeda
Ha Oupa ce otunta npu 13.0% ot mMexkere u 3.1% OT keHU-
te. Koncymanusita Ha Oupa e 1mo-pa3npocTpaHeHa B ceiara B
CpaBHEHHE C TPATOBETE.

Tabnuua 46. Yecmoma Ha yrnompeba Ha 6upa cped aHke-
mupaHume 1o noJs u eb3pacmosu 2pynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

fourth man is drinking beer 2-3 times a week, while for
women the figure is twice lower. Everyday use of beer is
reportedin 13.0% of men and 3.1% of women. Consumption
of beer is more common in rural areas compared to cities.

Table 46. Frequency of beer consumption among
respondents by sex and age groups (%)

YecTtoTa Ha ynoTpeba Mbike / Men eHun / Women 5
Bb3apacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ? - Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups : - ] E
Frequency of use ER IE| I8
20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 [ 55-64 [ 65+ |© O |20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 |65+ |© o | 3 &
o OF |@0
Hukora / Never 10.2 | 7.2 7.1 16.3 | 15.8 |1 19.1 | 12.8129.2 | 24.8 | 25.6 | 27.5 | 26.3 |30.4 | 27.2 | 18.8
HAKONKO NbTU roguULLHO 20.5 116.3 [ 21.3 |19.9 |271 |27.8 |22.3(29.2 |31.9 |33.3 423 |36.5|33.234.8]275
Several times a year
2-3 NbTU MeceyHo 216 | 173 | 155 | 16.7 |158 | 139 | 16.3|20.0 | 16.3 |16.1 |12.0 | 15.3 |16.8 | 15.8 | 16.1
2-3 times per month
BeAHbK cegMUYHO 12.5 1154 |12.1 | 8.1 69 |86 |104 |77 |78 |83 |6.3 8.8 |[6.0 |74 [9.2
Once a week
2-3 NbTU cEAMUYHO 25.0 | 29.8 | 29.7 | 271 |18.7 [ 20.1 | 253|123 |16.3 143 |70 8.8 11.4 | 11.7 | 19.6
2-3 times per week
ExxegHeBHo / Daily 10.2 | 13 14.2 | 11.8 | 15.8 | 10.5 | 13.0 | 1.5 2.8 2.4 4.9 4.4 2.2 3.1 8.9

ATKOXOTHATa KOHCYMAIIHs MOKE J1a Bapupa OT IIBJIHO BB3AbP-
YKaHME WJIM MaJIKa 110 KOJIMYEeCTBO KOHCYMallus, 10 IPEeKoMep-
Ha TakaBa. YMepeHaTa KOHCyMallus He 03Ha4yaBa, 4ye yrnorpeda-
Ta e Oe3oracHa, a 4e pUCKOBETE OT Bb3HUKBAHE Ha 3aBUCHMOCT
W pa3JInYHU 3a00NsIBaHUs ca MO-Majku. JJaHHNTE OT M3cnen-
BaHETO MOKA3BaT, Y€ CPEJHOTO KONUUECTBO AA cpel] MBbKETe
e 192.07 My, KaTo Hall-BUCOKU CTOMHOCTH C€ YCTAHOBSIBAT BbB
BBb3pacToBUTE Ipynu 45-54 1. u 55-64 r.. Ilpu )xeHuTe CpeiHOTO
KOJIMYECTBO a0COMIOTEH aaKox0a € 53.60 M1, KaTo Hali-BUCOKHU
ca rmokas3aTenuTe BBB Bb3pacTTa 20-24 . 1 45-54 1.

Pa3yMHO ceIMHYHO KOJIMYECTBO yHOTpeOeH ankoxou (< 280
Mi1/<140 mu) ce ycraHoBsiBa nipu 79.0% oT mbxkeTe U 92.6%
ot xeHute. C pUCKOBa aJKOXOJHA CEAMHUYHA KOHCYMalMs
(280-350 mi1/140-210 M) ca chotrBeTHO 7.4% 1 4.0% OT THX,
¢ BUCOKOpHCKOBa KoHcyMmanus (>350 mu/>210 mun) ca 13.6%
oT MBbkeTe U 3.4% ot sxxenute (Ourypa 11). Cpen sxuBeemure
B I'pajioBeTe Juia npeobiagaBar Te3u C yMEepeHa ceIMUYHA
KOHCYMallMsl Ha aJIKOXOJI, JIOKaTO CPeJl JKUBEEIUTE B cesaTa
— T€3M C PUCKOBA M BUCOKOPHCKOBA KOHCYMAIHs Ha aJIKOXOJL.

Quaypa 11. Konnuvecmeo Ha ceOMu4YHama KOHCyMayus Ha
ankoxon (mn AA) om aHkemupaHume no nosn (%)

Alcohol consumption can vary from complete abstinence
or small quantity consumption to excessive one. Moderate
consumption does not imply that the use is safe, and that
the risks of dependence and various diseases are lower.
The survey has established that the average amount of
AA among men is 192.07 ml, with the highest values in
the age groups 45-54 and 55-64. For women, the average
amount of absolute alcohol is 53.60 mL, as the highest
number is at the age groups of of 20-24 and 45-54.

Reasonable amount of weekly alcohol consumption (<280
mL /<140 mL) was observed in 79.0% of men and 92.6%
of women. Respectively 7.4% and 4.0% of those are with
weekly risky alcohol consumption (280-350 ml / 140-210
ml), 13.6% of men and 3.4% of women are with high-risk
consumption (> 350 mL /> 210 mL) (Figure 11). Among
urban residents persons with moderate weekly alcohol
consumption prevail, while among rural residents - those
with risky and high risk alcohol consumption.

Figure 11. Amount of weekly alcohol consumption (ml
AA) of respondents by gender (%)

Bucoxopuckoea M =350, 7K =210 / High
risk Males=350, Females =210

Pucroa M 280-350, K 140-210/ Risk
Males 280 - 350, Females 140 - 210

V¥meperna M=280, K<140/ Moderate
Males=280.Females<140

B JKenu / Females B Mu:xe / Males

0 10 20 30 40 30 60 TO 80 90 100
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JlaHHUTE OT M3CIIeIBAHETO NOKA3BAT, e caMH, 0€3 KOMITaHus,
ca KOHCYMHUpaJH aJKoxol mpe3 nociaenuure 12 mecena 38.9%
oT MBkeTe U 21.8% oT xeHure.

VYrorpebara Ha aJKOXOJ] KaTo 4acT OT €XKEJIHEBHETO Ce ycTa-
HOBSIBA MPHU Y4 OT MBKETE, KaTo ce HabIojaBa TeHISHIUS 3a
yBeJIHYaBaHE Ha Jiejia Ha MBXKETE C HapacTBaHE HA Bh3pacTTa.
HpI/I JKCHUTC TO3U IIOKa3aTel € TpI/I II'bTU ITO-HUCHBK OT TO3H
MIPH MBKETE.

[Tono6HYM ca JaHHUTE MPHU OTYUTAHETO HA YYBCTBOTO, 4e TPSO-
Ba JIa CE CIpe/HaMalll KOHCYMAIMsITa Ha alIKOXOJ — JIeNI'BT Ha
MBIKETE € YeTUPU IIBTH TT0-BUCOK OT TO3U Ha )KCHNUTE (ChOTBET-
HO 18.9% cpemmy 4.0%). [Ipu mBxere nmpeobnanasar 55-64-ro-
mqumHuTe (24.8%), a ipu skeHnTe Te3u Ha 25-34 roqunu (8%).

3a pasnpasHeHHe OT KPUTHKH, CBBP3aHU C KOHCYMAIMsITa Ha
ankoxoi, chobmasar 17.4% ot mbexkere u 7.1% OT KeHHTeE,
KaTo Hai-BHUCOK € [ICIbT Ha MBKETE BbB Bb3pacToBaTa rpymna
55-64 1. (21.1%), K0sITO TBK BB3PAaCTOBA IPyTIa € C HaA-HUCHK
ST TIpH JkeHuTe — enBa 2.3%.

YyBCTBO 3a BHMHA, BCIEJICTBHE yNoTpedara Ha ajKoXol, Ce
HaOmronaBa cpen 6.3% ot ankerupanure. [Ipu MBbKeTe, BbB
BBb3pacToBara rpyma 55-64 r. 4yBcTBOTO 3a BUHA ITpeobiaia-
Ba (12.8%), noxato cpen xeHUTE, ACABT Ha 25-34-rOAUIIHUTE
€ M0-U3pa3eH OT OCTaHaNIUTe rpynu (6.6%).

Cpen u3cnensanute 2.0% ca M3NHUTBAIM HEOOXOIUMOCT JIa
MUSAT AJIKOXOJ CYTPHH, KaTO MO-BHCOK € JICIBT MPH MBKETE
(3.0%), ocHOBHO BBB BB3pactTa 55-64 T. (3.9%) u Ham 65 T.
(3.8%).

Hucek e ACIBT HA JiMOara, Mmojaydujn CbBET OT JICKAp WU
JIpyT MEAMIMHCKU MEepPCOHAJ 32 HaMalsiBaHEe KOJIMYECTBOTO
Ha KOHCYMHpaHus ankoxon —2.9%. CbpBeTH 3a OrpaHMYaBaHe
Ha ynorpebara Ha aJKOXOJ OT WJIEH Ha CEMEWCTBOTO ca I10-
nyuunu 12.6% ot mbxete u 2.2% ot xenute (Tabnumua 47).

Tabnuua 47. [Mony4yeHu cbeemu 3a HamarsisisaHe Kosuye-
CMe80MOo Ha KOHCYMUPaHUsI afikoxosl 10 r1oJ1 U 8b3pacmosu
epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

The survey found that 38.9% of men and 21.8% of women
have consumed alcohol alone, without company in the
last 12 months.

The use of alcohol as part of everyday life is set for %
of men, there is a tendency to increase the proportion of
men with increasing age. For women the figure is three
times lower than that of men.

Similar findings were found in the reporting of a feeling
that alcohol consumption must be stopped / reduced - the
proportion of men is four times higher than that of women
(18.9% versus 4.0%). In men 55-64 year olds (24.8%)
dominate, while women are those at age of 25-34 (8%).

Irritation of criticism related to alcohol consumption
reported 17.4% of men and 7.1% of women, as the highest
proportion of males is in the age group 55-64 (21.1%),
which, in turn, is the age group that has the lowest
proportion of women - only 2.3%.

Sense of guilt resulting from the use of alcohol was
observed in 6.3% of respondents. In men, aged 55-64
sense of guilt prevails (12.8%), while among women the
percentage of 25-34-year-olds is more pronounced than
the other groups (6.6%).

Among the surveyed individuals, 2.0% felt the need to
drink alcohol in the morning, as the proportion of men is
higher (3.0%), mainly in the age 55-64 (3.9%) and over
65 yrs (3.8%).

The percentage of persons who have received advice
from a doctor or other medical staff to reduce the amount
of alcohol consumed is lower - 2.9%. 12.6% of men and
2.2% of women have received advice to limit alcohol use
by a family member (Table 47).

Table 47. Advice received to reduce alcohol
consumption by sex and age groups (%)

MonyyeHu cbeBeTn Mbike / Men ¥eHun / Women K
Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups ? 2 Bb3pacTtosu rpynu / Age groups : 2 g ﬁ
. . T C
Advice received | 9.24 | 25:34 | 3544 | 45.54 | 55-64 | 65+ Lg :{; 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ tg :§ s &
Nekap Da/Yes | 2.3 2.5 4.0 7.0 3.1 5.0 4.2 1.6 0.8 1.2 0.7 1.5 1.7 1.2 2.9
Physician He/No | 97.7 | 97.5 | 96.0 | 93.0 | 96.9 | 95.0 | 95.8 |98.4 | 99.2 | 98.8 | 99.3 [98.5 [ 98.3 | 98.8 | 97.1
[pyr3ap. nep- | Aa/Yes | 1.2 (o5 |09 [os5 |os |oo |05 [00 |00 |06 |00 |00 |06 |02 |04
COHan
Other health
personnel | He/No | 98.8199.5 | 99.1 | 995 |99.5 | 100 [99.5|100 |100 |99.4 100 [100 [99.4 99.8 | 996
YneH Ha cemeli- | fa/Yes | 12.8 | 7.8 147 | 134 |157 | 113 |126|6.3 |23 |3.0 0.0 0.7 2.3 21 |83
CTBOTO
Family member He/No | 87.2 | 92.2 | 85.3 | 86.6 | 84.3 |88.7 | 87.4 [93.8 |97.7 [97.0 100 |[99.3 |97.7 |97.9 |91.7
Jpyr fOa/Yes |59 |29 |09 |19 |21 |15 |21 |oo |15 |12 |07 Joo |os |07 |16
Other
He/No | 94.1 | 97.1 | 99.1 |98.1 | 979 [98.5 979 [ 100 |98.5 | 98.8 | 99.3 | 100 [99.4 |99.3 | 98.4
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n3Boau:

Bceku 4eTBBPTH aHKETHPAH yHMOTPeOsBa alikOXOJ pe-
JIOBHO, KaTO JICJIBT HAa MBXKETE € 3.7 IbTU MO-TOJISIM OT
To3u Ha xxeHure. Cpex mMbxkeTe npeobnanasar 45-54 u
55-64-roguiHuTe, a IpHU KeHuTe — Te3u Ha 20-24 u 35-
44 roguHU.

Han 70.0% ot m3cregBaHuTe UMAT MPEATIOYUTAHUS KBM
KOHCYMHUPaHUS aJIKOXOJ — BCAKA BTOPA JKEHA TPEIITOYH-
Ta BUHO, BCEKH BTOPH MBX — KOHIICHTpaT. 1 mpu aBarta
monia OupaTa e cpel Mo-MajxKo MPEATOYNTAHUTE TUTHE-
Ta.

Bcekn ocMu KOHCyMHUpa KOHIEHTPAT €XKETHEBHO, KaTO
JIOMUHHMPAT MBKETE, NPEIUMHO Haja S55-TOAMIIHA Bb3-
pacT. Hukora unu HIKOJKO IBTH MPe3 MOocIeHaTa TOIU-
Ha ca KOHCYMUpaJu KOHIeHTpaT 1/3 oT nunara.

ExxenneBHa e ynorpebaTa Ha BUHO 1pH 6.3% OT aHKETH-
paHuTe, 0e3 ChIIeCTBEHA pa3iIMKa 1o 1moy. Beceku BTOpH
PAJKO KOHCYMHpPA UJIM HUKOra HE € KOHCYMUpaJ BUHO.

Bceku nen koncymmupar 6upa 8.9% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE,
KaTo JACTBT Ha MBXeTe € 4 I'bTH No-rosisaM. [louTn noso-
BHHATa OT MBKETE M )KEHUTE HUKOTA MJIN PAIKO ca KOH-
cyMupanu ompa.

[To-rosnsiMmaTa 4acT OT U3CJEIBAHUTE JIMIIA CHOOIIABAT 32
yMepeHa ceMHUYHa KOHCyMallMs Ha ajikoxoJs. Puckoma
€ ceMUYHATa KOHCyMaluATa Ha ajnkoxoid npu 7.4% ot
mbxeTe U 4.0% OT KeHUTe, BACOKOPUCKOBA - ChOTBETHO
npu 13.6% u 3.4% ot Tax.

[Ipe3 nocnennara roguna camo 2.9% OT aHKETHUPaHUTE
ca TONYYIJIM CBBETH OT JIEKap WIIH IPYT MEIUIHHCKU
MIEPCOHAII 32 OT'paHNYaBaHEe yrnoTpedaTa Ha aIKOXOJ.

Pesynratute oT U3cieaBaHETO HajlaraT akTUBMpPaHe Ha Jiei-
HOCTHUTE 3a OrpaHMYaBaHe ynorpebara m 3moymoTpebdara ¢
AJIKOXOJI, C IIeJT yKpeInBaHe Ha 3/[paBeTO Ha MHAUBUIYATHO U
0OIIECTBEHO HUBO | ISJIOCTHO BB3ACHCTBHE BBPXY KUBOTA
Ha HaCEeJICHHUETO.

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

CONCLUSIONS:

m Every fourth respondent consume alcohol regularly,
the percentage of men is 3.7 times higher than that
of women. Among men 45-54 and 55-64-year-olds
prevail and for women - those 20-24 and 35-44
years.

m More than 70.0% of the surveyed individuals have a
preference for alcohol consumption - every second
woman prefers wine, every second man — spirits. For
both sexes beer is among the less preferred drinks.

m Every eighth has consumed spirits on a daily basis,
as men prevail, mostly over 55 years olds. 1/3 of
individuals have never or several times in the past
year consumed spirits.

m Daily consumption of wine is reported by 6.3% of the
respondents without significant gender difference.
Every second rarely consumes or never consumes
wine.

m Every day - 8.9% of respondents has consumed
beer, the percentage of men is four times higher.
Almost half of men and women have never or rarely
consumed beer.

m The majority of the participants have reported
moderate weekly alcohol consumption. Risky
consumption is observed in 7.4% of men and 4.0%
of women, at high risk is the consumption in,
respectively 13.6% and 3.4% of them.

m In the last year only 2.9% of respondents received
advice from a doctor or other medical staff to limit
their alcohol consumption.

The survey results require activation of the activities
to restrict the use and abuse of alcohol in order to
strengthen the health at the individual and social level,
and overall impact on the lifestyles of the population.

B W W 2016 ™ M W BULGARIAN JOURNAL OF PUBLIC HEALTHM M M Vol.3 M MN:4W W W m 81



HALIMOHAJTHO NPOYYBAHE na ®P3 B P BbJITAPUA - 2014 1.

OU3NYECKA AKTUBHOCT

e HunBo Ha ¢um3nyecKka akKTMBHOCT cpepn
HaceneHne Ha Bb3pact 10-19 roanHn

PesynTarure OT M3CIIEIBAHETO CpeJl HACEJICHHE HA Bb3pacT
10-19 ronuuwu 32 HUBO Ha (M3WYECKA AKTHBHOCT IIpe3 CBOOO-
HOTO BpeMe II0Ka3BarT, Y€ MOYTH BCEKH JIeH ca (Pru3nvecku ak-
TUBHHU 36.5% OT TsIX, KaTo AEIBT Ha MOMYETATa € MOYTH JIBa
IIBTH TO-BUCOK OT TO3W Ha MomHu4eTara (CboTBeTHO 48.2%
cpemty 25.5%) (Tabnuna 48). 1 npu aBata mnoja mo-akTHBHH
¢usnyecku ca genarta Ha 15-19 ronuHm.

Ot 2 1o 3 obTu B cenqmuiiata cnopTysar 33.8% ot ankeTupa-
HUTE, MaJIKO TI0-4yecTo MomuueTtara (35.8%) u neuara na 10-14
roaunu (40.3%).

Tabnuya 48. Yecmoma Ha npakmukysaHe Ha (hu3uyecku
ynpaxHeHusi u criopm rnpe3 ceobo0HOMo epeme o nos u
eb3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

PHYSICAL ACTIVITY

e Level of physical activity among
the population aged 10-19

The results of the study among people aged 10-19 for the
level of physical activity during leisure time show that
almost every day are physically active 36.5% of them,
the proportion of boys is almost two times higher than
that of girls (respectively 48.2% versus 25.5%) (Table
48). For both sexes the children of 15-19 years are more
physically active.

2 to 3 times a week 33.8% of respondents do sports
slightly more often girls (35.8%) and children 10-14 years
(40.3%).

Table 48. Frequency of practicing physical exercise
and sports leisure among respondents by sex and age
groups (%)

YecToTa MomueTa / Boys Momuuerta / Girls O6uwo / Total
Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups
Frequency [, 14 1519 | obWoO | 10-14 | 15-19 OBLLO 1014 | 1519r | oBWO
r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total
MouTn BCEKU aeH 41.8 53.1 48.2 24.1 26.6 25.5 32.7 39.3 36.5
Almost every day
2-3 NbTU CE4MUYHO 41.8 24.1 31.8 38.8 33.5 35.8 40.3 29.0 33.8
2-3 times per week
1 nbT ceaMUYHO 10.9 12.4 11.8 13.8 12.7 13.1 12.4 12.5 12.5
Once a week
2-3 NbTU MeCcevyHOo U No-PAAKO 2.7 6.2 4.7 121 15.8 14.2 7.5 11.2 9.6
2-3 times a month and less
frequentl
Hukora / Never 2.7 4.1 3.5 11.2 11.4 11.3 7.1 7.9 7.6

Bcekn TpeTu ciopTyBa BEIHBK CEAMUYHO, TIO-PSIKO UITH Bb-
00111e He ce 3aHuMaBa cbe cropTt (29.7%), KaTo AeTbT HAa MOMH-
yeraTa € 01130 J1Ba BT [I0-BUCOK OT TO3M HAa MOMYeTaTa (Ch-
otBeTHO 38.6% cpenty 20.0%. U npu nBata noja ¢ mo-HUCKa
¢du3nuecka akTUBHOCT ca Jienarta Ha 15-19 roguau (ChbOTBETHO
31.6% cperry 27.0%), H0-U3pa3eHO MPU MOMYECTATA.

He ce 3anmmaBat BBOOIIE ChC CIOPT MIIA Apyra (u3NdecKa
AKTHBHOCT IIpe3 CBOOOZHOTO BpeMe, BKIIOUUTEIHO IOpanu
3a00JIsBaHE NN UHBATUIHOCT, 7.6% OT aHkeTupaHute. [lenst
Ha MOMHYETATa 3HAYUTCIIHO IMPEBUIIIaBa TO3WM HAa MOMYCTAaTa
(11.3% cpemry 3.5%), kaTo He ce yCTaHOBSIBA CHIIIECTBEHA pa3-
JIKA I10 Bb3PACTOBH I'PYIIH.

[TpoxbinKUTEHOCTTa HA (HU3MYESCKUTE HATOBAPBAHHS OKa3-
BaT BJIMSHUE BBPXY TAXHATa €(PEKTUBHOCT. 3a Jela U IOHOIIN
Ha 5-17 rogman C30 mpemnopbyuBa eXeTHeBHA (HH3NIESCKA aK-
THBHOCT C yMepeHa J0 BHCOKa WHTEH3UBHOCT, Hai-Maiko 60
MUHYTH JHEBHO, KaTO MPOABIKUTENHOCTTAa Hag 60 MUHYTH
HOCH JIOI'bJIHUTEIIHH IIOJI3H 3a 31PaBeTo.

PeSyJ’ITaTI/ITe OT HAaCTOAIIOTO U3CJICABAHC IMOKAa3BaT, 4€ CpCl-
HaTa OIPOABIIKUTCIHOCT HAa €AHO (1)I/IBI/I‘ICCKO HATOBApBaHC IpH

82 HEE an EENR

Every third does sports once a week, rarely or not at all
involved in sports (29.7%), the share of girls is nearly
two times higher than that of boys (respectively 38.6%
against 20.0%). For both genders the children at the age
of 15-19 (31.6% versus 27.0%), more pronounced in boys,
are with low physical activity.

7.6% of respondents do not deal at all with sport or
other physical activity during leisure time, including
because of illness or disability. The percentage of girls
significantly exceeds that of boys (11.3% versus 3.5%)
and a significant difference by age group is not establish.

The duration of physical exercise has an impact on the
effectiveness. For children and adolescents 5-17 years,
WHO recommends daily physical activity of moderate
to vigorous intensity for at least 60 minutes a day, the
duration over 60 minutes brings additional health
benefits.

The results of this study show that the average duration
of a physical exercise in every third interviewee is about
1 hour (33.4%), more often in boys (respectively 37.3%
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BCEKM TPETH aHKeTUpaH e okoo 1 yac (33.4%), mo-yecto mpu
MomueTara (choTBeTHO 37.3% cperry 29.8%) (Tabmuna 49).
[To nBa 4yaca JHEBHO OTHEINAT 3a CIOPTHH 3aHUMAaHUS WIIH
npyT BuI (usmuaecka aeitHoct 31.8% ot Momuerara u 25.8%
OT MOMHYETara, roBeue OT JBa yaca 9.2% oT TAX, KaTo Jie-
BT Ha MoMYeTaTa € 1.9 IbTH MO0-BUCOK OT TO3M Ha MOMHUYeE-
tata (12.2% cpemy 6.5%). lenara Ha Bb3pacT 10-14 rognnu
OTAETAT 32 (PM3MUECKH 3aHMMAHUS MPEIUMHO OKojio | wac
JHEBHO (38.8%), TOKaTO TO-TOJIEMUTE - 110 JIBA U TIOBEYE Yaca
(40.0%). Ilpu Bcexn meTH MPOABIDKATEIHOCTTA HA €AHO (Hu-
3MYECKO HATOBApBaHE € HEAOCTaTh4yHA - OK0I0 30 MUHYTH
(21.1%), mo-uecto mpu momuuerata (27.6% cpeury 14.1%) u
nenata Ha 15-19 rogunu (22.8%).

Tabnuua 49. CpedHa npodbimkumesnHocm Ha e0HO ¢hu3u-
YecKo HamoeapeaHe o o/ u eb3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

versus 29.8%) (Table 49). 31.8% of boys and 25.8% of
girls have devoted two hours a day to sports or other
physical activities, 9.2% of them have spent more than
two hours, the percentage of boys is 1.9 times higher
than that of girls (12.2% vs. to 6.5%). Children aged 10-
14 years have devoted to physical activity mainly about
1 hour a day (38.8%), while older childrem - two hours
or more (40.0%). In every fifth - duration of an exercise
is insufficient - about 30 minutes (21.1%), more often in
girls (27.6% vs. 14.1%) and the children at the age of 15-19
years (22.8%).

Table 49. Average duration of one exercise among
respondents by sex and age groups (%)

CpeaHa NpoAbAXKUTENHOCT Momuerta / Boys Momuuerta / Girls 06wo / Total
Bb3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups Bb3pacTosu rpynu / Age groups
Average duration [, 1519 | oswo | 1014 | 15-19 0BLLO 1014 | 1519r | OBWO
r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total r./yrs r./yrs Total
Okono 30 muH. 10.9 16.6 141 26.5 28.5 27.6 18.9 22.8 21.1
About 30 minutes
Okono 1 uac 42.7 33.1 37.3 35.0 25.9 29.8 38.8 29.4 33.4
About 1 hour
Okono 2 yaca 29.1 33.8 31.8 23.9 27.2 25.8 26.4 30.4 28.7
About 2 hours
MNoBeuye oT 2 yaca 13.6 11.0 12.2 4.3 8.2 6.5 8.8 9.6 9.2
More than 2 hours
He cnoptyBam 3.6 5.5 4.7 10.3 10.1 10.2 7.0 7.9 7.5
| don’t exercise at all

Han 30% ot aHkeTnpaHuTe CHOPTYBaT B CIIOPTHH/(pUTHEC
3amu. Bceku 4YeTBBPTH Ha CTAJAMOH/CIOPTHA IUIONIAJKa
(23.5%), Bcexnu netu — BKbIIH (21.7%). Ilo-HUCHK € AebT Ha
Jeriata, KOUTO CIOPTYBAaT B ABopa Ha yuminumieTo (12.3%),
B Mapka uiu npexa gomMa (cbotBeTHO 9.0% u 6.1%). Momue-
TaTa ce 3aHUMaBaT ChC CIOPT MIU APYT BUI (Pu3ndecka ak-
THBHOCT NPEAMMHO Ha MecTara 3a OpraHU3UpPaHU CIIOPTHHU
JIEHOCTH, JOKaTo MOMHYETaTa — B TMapKa, Mpeja JoMa HIu
BKbIIH. [To-ronemure nena npeanoynTar cnopTHuTe/GputHec
3alln, MapKoOBETe, a CHIIO M 3aHMMAHUATa BKBIIHU, JIOKATO
10-14-roguInHUTE — CTaAMOHA/CIIOPTHUTE TUIOMIAKH, TBOPA
Ha YYHJIUIIETO U MPe] JoMa.

OT M3KJIIOYUTETTHA BAXKHOCT € Ja C€ YCTAHOBSIT IPUYNHUTE
3a HHUCKaTa (M3MYEcKa aKTUBHOCT Ha Jenara. /laHHnTe OT
u3cneBaHeTo moka3Bat, ue 44.0% OT aHKeTHpaHUTE HAMAT
JKEJIaHHe Jla Ce 3aHMMAaBaT ChC CIOPT MM APYT BUI (usmye-
CKa JIeITHOCT, KaTO HE Ce yCTAaHOBSBA CHIIECTBEHA Pa3yIMKa I0
non u BB3pacT (Purypa 12). Bcekn 4eTBBPTH MOCOUBA KAaTO
NpUYMHA JIUIIcaTa Ha OJM3KO M MOAXOISILIO MSICTO 3a TOBA
(25.4%), Bcexu meTu - 3a10To HsAMA ¢ kKoro (20.3%), mo-uecto
MOMHYETaTa M ro-royieMure ydeHunu. [lopanu ¢puHaHCOBH
NPUYMHM HE IPAKTUKYBAT (U3UYECKH YIPAXKHEHUS U CIIOPT
9.6% ot MmomueTara u 1.4% OT MOMHUYETaTa, IIOPATH 3a00s-
BaHE MJIM UHBAJUIHOCT — 5.6% OT TAX.

Over 30% of respondents do sports in sport/fitness
centers. Every fourth does sport at the stadium/
playground (23.5%), every fifth - at home (21.7%). A lower
percentage of children who do sports in the school yard
(12.3%), in the park or at home (respectively 9.0% and
6.1%). The boys are engaged in sports or other physical
activity mainly in places for organized sports activities,
while girls - in the park, in front of the house or at home.
Older children prefer sport/fitness facilities, parks, and
activities at home, while 10-14-year-olds - stadium/sports
grounds, school yard and in front of the house.

It is vital to identify the causes of low physical activity
of children. The survey found that 44.0% of respondents
have no desire to be engaged in sports or other physical
activity, as a significant difference by sex and age is
not established (Figure 12). Every fourth points out as a
reason the lack of nearby and suitable location for doing
sports (25.4%), every fifth - without people to practice
sports (20.3%), more often these are girls and older
students. Due to financial reasons 9.6% of boys and 1.4%
of girls due to illness or disability - 5.6% of them do not
practice physical exercises and sports.
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Queaypa 12. PasznpedeneHue Ha aHKkemupaHume crioped
npu4yuHuUme, nopadu Koumo He npakmukysam husu4decku

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 12. Distribution of respondents according to the
reasons for which they do not practice physical exercises
and sports (%)

Mopagu dumHaHCOEH
mpHYHHH |/
Due to financial
reasons
4.7%

ynpaxHeHusi u croopm (%)

Hama ¢
roro [ No
one with

whom

20309

Hopagu safonsBaHe /HHEATHIHOCT
Due to illness /disability
5.6%0

Cepro3Ha NpHYMHA 33 XUIOAMHAMHATA MpPH Jenara Ipes3
MOCJIEAHUTE TOIUHH €A 3aHUMAHUATA C KOMITIOTHDP KaKTO B
y4eOHUTE, Taka U B mounBHUTEe nHU (DPurypa 13). lanauTte
MIOKAa3BarT, 4e 110 TPH U MOBEYE Yaca JHEBHO ca 00€3BIKECHH
npes KOMIIOTBPa, pe3 yueOHnTe auu, 25.6% OoT aHKeTHpa-
HUTE, NpeAuMHO mo-ronemute (35.8%), kato He ce ycTaHo-
BsIBa CHIIECTBEHA pa3iIMKa 1o 1noul. [Ipe3 nounBHUTE 1HU Jie-
JBT IM HapacTBa ABOWHO U moctura 10 53.8%. He uzmonspar
KOMIIOTED enBa okoio 7.0% ot nenara. OcTaHaIUTE OTACTAT
okoyo 1-2 yaca 3a 3aHUMaHUS C HETO, MTO-9eCTO B yueOHHUTE
nau (37.8%).

Queypa 13. PasnpedeneHue Ha aHKkemupaHume crioped
8pememo, rnpe3 kKoemo u3nonzeam kommnomsp (%)

Yye6Hu gHu / School days

Spent computer hours both at school and on weekends
are a serious reason for hypodynamia in children in
recent years (Figure 13). Data show that three or more
hours a day spend 25.6% of the respondents, mostly older
ones (35.8%), being immobilized at the computer during
school days, and a significant difference by gender is not
established. On weekends their percentage is doubled
and reached 53.8%. About 7.0% of the children do not
use a computer. Others spend about 1-2 hours to work on
it more often in school days (37.8%).

Figure 13. Distribution of interviewees according to the
time they use computer (%)

MoumnBHu gHu | Off-days

7.6%
|

¥ ao 1yac fupto 1 hour
1-2 yaca,/1-2 hours

® 3 u nosese vacaf3 and more hours
ve uznonzeam [ do not use

® ao 14ac fupto 1 hour
1-2 vaca/1-2 hours

¥ 3 v noeeve yaca,/3 and more hours
He uznon3eam [ do not use

[IpobIKUTEIHOTO TJIeaHe Ha TEJICBU3US OKa3Ba ChILO BIIU-
SIHME BBPXY HHBOTO Ha (hU3MYECKA AaKTUBHOCT HA MJIAJIUTE
X0pa U BOJH JIO TSIXHOTO 00€3/IBIKBaHe. YCTaHOBSIBA Ce, 4e
16.9% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE TIIEAAT TEICBU3US 3 M TIOBEYE Jaca
mpe3 yueOHHTe THH, o-uecTo MomudeTara (20.4%) u nemara
Ha 15-19 ronunu (20.5%) (@urypa 14). [Ipe3 moyuBHUTE THA
nersT uM HapacTBa Ha 40.3%, moseue nipu 10-14-rogumanTe
(43.2%). He rnenmaT teneBu3us npe3 ydebnure nam 9.2% ot
aHKeTHpaHuTe, npe3 nounBHUTe AHU — 10.3% OT TAX, KaTo
TOBA ca [MOBEYEe MOMYETATA U Mo-royieMuTe aena. OcraHaiu-
Te TIIeaart TeneBusus o 1-2 gaca queBHO (33.3%).

84

Prolonged TV watching also has an impact on the
physical activity levels of young people and leads to their
immobilization. It was found that 16.9% of respondents
watch television three or more hours during school
days, more often girls (20.4%) and children aged 15-19
years (20.5%) (Figure 14). On weekends the percentage
increased to 40.3%, higher in 10-14-year-olds (43.2%).
During school days 9.2% of respondents do not watch
TV, on weekends - 10.3% of them, mostly boys and older
children. The rest children watch TV 1-2 hours per day
(33.3%).
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@ueypa 14. PasnpedeneHue Ha aHKemupaHume crioped
epememo,npe3 koemo anedam menesusus (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 14. Distribution of interviewees according to the
time they wath TV (%)

Yye6Hu gHu / School days
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[Ipe3 mocnenHaTa roquHa HaJ OJOBHHATA OT aenata (55.0%)
ca YBEIWYMIN (PU3MYECKaTa CH aKTHBHOCT IIPe3 CBOOOTHOTO
BpeMe. Beeku 3-Tu He mocouBa mpoMsiHa B Ta3W HAcoka, a
nouTH Bceku 10-TU sl € HaMaIui UK € IpecTaHall J1a crop-
TyBa, no-dyectro mMomuuerara (13.1%) m mo-romemure nena
(12.2%)).

bnu3o monoBuHATA OT AaHKETHPAHUTE CMSTAT, Y€ YaCOBETE I10
(U3M9eCcKo BH3MUTAHNE B YUMIHIIE HE Ca JOCTATBUHHU, KOETO
Hajara IpeAlprueMaHeTo Ha ChOTBETHU MEPKH 3a IIPOMSHA B
y4eOHHUTE MPOTpaMH WU Ch3/aBaHe Ha JOMBJIHUTEIHU YCIIO-
B 32 MPAKTUKYBaHe Ha (GU3NYIECKH YIIPA)KHEHUS U CIIOPT.

n3soau

m [louTH Bceku neH ca pu3NYecKH akTUBHU 1/3 OT aHKeTH-
paHuTe, OT 2-3 mbTH B ceaMHNara cnoprysar 33.8% ot
TsX. Bceku TpeTn cnopTyBa BEAHBXK CEAMUYHO U TO-Psifi-
KO, KaTo mpeo0biiaiaBaT MOMHYETATA U ITO-TOJIEMHTE JIETIa.

m CpenHara NpOABIDKUTEIHOCT Ha eIHO (u3nyecko 3a-
HHUMaHHWe MPU BCEKU TPETH aHKETHpPaH € OKoyo | uac,
[IpU BCEKU METH TS € HeloCTaTbhuHa - 0kojo 30 MUHYTH,
[I0-4eCTO [P MOMHUYETaTa 1 Jernara Ha 15-19 .

m Han 30% or aHKeTHpaHUTE CIIOPTYBAT B CLIOpTHH/(puTHEC
3aJld, BCEKH YE€TBBPTH HA CTAJUMOH/CIOPTHA IJIOIIAKA,
BCCKHU II€TU — BKBIIHU.

m Bojema nprunHa 3a HECIIOPTYBAHE CPe/I JelaTa ¢ JIHIca-
Ta Ha )KEJAHUE 33 TOBA, BCEKH YSTBBPTH IIOPAJIN JIUIICA HA
OJIM3KO M MOAXO/SIIO MSICTO 33 TOBA, BCEKH TETH - 3aII[0TO
HsiMa ¢ Koro. HUChK € IelIbT Ha HeCIIOPTY BAIUTE NOPaIH
(bMHAHCOBH M 3/IPaBOCIIOBHU MTPOOJIEMHU.

m Ilo TpU U MOBCYC YaCa JHCBHO MPC3 yqe6HI/IT€ JHU H3-
IOJ3BAaT KOMITKOTHBP 1/4 ot Acenara, nmpeauMHO IO-rojie-
MUTC, [IPE3 NOYMBHUTE IHU ACIBT UM HApACTBa ,I[BOfIHO.

m [Ipe3 yueOHUTE IHU IIiesa 1o 3 ¥ rmoBeye yaca TeleBU3Us
BCEKH IIIECTH, TI0-4ECTO MOMHUYETATA U Jienara Ha 15-19 ro-
JIMHHU, TIPe3 MOYMBHUTE JHU JeIBT UM HapacTBa Ha 40.3%.

m [Ipe3 mocneqHara roJuHa ca yBenudyumin pusnueckara cu
AKTUBHOCT Ipe3 CBOOOHOTO BpEME MAJIKO Ha/l [TOJIOBHHA-
Ta OT aHKCTHPAHUTE, HO TOYTH BCekn 10-TH g € HaMaw

In the last year more than half of the children (55.0%)
have increased their physical activity during leisure time.
Every third does not indicate a change in this direction,
and almost every 10th has reduced or ceased to do sports,

more often these are girls (13.1%) and older children
(12.2%).

Nearly half of respondents believe that physical education
classes at school are not enough, which requires taking
appropriate measures to change the school curriculum
or creating additional conditions for practicing physical
exercise and sports.

CONCLUSIONS

m Almost every day one third of respondents are
physically active, 33.8% of them do sports 2-3 times
a week. Every third does sports once a week and
more rarely, predominantly girls and older children
dominate.

m The average length of a physical activity for every
third respondent is about 1 hour, for every fifth is
insufficient - about 30 minutes, it is more common in
girls and children aged 15-19.

m Over 30% of respondents do sports in sport/fitness
centers, every fourth - at the stadium/playground,
every fifth - at home.

m The leading reason for not doing sport among children
is the lack of desire, every fourth - due to lack of
nearby and suitable place, every fifth - without people
to practice sports. The share of those not doing sports
due to financial and health problems is low.

m On school days 1/4 of children mostly older ones use a
computer three or more hours a day, on weekends the
percentage is doubled.

m During school days - every sixth, more often girls
and children of 15-19 years watch 3 or more hours of
television, on weekends the percentage is increased to
40.3%.

m Over the past year, over half of respondents have
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M € npecrtaHal Ja CiopTyBa, Mo-4€CTo MOMHUYETATa U
O-roJICMHUTE JAc1a.

m bim30 nosnoBrnHATA OT AaHKETHPAHUTE CMATAT, Y€ YACOBETE
110 (pu3M9IecKo BB3MUTAHNE B yUHIIUINE HE ca JOCTaThUHH,
KOETO Hajara NpeJIpueMaHeTO Ha CbOTBETHU MEPKH 3a
MpOMsAHA B y4eOHHTE IPOTpaMHU WJIM Ch3JaBaHEe Ha JO-
I'BJIHUTENIHU YCIIOBUS 32 NPAaKTUKyBaHe Ha (DU3MUECKH
YIpaKHEHUS U CIOPT.

e HunBo Ha ¢m3nyecKka akTMBHOCT cpepf
HaceneHne Hapg 20 rogvHn

Pesynrarute oT mM3cnenBaHeTo Mokasmat, uye exsa 12.8% ot
AQHKETHPAHUTE MPAKTUKYBAaT €XKEAHEBHO 10 4-6 MBTU cel-
MUYHO (PU3MYECKH YIPa)XKHEHHUS U CIIOPT Mpe3 CBOOOIHOTO
Bpeme (15.0% ot mbkete u 10.9% ot sxenure) (Tabauma 50).
JlenbT Ha MBIKETE € MO-BUCOK OT TO3U Ha XKEHUTE BbB BCUUKH
BB3pacToBH rpynu. Ilokasarenurte u npu aBara mnoja Bapu-
paT, KaTo MaKCUMaJHU CTOWHOCTH ce ycTaHoBsiBaT cpen 20-
24 u 25-34-roguinHuTe, a HA-HUCKU - BB Bbh3pacTTa 45-54
roauHu (cboTBETHO 9.2% mpu MBkeTe U 8.2% MpH KEHUTE).

Ot 2-3 mbTH ceAMUYHO ca ¢puznyecku akTuBHH 11.8% 0T n1u-
1ara, KaTo JeIbT HAa MBXeTe € 1.5 IBTH MO-TosiM OT TO3H
Ha sxerute (14.3% cpenry 9.5%). Bp3pacroBuTe nokasareiu
U NIpH JBaTa I10JIa HaMaJsiBaT C Bb3pacTTa (CHbOTBETHO OT
25.9% na 3.5% npu mpxere u ot 19.4% Ha 4.7% 11pu sxeHUTE).

Tabnuua 50. Yecmoma Ha npakmukysaHe Ha (bu3uyecku
yrpa)HeHus u criopm rnpe3 ceaoboOHOmMo 8peme o nos u
eb3pacmosu epynu (%)
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increased their physical activity during leisure time,
but nearly every 10th reduced or ceased to do sports,
more often these are girls and older children.

m Nearly half of the respondents believe that physical
education classes at school are not enough, which
requires taking appropriate measures to change the
curriculum or creating additional conditions for
practicing physical exercise and sports.

e Level of physical activity among
the population over 20 years

The survey results show that only 12.8% of respondents
practice exercises daily to 4-6 times a week and do sports
in their leisure time (15.0% of men and 10.9% women)
(Table 50). The percentage of men is higher than women
in all age groups. Indicators in both sexes vary as the
highest values are established among 20-24 and 25-34
year-olds, while the lowest - in the age 45-54 years (9.2%
in men and 8.2% for women).

For 2-3 times aweek 11.8% of persons, with the percentage
of men 1.5 times higher than that of women (14.3% vs.
9.5%) who are physically active. Age indicators for both
sexes decreased with age (from 25.9% to 3.5% in men
and from 19.4% to 4.7% in women).

Table 50. Frequency of practicing physical exercise and
sports during leisure time among respondents by sex
and age groups (%)

YecrtoTa Mbke / Men ¥eun / Women K
Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups oS = Bb3apacTtosu rpynu / Age groups oS = ] -‘3
g g 2| Z5
Frequency | 50.24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ ' O | 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ go 85
ExxepHeBHo Daily 139 |11.7 | 8.1 5.7 9.6 9.4 94 |71 5.5 6.4 5.9 9.2 8.9 7.4 8.3
4 - 6 NbTU ceaAMUYHO 12.0 | 10.5 | 4.3 3.5 4.1 2.7 56 |13.3|4.1 3.4 2.3 2.8 1.8 3.5 |45
4-6 times a week
2 -3 NbTM ceAMUYHO 259 |20.2 118.2 |13.6 |10.6 | 3.5 14.3119.4 |1 12.8 | 119 | 9.9 7.2 4.7 9.5 11.8
2-3 times a week
BeAHBX CeAMUYHO 7.4 125178 6.6 6.9 2.4 7.2 13.3 |110.1 | 89 11.7 | 7.2 3.4 8.0 |76
Once a week
2 - 3 NbTU MeceyHo 148 | 14.1 | 10.1 | 11.4 | 9.6 2.7 10.0 | 11.2 | 13.8 | 144 (113 | 104 | 6.5 10.7 | 10.4
2-3 times per month
Mo pagko 241 | 29.0 | 46.9 | 50.0 |44.0 | 38.8 |40.2 |134.7 |53.2 |49.2 |46.8 |43.4 |30.9 |42.4 |141.3
Less frequently
He, nopaau 6onect/ UnBa- 1.9 2.0 4.7 9.2 15.1 |40.4 |13.4 1.0 0.5 5.9 12.2 119.9 |43.7 | 18.5 | 16.0
nuMaHoCT
No due to illness / disability

Benubk ceAMUYHO 1 TTO-PSIAKO MTPAKTUKYBAT (PU3NUECKU YII-
paskHeHus u cropT 6mu3o 60.0% ot m3cienBaHUTE, MO-Yec-
To xeHuTe (61.1% cpemry 57.4%). PasnpenenenneTo mo Bb3-
pacToBM TpyNHU TOKa3Ba MOBMIIABAHE HA ITIOKA3aTEIUTE 10
45-54 ronunu (68.8%), ciem KoeTo Te HaMaIsBaT U JOCTUTAT
1o 37.6% mipu Hai-Bb3pacTHUTE. [Ipr MBKeTe HAH-BHCOK €

86

Once a week and more rarely about 60.0% of those
surveyed, more often women (61.1% versus 57.4%)
practice physical exercises and sports. The distribution by
age group shows an increase in the indicators up to the age
of 45-54 years (68.8%), then they decreased and reached
37.6% in the elderly. For men the highest proportion is
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nensT Ha 35-44 u 45-54-roquinHuTe, Npu KeHute — 25-34 u
35-44 ronuuu. He npakTukyBaT GU3NYECKH YHIPaKHEHUS
cropT mopaau 0oject U MHBATUAHOCT — 16.0% OT nunara,
MpEeIUMHO BbB Bb3pacTTa HaJl 65 TOIMUHHU, IOBEUE KEHUTE.

MecTOXKMBEEHETO HE OKa3Ba BIMSIHHME BBPXY pasmpenelie-
HHUETO Ha JINLATA, TPAKTHKYBAIH HU3HUSCKH YITPAKHEHUS 1
CHOPT BEIHBK CEMHYHO U TIO-PSIIKO Tpe3 CBOOOIHOTO Bpe-
Mme. [To-BHCOKH ca roKaszarenuTe B IpaJoBeTe MNPy MPAKTHKY-
BallIMTE O-aKTHBHO CIIOPT WJIH IPYT BUJ PHU3HUYECKa JSHHOCT
(26.5% B rpanosere u 19.0% B cenara). [Ipu nunara, Kouto
HE U3BBPIIBAT (PU3HUECKA aKTUBHOCT ITOpan OOJIECT U NHBA-
JUIHOCT ce HabIroaBa 0OpaTHOTO CHOTHOIICHHE (CHOTBET-
HO 21.9% B cenara n 14.1% B rpanosere).

[Tone3HoTo HUBO Ha U3NUECKA AKTHBHOCT MOXeE Jia Ce J10C-
THUTHE HE CaMO Ype3 PeOBHU (PU3UUYCCKHU YIPAXKHCHUS, HO U
B IIpolleca Ha €KEeIHEeBHATa JEHHOCT WJIM HATOBAPEHOCT IO
BpeMe Ha pabora. Jlanuure nokassart, ue npu 65.1% oT aHke-
THpaHUTE (PU3NYEeCcKaTa HATOBAPCHOCT Ha PAOOTHOTO MSICTO €
“MHOr0 JieKa” WK “‘JieKa”, KaTo JICJ'bT Ha KeHHUTe ¢ 1.2 mbTu
MO-TOJIIM OT TO3M Ha MBkKeTe — choTBEeTHO 71.3% u 58.7%
(Tabnwmma 51).

Tabnuua 51. PasnpedeneHue Ha aHkemupaHume croped
cmeneHma Ha ¢ghusuyecka HamosapeHocm Ha pabomHomo
mMscmo no noJi u 8b3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

that of 35-44 and 45-54-year-olds, for women — aged
25-34 and 35-44. Due to illness and disability, 16.0% of
people - mostly in the age over 65 years, more women, do
not practice physical exercises and sport.

The place of residence does not affect the distribution
of individuals practicing physical exercise and sport
once a week and more rarely in the leisure time. Higher
numbers are observed for urban participants who do more
actively sports or other physical activity (26.5% in cities
and 19.0% in villages). The opposite ratio (respectively
21.9% in villages and 14.1% in the cities) is observed for
persons not involved in physical activity due to illness
and disability.

Beneficial level of physical activity can be achieved not
only through regular exercises, but in the course of daily
activities or workloading at work. The data show that in
65.1% of respondents physical activity in the workplace
is ,,very light or , light®, the percentage of women is 1.2
times greater than that of men - respectively 71.3% and
58.7% (Table 51).

Table 51. Distribution of respondents according to the
degree of physical load in the workplace by sex and age
groups (%)

CTeneH Ha HaTOBapeHoCT Mu:ke / Men *enu / Women -

Bb3apacTtosu rpynu / Age groups - Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups - ° §

Degree of physical loading | 5024 | 2534 | 35-44 [ 4554 | 55-64 | 65+ “‘3:- g 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ :3; g f:, .,%

° - o [-- |G

MHoro neka / Very light | 34.0 | 32.4 | 30.4 | 36.8 |33.0 | 48.0 | 35.7 | 53.3 | 51.1 | 46.6 |44.7 |37.6 | 46.2 | 45.7 | 40.8

Neka / Light 25.2 120.9 | 20.7 | 209 | 26.4 | 25.8 | 23.0 [ 25.6 | 20.9 | 26.3 | 25.4 | 28.2 | 26.6 | 25.6 | 24.3

CpeaHa / Moderate 34.0 136.0 | 35.9 | 33.8 |34.9 |24.4 |33.3|21.1 |271 [25.5|28.9 |32.5|25.0 273 ]30.2
Texkka [/ Heavy 6.8 |10.7 |13.0 | 8.5 57 |18 |81 |00 |09 |16 |0.9 1.6 |22 |14 |47

PasnpenenenneTo mo BH3pacTOBU TPyIH TIOKa3Ba, 9€ JOKATO
MIPH MBXKETE ¢ “MHOTO JieKa WiH “Neka’” Gpu3muecKa HaToBa-
PEHOCT Ha pabOTHOTO MSICTO ca MPEANMHO Hail-Bh3PaCTHHUTE
(73.8%), To ipm xkenute ToBa ca 20-24-rogumuute (78.9%).
“Cpenna” e HaTOBapEHOCTTA 10 BpeMe Ha pabora (BIUTaHE
W HOCEHE Ha JIEKH TOBapH W 1p.) pu 1/3 OT aHKEeTUpaHUTE
(30.2%), mo-uecTo Mpu MBKETE, U BHB Bbh3pacTTa 55-64 ro-
nuHu (33.6%). Texbk Gusnuecku Tpya ynpaxussat 8.1% ot
MbxeTe U 1.4% ot xeHuTe, nmopeue Ha Bb3pacT 35-44 rogu-
Hu (7.5%). ®dusnueckara HATOBApEHOCT 110 BpeMe Ha paboTa
B IpajioBeTe € MPEIUMHO “‘MHOTO Jieka” wmiu “meka’ (69.3%
cpemy 53.3%), B cenata HATOBAPEHOCTTA € MO-9ECTO “‘cpeaHa’
u ,,rexxka” (cpoTBeTHO 40.1% 1 6.6%).

[outu 60.0% OT aHKETHPAHUTE HE Ca MU (PU3UYCCKU YCH-
JUs Mpe3 CeAMUILIATa, KOUTO Aa OTTOBAapAT Ha KPUTEPUUTE 3a
EHEepPruvHoO (PU3MUECKO HATOBAPBAHE, 0€3 CHIIECTBEHH Pa3JIn-
qust 3a rpajgoBete u cenara (Tabnmna 52). [lensr Ha XKeHUTE
€ TI0-BHCOK OT TO3W Ha MBxeTe (67.7% cpemty 51.3%), karo
W TIpW JABaTa ToJIa TIOKa3aTeNuTe BapupaT BbB Bb3pacTTa U
MaKCHMaJIHU CTOMHOCTHU C€ YCTaHOBSIBAT IIPH JIMLATa HaJL 65
TOnHU (CHOTBETHO 77.3% 1ipu skeHuTE U 72.7% 1IpH MBIKETE).
3a eMHOKPATHU EHEPTrUYHH (U3NIECKH HATOBAPBAHUS CHOO-
masat 6.5% ot nuIaTa, MajJKo IM0-4€CTO MBIKETE.

The breakdown by age shows that while men with ,,very
light* or ,,moderate* physical activity in the workplace
are mainly the elderly ones (73.8%), the women are those
at the age of 20-24 years (78.9%). ,,Mild* is the loading
at work (lifting and carrying light loads, etc.) for 1/3 of
respondents (30.2%), more often in men, and age 55-64
(33.6%). Heavy labor exercised 8.1% of men and 1.4%
of women over the age of 35-44 years (7.5%). Physical
activity at work in the cities is ,very light* or , light*
(69.3% versus 53.3%) in the villages workload is often
,moderate* and ,,heavy* (respectively 40.1% and 6.6%).

Almost 60.0% of respondents had no physical effort
during the week to meet the criteria for vigorous
exercise, no significant differences for cities and villages
(Table 52). The proportion of women is higher than men
(67.7% versus 51.3%) and in both sexes indicators vary
in age and maximum values were found in persons over
65 years (77.3% women and 72.7% men). For single
vigorous exercises reported 6.5% of persons, men are
slightly more often.
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Tabnuya 52. Yecmoma Ha eHepeu4yHUMeE hU3UYECKU
HamosapeaHus npe3 cedMmuyama o roJs u 8b3pacmosu
epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 52. Frequency of vigorous physical activity during
the week performed by the respondents by sex and age
groups (%)

Bbpoii gHM Mubxe / Men *eHn / Women ]
Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; - Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; - 2 .‘3
Number of days Ig I8 %5
20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g 9 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g E S 6
0 39.6 | 36.2 | 44.2 |149.6 | 579 |72.7 |51.3 |56.7 | 68.9 |59.4 | 65.7 | 659 |77.3 | 67.7 | 59.9
1 4.5 9.2 7.6 10.2 |73 4.9 7.5 5.8 5.7 7.7 5.4 6.5 3.8 5.6 6.5
2-3 19.8 | 25.0 (19.8 | 18.3 | 17.2 (11.2 | 18.3|18.3 |13.9 | 18.0 |16.3 | 145 |93 141 | 16.1
4-5 15.3 |1 14.2 | 14.0 | 11.0 | 8.6 4.2 10.7 | 10.6 | 4.5 6.5 4.2 6.5 3.6 5.3 7.9
6-7 20.7 1154 (144 | 11.0 | 9.0 7.0 12.1 | 8.7 7.0 8.4 8.4 6.5 6.0 7.2 9.5

Bceku miectu aHKeTHpaH U3BBPINBA CHEPIrUYHU (PU3UUYECKH
yeunust 2-3 wetu cenMudHo (18.3% ot Mmexere u 14.1% ot
JKEHUTE), KaTO MPH MBKETE C Hal-BHCOK JsJI ca JIMIlaTa Ha
BB3pact 25-34 r. (25.0%), a npu xenute tezu Ha 20-24 u 35-
44 roguuau (croTBeTHO 18.3% 1 18.0%).

Ot 4-5 1 moBeuye bTH CEIIMUYHO Ca UMaJIM eHepruuHu (u-
3u4ecKu HaTtoBapBaHus 17.4% OT M3ciaeaBaHUTE, TO-YECTO B
cenara, KaTo AelIbT Ha MBKeTe € 1.8 IbTH HO-TOJISIM OT TO3HU
Ha XeHUTe - ChoTBeTHO 22.8% cpemnty 12.5%. C BB3pacTTa
M3BBPIIBAHETO HA €HEpruyYHa (u3uyecka NeHHOCT HaMallsi-
Ba, COTBETHO 0T 36.0% Ha 11.2% npu MBxKETE, IPU KEHUTE
nokaszarenaute Bapupar Mexay 19.3% u 9.6%.

Berpekn dye Qu3muecka aKTHBHOCT C IMPOTEKTUBEH e(deKT
MOXe J1a ObJIc TOCTUTHATA U Ype3 PU3NICCKU HATOBAPBAHUS C
yMepeHa HHTCH3UBHOCT, H3CIICIBAHETO YCTAHOBSIBA, Y€ OJIU30
[10JIOBUHATA aHKETUPAHU HE ca MMaJIi TaKUBa Mpe3 ceaMULa-
Ta, roBeye xuBeenuTe B rpajxosete (Tabmuma 53). JlensT Ha
JKEHUTE € 1.5 BT MO-TOJISIM OT TO3U HA MBKETE - ChOTBETHO
58.0% cpenty 39.4%. IIpu MbKeTe MOKa3aTeIUTE HAPACTBAT C
BBb3pactTa u focturar 53.4% npu auuata Haj 65 TOIMHU, TPU
JKCHHUTE Ce HAOJIONaBa CHIIOTO, C HC3HAYUTEIHU KOJICOAHHUS
BBB Pa3IMYHUTE Bb3PACTOBH IPyNH. 3a €HOKPATHO U3BBHPLI-
BaHE Ha YMECPEHH (PU3MUYCCKU HATOBAPBAHUS MPE3 CEIMUIIATA
croOriaBar 6.1% ot jumara, mo-4ecTo MbXKETE.

Tabnuya 53. Yecmoma Ha ymepeHume ¢husu4decku Hamo-
gapeaHusi npe3 cedMuyama o roJs u 8b3pacmosu epynu
(%)

Every sixth respondent performed vigorous exercise 2-3
times a week (18.3% of men and 14.1% of women), while
for men the highest share of persons are those aged 25-34
(25.0%) and women are the ageof 20-24 and 35-44 years
(18.3% and 18.0%).

4-5 or more times a week 17.4% of the surveyed had
a vigorous exercise, more often in rural areas, the
proportion of men is 1.8 times higher than women -
respectively 22.8% against 12.5%. With age, performing
vigorous physical activity decreases, respectively from
36.0% to 11.2% for men, women indicators vary between
19.3% and 9.6%.

Although physical activity with a protective effect can be
achieved through physical activity of moderate intensity,
the study found that nearly half of the respondents did
not have any during the week, more urban residents
(Table 53). The share of women is 1.5 times greater
than that of men - respectively 58.0% against 39.4%. In
men this indicator increases with age, reaching 53.4%
in persons over 65 years, women have the same, with
minor variations in different age groups. For a single
performance of moderate physical activity during the
week, reported 6.1% of the participants, more often men.

Table 53. Frequency of moderate physical activity during
the week performed by the respondents by sex and age
groups (%)

Bpoii gHM Mubxe / Men *enn / Women ]
Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups : 2 Bb3pacrosu rpynu / Age groups ; 2 g .‘3
T C
Number of days | 20.24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g O [ 2024 [ 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 [ 55-64 | 65+ \g |38
0 32.7 | 31.0 |34.4 |36.1 |44.4153.4 1394 (51.0|60.1 |556 |554 [53.1 |64.8|58.0|49.1
1 6.4 7.0 6.5 6.6 6.5 7.8 6.8 8.7 3.3 6.6 6.6 6.2 4.1 5.5 6.1
2-3 2451252 (211|283 |18.5 170 |22.1(20.2 |16.5|14.3 |12.8 | 189 |14.0 | 15.5|18.7
4-5 136 | 155 ]16.1 [13.1 | 151 |64 13.219.6 6.6 127 |11.2 | 7.6 5.1 8.3 10.6
6-7 227 1213|219 |16.0 |155 155 |18.5|10.6 |(13.6 |10.8 |14.0 |14.2 |12.0 | 12.7 | 15.5
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Ot 2 110 3 I'BTH CEIMUYHO € UMaJl yMePeHH (PU3HMUECKU HATO-
BapBaHUs BCEKU NeTH aHKeTUpaH (22.1% ot mexere u 15.5%
OT JKEHHTE), KaTo NMPU MbXKETe Hall-BHCOK € JIeTbT Ha JIUIaTa
BBB Bb3pacTTa 45-54 roqunu (28.3%), a mpu )KEHUTE TE3U OT
Haii-mnanaTa Bb3pactoBa rpyna (20.2%). Ot 4-5 u noseue
I'BTU CEJIMUYHO € U3BBPIIBAJ yMepeHa Gpu3nuecka JAeiHHOCT
BCEKH YETBBPTH, I0-4ECTO B CE€NaTa, KaTo AEIBT Ha MBXKETE
€ TI0-BUCOK OT TO3W Ha )eHuTe (ChoTBeTHO 31.7% u 21.0%).
PasnpeneneHneTo mo BB3pAcCTOBU I'PyIH IOKa3Ba, ye MpH
MBKeTe PU3MUECKH 10-aKTUBHH Ca JInara Ha Bb3pact 35-44
roguuu (38.0%), mpu sxeHuTe Te3u Ha 45-54 roqunu (25.2%).

3a mocturane Ha nosiedeH edekt 3a 3apaBeto C30 mpero-
pBUBa CHEPrUYHHUTE (PU3NIECKH HATOBAPBAHUS Jia ca C MPo-
JUBJDKUTEIHOCT MOHE 75 MUHYTH CEIMUYHO (CPEeIHO 3 MBTH
CEIMUYHO TI0 25 MUHYTH), a yMepeHuTe — 150 MunyTH (Cpen-
HO 5 IBTH CeAMHUYHO 110 30 MUHYTH).

JlaHHHTE OT U3CIIEABAHETO 00aye MIOKA3BAT, Y€ ITPH HaJI [10JI0-
BUHATa aHKETUPAHM MPOJBIIKUTEIHOCTTA HA CHEPrUYHUTE
(bu3MUECKH HATOBAPBAHUS € MO]] IIPEHOPbUUTEIHATA, BKIIIO-
YUTEJIHO JIMIaTa, HEM3BbPILIBALIM TAKUBA MPE3 CEAMMIIATA
(66.4% ot xenute u 47.2% oT Mmxere). U mpu nBara momna
MOKAa3aTeINTe BAPUPAT B OTIEIHUTE Bb3PACTOBH I'PYIIH, HO C
Hali-BUCOK OTHOCHTEJICH [T ca JIUIaTa Haja 65 roquHu (Ch-
oTtBeTHO 74.0% mpu xenute u 67.6% mpu MBKETE).

EnBa npu 4.3% ot mbxere u 3.7% OT )KEHUTE EHEPTUYHUTE
(U3MUECKN HATOBAPBAHUS Ca ChC CPEJIHA TPOABIKUTEIIHOCT
21-30 MuHyTH, MaJIKO Mo-4ecTo B rpagosere. OT 31-60 MuH.
e T 1pu 8.8% OT aHKeTUpaHUTE, 10-4€CTO MBKETE U JIUIaTa
Ha Bb3pact 20-24 r. Han 60 munyTH € T ipu 1/3 ot aHKeTH-
paHMTe, IPEJUMHO B CeJlaTa, KaTo JAeIbT Ha MBXKETE € I10-T0-
JIsiM OT T03H Ha skeHute (38.1% cpemry 22.7%).

OTpuyaT Ja ca MMajJH yMEpeHO (U3MYecKO HaToBapBaHE
npe3 CeAMHULATa WM TO € OMJIO ¢ HemocTaTb4yHa MPOIbBI-
)kutesrHocT 54.0% ot nunara, mo-decto keHute (62.9%
cpemty 44.8%). U npu nBaTa 1mosia TOBA € IMO-XapaKTEPHO 3a
Hail-Bb3pacTHUTE (63.9% 11pH KeHuTe u 55.2% Mpu MBKETE).
3a cpeaHa MPOIBIIKUTEIHOCT Ha €HO YMEPEHO (HH3HYECKO
HatoBapBaHe oT 31-60 MmuHyTH choOmaBaT 12.3% oT MbxeTe
n 8.4% OT KeHHTE, MAJIKO M0-4ecTo B rpanoseTe. IloBeue oT
60 munHyTH ca Omin Te pu 35.6% OT M3ciIeABaHUTE, TOBEUE
B celara, KaTto JeJIbT Ha MBXETE € II0-BUCOK OT TO3H Ha JKe-
Hute (43.0% cpemry 28.7%).

[TonoxuTenHarta poJist Ha XOJCHETO TemIa € 6e3CIOpPHO T0Ka-
3aHa. To3u yHHBepcajieH HAuWH Ha aKTUBHOCT € MPHIIOKHUM
BBB BCSIKa Bb3pacT, 0COOCHO MPH Bb3PACTHUTE XOPa, BKIIIO-
YUTEJHO U IIPU KIMHUYHO JO0KA3aHUTE CIydau Ha HCXEMUY-
Ha 60JIeCT Ha CHPIIETO, KaTO MPHU TSIX C€ IMpUIaraT UHIAUBHUIY-
aJIHU PEeXUMU Ha OCTENICHHO HATOBapBaHe.

JlaHHUTE OT M3CcHeABaHETO Moka3BaT, ue 59.9% oT aHkeTH-
paHUTE MpaKTHKyBaT xozaeHe rema (10 u moBeue MUHYTH)
BCEKH JICH, [T0-YECTO B cenara. JIebT Ha KEHHUTE € MaJKO
MIO-BHCOK OT TO3H Ha MBxkeTe (61.7% cpenry 58.0%), koeTo ce
Ha0II0aBa BB BCHUKH BB3PAaCTOBH I'PYITU C H3KIFOYCHHE Ha
BB3pacToBara rpymna 55-64 ronpunau (Tabnuua 54).

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

2 to 3 times a week every fifth respondent (22.1% of men
and 15.5% of women) had moderate physical activity,
men having the highest proportion of people are those
aged 45-54 years (28.3%) and women those in the
youngest age group (20.2%). 4-5 or more times a week
every fourth performed moderate physical activity,
more often in rural areas, the proportion of males is
higher than that of women (31.7% and 21.0%). The
breakdown by age shows that in men more physically
active are those aged 35-44 years (38.0%), in women
those aged 45-54 years (25.2%).

To achieve a beneficial effect on health WHO
recommends vigorous exercise can last for at least 75
minutes per week (on average 3 times a week for 25
minutes) and moderate - 150 minutes (average of 5
times a week for 30 minutes).

The survey data indicate that in more than half of the
respondents duration of vigorous physical activity
is below the recommended, including those omitted
week activites (66.4% of women and 47.2% of men). In
both sexes indicators vary across age groups, with the
highest relative share of persons over 65 years (74.0%
women and 67.6% men).

Only in 4.3% of men and 3.7% of women vigorous
exercise have an average duration 21-30 minutes,
slightly more often in cities. From 31-60 minutes. It
is at 8.8% of respondents more often men and people
aged 20-24. Over 60 minutes it is in 1/3 of respondents,
mostly in rural areas the percentage of men is greated
than that of women (38.1% versus 22.7%).

54.0% of persons more often women (62.9% versus
44.8%) denied having had moderate physical exercise
during the week or it was insufficient duration, In both
sexes it is more typical for most adults (63.9% women
and 55.2% men). To average a moderate exercise of 31-
60 minutes reported 12.3% of men and 8.4% of women,
slightly more often in cities. More than 60 minutes they
were at 35.6% of those surveyed, more in rural areas,
as the percentage of males is higher than that of women
(43.0% versus 28.7%).

The positive role of walking is unquestionably proven.
This universal way of activity is applicable at any
age, especially in the elderly, including in clinically
recognized cases of ischemic heart disease, as they are
subject to individual regimes of gradual loading.

The survey found that 59.9% of respondents practiced
walking (10 minutes or more) each day, often in rural
areas. The share of women is slightly higher than that of
men (61.7% versus 58.0%), which is observed in all age
groups excepting those aged 55-64 (Table 54).
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Tabnuya 54. Hecmoma Ha xodeHe newa npes cedmuyama
o non u 8b3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Table 54. Frequency of walking on foot weekly of the
respondents by sex and age groups (%)

Bpoi aHu Mubxe / Men *eHun / Women T‘g
Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups =2 Bb3pactosu rpynu / Age groups >= |83
Number of days | 20.24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ u% g 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ u% g s
o o o O
0 5.5 11.2 | 13.0 | 14.2 | 8.6 141 | 118|119 |70 6.9 4.5 4.7 129 |75 9.5
1 0.9 2.7 3.3 |45 2.6 1.1 26 |0.0 1.6 1.9 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.4 |20
2-3 12.8 | 13.1 | 10.9 |14.2 |94 10.2 | 11.6 | 9.7 13.9 | 11,5 | 10.7 |11.7 [ 13.6 | 12.2 | 12.0
4-5 18.3 | 15.0 | 17.8 | 13.8 | 159 | 16.2 | 16.0 | 17.5 | 16.0 | 18.4 | 20.2 | 20.1 | 13.4 | 17.2 | 16.6
6-7 62.4 | 58.1 | 55.1 [ 53.4 |63.5|585 |58.0([70.9 |61.5 |61.3 |63.2 |62.0 |58.7 | 61.7 | 59.9

Ot 4 10 5 MBTH CeIMUYHO XOaM memnia Bceku mmecTtu (16.0%
ot Mbxete n 17.2% ot sxenure), noseue B rpajgosere. Pasnpe-
JICJIEHUETO MO BB3PACTOBU IPYIH MOKAa3Ba, 4€ MPHU MBKETE
Hal-BHCOKHU Ca MOKa3aTeNnuTe BbB Bb3pacTTa 20-24 rogunu,
npu xxeHute 45-54 u 55-64 r. OTpuyar aa ce IABHXKAT Mema
Ipe3 ceAMULaTa UK IO NpaBAaT paako 23.5% oT aHkeTHpa-
HUTE, o-yecto Mbxere (26.0% cpemy 21.1%). ITpun mbxeTe
Hal-BHCOK € JIeJIbT Ha JINL[aTa OT Bb3pacToBaTa rpyna 45-54 r.
(32.9%), ipu *xeHuTE TE3U HaA 65-roxuuIHa Bp3pacT (27.9%).

IMpu 1/3 oT aHkeTHpaHUTE MPOIABIKUTEITHOCTTA HA XOJCHE
nenia mpe3 ceamuiara € 10 30 MUH., T0-9eCTO MBXKETE B CPaB-
Hernne ¢ sxeHuTe (39.7% cpemy 31.8%). IIpu MmBKeTe TOBa ca
npeaumHo 25-34 u 45-54-ropumraute (32.0% u 34.1%), npu
KeHuTe — Te3u Haj 65 T. (37.1%). CpenHogHEBHATA TIPOIBIIKHU-
TEJIHOCT Ha XOJICHE Mella Mpe3 MOCieHaATa CeMHUIIA [TPU 04~
TH BCEKH NETH aHKeTHpaH € 31-60 MUHYTH, TTI0-4€CTO B TPajIo-
Bete. ChlllecTBEeHa pa3iiMKa 10 MoJ He ce ycTaHoBsiBa. U npu
MBXKETe, U PH JKEHUTE HAalH-BUCOK € IeTBT Ha aurara Ha 20-24
I. (croTBeTHO 28.5% 1 25.5%). IloBeue ot 60 MUHYTH JTHEBHO
xomaT nemia 48.9% ot nuiara, moBeye B cejaaTa, KaTo ASIbT Ha
MBKETE € MaJiko 1o-BHCOK (51.0% cperry 47.1%). [Ipu mbxkeTe
TOBA Ca JIMIara Haj 65-TOJUIIHA Bb3PACT, IPH )KEHUTE — TE3U
Ha 45-54 1. (cpoTBEeTHO 56.9% U 54.2%).

[IpenBuxBaHETO OT IOMa IO PaOOTHOTO MSICTO € aJTepHA-
THBa 32 M3BBPIIBAHC HA (PU3MYECKAa aKTUBHOCT Mpe3 JCHS.
Pesynararure or M3cienBaHeTo obaye IOKa3BaT, 4e CamMo
43.1% OT aHKETUPAHUTE CE BH3MOJ3BAT OT Hesl, MO-YECTO Ke-
nure (47.9% cpemy 38.1%). Tlpu MmbiKeTe TOBa ca MPEIUMHO
Hai-miagute (50.0%), T0KaTO MPH KESHUTE C HAH-BHCOK JISUT
ca Te3u Ha Bb3pacT 35-44 u 45-54 rogunu (62.0% u 64.6%).
IIpu enBa 5.5% ot numara TpoaBIKUTETHOCTTA HA XOICHE
nemia otroBapst Ha npenopbkuTe HAa C30 oT 60 U moBeye MU-
HyTH 1HeBHO, npu 10.5% 14 e 30-60 MUHYTH, IpU OCTAaHATIH-
TE - KpallHO HEJIOCTAaThYHA.

W3non3BaT MOTOPHO MPEBO3HO cpeacTBO 24.8% OT aHKETH-
paHWTE, KaTo JIENBT Ha MBXKETE € HaJ JIBa IIBTH IO-TOJISM
(34.6% cpemty 15.5%), mpenumHo BBB Bb3pacTTa 25-54 1. He
paboTaT min paboTsT BKBIIN 1/3 OT nUmIaTa, MO-4€CTO KEeHH-
TE W JINLIAaTa Ha Bb3pacT HaJl 65 TOIUHH.

CpenHOTO BpeMe Ha JIeH, MPEeKapaHo B CEAHAJIO TOI0KEHNUE,
CBIIO XapaKTepU3upa CTENeHTa Ha (Qu3nyYecka aKTHBHOCT.
W3cnenBaneto mokassa, ye oT 60-120 MUHYTH THEBHO mpe-
KapBaT BPEMETO CHU B ceaHano nonoxenue 21.1% ot Mmbxere

90 HEE an EENR

Every sixth walks on foot 4 to 5 times a week (16.0%
of men and 17.2% of women), mostly in the cities. The
breakdown by age shows that men have the highest
indicators in the age 20-24, women 45-54 and 55-64.
23.5% of respondents more often men (26.0% versus
21.1%) deny that they walk on foot during the week or
do it rarely. For men, the highest proportion is that of
persons in the age group 45-54 (32.9%), in women those
at the age over 65 (27.9%).

In 1/3 of respondents duration of
walking in the week is up to 30 minutes, more often
men than women (39.7% versus 31.8%). In men, these
are mainly 25-34 and 45-54 year olds (32.0% and 34.1%),
for women - those over the age of 65 (37.1%). Last week
the average daily duration of walking in almost every
fifth respondent is 31-60 minutes, more often in cities.
A significant gender difference is not apparent. Both
men and women have the highest proportion of those
aged 20-24 (respectively 28.5% and 25.5%). More than
60 minutes daily go walking of foot 48.9% of persons,
more in the villages, the share of men is slightly higher
(51.0% versus 47.1%). In men, these are the persons over
age 65, in women - those 45-54 yrs (respectively 56.9%
and 54.2%).

The movement from home to work is
an alternative for performing physical activity during
the day. The survey results indicate that only 43.1% of
respondents take advantage of it, more often women
(47.9% versus 38.1%). In men, these are mainly the
youngest (50.0%), while women with the highest share
are those aged 35-44 and 45-54 years (62.0% and 64.6%).
In only 5.5% of persons duration of walking meet the
WHO recommendations for 60 minutes or more a day,
at 10.5% it is 30-60 minutes, in the rest - extremely
insufficient.

24.8% of respondents used vehicles,
the share of men is more than twice as large (34.6% vs.
15.5%), mostly in the age 25-54. 1/3 persons do not work
or work from home more often women and those aged
over 65 years.

The average time per day spent in a
sitting position also characterizes the degree of physical
activity. The study shows that from 60 to 120 minutes
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u 17.2% oT >xeHuTe, NpeAMMHO BbB Bb3pacTTa 25-54 roguHu
(Tabnuua 55). Ilpu nouru Bcexu BropH (42.8%) T031 HHTEP-
BaJ oT Bpeme € oT 121-300 MuHyTH, KaTO HE Ce YCTaHOBSBAT
CBIIECTBEHU PA3JIMYUS 10 TOJ, a CHUIO U [0 MECTOKUBEECHE.
[Ipu MBKETE TO3M MOKAa3aTeN € Hall-BUCOK BbB Bb3PacTTa Ha/l
65 ronunu (50.4%), pu )KEHUTE - B Hall-MJ1aJlaTa Bb3pacToBa
rpyna (48.5%).

Tabnuuya 55. bpoli MuHymu cpedHOOHEeB8HO, NpeKkapaHu 8
cedHario nosioxeHue npes3 usmeknama cedMuya ro non u
eb3pacmosu epynu (%)

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

a day spend time sitting down 21.1% men and 17.2%
women, mostly in the age 25-54 years (Table 55). In
almost every second (42.8%) this time interval is from
121-300 minutes, with no major differences by gender
and place of residence. For men, the figure is highest in
the age over 65 years (50.4%), for women - in the youngest
age group (48.5%).

Table 55. Number of average minutes spent sitting down
during the past week of respondents by sex and age
groups (%)

MuHyTH Mubke / Men *eHun / Women s

Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; 2 Bb3pacrtosu rpynu / Age groups ; 2 e E

. T C

Minutes | 2024 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g :§ 20-24 | 25-34 | 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+ \g :§ é ;,"3

60-120 muH. 23.1 120.5 1254|234 1222 (13.7 |21.1 1131196 |189 |19.3 (18.5 |14.2 |17.2 | 191
60-120 mitutes

121-300 muH. 44,2 | 47.1 |38.5 (374 |38.0 504 |42.7 (485 |41.3 |41.2 |39.5 |40.8 |[47.0 | 429|428
121-300 minutes

Hag 300 muH. 32.7 1324 |36.1 |39.1 |39.8 359 |36.3140.2|39.1 (399 |(41.3 |40.8 |38.839.9]38.1
Above 300 minutes

[Tpu 1/3 ot numaTa cpenHOAHEBHATA MPOABIDKUTEIHOCT OT
BpeMe, IIpeKapaHo B CEeIHANO TOIOKeHUe, ¢ mosede oT 300
MUHYTH, TI0-4€CTO B TpajioBeTe. [IensT Ha KEHUTE € MaJKO
MO-BHCOK OT TO3H Ha MBxeTe (39.9% cpemy 36.3%). Pasmpe-
JISIIEHUETO 10 BB3PaCTOBH I'PYITH ITOKa3Ba BapHpaHe Ha ITOKa-
3aTeUTe U MPH JBaTa Moja, KATO MAaKCUMATHA CTOWHOCTH Ce
YCTaHOBSIBAT BB Bh3pacTTa 45-54 1 55-64 ronuHu (ChOTBET-
HO 40.2% 1 40.3%)).

Hanuue e negunnt Ha 31paBHO0Opa3oBaTeTHa HHPOPMAIHS
MO OTHOILCHHE POJIsiTa HAa (U3MUecKaTa aKTUBHOCT 3a 3/pa-
Beto. Jlekapurte v APYTrUsT MEAUIIMHCKU TEPCOHAT MPOsBs-
BaT M3BECTHA IMACHUBHOCT, a MAI[UCHTUTE HE THPCAT aKTHBHO
uHpOpMaIKsI 10 TO3U BBIPOC. JJaHHUTE OT HM3CIEIBAHETO
MOKa3BaT, 4e Mpe3 mociexHara roxuHa ensa 10.5% ot an-
KETUPAHUTE Ca MOJTYUYUJIN CBBET OT JICKAp, KaK Ja MOBUIIAT
¢dusnyeckara Cu aKTUBHOCT, OT IPYT MEIUIIMHCKU MIEPCOHAI
— 1.7%, xaTo He ce yCTaHOBSIBAT CBHIECTBEHH Pa3INyus B 3a-
BUCHMOCT OT MECTOXXMBECHETO Ha JIMIaTa (Ipaji WiIH CeJIo).

n3sBoau:

m Hax 70.0% ot amkeTupaHHTEe ca ¢ HemOCTaThUHA (PU3H-
YecKa aKTHBHOCT Mpe3 CBOOOTHOTO BpeMeE, BKIIIOUHUTEITHO
1 Te3W, KOUTO HE s M3BBPLIBAT MOpPagu OOJNECT WM HH-
BaJIMIHOCT. 2-3 ITbTH CEAMMYHO MPAKTHKYBa (HU3HMUECKH
YIPaKHEHUS WU CIOPT BCEKU OCMU; €XKEJHEBHO J0 4-6
II'BTH CEJIMMYHO U3BBPIIBAT (HU3HYecKka akTuBHOCT 12.8%,
MPEeIUMHO MO-MIaUTE.

m [lpu 2/3 ot nmunata usnyueckaTa HATOBAPEHOCT HA PabOT-
HOTO MJCTO € ““MHOrO JieKa’ WM ‘“JieKa’, 0-4eCTO MpH
xenute; npu 33.3% oT mexkeTe U 27.3% OT KEeHUTE TS €
“cpenna’; mpu 4.7% - “Texka”.

m bauzo 60.0% OoT aHKeTHpaHUTE HE ca UMAJIM €HEPrUYHU
(du3nUecKN HATOBAPBAHUS MTPE3 CEAMMIATA, TTO-YECTO JKe-

In 1/3 of persons the daily average length of time spent in
a sitting position is more than 300 minutes, more often in
cities. The share of women is slightly higher than that of
men (39.9% versus 36.3%). The breakdown by age group
shows the variation in performance in both sexes, with
maximum values are established in the age 45-54 and 55-
64 years (40.2% and 40.3%).

There is a deficiency of health-educational information
on the role of physical activity to health. Doctors and
other medical personnel tend to be somewhat passive,
and patients do not actively seek information on the
subject. The survey data show that last year only 10.5%
of respondents had received advice on how to increase
physical activity, other medical personnel - 1.7%, as no
significant differences revealed depending on the place
of residence of individuals (city or village).

CONCLUSIONS:

m More than 70.0% of respondents have insufficient
physical activity during leisure time, including those
who do not perform due to illness or disability. 2-3
times a week each eighth practices physical exercise
or does sport; daily up to 4-6 times a week 12.8%,
mainly younger ones perform physical activity.

m In 2/3 of the individuals report physical activity in the
workplace as ,,very light or ,,light“ more common
in women; 33.3% of men and 27.3% of women it is
,,mild*; against 4.7% - ,,vigorous*.

m Nearly 60.0% of respondents had no vigorous exercise
during the week, more often women and people over
65 years. From 2-3 times, every sixth perform such
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HUTE U Junata Haj 65 r. Ot 2-3 mbTH € U3BBPIIBA TAKUBA
BCEKH IIECTH; OT 4-5 u nmoBeue mbTu — 17.4%, noBeue Mb-
skere. [Ipu HaJl MOOBMHATA OT JIMIATa MPOABIKUTEIHOC-
TTa Ha €IHO (PM3UYECKO HATOBApBAHE € IOJ[ MPEHOPHUH-
TEITHOTO.

bnu3o momoBrHATa OT U3CIEIBAHUTE HE Ca UMAJIH yMepe-
HU (U3MUECKH HATOBApBaHUS IIPe3 CEIMUIATa, TI0-4ECTO
KEHHUTE U Bb3pacTHUTE auna. OT 2-3 mbTH CEAMUYHO €
MMaJj TaKMBa BCEKH YETBBPTHU MBXK U BCSKa ILIECTa JKEHA.
Ot 4-5 u noBeve nbTH - 26.1% OT nuIaTa, 0-4E€CTO Mb-
skete. HegoctaTbuHa € IpoIbIKUTETHOCTTAa Ha U3BBPUI-
BaHUTE Pu3nuecku ycunus npu 54.0% oT aHKeTHpaHUTE.

OTpuda 1a ce IBUKH IeIla IPe3 CeAAMULATa NI 'O TIPaBH
PSAAKO BCEKH YETBBPTH aHKETHUPAH, MBKETE MPEIUMHO
BBB Bb3pacTTa 45-54 r., sxenure — Haj 65 roqunu. [Ipu 1/3
OT JIUIIaTa MPOABIKUTEIHOCTTA Ha XoJeHe nema e 10 30
MuHyTH. OT 31-60 MUHYTH TIpU MOYTH BCEKH NETH, Mpe-
JIUMHO MO-MJIaUTE.

[Ipu 1/3 ot numara, cpeaHOTHEBHATA TPOIBIKUTEITHOCT
OT BpeMe, TIPEeKapaHo B CEIHANO MOJIOKEHHE € TIOBEYE OT
300 MHHYTH, MAJIKO TIO-4ECTO KEHHUTE U JUIaTa Ha Bb3-
pact 55-64 u 45-54 ronuHM.

Hanuue e neduunt Ha 3apaBHOOOpa3zoBaTesHa HHPOPMA-
IIUs1 32 HACEJIEHHETO N0 OTHOIICHNE Ha (U3MUYecKarTa ak-
THUBHOCT U TI0J13aTa OT HEWHOTO MpaKkTHKyBaHe. Hanmure e
M3BECTHA MACUBHOCT Yy JICKAPUTE U APYTUSAT MEAULINHCKH
MIEpCOHAJI B Ta3U HACOKA, & CBIIO U BbB BH3MOKHOCTHUTE U
JOCTBIIA O IPYTH U3TOUHUIIU HHPOPMALIHSL.

[lonydeHnuTte pe3ynTaTd MOKa3BaT, Y€ HACEJIEHHETO B CTpa-
HaTa e ¢ HeJoCTaThuHa (U3MUecKa aKTUBHOCT. Bcuuko ToBa
Hajiara pa3pabOTBaHETO M peajM3MpaHeTO Ha HallMOHAJIHA
MOJUTHKA B Ta3u 00JACT ¢ y4acTHETO Ha BCHYKM OOIIECT-
BEHUTE CTPYKTYPH, aHT'@KHUPaAHHU C TO3M NpoodiieM (3/1paBe-
ornasBaHe, 00pa3oBaHKe, TPAHCIIOPT, OKOJIHA CPeJia, I'PaCKO
IUIaHKUpaHe, OM3HeC CTPYKTYPH, CHOPT U TyPU3BM U JIp.), Koe-

TO

1€ MO3BOJIN ITPOBCIKIAHETO Ha IMOMYJIAlITUOHHO 6a3npaHH,

HOPMATUBHO IMOAKPCIICHU ﬂeﬁCTBHH KaKTO B AbpKaBHMH,
TakKa U B 4YaCTHUSA CEKTOP U HHO, CT)O6pa3€HI/I C HaYWHa Ha
JKHUBOT HACCJIICHUCTO.
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activity; 4-5 times or more - 17.4%, more men. In more
than half of the persons the duration of an exercise is
below the recommended.

m Nearly half of those surveyed did not have moderate
physical activity in a week, more often women and
older persons. 2-3 times a week every fourth man
and every sixth woman had such activities. 4-5 and
more times - 26.1% of persons more often men. The
duration of the exercise for 54.0% of the respondents
is insufficient.

m Every fourth respondent, mostly men age 45-54,
women - over 65 years, denies walking during the
week or rarely makes it. For 1/3 of the individuals
the duration of walking on foot is up to 30 minutes.
In almost every fifth, mostly young it is from 31-60
minutes.

m In 1/3 of persons the daily average length of time spent
in a sitting position is more than 300 minutes, which is
a little more often in women and those aged 55-64 and
45-54 years.

m There is a deficiency of health information to the
population in terms of physical activity and the
benefits of its practice. There is certain passivity
among doctors and other medical staff in this area,
and also there is a lack of opportunities and access to
other sources of information.

The results show that the population in the country is
with insufficient physical activity. All this requires the
development and implementation of national policy in this
area with the participation of all public bodies involved
in this issue (health, education, transport, environment,
urban planning, business structures, sports and tourism,
etc.), which will allow conducting population-based,
legally backed up actions by both the public and private
sector, and by NGOs, as being tailored to the lifestyle
population.
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XPAHEHE

¢ [loBegeHuyecKn d¢aKkTopu, cCBbp3aHuN C
XpaHeHeTo, cpepn HaceneHue Ha
Bb3pact 10-19 rogmHn

W3pbpiiieH e aHAIH3 U OIICHKa Ha OCHOBHH PUCKOBH (PaKTOPH,
CBBP3aHU C MOJIeNIa Ha XpaHeHe, KOUTO OKa3BaT BIUSHUE BbP-
Xy Pa3BUTHETO W 3[IPAaBHOTO CHCTOSHWE Ha nerara Ha 10-19
roguHu B bbarapusi.

Ha durypa 15 e mpencraBeH OTHOCHUTENHUAT As Jella Ha
BB3pacT 10-19 roguHu B 3aBUCUMOCT OT peKMMa Ha XpaHEHE
WIM CIIOpe]] YecToTaTa Ha OCHOBHUTE XpPaHEHHS U Haju4due-
TO Ha MOJIKPEIHUTEIHH 3aKycKu. [IpoydBaHeTo B Ta3u HacOKa
MOKa3Ba, Y€ 4acT OT YUCHHIUTE HE 3aKyCBAaT MIIM 3aKyCBaT
camo 1-2 et B cemmunata (14.3%). PenoBHO 3akycBaT niBe
TpeTH OT aHKeTHpaHuTe yueHuIn Ha 10-19 roguan. PenosHo
o0siaBar 83.5% ot nenara, a 91% BeuepsT penosrHo. CyTpeniHa
MOAKPENHUTENHA, ChOTBETHO cie00eHa MOAKPENUTEIHA 3a-
KYCKa, UMaT CPEIHO ¥4 OT M3CJICABAHUTE YUCHUIIH.

dueypa 15. OmHocumerneH 051 deya Ha 8b3pacm 10-19
200UHU criope0 pexuma Ha XpaHeHe

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

NUTRITION

e Behavioral factors associated with
diet among the population aged
10-19

An analysis and evaluation of the major risk factors
have been conducted, which is associated with food
consumption pattern that affect the development and
health of children of 10-19 years in Bulgaria.

Figure 15 presents the proportion of children aged 10-19
years, depending on the diet or the frequency of meals
and the availability of snacks. The research in this area
shows that the majority of students do not eat breakfast or
have breakfast only 1-2 times a week (14.3%). Two thirds
of students 10-19 years have regular breakfast. 83.5%
of children have lunch regularly, and 91% have dinner
regularly. An average of % of the surveyed students have
morning refreshment, respectively afternoon snacks.

Figure 15. Percentage of children aged 10-19 years,
according to diet
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Koncymanusita Ha XpaHa, IPUTOTBEHA B KBIIH WIH 107 (op-
MaTa Ha TOII'bJI 0011 HJIK Beuepsi, Ce HaOIr01aBa PH MOJIOBH-
HaTa OT aHKeTupaHnute yueHunu (Purypa 16).

@uaypa 16. OmHocumerneH 0551 deya Ha 8b3pacm 10-19
200UHU, KOHCYMupanu monbs 0650 unu seyepsi

Consumption of food prepared at home or in the form of
hot lunch or dinner was observed in half of the students
surveyed (Figure 16).

Figure 16. Percentage of children aged 10-19 years who
consumed hot lunch or dinner
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JluetrueH pexuM, MPENOpbYBaH OT JIeKap, CHOJOIaBaT
2.3% ot yuenunure Ha 10-19 rogunu (Gurypa 17). Auera mno
coOCTBEHO JkelaHue crazpat okosio 20% oT y4eHUIUTe, KaTo
Hali-BUCOK € OTHOCUTEJIHUSAT /151 HA MOMHYETaTa Ha Bh3pacT
15-19 rogunm, cnaspamy queta (25%). [IponeHTHT Ha nemarta
Ha 10-14 ronuam, cna3pamm gueta (15.9%), e mouTH 18a NBTH
MMO-HUCBHK OT Te3H, cra3Bamy Ha 15-19 rogmam (25.8%), kato
Ta3W TCHICHITNS ce HAaOM0AaBa KaKTo IPH MOMYETAaTa, Taka ’
MIPH MOMHUYETAaTa.

Queypa 17. OmHocumerneH 955 deya Ha 8b3pacm 10-19
200UHuU, cnaseawu duema

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Diet recommended by the doctor is observed by 2.3% of
students 10-19 years (Figure 17). Diet voluntarily on their
own has been complied by about 20% of the students,
as the highest proportion is that of girls aged 15-19 diets
(25%). The percentage of children aged 10-14 years
following diets (15.9%) is almost two times lower than
those abiding by aged 15-19 years (25.8%) and this trend
is observed in both boys and girls.

Figure 17. Percentage of children on a diet aged 10-19
years
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UYecToTaTa Ha KOHCyMAaIlMsl Ha pa3IMYHUA XPAHU M HATUTKHU Xa-
pakTepu3upa Mojielia Ha moTpebiicHue Ha HaceneHuneto. Cpe-
HOJTHCBHATa KOHCYMAIlUsl Ha J00aBeHA 3aXap MpH U3CIeBa-
Hute yueHuuu e 1.8+2.1 yaeHu nmxuuku. CpenHonHEeBHATa
KOHCyMaIusi Ha J00aBeHa 3aXap caMO OT KOHCYMHPAJHTE
muua e 2.8+1.9 .. qHeBHO. MakcuMaliHaTa KOHCyMalus Ha
nobasena 3axap e 12 4.1, gaeBHO min 60 rpama. He ce HaGuro-
JaBa pas3yifKa B KOHCYMalnaTa Ha 100aBeHa 3axap MpH MOM-
YeTaTta 1 MOMHUYETaTa OT PAa3INYHUTE Bb3PACTOBH TPYTIH.

Wacnensanute nemna Ha Bb3pacT 10-19 roamHu mnokaszsar
MIPEIIOYNTaHNs KbM KOHCyManusiTa Ha 0501 xi1510. Exennes-
HO KOHCYMHpar OT Hero cpenHo 3.6+3.1 ¢unmiiky, 18a bTH
[0-4eCTO MOMYETaTa CHPSIMO MOMHYETaTa OT ChOTBETHATa
BB3pacToBa rpyna. Koncymarusira Ha Osut X150 ce IBHXKH B
pamkute ot | ¢punmiika THEBHO 10 15 GUIHAKN THEBHO.

Koncymarusta Ha mBJIHO3BpPHECT XJsi0 e cpemuo 0.8+1.7
¢winiikn 1HeBHO. OT KOHCYMHPAJIHMTE CaMO ITbJIHO3BPHECT
xJ1s10, Hall-BHCOKa € KOHCyMalusiTa pu Momyerara Ha 15-19
roaunu (6.3+3.5 punuiiku THEBHO).

Koncymarmusita Ha Boga € cpenHo 6.6+3.6 gamm THEBHO, KaTo
Hail-BUCOKa € KOHCyMalMsTa Ha BoJia Ipu MomMyeTaTa Ha 15-
19 rogunam (8.244.0 vamu gHeBHO). KoHCyManmsiTa Ha Bona
ce IBIXU B pamkuTe oT 1 1o 20 yamu aHeBHo. Jlenara B Ta3zu
BB3pAcTOBa rpyrna ca 0COOCHO YYBCTBUTEIHH KbM 00E3BO-
nHsiBaHeTO. ChriacHO MPENopbKUTE 32 XPAHEHE Ha YUCHHITH-
Te, Ienara Ha Bb3pact 10-19 roguan ¢ HeoOXOIUMO J1a TPUEM-
aT 6-8 yanu BoAa U TEUHOCTH JTHEBHO.

EnHa OT XapakTepHCTUKUTE HA MOJENa Ha XpaHeHe Ha ObJ-
rapcKoOTO HacelIeHHe € BUCOKaTa yrnoTpeda Ha roTBapcKa Coll.
TloBeue oT mosoBUHATA OT AHKCTUPAHUTEC YYCHUIIU B HACTO-
S1eTo npoyuBane (58.6%) mooconsBaT XpaHaTa CH, KOraTo
HE € JIOCTaTBhYHO coyeHa, a okosio 10% OT y4eHHIIUTE COISAT

94 HEE an EENR

The rate of consumption of various foods and drinks
is characterized by the pattern of consumption of the
population. The average daily consumption of added
sugar in the surveyed students was 1.8 + 2.1 teaspoons.
The average daily consumption of added sugar consumed
only by persons is 2.8 = 1.9 tsp daily. The maximum
consumption of added sugar is 12 tsp day or 60 grams.
There was no difference in the consumption of added
sugar in boys and girls of different age groups.

The studied children aged 10-19 years show a preference
for consumption of white bread. It is daily consumed on
average 3.6 + 3.1 slices,af two times more often are boys
against girls of that age group. The consumption of white
bread among those who consume it ranges from 1 slice of
toast a day to 15 slices a day:.

Consumption of wholegrain bread is on average 0.8 £ 1.7
slices a day. Among those who consumed it, the highest
consumption is among boys 15-19 years (6.3 + 3.5 slices
a day).

Water consumption is on average 6.6 = 3.6 cups a day, the
highest consumption of water is in boys 15-19 years (8.2 +
4.0 cups daily). Among those who consumed it, the water
consumption ranges within 1 to 20 cups a day. Children in
this age group are particularly susceptible to dehydration.
According to the recommendations of students’ nutrition,
children aged 10-19 years should drink 6-8 glasses of
water and fluids daily.

One of the characteristics of patterns of Bulgarian
population is high salt intake. More than half of the
students surveyed in this study (58.6%) put more salt
on food when it is not salty enough, and about 10% of
students always added salt to food even before tasting it
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BUHATM XpaHarta, 1opH npeau aa s onutaT (Purypa 18). OT-
HOCHTEITHO HUCHK € IPOLIEHTHT Ha YUYCHUIIUTE, KOUTO HUKOTa
He 100aBsAT cosl KbM xpaHaTa (32%).

@ueypa 18. OmHocumerneH 0511 Oeya Ha eb3pacm 10-19
200UHU, 8 3agucumMocm om mosa 0asnu doocosiieam
XpaHama cu

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

(Figure 18). Relatively lower is the percentage of students
who never add salt to food (32%).

Figure 18. Percentage children aged 10-19 years,
depending on whether oversalting the food
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OTHOCUTENHUAT JAJ Ha JielaTta B 3aBUCUMOCT OT TOBa Jaju
KyIlyBaT XpaHHUTE, KOUTO CE€ PEKIaMMpaT MO TEJIEBU3UATA, €
npenactaBe” Ha durypa 19. YueHunure, KOUTO KyIyBaT BU-
Hary, ca 4.5%, a 4ecTo KyIyBaT XpaHUTE U HAIMUTKUTE, KOUTO
ce peksamupar 1o tenaesususara cpeaao 30.8%. He ce nabiro-
JlaBa ChIIECTBEHA Pa3JINKa B IPOIICHTa MOMHYETA K MOMYETA,
KOWUTO KyIyBaT PEKIAMUPAHUTE XPAaHHU M HATIUTKH.

QPuaypa 19. OmHocumeneH 955 deya Ha 8b3pacm 10-19
200UHU 8 3agucumMocm om moea dasnu Kyrnysam xpaHume,
Koumo ce peknamupam o menesususma

The proportion of children depending on whether they
buy foods that are advertised on television is presented
in Figure 19. Students who always buy are 4.5%, and
on average of 30.8% are those that often buy food and
beverages advertised on television. There was no
significant difference in percentage of boys and girls who
buy the advertised foods and beverages.

Figure 19. Percentage of children aged 10-19 years,
depending on whether they buy foods that are advertised
onTV
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m Pe0BHO 3aKyCBaT JIBe TPETH OT AaHKETHPAHUTE yUCHHIIN
Ha 10-19 rogunu (68%). PenoBro o0saBaT 83.5% 0T nena-
Ta, a 91% BedepsAT penoBHO.

| KOHcyMaHI/IﬂTa Ha XpaHa, OpUTrOTBEHA BKbBIU WX IOA
q)opMaTa Ha TOII'bJI O6$[H HJIn BeUCPs, CC Ha6mo,uaBa npu
INOJIOBUHATA OT aHKETUPAHUTEC YUYCHUILIU.

m JlueTnueH pexxum, MpernopbYBaH OT JieKap, ChOI0IaBaT
2.3% ot y4yenunure. /luera nmo coOCTBEHO )KelaHUe Cra3-

CONCLUSIONS

m Two thirds of students 10-19 years (68%) have
breakfast regularly. 83.5% of children have lunch and
91% have dinner on a regular basis.

m Eating food prepared at home or in the form of hot
lunch or dinner is observed in half of the surveyed
students.

m Diet recommended by the doctor is observed by 2.3%
of students. Diet voluntarily ot their own is complied
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Bat 0koJ10 20% OT y4YEeHUIIUTE.

m CpenHonHeBHAaTa KOHCyMalusi Ha jobaBeHa 3axap ¢ 1.8
+2.]1 YaeHn THKUYKH.

m CpenHomHeBHATA KOHCYMaIus Ha Osu1 xuis10 e 3.6+3.1 du-
JIUNAKH.

m CpenHomgHEeBHATa KOHCYMalHs Ha ITBIIHO3apHECT XJISI0 €
0.8+1.7 punuiixm.

m KoHcymanusTa Ha Bojia € cpeHO 6.6+3.6 aly JHEBHO.

m [loBeye oT MONOBHUHATA OT AaHKSTHPAHUTE YUYCHUIM B Ha-
crosimoTo mpoyusaHe (58.6%) mooconsiBaT XpaHaTa CH,
KOraTo He € JJOCTaThUHO COJIEHO, a okoso 10% oT yueHn-
IUTE COJIAT BUHAI'U XpaHara.

m Bunaru xymnyBar XpaHUTE€ U HAUTKHUTE, KOUTO C€ pe-
KjamMupar 1o teneBususata 4.5% OT ydeHHIUTE, a YECTO
- cpeano 30.8%.

MoBepeHuyeckn dakTopu, CBbp3aHN C
XpaHeHeTO cpepn HaceneHme Hap 20
roguHun

I/I3B"prII€H € aHaJiu3 U OUCHKAa Ha OCHOBHU PUCKOBHU (1)aKTO—
pH, CBBP3aHU C MOJCTIA HAa XPAHCHE, KOUTO OKa3BaT BJIUAHUC
BBPXY PA3BUTHUCTO U 3IPABHOTO CbCTOAHUC HA JIMLIATA HAL 20
T'OAWHHU B B’LJ’IFapI/Iﬂ.

Ha ®urypa 20 e npeactaBeH OTHOCUTEIHUAT AN JIMIA Ha
BB3pacT Haj 20 TOIMHY B 3aBUCHMOCT OT PEXMMa Ha XpaHEeHe
WJIM CTIOPE]] YeCTOTaTa Ha OCHOBHUTE XPAHEHUS U HAJTUIUETO
Ha MOJIKPEMUTENHH 3aKycku. [IpoyuBaHeTo B Ta3u HAcOKa IMo-
Ka3Ba, 4e 20% oT u3cieBaHUTE JIMIA UMAT camMo 2 XpaHEHUs
JHEeBHO. TpukpaTHO XpaHeHe uMaT 55% oT mbxete U 49% ot
KeHuTe. ETHOKpaTHOTO XpaHeHe ce cpelra Pl MHOTO MaJiKa
gacT oT MBxeTe (3%) u xernure (2.1%). OcBeH pa3HOOOpa3-
HO, PETIOPBYUTETTHO € XPaHEHETO IIPH BH3PACTHUTE JINIIA /12
0B1Ie peoBHO, 3-5 MBTH THEBHO. Pe1OBHOTO XpaHEeHEe Mpeio-
TBpaTsBa IpreMa Ha FOJIEMH KOJIMYECTBA XPaHa HAaBEAHBXK U
JIOTIPHHACS 32 MO-I00POTO XPaHOCMHUJIAHE.

Quaypa 20. OmHocumerneH 081 f1uya Ha eb3pacm Had 20
200UHU criope0 pexuma Ha XpaHeHe.

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

with about 20% of students.

m The average daily consumption of added sugar is 1.8 +
2.1 teaspoons.

m The average daily consumption of white bread is 3.6 =
3.1 slices.

m The average daily consumption of wholegrain bread is
0.8 = 1.7 slices.

m Water consumption is on average 6.6 + 3.6 cups per
day.

m More than half of the students surveyed in this study
(58.6%) put more salt on their food when it is not salty
enough, and about 10% of students always add salt to
their food.

m 4.5% of students always buy food and beverages that
are advertised on television, and often - an average of
30.8%.

* Behavioral factors related with diet
among the population over 20
years

An analysis and evaluation of the major risk factors have
been done associated with food consumption pattern that
affect the development and health of persons over 20
years in Bulgaria.

Figure 20 presents the proportion of persons aged over
20 years, depending on the diet or the frequency of meals
and the availability of snacks. The research in this area
shows that 20% of respondents have only two meals a day.
55% of men and 49% of women have three times meals
per day. Single meal occurs in a very small proportion
of men (3%) and women (2.1%). Besides diverse the
dietary intake in adults should be regularly 3-5 times a
day. Regular meals prevent large quantities of food to be
taken at once and contribute to good digestion.

Figure 20. Percentage of persons aged over 20 years,
according to the diet.

B0 ;
cac 1 nweT/ 1time
50 a9
Z neTH/ 2 times
40
3 neTH/ 3 times
30 24.4
226 133
20 —— 15 7 : 4 nbeTH 4
times
10— ——
7
- 4.3 M5 nbTH K
o - o s
! times and more
Mgl Wen HeHuw/ Women

3akyckaTa € Ba)KCeH XPaHUTEJIECH MPHEM, KOWTO Momo0psiBa
yMCTBeHaTa U (hpu3nyecka paboTOCIIOCOOHOCT B CYTPEIIHHUTE
gacoBe. 3aKycKaTa BCeKH AeH e Hamuie npu 60% ot uscien-

96 HEE an EENR

Breakfast is an important nutrient intake, which improves
mental and physical performance in the morning hours.
Breakfast every day is present in 60% of the respondents.
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BaHuTe juna. Hukora He 3akycBat npubinusutentno 20% ot
BB3PACTHUTE U CHIIO TOJKOBA JINIIA 3aKycBaT NoHskora (Pu-

rypa 21).

Q®uaypa 21. OmHocumeneH 051 nuya Ha eb3pacm Had 20
200UHU, KOUMO 3aKyceam CympuH

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Approximately 20% of adults never have breakfast and
the same are individuals that sometimes have breakfast
(Figure 21).

Figure 21.Percentage of persons aged over 20 years
who have breakfast in the morning
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Koncymanust Ha XpaHa, IPUTOTBEHA BKBIIM, c€ HAOIIOIaBa
IIPY [T0BEYE OT TOJIOBHHATA OT aHKeTHpaHuTe Juna Hax 20 ro-
nuau (Ourypa 22). Koncymanusta Ha XpaHa, IPATOTBEHA BKb-
IIH, JOMIHHpPA U TIpu mpoyuBaHeTo mpe3 2007 rogura. U mpu
JIBETE MPOYYBAHUS IIPH MPUTOTBSIHETO HA XPAaHATA CE U3IOI3-
Ba pacTUTENHO Macyio — 93.2% mpu HACTOSMIETO MPOYYBAHE,
cupsamo 96.7% npu npoyusaneto 2007 roguHa. 3a HaMa3BaHe,
MOBEYETO OT JHUIIATa M3MOJI3BAT MiIedHO Macio (31.8%). OOuk-
HOBEH MaprapuH u3nomns3sat 26.8% OT Bb3pacTHHUTE.

Quaypa 22. OmHocumerneH 0571 nnuya Ha eb3pacm Had 20
200uUHU crioped mosa KOJIKO Yecmo npu2omesim xpaHama
CU 8KBbWU

Consumption of food prepared at home is observed in
more than half of respondents aged over 20 years (Figure
22). Consumption of food prepared at home dominated
and in the survey in 2007. In both studies, for the
preparation of food has been using vegetable oil - 93.2%
in the present study compared to 96.7% in the survey in
2007. For spreading, the majority of people use butter
(31.8%). Margarine is used by 26.8% of adults.

Figure 22. Percentage of persons aged 20 years
depending on how often cook at home
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YecToTara Ha KOHCyMallus Ha pa3IMYHU XPAHU U HAITUTKY Xa-
paxTepHu3Mpa MoiesIa Ha TOTpebeHne Ha HaceleHneTo. Murs-
KOTO, CBITIACHO MPEMOPBKUTE 32 Bb3PACTHHU, TpAOBa 1a Obe
C HHUCKO ChIbpkaHue Ha MasHUHHU win 1.5%. [Ipn HacTosmo-
TO NPOYUYBAHE CE€ YCTAaHOBH, 4e 59.6% OT nunaTa KOHCYMHUpPaT
MIPACHO U KUCEJIO0 MIISIKO C 3 U ITOBEYE MPOLIEHTAa MACICHOCT.

CpenHogHeBHaTa KOHCYyManus Ha Kade e 1.6+1.2 yamm gHeB-
HO U € B paMKHUTE Ha IpenopbuBaHaTa. CpelHOJHEBHATA KOH-
cymauus Ha yaii e 0.841.0 yamu JHeBHo.

CpenHoaHeBHATa KOHCYMAIlUs Ha Jo0aBeHa 3axap KbM Kade-
10 € 0.9 £1.0 yaenu npxuuku. CpenHOTHEBHATA KOHCYMAITHS

The rate of consumption of various foods and drinks
is characterized by the pattern of consumption of the
population. Milk, as recommended for adults, must be
low-fat or 1.5%. In the present study it was found that
59.6% of people consume milk and yogurt with 3% or
more fat.

The average daily consumption of coffee is 1.6 + 1.2 cups
a day and it is within the recommended. The average daily
consumption of tea is 0.8 & 1.0 cups daily.

The average daily consumption of added sugar to coffee
is 0.9 = 1.0 teaspoons. The average daily consumption
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Ha qo0aBeHa 3axap caMo OT KOHCymupanute kade iuna e
1.740.8 4.;1. gHeBHO. CpenHOIHEBHATA KOHCYMAaIllUsl Ha 100a-
BeHa 3axap kbM yas e 0.7 £1.1 yvaenu npxxuuku. CpeTHOIHEB-
HaTa KOHCyMalus Ha jo0aBeHa 3axap B yasi, CaMO OT KOH-
cymupanure juna, ¢ 1.8+0.9 4.;i. nHeBHo. He ce HaOmronaBa
paziuka B KOHCyMalusTa Ha jo0aBeHa 3axap Ipu MBXKeTe U
JKCHUTE OT pa3JIMYHUTE Bb3PaCTOBU I'PYIIN.

W3zcnenBanute nnmna Ha Bb3pacT Hajx 20 TOIWMHU MOKa3BaT
MPEIOYNTaHUS KbM KOHCyManusaTa Ha 0su1 xis16. Karo exe-
ITHEBHO KOHCyMupar oT Hero 3.44+3.3 ¢uuuiiku, IBa IIBTH
M0-4ECTO MBXKETE CIIPSIMO JKEHHTE OT ChOTBETHATA Bb3pac-
ToBa rpyna. Koncymanusara Ha 0551 XJ1s10 ce IBUXKH B PAMKH-
Te ot | dunmitka qHEBHO 10 15 Punuiiku THEBHO.

Koncymanusita Ha mMbIHO3BpHECT X510 € cpeano 1.1+2.0 pu-
nuiiku nHeBHO. Hali-Brcoka e KOHCyMalusTa Ipu MbXeTe Ha
60-74 roquuu (3.842.3 GuIHAKN THEBHO).

Enna oT XapakTepucTUKHTE Ha MOZeJia Ha XpaHeHe Ha ObJI-
rapcKOTO HaceJeHHUe € BUCOKaTa ynorpe0da Ha roTBapcKa coll
(2). IoBeue oT MojOBMHATA OT AaHKETHPAHUTE BH3PACTHH B
HacTosoTo npoyuBane (54,3%) noocossiBat XxpaHara cH, KO-
raTo He € JI0CTaTbYHO COJIEHO, a 8% OT M3CIeBaHUTE JINLA
COJIAT BUHATU XpaHaTta. OTHOCUTEIHO HUCHK € IPOLEHTHT Ha
JIUIA, KOUTO HUKOTra He M00aBAT coil KbM XpaHarta (37.6%)
(durypa 23).

Queypa 23. OmHocumeneH 011 nuya Ha 8b3pacm Had
20 200uHu 8 3agucumocm om mosa danu doocorisieam
XpaHama cu

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

of added sugar to only coffee consumed by persons is
1.7 £ 0.8 tsp daily. The average daily consumption of
added sugar to tea is 0.7 + 1.1 teaspoons. The average
daily consumption of added sugar in tea consumed only
by persons is 1.8 + 0.9 tsp daily. There is no difference
in the consumption of added sugar in men and women of
different age groups.

Respondents aged over 20 years have shown a preference
for consumption of white bread. On a daily basis they
consume 3.4 + 3.3 slices, two times more often men
against women of that age group. The consumption of
white bread at only consumed by persons is from 1 slice
to 15 slices a toast a day.

Consumption of wholegrain bread is on average 1.1 £ 2.0
slices a day. For those who consumed only whole-grain
bread , the highest consumption is for men of 60-74 years
(3.8 £ 2.3 slices a day).

One of the characteristics of patterns of Bulgarian
population is high salt intake (2). More than half of
surveyed adults in the present study (54.3%) put more
salt on food when it is not salty enough, and 8% of
respondents always added salt to food. Relatively lower
percentage of people never add salt to food (37.6%)
(Figure 23).

Figure 23. Percentage of persons aged over 20 years,
depending on whether they oversalt their food
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JlueTHdeH peXHUM, MPEIophYBaH OT JIeKap, CHOMIOaBaT
11.2% ot nunata Ha BB3pacT Han 20 roguHu (Durypa 24).
Juera mo coOCTBEHO xemaHue cra3BaT okoio 20.8% ot BB3-
pPAaCTHHUTE, KATO Hali-BUCOK € OTHOCUTEIHHUSAT A1 Ha )KEHUTE
Ha BB3pacT 20-59 rogunwm, cna3pamu queta (28.8%).

98 HEE an EENR

Diet recommended by the doctor is observedin 11.2%
of those aged over 20 years (Figure 24). Diet voluntarily
on their own is complied to about 20.8% of adults, as
the highest proportion is that of women aged 20-59 years
(28.8%).
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@ueypa 24. OmHocumereH 051 nuya Ha 8b3pacm Hao 20
200UHU, cna3eawju ouema

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 24. Percentage of persons aged 20 years on a
diet
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OT mpUYMHHUTE, NTOpaJN KOUTO CIa3BaT JUETa € BHJIHO, 4e
Hall-roJIsIM TIPOLEHT JIMIIAa CIa3BaT JaWeTa 3a OTciaOBaHe
(48.4%), karo npm xeHute Ha BB3pacT 20-29 roxuHU TO3M
MmpoueHT ¢ Hai-rosaM (76.3%). OTHOCHTENTHO MalbK Opoi
JUIA CIa3BaT IUeTa 3a yBenndaBaHe Ha TeraoTo (3.1%). Ot-
HOCHUTEIIHO BUCOK [IsJI JINIIA CIa3BaT AMETA MO 3PaBOCIOBHU
npuuuau (38%) (Purypa 25).

Ha ®urypa 26 e mpenctaBeH OTHOCHTEITHUAT IsJI JIUIA B
3aBUCHMOCT OT M3TOYHHKA HAa CHBCTH IPH MPOMSIHA Ha Xpa-
HuTeaHuTe HaBuiy. OT U30POCHUTE JIMIA C HAH-TOJSIM aB-
TOPUTET CE€ MOJI3BAT JIMYHHUTE JICKAPH, HA KOUTO CE JTOBEPs-
Bat okoJyio 20% OT aHKEeTHUpPAHHUTE Bh3pacTHHU Haa 20 TOTUHH.
Ha BTOpo MscTO ca uimeHoBeTe Ha cemericTBoTO (16%), a ¢
Hail-MaJIbK aBTOPUTET Ca JIPYTUTE 3[[PABHU CIICIIHATUCTH.

QPueaypa 25. OmHocumeneH 0571 nuya Ha 8b3pacm Had 20
200uUHU crioped npuduHUMmMe 3a criasgaHe Ha duema

Based on the reasons for which people are on a diet, it can
be perceived that the highest percentage of individuals
are on a diet for weight loss (48.4%), while for women
aged 20-29 years that percentage is the highest (76.3%).
A relatively small number of people are on a diet for
weight gain (3.1%). A relatively high proportion of people
observe diet for health reasons (38%) (Figure 25).Figure
26 presents the proportion of persons depending on the
source of advice on changing eating habits. Of these
persons with the greatest respect are GPs to whom are
trusted around 20% of respondents older than 20 years.
Second are family members (16%) and the lowest level of
respect goes to other health professionals.

Figure 25. Percentage of persons aged over 20 years,
according to the reasons for dieting
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@ueypa 26. OmHocumeneH 08 uya Ha 8b3pacm Had
20 200uHu crioped u3moYyHUKa Ha Cb8emu 3a rpoMsiHa Ha
XpaHumesnHUme Hasuuu

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

Figure 26. Percentage of persons aged over 20 years,
according to sources of advice on changing eating
habits
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Ha TaGmnuma 56 e mpenctaBeH OTHOCUTEIECH 571 TUIA HA Bb3-
pact Hag 20 TOOMHY B 3aBUCHMOCT OT TOBa KaK OIIEHSBAT Te-
r710To cH. [IponeHTHT Ha U3CIICABAHUTE JIMIIA, KOUTO OICHS-
BaT TErJoTO cU Kato HopMalHo, € 60.3%, a 33.3% onensBar
TETJIOTO CH KaToO HAJHOPMEHO U caMo 4% OICHSIBAT TETJI0TO
CH KaTo MMOJJHOPMEHO.

OrnieHKaTa Ha XpaHUTEJHUS CTaTyC, Ype3 MpujlaraHe Ha Mex-
JIYHAPOJHO TIPUETHUS aHTporoMeTpudeH uuaukatop UTM u
kputepuu Ha C30, 1997 r., mokasa, ye yecToTaTa Ha MOJAHOP-
MEHO TerJo Mpu auuara ot 19 no 75 + rogunu e manka —2.9%,
yecToTaTa Ha HaJHOPMEHOTO Terno € 58.3% (cBpbXTerio +
3aTI'BCTSABAHE), OIICHEHU Ha 0a3a aHTPONOMETPUYCH MHJICKC
UTM (MTM>25 kr/m2 ), a octananute 38.8% nuna ca ¢ HOp-
MaJIHO TEJIECHO TETJIO.

Hanmre e noaneHsBane Ha HATHOPMEHOTO TETJIO TIPH U3CTIC -
BaHUTE JIUIA, KOETO HAH-BEPOSITHO € CBBP3AHO C MpHUEM Ha
MO-TOJIEMHU KOJUYECTBA XPAHH U HAITUTKH.

Tabnuuya 56. OmHocumeneH 051 nuua Ha eb3pacm Haod 20
200UHU 8 3a8UCUMOCM 0OM Mo8a Kak oOUeHsieam meagaomo cu
(%)

0

Table 56 presents percentage of individuals aged over
20 years, depending on how they rated their weight. The
percentage of respondents who assess their weight as
normal is 60.3% and 33.3% rate their weight as overweight
and only 4% rate it as underweight.

The assessment of nutritional status by applying
internationally accepted anthropometric indicator BMI
and criteria of WHO in 1997 showed that the incidence of
underweight among those from 19 to 75+ years is small -
2.9%, the frequency of overweight is 58.3% (overweight
+ obesity) evaluated based on anthropometric index BMI
(BMI> 25 kg/m2), while the remaining 38.8% individuals
are with normal body weight.

Thereisunderestimation of overweight by the respondents,
which is most likely associated with the intake of larger
amounts of food and drink.

Table 56. Percentage of persons aged over 20 years,
depending on how they rated their body mass (%)

OueHKa Ha Ternoto/ Weight assessment
Bb3pact Mon N
(ropmHn) MNoaHopmeHo/ Underweight HopmanHo/ Normal HagHopmeHo/ He 3Ham/ | do not know/
Overweight
Gender = = = =
Age (Years) Bpoit/ Number % Bpoit/ % Bpoit/ % Bpoii/ %
Number Number Number
20-29 Mbxe/ Men 19 7.5 188 73.7 44 17.3 4 1.6
enn/ Women 13 5.9 172 77.5 33 14.9 4 1.8
06wo/ Total 32 6.7 360 75.5 77 16.1 8 1.7
30-59 Mbxe/ Men 27 3.5 463 60.5 266 34.8 9 1.2
*enun/ Women 25 3.3 413 53.8 307 40.0 22 2.9
06wo/ Total 52 3.4 876 57.2 573 374 31 2.0
60-74 Mubike/ Men 9 3.0 191 62.6 99 32.5 6 2.0
eHu/ Women 12 2.8 202 47.6 195 46.0 15 3.5
06wo/ Total 21 2.9 393 53.9 294 40.3 21 2.9
75+ Mbske/ Men 6 6.3 70 72.9 16 16.7 4 4.2
eHun/ Women 9 6.9 88 67.2 26 19.8 8 6.1
06wo/ Total 15 6.6 158 69.6 42 18.5 12 5.3
06wo/ Mbske/ Men 61 4.3 912 64.2 425 29.9 23 1.6
Total
¥enun/ Women 59 3.8 875 56.7 561 36.3 49 3.2
120 4.0 1787 60.3 986 333 72 2.4
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OTHOCHUTEITHUAT J4J1 Ha JIMIaTa B 3aBUCUMOCT OT TOBA JalH
KyIyBaT XpaHUTE, KOUTO C€ PEKIaMHpaT IO TEIEBU3UATA, €
npenctaBeH Ha @Ourypa 27. Bp3pacTHUTE, KOUTO KYyIyBar
BHHAry, ca camo 1% , a 4ecTo KymyBaT XpaHUTE U HamlHT-
KHUTE, KOUTO Ce PEeKJIaMHUpaT IO TeleBU3UsTa, cpeaHo 9.7%.
He ce HaOnronaBa ChIECTBEHA Pa3jIMKa B IPOLEHTA MBXKE U
KEHH, KOUTO KyIyBaT peKJIaMUPAHUTE XpPaHU U HAITUTKH.

QPuaypa 27. OmHocumerneH 051 nuya Ha eb3pacm Had 20
200UHU 8 3agucuMOcm om mosa dau Kyrnysam xpaHume,
Koumo ce peknamupam fno mesegususma

NATIONAL SURVEY on RF for POPULATION’S HEALTH in BG

The percentage of persons depending on whether they
buy foods that are advertised on television is presented
in Figure 27. Adults who always buy are only 1%, and
an average of 9.7% often buy food and beverages that
are advertised on television. No significant difference is
observed in the percentage of men and women who buy
the advertised foods and beverages.

Figure 27. Percentage of persons aged over 20 years,
depending on whether buying foods that are advertised
onTV
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n3soau

m PenoBHo 3akycBat 60% OT aHKETHPaHUTE Bb3PACTHHU.

| KOHcyMaL[I/IﬂTa Ha XpaHa, IpUroTB€Ha BKbIIH, CC Ha0JI10-
JlaBa IIpy IOJIOBMHATA OT aHKETUPAHUTE JINIIA.

m JlueTnueH pexuM, NpenopbYBaH OT JeKap, ChOyrogaBaT
11.2% ot nuuara Ha Bb3pacT Hajg 20 roguHu. /lueta no
coOCTBeHO *kenanue cra3pat okoio 20.8% oT Bb3pacTHU-
Te.

m [IpsicHO M KHCENO MIISIKO ¢ 3 U MoBede MPOIeHTa Macie-
HOCT KOHCYMHpaT 59.6% oT nunara.

m CpenHonHeBHaTa KoHCyMalus Ha kade e 1.6+1.2 vamm.

m CpenHomgHeBHATa KOHCYyMalHs Ha J00aBeHa 3axap B Kage-
1O € 0.9 +1.0 yaeH! JIBKUUKH.

m CpenHonHeBHATa KOHCyManus Ha Osu1 XJsi0 e 3.4+3.3 du-
JIUNKH.

m  CpesHOMHEBHATA KOHCYMAIlHMsI Ha ITBJIHO3APHECT XJISI0 €
1.1+2.0 punuiiku.

m [loBeue OT monoBHHATA OT aHKETHPAHUTE JUIA B HACTO-
amoTo npoyuBaHe (54.3%) mooconsBaT XpaHaTa CH, KO-
raTo He € JIOCTAaThYHO COJICHO, a OKOJIO 8% OT TAX COJST
BUHAru XpaHara.

m BuHaru kynmyBar XpaHUTC M HAITUTKUTE, KOUTO CE PEKJIa-
MUpAT 10 TEJIEBU3UTA, caMO 1% OT Bb3PaCTHUTE, a YECTO
- cpenHo 9.7%.

CONCLUSIONS:

m 60% of surveyed adults have breakfast regularly.

m Eating food prepared at home is seen in half of the
respondents.

m Diet recommended by the doctor is observed by
11.2% of those aged over 20 years. Diet voluntarily is
complied by about 20.8% of adults.

m Fresh yogurt with 3% or more fat is consumed 59.6%
of individuals.

m The average daily consumption of coffee is 1.6 + 1.2
cups.

m The average daily consumption of added sugar in
coffee is 0.9 = 1.0 teaspoons.

m The average daily consumption of white bread is 3.4 +
3.3 slices.

m The average daily consumption of wholegrain breas is
1.1 £ 2.0 slices.

m More than half of respondents in the present study
(54.3%) put more salt on food when it is not salty
enough, and about 8% of them always added salt to
food.

*  Only 1% of adults always buy food and beverages that
are advertised on television, and often - an average of
9.7%.
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3AKJITIOMEHUE

Hanmonannoto uscneaBane Ha (aKTOpUTE Ha pUCKa 32
3/1paBeTo cpen HaceyneHueTo B P bearapus, nposeneHo
B paMkuTe Ha HanmonanHaTa mporpama 3a IpeBeHIUs
Ha XPOHUYHHUTE HE3apa3HU OOJECTH, MPEIOCTaBsS Ha-
Jex1Ha HH(OpMaNus 3a pa3npoCcTPaHEHUETO Ha OCHOB-
HUTE PUCKOBH (haKTOpH (TIOTIOHOMYIICHE, yrnoTrpeba u
3510ynorpeda ¢ aJKoXo0J, HUCKa (PU3NYECKa aKTUBHOCT,
HE3ApaBOCIOBEH MOZIET Ha XpaHEeHe), BOJACIIH JI0 pa3BH-
THETO HA XPOHUYHU He3apa3Hu 0O0JECTH B CTpaHaTa.

[lonyuenurte pe3ynTaTH e IMOCTY’KaT 32 CpaBHEHHE
CJIel HAKOJIKOTOAMIIEH NEePHOJ, Ipe3 KOHTo 1me Obpaart
MPOBEIECHN pEeAHLIa MEpoNnpusiTus, BKJIoYeHH B Ha-
[MOHAJIHATa MpOrpaMa Ha HALMOHAJIHO M PErHOHaJI-
HO HuBO. [IpeaBUAEHOTO BTOPO MpOyuBaHE B Kpas Ha
M3IIBIIHEHUETO Ha HACTOSLIMS MPOrpaMeH NepHon, e
MO3BOJIM KaKTO JOM3IpakJaHe Ha Oa3ara JaHHM, Taka
Y OLICHKATa Ha U3II'bJIHEHUETO Ha LEJIUTE U 3aJa4nTe Ha
[Iporpamara, KOETO € M3KJIIOUUTEIHO BaXKHO 32 3PaB-
HaTa IOJINTUKATA B CTPAaHaTa, HACOYECHA KbM ITPEBEHIIN-
ata Ha XHb u ¢akropure, xonuto ru o0yciaBsT.
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CONCLUSION

National study of risk factors for health among
the population in Bulgaria, conducted within the
National Programme for prevention of chronic
non-communicable diseases, provide reliable
information on the prevalence of major risk factors
(smoking, drinking and alcohol abuse, low physical
activity, unhealthy eating pattern), leading to the
development of chronic non-communicable diseases
in the country.

The results obtained will be compared after period
of several years during which will be held a number
of events included in the National Programme at
the national and regional level. The second study
provided on completion of the current programming
period will allow both upgrading of the data bases
and evaluation of the goals and objectives of the
Programme, which is crucial for health policy in
the country aimed at the prevention of NCDs and
factors that determine them.
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YKA3AHUA 3A ABTOPUTE

“BbArapcko cnucaHue 3a obuiecTseHo 3apase” e MHOrONPodUAHO CMUCaHUe, KOeTo
BK/lOYBa Ny6AMKauum B 06nacTTa Ha 34paBHaTa MOAWUTUKA, 34PaBEH MEHUAKMBHT U
WKOHOMMUKa, eNnaemMmnonorma Ha HeMH¢eKuM03HMTe W 3apasHuTte 60necm, 34paBeTo Ha
HaceneHueTo /skeHnTe/feuata/, npomoLms Ha 34paBeTo u npodunakTka Ha bonectute,
OKOJIHa cpefa W 34paBe, XpPaHWM U XpaHeHe, TpyaoBa MeAMuMHA, NMCUXUYHO 34pase,

KPU3UCHU CUTYyaumn n OGLLLeCTBEHO 34pase.

MaTepManMTe Cce oTneyaTsaT Ha Gbnrapcm M aHIKICKK e3UK. B cnucaHueto ce

ny6nvkyBar:

Hayunu cratum (o 12 ctp.): Ctatuute BrAtouBaT BbeeaeHwue, Lien, Matepvan u

meToau, Pesyntatu, O6cbikaare, 3akntoueHue n KHuronuce.

0630pu (80 12 cTp.): 0630pUTe TPABBA A2 NPEACTABAT 3HAYMMM TemMM B 061aCTTa Ha

obLuecTBeHOTO 34paBe.
[Mckycua, nosuumm (A0 6 CTp.) - 3acAraT Bcaka 061acT Ha 06LECTBEHOTO 34pase.

MHeHus, cbbUTHA (40 1 CTP.) - NPEACTABAT aKTyanHW, 3HAUUMMU UAK AUCKYCUOHHU

npobemm 1 BaxHM cbbuTHA.
MpeacTaBaHe Ha HOBM KHUMM uau codTyep (3o 1ctp.)

OTroBopHOCT Ha aBTopa: Bcuuku npeactaBeHu 3a ny6aukyBaHe matepuanu Tpabsa Aa
6baaT opuUrMHanHK pa3paboTku, KOUTO He ca NyBAMKyBaHW 40 TO3M MOMEHT U He ca
noAajeHn 3a nybaukysaHe Apyrage. lpuetute pbKonucu He moraT Aa 6baat
ny6AuKyBaHW Cef ToBa B APYTM U3AAHUA B CbLUMA BUA, U3LANO AW HA HacTU U Ha
KaKbBTO U Aa 6uno esnk, 6e3 cbmiacmeTo Ha "Bbarapcko cnucaHue 3a obuiecTBEHO

3apase". ABTOpUTE OTFOBAPAT 3@ BCUYKM YACTW OT MaTepuana cu.

Haylma eTuKa: OTI'OBOpHOCT Ha aBTOpuUTE € Aa YAOCTOBEPAT, Ye BCAKO U3Cne[BaHe Bbpxy

Xopae 6uno OAOGPEHOOT KOMUMCMA NO MeANLMNHCKA €TUKa.

MopasaHe Ha pbKkonucute: Matepuanute Tpsabsa Aa 6bAAT NOAABAHM B E1EKTPOHEH BUA,
(no enekTpoHHa nowa wau Ha CD/auckeTa) 1 KaTo neyaTtHo Konue (2 konus, opmar Ad).
MartepuanuTe ot 6bArapckuTe aBTopm TpAbBa Aa 6bAAT Ha 6BArAPCKU U AaHIUICKY €3UK,

aHa aBTOPUTE OT YYKBMHA HA AHIIMIACKM e3UK.
I'Iop,ro'rosl(a Ha pbKonuca:

MpuapyxkUTenHo nucmo: PbKonuchbT Tpabsa aa 6bAe MPUAPYNKEH C MUCMO,
YAOCTOBEPABALLO, Y€ MATEPUANBT U AAHHUTE UM YACTU OT TAX He ca buan ny6anKyBaHu
focera (0CBEH KaTo PE3tOME), KaKTO M Ye MAaTEPUANBT HE € MOZ NEYAT U HE € Bb3NOXKEH 3a

peueH3npaHe B Apyro nsgaHue.
3arnaBHa CTpaHuua:
Bug Ha pbKonuca (opuruHanHa ctatvs, 063op 1 ap.)

3arnaBV|e, MMeHa Ha aBTopute “ MecropaﬁoTa no Bpeme Ha u3rotBAaHe Ha

martepuana
NUme v nbneH aApec Ha KopecnoHAMpalua asTop, Teﬂe(bOH, €/IeKTPOHHa nowa
Enarop,apHoc‘rw KbM /InLLa U KON1ery C NPUHOC 3a U3cnefBaHeTo.

YKasaHuA 3a odopmneHue Ha matepuanurte: M3nonssat ce MepHU eAMHULM Ha
MexayHapoaHaTa cucTema Sl [Ja ce n36ArsaT akpOHMMM, OCBEH aKo He ca obLionpueTH.
AKPOHMMMUTE W CbKpalleHuaTa ce AepUHMPAT Npu nbpsata um ynotpeba B TeKcTa.

daiinoseTe Ha pbKonuca ce Nogasar BbB dopmat Ha Microsoft Word.

PopmaTbT Ha CTpaHuuuTe Tpabea aa 6bae A4 ¢ noneta oT 2,5 cM OT BCUYKM CTPAHM,
wpmnoTeT 12-point Times New Roman ¢ 1,5 uHTepsBan mexay peposeTe. TeKCTwT ce

nogpaBHABA CamMo OT 1ABO.

Pestome: 3a Hay4YHM CTaTMM Ce NOAFOTBA Pe3tOMe CbC CefjHaTa CTPYKTypa U noa3arnasua:
0O6ocHoBKa, Llen, Metoau, Pesyntatu u 3aknoueHue. NMpu matepuanu 6e3 cTpyktypa
(Hanpumep, MeTOAONOMMYHM MaTepuanm) ce JONycKaT pesiomeTa, HECTPYKTYpUpaHu no

rOpHWA HauMH. PestomeTo TpAbBa Aa CbAbpiKa He noseye oT 250 Aymu.
Kniouosu aymu: MpeacTaBaT ce cnep pestomeTo.

Tabauum: TabavunTe TpA6Ba Aa MMAT ACHM 3arNaBMA U NPU HEOBXOAMMOCT 06ACHUTENHN

6enexku nog yepra.

durypu: Beaka dpurypa ce noaasa Kato oTAesneH AoKymeHT/dain (B rpaduyer popmar -

_.pdf, _tif, _.jpg). urypute ce HomepmpaT No pesa Ha UMTMPAHETO UM B TeKcTa. Besaka
durypa Tpabea ce NpuapyKaBa C KpaTKa siereHa Ha OTAeNHa CTpaHULa, KOATO creasa
Kuuronuca v e yact ot TekctoBus daitn. B maTepuanute Ha Gbarapckute aBTopu

3arNaBMATa M TEKCTBLT KbM dUrypuTe TpabBa Aa 6bAAT Ha GbArAPCKU U aHIIMIMCKMY €3UK.

Kuuronuc: LlVITMpaHMTe U3TOYHUUM Ce HOMepupaT No peja Ha NOCOYBAHETO UM B TEKCTa U

Cce onnceaT HenocpeacTBeHo C/iel OCHOBHUA TEKCT.

B TeKcTa HOMEpPBT Ha LIUTUPAHKUA U3TOUYHMK CE NOCTaBA B CKOGK.
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